BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

CITI DEVELOPMENT, LLC,)	
Petitioner,)	
VS.))	PCB No. 21-110
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,)	(Variance – Land)
Respondent.)	

NOTICE OF FILING

To: Mr. Don Brown Clerk of the Board Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601 (VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL) Carol Webb Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 N. Grand Avenue East Post Office Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 (VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL)

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the Office of the Clerk

of the Pollution Control Board RESPONSE TO MOTION TO DISMISS AND MOTION FOR

LEAVE TO FILE SECOND AMENDED PETITION FOR VARIANCE, a copy of which is

herewith served upon you.

Respectfully submitted,

CTI DEVELOPMENT, LLC Petitioner,

By: <u>/s/ Jennifer M. Martin</u> One of Its Attorneys

DATE: October 6, 2021

Jennifer M. Martin HEPLERBROOM, LLC 4340 Acer Grove Drive Springfield, IL 62711 Jennifer.Martin@heplerbroom.com (217) 528-3674 William J. Curtis POLSINELLI PC 100 S. Fourth Street St. Louis, MO 63102 wcurtis@polsinelli.com

(314) 622-6172

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Jennifer M. Martin, the undersigned, hereby certifies that the attached **RESPONSE TO MOTION TO DISMISS AND MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE SECOND AMENDED**

PETITION FOR VARIANCE was served via electronic mail upon the following:

Mr. Don Brown Clerk of the Board Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601 Carol Webb Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 N. Grand Avenue East Post Office Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

Clayton Ankney, #6320224 Stefanie Diers, #6271177 Christine Zeivel, #6298033 Division of Legal Counsel Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East Post Office Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 (217) 782-5544 Clayton.Ankney@Illinois.gov Christine.Zeivel@Illinois.gov Stefanie.Diers@Illinois.gov

That my email address is Jennifer.Martin@heplerbroom.com.

That the number of pages in the email transmission is 401 total pages.

That the email transmission took place before 5:00 p.m. on the date of October 6, 2021.

/s/ Jennifer M. Martin

Date: October 6, 2021

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

)	
)	
)	
)	
)	PCB No. 21-110
)	
)	(Variance – Land)
)	
)	
)	
)))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))

<u>RESPONSE TO MOTION TO DISMISS AND MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE</u> <u>SECOND AMENDED PETITION FOR VARIANCE</u>

NOW COMES Petitioner, CTI DEVELOPMENT, LLC ("CTI"), by and through its undersigned counsel, pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code §§ 101.500 and 104.226, and hereby files its Response to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency's ("Illinois EPA's") Motion to Dismiss and also moves the Illinois Pollution Control Board ("Board") for leave to file a Second Amended Petition for Variance.

On May 11, 2021, CTI filed a Petition for Variance in this proceeding. CTI requested a one-year variance from the requirement in 35 Ill. Adm. Code § 845.7220(a)(4) to obtain a construction permit for closure of the West Ash Complex. On July 29, 2021, CTI filed a Motion for Leave to File Amended Petition for Variance ("Amended Petition"). The Board granted the Motion for Leave on August 26, 2021 and the Amended Petition was filed *instanter*. In the Amended Petition, CTI requested a three-year variance from the requirements in 35 Ill. Adm. Code §§ 845.200(a)(4) and 845.720(b)(2) to obtain a construction permit for closure of the West Ash Complex.

I. <u>Response to Motion to Dismiss</u>

On September 22, 2021, Illinois EPA filed a Motion to Dismiss the Amended Petition ("Motion to Dismiss"). In its motion, Illinois EPA argued that the relief requested by CTI was permanent, not temporary relief, and thus was an improper variance request. *See, generally*, Motion to Dismiss. As Illinois EPA noted, CTI does not disagree with the regulatory language and established precedent that states a variance is a temporary exemption from a rule, regulation, requirement, or order of the Board. Amended Petition at 17; 35 Ill. Adm. Code § 104.2001(a)(1). However, as explained below, CTI disagrees with Illinois EPA that the requested relief is permanent relief.

CTI seeks relief from the regulatory requirements in 35 Ill. Adm. Code §§ 845.200(a)(4) and 845.720(b)(2) to obtain a construction permit for closure of the West Ash Complex. The requested relief, if granted, would obviate the need for CTI to obtain a construction permit under Part 845 for closure of the West Ash Complex. However, as discussed in the Amended Petition, CTI already received approval from Illinois EPA for its closure plan, as well as obtained an NPDES permit that addresses dewatering of the West Ash Complex, which is the first step in the closure process. Therefore, the requested relief is not permanent relief from obtaining a permit for dewatering or approval of the closure plan.

Additionally, the requested relief in the Amended Petition would not be permanent relief from all requirements of Part 845. For example, CTI is still subject to the requirement to obtain an operating permit for the West Ash Complex and, once closure is complete, must follow the post-closure care requirements under Part 845. *See* 35 Ill. Adm. Code §§ 845.230 and 845.780.

Further, the requested relief is not permanent relief because, even if the Amended Petition is granted, there is still a scenario where CTI would be required to obtain a construction

permit for closure. If the Amended Petition is granted, CTI would have three years to complete closure of the West Ash Complex pursuant to its Illinois EPA-approved closure plan. However, even with the variance relief, if CTI is unable to complete closure within this timeframe, *i.e.*, by July 30, 2024, CTI would then be required to obtain a construction permit for closure.

Lastly, for the same reasons discussed above, any relief from Section 22.59(b)(2) of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act ("Act"), 415 ILCS 5/22.59(b)(2), is also temporary and not permanent relief. In its Motion to Dismiss, Illinois EPA acknowledged that the Board has authority to grant temporary relief from statutory provisions through a variance proceeding. Motion to Dismiss at 5. Additionally, Illinois EPA acknowledged that, in proceedings involving variance relief from regulations that are substantively identical to statutory provisions, variance relief from the overlying statutory provision is not necessary. *Id.* at 7-8. As such, the requested relief in the Amended Petition is proper and Illinois EPA's Motion to Dismiss should be denied.

II. Motion for Leave to File Second Amended Petition

CTI seeks leave to file a Second Amended Petition for Variance in this proceeding. In conjunction with discussions with Illinois EPA, CTI has determined that additional requested relief must be added to its Amended Petition for Variance in order to address a related regulatory provision. Addressing this additional provision will make CTI's variance request more comprehensive.

In its Amended Petition, CTI seeks relief from the regulatory requirements in 35 Ill. Adm. Code §§ 845.200(a)(4) and 845.720(b)(2) to obtain a construction permit for closure of the West Ash Complex. Sections 845.200(a)(4) and 845.720(b)(2) state that "[e]xcept as provided in Section 22.59(e) of the Act, no person may close a CCR surface impoundment without obtaining a construction permit for closure issued by the Agency under this Part." 35 Ill. Adm. Code §§

845.200(a)(4) and 845.720(b)(2). CTI has not sought relief from the related statutory provision in Section 22.59(b)(2) of the Act because, as discussed above, requesting relief from the overlying statutory requirement is unnecessary.

CTI now seeks leave to amend its petition to add a request for relief from 35 III. Adm. Code § 845.220(e). Section 845.220(e) provides that "[o]wners or operators of CCR surface impoundments who submitted a closure plan to the Agency before May 1, 2019, and who complete closure before July 30, 2021, shall not be required to obtain a construction permit for closure under subsection (d)." 35 III. Adm. Code § 845.220(e). If this Motion for Leave is granted and the Second Amended Petition is filed, CTI would be seeking a three-year extension of the deadline in Section 845.220(e) to close the West Ash Complex. (As discussed in the Amended Petition, CTI has already met the requirement to submit a closure plan to Illinois EPA by May 1, 2019.) The three-year extension is in line with the three-year relief requested in the Amended Petition. CTI plans to complete closure of the West Ash Complex within three years pursuant to the Illinois EPA-approved closure plan. Per the requested relief, if closure is completed within this timeframe, CTI would not be required to obtain a construction permit for closure under Part 845 for the West Ash Complex.

This additional requested relief is temporary for the same reasons discussed above concerning the relief requested in the Amended Petition. Moreover, while the provision in Section 845.220(e) is substantively identical to Section 22.59(e) of the Act, CTI is not requesting relief from Section 22.59(e) since requesting relief from an overlying statutory requirement is unnecessary. *See* Motion to Dismiss at 5 (citing Amended Petition at 18). If CTI is allowed to amend its petition and the petition is ultimately granted, CTI would be afforded comprehensive relief from the provisions at issue.

The requested relief in the Second Amended Petition for Variance does not differ substantively from the relief requested in the initial Petition or Amended Petition. Pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code § 104.226, a petitioner may amend a petition for variance prior to the close of hearing by filing a motion under 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101 Subpart E. As such, CTI respectfully requests leave to file a Second Amended Petition for Variance in this matter. A Second Amended Petition for Variance is attached hereto as <u>Exhibit 1</u>.

WHEREFORE, for the above reasons, Petitioner CTI DEVELOPMENT, LLC respectfully requests that the Illinois Pollution Control Board deny the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency's Motion to Dismiss and grant CTI DEVELOPMENT, LLC leave to file, *instanter*, the attached Second Amended Petition for Variance.

Respectfully submitted.

CTI DEVELOPMENT, LLC Petitioner,

DATE: October 6, 2021

By: <u>/s/ Jennifer M. Martin</u> One of Its Attorneys

Jennifer M. Martin Melissa S. Brown HEPLERBROOM, LLC 4340 Acer Grove Drive Jennifer.Martin@heplerbroom.com Melissa.Brown@heplerbroom.com (217) 528-3674 William J. Curtis POLSINELLI PC 100 S. Fourth Street St. Louis, MO 631102 wcurtis@polsinelli.com (314) 622-6172

Exhibit 1

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

)	
)	
)	
)	
)	PCB No. 21-110
)	
)	(Variance – Land)
)	
)	
)	
)))))))

SECOND AMENDED PETITION FOR VARIANCE

NOW COMES Petitioner, CTI DEVELOPMENT, LLC ("CTI"), by and through its undersigned counsel, pursuant to Section 35(a) of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act ("Act"), 415 ILCS 5/35(a) and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 104.100 *et seq.*, and hereby petitions the Illinois Pollution Control Board ("Board") for a three-year variance from the requirements set forth in 35 Ill. Adm. Code §§ 845.200(a)(4), 845.720(b)(2), and 845.220(e) to obtain a construction permit for closure of the West Ash Complex. CTI requests a variance pursuant to the terms and conditions outlined in this Amended Petition for Variance ("Amended Petition").

I. <u>INTRODUCTION</u>

CTI is seeking a three-year variance from the requirement in 35 Ill. Adm. Code Part 845 to obtain a construction permit for closure of coal combustion residual ("CCR") surface impoundments. Neither CTI nor the former owner of the Wood River Power Station were able to begin dewatering of the CCR surface impoundments, which is the first step of the closure process, until a modified NPDES permit was issued. The request for modification of the NPDES permit, which was submitted by the former owner, had been pending for three years by the time CTI acquired the facility in August 2019. Upon acquiring the facility, CTI immediately took steps to move the closure process forward. CTI took steps to ensure that closure responsibility

would be transferred to CTI and CTI met with the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency ("Illinois EPA" or "Agency") to discuss closure. Upon issuance of the modified permit in April 2020, CTI immediately began dewatering of the CCR surface impoundments. However, CTI was unable to complete closure of the CCR surface impoundments by July 30, 2021 as set forth in 415 ILCS 5/22.59(e) and 35 Ill. Adm. Code § 845.220(e). Therefore, CTI is requesting a variance from the requirements in the Board's rules to obtain a construction permit for closure.

II. <u>REGULATION FROM WHICH VARIANCE IS SOUGHT</u>

A. <u>Request for Variance from 35 Ill. Adm. Code §§ 845.200(a)(4), 845.720(b)(2),</u> and 845.220(e)

On April 15, 2021, the Board adopted 35 Ill. Adm. Code Part 845, which contains rules governing coal combustion residuals ("CCR") surface impoundments in Illinois. *In the Matter of: Standards for the Disposal of Coal Combustion Residuals in Surface Impoundments: Proposed New 35 Ill. Adm. Code 845*, PCB R 20-19 (Ill.Pol.Control.Bd. Apr. 15, 2021). The requirements in Part 845 became effective on April 21, 2021. 45 ILL. REG. 5884 (May 7, 2021).

As discussed below, CTI owns the Wood River Power Station in Alton, Illinois. The West Ash Complex is located at the Wood River Power Station and is comprised of West Ash Ponds 1, 2W, and 2E, which are inactive CCR surface impoundments ("West Ash Complex"). The West Ash Complex is in the process of being closed. Therefore, the West Ash Complex is subject to the requirements of 35 Ill. Adm. Code Part 845.

CTI seeks a variance from the regulatory requirement in Part 845 to obtain a construction permit for closure of the West Ash Complex. Section 845.220(e) of the Board's regulations states:

(e) Owners and operators of CCR surface impoundments who submitted a closure plan to the Agency before May 1, 2019, and who complete closure

before July 30, 2021, shall not be required to obtain a construction permit for closure under subsection (d). [415 ILCS 5/22.59(e)]

35 Ill. Adm. Code § 845.220(e).

Section 845.200(a)(4) of the Board's regulations states:

(a) Permit Requirements

Except as provided in Section 22.59(e) of the Act, no person may close a CCR surface impoundment without obtaining a construction permit for closure issued by the Agency under this Part.

35 Ill. Adm. Code § 845.200 (a)(4).

Section 845.720(b)(2) of the Board's regulations includes the identical regulatory

requirement:

(2) Except as otherwise provided in Section 22.59 of the Act, the owner or operator of a CCR surface impoundment must not close a CCR surface impoundment without a construction permit issued under this Part.

35 Ill. Adm. Code § 845.720(b)(2).

B. <u>Relevant Statutory and Regulatory Provisions</u>

Section 22.59(b)(2) of the Act provides as follows:

- (b) No person shall:
 - (2) construct, install, modify, operate, or close any CCR surface impoundment without a permit granted by the Agency, or so as to violate any conditions imposed by such permit, any provision of this Section or any regulations or standards adopted by the Board under this Section; or ...

415 ILCS 5/22.59(b)(2).

As noted above, the regulatory requirement to obtain a construction permit for closure of

a CCR surface impoundment is also set forth in Sections 845.200(a)(4) and 845.720(b)(2) of the

Board's regulations. 35 Ill. Adm. Code §§ 845.200(a)(4) and 845.720(b)(2).

Section 22.59(e) of the Act outlines an exception to the requirement that closure of a

CCR surface impoundment requires a permit granted by the Agency. Section 22.59(e) provides:

(e) Owners or operators of CCR surface impoundments who have submitted a closure plan to the Agency before May 1, 2019, and who have completed closure prior to 24 months after the effective date of this amendatory Act of the 101st General Assembly shall not be required to obtain a construction permit for the surface impoundment closure under this Section.

415 ILCS 5/22.59(e).

With the adoption of the Part 845 rules, the exception created by Section 22.59(e) of the

Act was clarified in Section 845.220(e) with the inclusion of a specific date (July 30, 2021) by

which closure must be completed:

Owners or operators of CCR surface impoundments who submitted a closure plan to the Agency before May 1, 2019, and who complete closure before July 30, 2021, shall not be required to obtain a construction permit for closure under subsection (d). [415 ILCS 5/22.59(e)]

35 Ill. Adm. Code § 845.220(e) (emphasis added).

CTI is requesting a variance from the requirements in 35 Ill. Adm. Code §§

845.200(a)(4), 845.720(b)(2), and 845.220(e) to obtain a construction permit for closure of the

West Ash Complex if closure is not completed before July 30, 2021, based on the exception set

forth in Section 22.59(e) of the Act and 35 Ill. Adm Code § 845.220(e). As explained further

below, a closure plan for the West Ash Complex was submitted to the Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency and approved prior to May 1, 2019; however, CTI was unable to begin

implementation of the closure plan until April 15, 2020 due to a nearly four-year delay in

issuance of the NPDES permit modification that would allow for pond dewatering, one of the first steps in the closure process. A three-year variance from the requirement to obtain a construction permit for closure, as set forth in 35 Ill. Adm. Code §§ 845.220(e), 845.200(a)(4) and 845.720(b)(2), will allow CTI to complete the closure activities in the Illinois EPA-approved Closure Plan and pursuant to its NPDES permit. Denial of variance relief in this instance would impose an arbitrary and unreasonable hardship on CTI.

C. <u>Stay</u>

Pursuant to Section 104.200(b) of the Board's rules, if a petition for variance from a rule or regulation is filed within 20 days after the effective date of such rule or regulation, the operation of such rule or regulation shall be stayed pending the disposition of the petition. 35 Ill. Adm. Code § 104.200(b)(2). Part 845 became effective on April 21, 2021. 45 ILL. REG. 5884 (May 7, 2021). CTI filed its initial Petition for Variance in this proceeding, seeking a variance from Section 845.200(a)(4) of the Board's regulations, on May 11, 2021, which was within 20 days of the effective date of the regulation as to which the variance is being sought – 35 Ill. Adm. Code § 845.200(a)(4). Petition for Variance, *CTI Development, LLC v. Illinois Environmental Protection Agency*, PCB 21-110 (Ill.Pol.Control.Bd. May 11, 2021). As such, the automatic stay provision in Section 104.200(b) is applicable here. This Second Amended Petition for Variance requests relief from the same requirement as in the initial Petition, though it now includes a request for relief from the identical regulatory requirement at 35 Ill. Adm. Code § 845.720(b)(2) and the similar requirement at 35 Ill. Adm. Code § 845.220(e).

II. <u>DESCRIPTION OF CTI'S ACTIVITY</u>

The West Ash Complex, made up of West Ash Ponds 1, 2W, and 2E, is part of the Wood River Power Station. In 2015 and 2016, Dynegy Midwest Generation, LLC ("Dynegy"), the

former owner of the Wood River Power Station, submitted to Illinois EPA notices of intent to close the ponds included in the West Ash Complex. On June 9, 2016, Dynegy submitted a request to Illinois EPA for a modification to its NPDES permit due to the cessation of operation of the Wood River Power Station and to accommodate the dewatering of the West Ash Complex that would be required for closure.

In October 2016, Dynegy submitted to Illinois EPA a "Closure and Post-Closure Care Plan for the Wood River West Ash Complex, Parts I and II." The Closure and Post-Closure Care Plan is attached as Attachment 1. An Addenda to the Closure Plan dated April 28, 2017 and a Revision to the Addenda dated May 18, 2017 were submitted by Dynegy to Illinois EPA (collectively "Closure Plan"). On May 25, 2017, Illinois EPA approved the Closure Plan. See May 25, 2017 letter from Illinois EPA to Dynegy attached hereto as Attachment 2. Per the Closure Plan, the West Ash Complex will be closed by first dewatering the ponds and then constructing an alternative geomembrane cover system which will include a geomembrane, geocomposite drainage layer, protective soil cover, and an erosion layer. Closure activities will also include construction of a stormwater management system. After closure activities are complete, post-closure activities, which include groundwater monitoring and maintenance of the final cover system, will be conducted for 30 years. The closure and post-closure activities will be conducted in accordance with 40 CFR §§ 257.102 and 257.104. The Closure Plan projected that closure activities could be completed in 3-5 years and estimated a completion date of November 18, 2020.

Despite approval of the Closure Plan, Dynegy was unable to begin closure of the West Ash Complex until Illinois EPA approved the 2016 NPDES permit modification request. The permit modification request was filed with Illinois EPA in June 2016, and the draft NPDES

permit modification went out to public notice in September 2018. A public hearing on the draft NPDES permit modification was held in April 2019 in Alton, Illinois.

On August 30, 2019, Dynegy transferred ownership of its Wood River Power Station to CTI. In September 2019, Dynegy notified Illinois EPA that ownership of the Wood River Power Station had been transferred to CTI. Upon transfer of ownership, CTI immediately began the planning and administrative work needed for closure of the West Ash Complex. CTI met with the Illinois EPA on October 15, 2019 to discuss the Closure Plan, the transfer of the facility's NPDES permit, and the potential applicability of Section 22.59(e) to the closure of the West Ash Complex. CTI submitted a letter to Illinois EPA on November 11, 2019 documenting the transfer of ownership of the Wood River Power Station. The November 11, 2019 letter is attached as <u>Attachment 3</u>.

On December 4, 2019, Illinois EPA acknowledged receipt of CTI's letter. December 4, 2019 letter from Illinois EPA to CTI attached hereto as <u>Attachment 4</u>. In the December 4, 2019 letter, Illinois EPA acknowledged the change in ownership and transfer of closure responsibility to CTI, including that CTI may close the West Ash Complex utilizing the Illinois EPA-approved Closure Plan. *Id.* Illinois EPA also acknowledged that Section 22.59(e) of the Act was applicable to the West Ash Complex. *Id.*

On April 15, 2020, Illinois EPA issued modified NPDES Permit No. IL0000701, which allowed for pond dewatering of the West Ash Complex. The modified NPDES Permit is attached hereto as <u>Attachment 5</u>. Immediately following the issuance of the modified NPDES Permit, CTI began dewatering the West Ash Complex.

The modified NPDES permit was issued nearly four years after Dynegy's initial request to modify the NPDES permit. CTI could not begin closure of the West Ash Complex until the

modified NPDES Permit was issued since the facility was restricted by the requirements in the prior NPDES permit. The modified NPDES permit was revised to allow dewatering of the West Ash Complex, which is one of the first steps of closure outlined in the Illinois EPA-approved Closure Plan. After the modified NPDES Permit was issued in April 2020, CTI began dewatering the West Ash Complex.

CTI is currently in the process of closing the West Ash Complex by continuing to dewater the ponds and move material in construction of the subgrade. To date, CTI has moved approximately 260,000 cubic yards of material for subgrade, with approximately 125,000 cubic yards left to complete the subgrade. The subgrade must be completed prior to installation of the synthetic liner and final soil cover. However, CTI will be unable to fully close the West Ash Complex before the July 30, 2021 timeframe referenced in Section 22.59(e) of the Act and 35 Ill. Adm. Code § 845.220(e). CTI was unable to complete closure of the West Ash Complex by July 30, 2021 due to the unanticipated and significant delay in issuance of the modified NPDES Permit. If it does not complete closure of the West Ash Complex by July 30, 2021, CTI is required to obtain a construction permit for closure. CTI seeks a three-year variance from the requirement to obtain a construction permit for closure under Part 845 so that it can complete the closure activities in the Illinois EPA-approved Closure Plan and pursuant to its NPDES permit.

A. Location of and Areas Affected

The West Ash Complex is comprised of West Ash Pond 1, West Ash Pond 2E, and West Ash Pond 2W, and is part of the Wood River Power Station. The Wood River Power Station is located at #1 Chessen Lane in Alton, Illinois (Madison County). The Wood River Power Station is no longer operational. The facility ceased operation on June 1, 2016.

Immediately South and Southwest of the facility is the Mississippi River (across Berm Highway). Immediately East of the facility is the Wood River. A privately-owned parking lot and former smelting facility is located North and Northwest of the facility, respectively.

B. <u>Location of Points of Discharge and Identification of Receiving Waterway or</u> <u>Land</u>

The Wood River Power Station is no longer operational and has been demolished. Points of discharge and receiving waterways are identified in the modified and renewed NPDES Permit No. IL IL0000701 issued on April 15, 2020 and May 5, 2021, respectively. *See* <u>Attachment 5</u> and <u>Attachment 6</u> attached hereto.

C. <u>Prior Variances</u>

Neither CTI nor Dynegy, the prior owner of the Wood River Power Station, have been issued a prior variance regarding the relief that is similar to what is requested in this Amended Petition.

D. Environmental Permits

On April 15, 2020, Illinois EPA issued modified NPDES Permit No. IL0000701, which allowed for dewatering of the West Ash Complex. The modified NPDES Permit is attached hereto as <u>Attachment 5</u>. On May 5, 2021, Illinois EPA issued to CTI renewed NPDES Permit No. IL0000701. The renewed NPDES Permit is attached hereto as <u>Attachment 6</u>.

E. <u>Persons Employed and Age of Facility</u>

No persons are currently employed at the Wood River Power Station as the facility is no longer operational and has been demolished. The Wood River Power Station had operated since 1954. The West Ash Complex was commissioned in 1997. Demolition of the Wood River Power Station was completed in July 2021.

F. Nature and Amount of Materials Used and Description of Activity

The West Ash Complex is located at the Wood River Power Station. The Wood River Power Station is no longer operational. As such, there are no ongoing processes at the Power Station. The facility ceased operation on June 1, 2016 and demolition was completed in July 2021.

The ash ponds comprising the West Ash Complex are inactive CCR surface impoundments separated by splitter dikes. West Ash Pond 2E contains a geomembrane liner system and West Ash Ponds 1 and 2W are unlined. The amount of CCR being left in place in the West Ash Complex is approximately 950,000 cubic yards of CCR. The West Ash Complex will be closed by leaving the CCR in place and using an alternative geomembrane cover system. After closure activities are completed, post-closure activities, which include groundwater monitoring and maintenance of the final cover system, will occur.

Per the Closure Plan, closure activities will include, but are not limited to, relocating and/or reshaping the existing CCR within the West Ash Complex to achieve acceptable grades for closure, as well as constructing a final cover system. Removal of free water may be required prior to the relocation and grading of CCR and fill materials.

The final cover system will comply with the applicable design requirements of the federal CCR Rule, 40 CFR Part 257, including establishment of a vegetative cover to minimize long-term erosion. The final cover system will be installed on all three ponds in the West Ash Complex and will consist of, from bottom to top, a 40-mil linear low-density polyethylene (LLDPE) geomembrane membrane, a geocomposite drainage layer, and a minimum 18-inch protective cover soil layer. An erosion layer consisting of no less than 6 inches of earthen

material capable of sustaining plant growth will be placed on top of the protective cover soil layer.

G. Pollution Control Equipment

The Wood River Power Station is no longer operational. There is no relevant pollution control equipment for the closure of the West Ash Complex.

H. <u>Nature and Amount of Emissions, Discharges, or Releases of Constituent in</u> <u>Question</u>

The Wood River Power Station is no longer operational and has been demolished.

Wastewater will be generated from unwatering and dewatering the West Ash Complex as part of

the closure process, and will be discharged in accordance with renewed NPDES Permit No.

IL0000701 issued to CTI on May 5, 2021. See Attachment 6.

III. <u>COMPLIANCE WITH 35 ILL. ADM. CODE §§ 845.200(a)(4), 845.720(b)(2), AND</u> 845.220(e) IMPOSES AN ARBITRARY AND UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP ON <u>CTI</u>

A. <u>Compliance Cannot be Achieved by Required Compliance Date</u>

Section 845.200(a)(4) of the Board's rules provides, in pertinent part: "[e]xcept as provided in Section 22.59(e) of the Act, no person may close a CCR surface impoundment without obtaining a construction permit for closure issued by the Agency under this Part." 35 Ill. Adm. Code § 845.200(a)(4). Section 845.720(b)(2) of the Board's rules sets forth the identical requirement: "[e]xcept as otherwise provided in Section 22.59 of the Act, the owner or operator of a CCR surface impoundment must not close a CCR surface impoundment without a construction permit issued under this Part." 35 Ill. Adm. Code § 845.720(b)(2).

Section 22.59(e) of the Act and Section 845.220(e) of the Board's regulations provide that owners or operators of CCR surface impoundments who have submitted a closure plan to the Agency before May 1, 2019, and who have completed closure prior to 24 months after the

effective date of this amendatory Act of the 101st General Assembly (i.e., July 30, 2021) shall not be required to obtain a construction permit for the surface impoundment closure under this Section. 415 ILCS 5/22.59(e); 35 Ill. Adm. Code § 845.220(e). The effective date of the statute referenced – the Coal Ash Pollution Prevention Act – was July 30, 2019. Final Order, PCB R 20-19, at 8 ("The Coal Ash Pollution Prevent Act (Public Act 101-171, eff. July 30, 2019) added Section 22.59 of the Act.").

A Closure Plan, and subsequent Addenda, for closure of the West Ash Complex were submitted to Illinois EPA in 2016 and 2017. Illinois EPA approved the Closure Plan on May 25, 2017. <u>Attachment 2</u>. Therefore, consistent with Section 22.59(e) of the Act and 35 Ill. Adm. Code § 845.220(e), a Closure Plan was submitted to Illinois EPA before May 1, 2019. In the December 4, 2019 letter from Illinois EPA to CTI, Illinois EPA acknowledged that CTI may close the West Ash Complex utilizing the approved Closure Plan. <u>Attachment 4</u>.

However, CTI will be unable to complete closure of the West Ash Complex prior to the July 30, 2021 deadline set forth in 35 Ill. Adm. Code § 845.220(e), and implied in 35 Ill. Adm. Code § 845.200(a)(4) and 845.720(b)(2). As described in more detail above, CTI was unable to begin dewatering of the West Ash Complex until the modified NPDES Permit was issued by Illinois EPA. After the modified NPDES Permit was issued in April 2020, CTI began dewatering of the West Ash Complex, which is the first step in the closure process. As explained above, CTI is currently in the process of closing the West Ash Complex, but was unable to fully close it before July 30, 2021. CTI was unable to complete closure of the West Ash Complex by July 30, 2021 due to the unanticipated and significant delay in issuance of the modified NPDES Permit.

B. <u>Efforts Necessary to Achieve Immediate Compliance and Possible</u> <u>Compliance Alternatives</u>

In order to meet the July 30, 2021 deadline to complete closure under 35 Ill. Adm. Code §§ 845.200(e), CTI would need to complete the subgrade and install the synthetic liner and the final soil cover. As explained in the original and Amended Petition for Variance, it is not possible with any amount of man-power or capital to complete this work by July 30, 2021. Therefore, immediate compliance with 35 Ill. Adm. Code §§ 845.220(e), 845.200(a)(4) and 845.720(b)(2) is not possible.

If CTI is unable to obtain a variance from the requirement in 35 Ill. Adm. Code §§ 845.220(e), 845.200(a)(4) and 845.720(b)(2), CTI would be required to obtain a construction permit to complete the closure activities that are already in process at the West Ash Complex. Requiring CTI to go through the construction permit process under Part 845 would halt the current closure work underway and cause significant delays to the closure of the West Ash Complex.

The requirements to obtain a construction permit for closure under Part 845 are burdensome for a facility that already has a permit for closure and an Illinois EPA-approved closure plan. CTI has an Illinois EPA-approved Closure Plan for the West Ash Complex. CTI was issued a modified NPDES Permit to allow for dewatering of the West Ash Complex, and the NPDES Permit modification went through the public comment and public hearing process.

The costs of obtaining a construction permit for closure under 35 Ill. Adm. Code Part 845 would exceed approximately \$150,000.00. In addition to incurring additional costs, CTI would be required to stop the closure work in progress in order to go through the construction permit application process under Part 845. Obtaining a construction permit for the closure of the West Ash Complex would put CTI at square one of the Part 845 closure process, and would

significantly delay the closure of the West Ash Complex. CTI would need to submit a closure plan for approval pursuant to the Part 845 regulations and would then need to go through the construction permit application process.

C. <u>Immediate Compliance with Regulation Would Impose an Arbitrary and</u> <u>Unreasonable Hardship</u>

As explained in the original and Amended Petition for Variance, immediate compliance with the requirements in 35 III. Adm. Code §§ 845.220(e), 845.200(a)(4) and 845.720(b)(2) was not possible by July 30, 2021. If the relief requested in this Amended Petition for Variance is not granted, CTI would be required to obtain a construction permit for closure per 35 III. Adm. Code §§ 845.200(a)(4) and 845.720(b)(2). As explained above, CTI already obtained a permit for dewatering of the West Ash Complex from Illinois EPA. CTI has a modified and renewed NPDES Permit, which authorizes CTI to dewater the West Ash Complex. CTI also has an Illinois EPA-approved Closure Plan, and has commenced closure activities under the approved Closure Plan.

Requiring CTI to go through the construction permit process under Part 845 would mean a halt to ongoing closure activities at the West Ash Complex and a restart of the entire closure process. This would not only be costly, as referenced above, but would be redundant and burdensome for a facility that already has Illinois EPA-issued permits for closure and an approved closure plan. Given the circumstances described herein, immediate compliance with 35 Ill. Adm. Code §§ 845.220(e), 845.200(a)(4) and 845.720(b)(2) would impose an arbitrary and unreasonable hardship upon CTI.

IV. <u>COMPLIANCE PLAN</u>

A. <u>Proposed Equipment or Method of Control to Achieve Full Compliance</u>

To achieve compliance with 35 Ill. Adm. Code §§ 845.220(e), 845.200(a)(4) and

845.720(b)(2) in the time requested by this Amended Petition, CTI would complete all the

measures outlined in the Illinois EPA-approved Closure Plan by July 30, 2024. If CTI is unable

to fully implement the Illinois EPA-approved Closure Plan by July 30, 2024, it will submit an

application for a construction permit to Illinois EPA, as required by 35 Ill. Adm. Code §§

845.220(e), 845.200(a)(4) and 845.720(b)(2).

B. <u>Time Schedule for Implementation of Control Program</u>

CTI would complete the measures outlined in the Closure Plan by July 30, 2024.

Below is an estimated timeline for major closure activity phases.

Year 1

- Obtain construction permit for obtaining and placement of soil to cover synthetic liner
- Continue construction activities; including pumping to remove surface water, dewatering of the CCR, relocating and/or reshaping the existing CCR, construction of drainage structures and construction of the final cover system

Years 2-3

- Complete construction activities; including pumping to remove surface water, dewatering of the CCR, relocating and/or reshaping the existing CCR, construction of drainage structures and construction of the final cover system
- Complete construction of the final cover system
- Establish final cover vegetation
- Perform final grading and contouring of the storm water management system

The above time schedule is consistent with the timeline for closure in the Illinois EPA-

approved Closure Plan. The timeline for closure in the Closure Plan was over a 3-5 year staged

schedule. In the Closure Plan, the first stage of the schedule ("Years 1-2") included acquiring

applicable permits for construction activities and beginning the construction activities outlined above (i.e., begin pumping to remove surface water, dewatering of the CCR, relocating and/or reshaping the existing CCR and construction of drainage structures).

To date, CTI has completed the first year of closure work outlined in the 3-5 year closure timeline provided in the Closure Plan. CTI has begun pumping to remove surface water, dewatering of the CCR, relocation and/or reshaping the existing CCR, and construction of drainage structures. The closure work outlined in the time schedule above reflects the remaining work that needs to be completed for closure of the West Ash Complex. CTI estimates that the remaining work will take approximately three years to complete.

C. <u>Estimated Costs to Achieve Compliance</u>

The estimated total cost to complete the measures outlined in the Closure Plan by July 30, 2024 is approximately \$2,600,000.00.

V. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

A. <u>Nature and Amount of Emissions, Discharges, or Releases</u>

The Wood River Power Station is no longer operational and has been demolished. Wastewater will be generated from unwatering and dewatering the West Ash Complex as part of the closure process, and will be discharged in accordance with renewed NPDES Permit No. IL0000701.

B. Impact on Human Health and Environment

Granting CTI's requested variance will not cause a detrimental impact on human health or the environment. The Wood River Power Station is no longer operational and has been demolished and, as such, CCR is no longer being generated at the facility.

The closure of the West Ash Complex pursuant to the Illinois EPA-approved Closure Plan will be protective of human health and the environment. *See* Illinois EPA's Responsiveness Summary regarding the April 2019 public hearing on the NPDES permit modification, attached hereto as <u>Attachment 7</u>. In its Responsiveness Summary, Illinois EPA addresses the impact on human health and the environment from the closure of the West Ash Complex, and determined that closure of the West Ash Complex will not cause an exceedance of the surface water quality standards. Additionally, Illinois EPA determined that Class I: Potable Resource Groundwater standards in downgradient wells will be met in the future.

Moreover, granting CTI's requested variance would mean that CTI will complete closure of the West Ash Complex by July 30, 2024. If CTI is unable to fully implement the Illinois EPA-approved Closure Plan by July 30, 2024, it will submit an application for a construction permit to Illinois EPA, as required by 35 Ill. Adm. Code §§ 845.220(e), 845.200(a)(4) and 845.720(b)(2). If CTI's requested variance is not granted, CTI would have to halt its current closure efforts and completion of closure of the West Ash Complex would be significantly delayed.

C. <u>Measures to Minimize Impact of Discharge of Contaminants</u>

CTI will be closing the West Ash Complex pursuant to the terms of the Illinois EPAapproved Closure Plan, and effluent will be discharged in accordance with renewed NPDES Permit No. IL0000701924.

VII. <u>SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS OR LEGAL AUTHORITIES</u>

A. <u>Authority for Variance</u>

A variance is a temporary exemption from any specified rule, regulation, requirement or order of the Board, which may be granted by the Board upon adequate proof that compliance the

rule, regulation, requirement or order of the Board would impose an arbitrary or unreasonable

hardship. 35 Ill. Adm. Code § 104.200(a)(1). Specifically, Section 35(a) of the Act states:

The Board may grant individual variances beyond the limitations prescribed in this Act, whenever it is found, upon presentation of adequate proof, that compliance with any rule or regulation, requirement or order of the Board would impose an arbitrary or unreasonable hardship. However, the Board is not required to find that an arbitrary or unreasonable hardship exists exclusively because the regulatory standard is under review and the costs of compliance are substantial and certain. In granting or denying a variance the Board shall file and publish a written opinion stating the facts and reasons leading to its decision.

415 ILCS 5/35(a). As set forth below, the Board has authority to grant the relief requested by

CTI in this proceeding.

1. CTI is requesting temporary variance relief from regulatory requirements.

CTI is requesting a variance from similar regulations in the Part 845 Rules – specifically, 35 III. Adm. Code §§§ 845.220(e), 845.200(a)(4) and 845.720(b)(2). The authority to request a variance from a regulatory provision is clearly established in the Act, Board's rules, and Board precedent. 415 ILCS 5/25(a); 35 III. Adm. Code 104.200(a)(1); *e.g., Exelon Generation, LLC v. Illinois Environmental Protection Agency*, PCB No. 16-106, at 1-2 (III.Pol.Control.Bd. Sep. 8, 2016).

Granting variance relief from 35 Ill. Adm. Code §§ 845.220(e), 845.200(a)(4) and

845.720(b)(2) will allow CTI to complete closure of the West Ash Complex in accordance with the Illinois EPA-approved Closure Plan for the West Ash Complex.

2. CTI does not require variance relief from a statutory provision.

The regulations that are the basis of CTI's request for variance relief – 35 Ill. Adm. Code \$\$ 845.220(e), 845.200(a)(4) and 845.720(b)(2) – are based on statutory requirements set forth in Sections 22.59(b)(2) and (e) of the Act. However, in matters involving variance relief from

regulations that are substantively identical to statutory provisions, the Board has generally held that variance relief from the overlying statutory provision is unnecessary. *City of Eldorado v. EPA*, PCB No. 78-280 (III.Pol.Control.Bd. Mar. 1, 1979) (granting relief from prohibition against issuing a water pollution permit without proof that a facility is being constructed or operated in compliance with the Act and Board regulations; dismissed petition for relief from Sections 12 and 39 of the Act as unnecessary); *Reichhold Chemicals v, IEPA*, PCB No. 77-174 (III.Pol.Control.Bd. May 11, 1978) (in granting variance from Rule 404 water quality standards, the Board dismissed the request for variance relief from Sections 12(a), 12(f) and 39 as unnecessary); *Illini Beef Packers v. EPA*, PCB No. 76-117 (III.Pol.Control.Bd. Sept. 29, 1977) (granting variance relief from Section 9(a) and Board regulation prohibiting air pollution to allow installation of control equipment, but denying variance from Section 9(b) and Board regulation requiring air permits as unnecessary). There are no Board decisions holding that a petition for variance relief from a Board regulation must also include a request for relief from the overlying statutory provision.

For the above reasons, CTI does not require relief from Sections 22.59(b)(2) and (e) of the Act. The Board's grant of authority under Section 35 of the Act includes granting a variance from a Board regulation when it is found, upon presentation of adequate proof, that "compliance with any rule or regulation, requirement or order of the Board would impose an arbitrary or unreasonable hardship." 415 ILCS 5/35(a). In this case, as explained above, compliance with the permitting requirement set forth in 35 Ill. Adm. Code §§ 845.220(e), 845.200(a)(4) and 845.720(b)(2) would impose an arbitrary and unreasonable hardship on CTI.

As explained above, the Closure Plan for the West Ash Complex was submitted to Illinois EPA in October 2016 and approved by Illinois EPA in May 2017, but could not be implemented until a modified NPDES permit was issued by Illinois EPA in April 2020. The unanticipated delay in issuance of the NPDES permit meant that the closure process for the West Ash Complex was delayed and CTI had no ability to complete closure by July 31, 2021.

3. The Board has authority to grant variance relief from the overlying statutory provision, if it deems such relief is necessary.

Prior Board decisions have established that the Board has authority to grant variance relief from statutory requirements. *See e.g., W.R. Grace & Co. – Conn. v. IEPA*, PCB No. 96-193 (III.Pol.Control.Bd. Feb. 6, 1997) (granting variance relief from Section 9(b) of the Act); *City of Rock Island v. IEPA*, PCB No. 78-143 (III.Pol.Control.Bd. Dec. 14, 1978) (granting variance relief from Sections 12(a), 12(d) and 21(e) of the Act); *IBS, Inc. v. IEPA*, PCB 87-143 (III.Pol.Control.Bd. Oct. 1, 1987) (granting a provisional variance from Section 9(b) of the Act). As explained above, variance relief is not needed from the overlying statutory provisions at Sections 22.59(b)(2) and (e). However, the Board has authority to grant variance relief from Sections 22.59(b)(2) and (e) of the Act if it deems such relief is necessary.

B. <u>Other Supporting Documents or Authority</u>

Citations to supporting documents or legal authorities used as a basis for CTI's variance request are included throughout this Amended Petition. Supporting documents and legal authorities, other than Board decisions, reported state and federal court decisions, or state and federal regulations and statutes, or other than publicly available documents in which website links are included, are attached as attachments to this Amended Petition.

VIII. COPY OF MATERIAL PORTION OF PERMIT

On April 15, 2020, Illinois EPA issued modified NPDES Permit No. IL0000701, which allowed for pond dewatering of the West Ash Complex. The modified NPDES Permit is attached hereto as <u>Attachment 5</u>. On May 5, 2021, Illinois EPA issued to CTI renewed NPDES Permit No. IL0000701. The renewed NPDES Permit is attached hereto as <u>Attachment 6</u>.

IX. <u>CONDITIONS FOR VARIANCE</u>

The requirement in 35 III. Adm. Code §§ 845.220(e), 845.200(a)(4) and 845.720(b)(2) imposes an arbitrary and unreasonable hardship on CTI. Accordingly, a variance from Sections 845.220(e), 845.200(a)(4) and 845.720(b)(2) is warranted to allow CTI to complete closure under the Illinois EPA-approved Closure Plan. CTI requests a three-year variance from Section 845.220(e), 845.200(a)(4) and 845.720(b)(2). CTI proposes to continue diligently pursuing completing closure of the West Ash Complex pursuant to the Illinois EPA-approved Closure Plan.

CTI recommends the following variance conditions should the Board grant its variance request:

- a. CTI will complete closure of the West Ash Complex by July 30, 2024, in accordance with the Illinois EPA-approved Closure Plan.
- b. CTI will provide semi-annual reports to the Board, by January 31 and July 31 of each year, describing its progress as to closure of the West Ash Complex.
- c. If CTI is unable to complete closure of the West Ash Complex by July 30, 2024, it will submit a construction permit application to Illinois EPA.

X. <u>TERM OF VARIANCE</u>

CTI proposes a three-year variance, or from July 30, 2021 through July 30, 2024, from 35 Ill. Adm. Code §§ 845.220(e), 845.200(a)(4) and 845.720(b)(2).

XI. <u>CONSISTENCY WITH FEDERAL LAW</u>

Under Title IX of the Act, the Board is responsible for granting variances when a petitioner demonstrates that immediate compliance with the Board regulations would impose an arbitrary or unreasonable hardship on the petitioner. 415 ILCS 5/35(a). The Board may grant a variance, however, only to the extent consistent with applicable federal law. *See id.* Section 104.208(d) of the Board's rules states the following with regard to consistency with federal law for all petitions for variances from the Board's land regulations:

All petitions for variances from Title V of the Act or from 35 Ill. Adm. Code Subtitle G, Ch. I "Waste Disposal" must indicate whether the Board may grant the requested relief consistent with RCRA (42 USC 6902 et seq.) and the federal regulations adopted under RCRA (40 CFR 256 through 258, 260 through 268, 273, 279, and 280).

35 Ill. Adm. Code 104.208(d). The variance requested would be consistent with 40 CFR Part

257, the federal CCR rules. The Illinois EPA-approved Closure Plan, under which CTI would be

closing the West Ash Complex, was also drafted to comply with the requirements of the federal

CCR Rules. See Closure Plan, Attachment 1. Illinois EPA approved the Closure Plan on May

25, 2017. Attachment 2.

XII. <u>AFFIDAVIT</u>

An affidavit verifying the facts included in this Second Amended Petition for Variance is

attached hereto as <u>Attachment 8</u>.¹

XIII. <u>HEARING REQUEST</u>

CTI requests that a hearing be held on this Second Amended Petition for Variance.

¹ CTI will supplement this Second Amended Petition with a notarized affidavit.

IX. <u>CONCLUSION</u>

It is an arbitrary and unreasonable hardship to require CTI to comply with the requirement in 35 III. Adm. Code §§ 845.220(e), 845.200(a)(4) and 845.720(b)(2) to obtain a construction permit to close the West Ash Complex by July 30, 2021. A three-year variance from Sections 845.220(e), 845.200(a)(4) and 845.720(b)(2) will allow CTI to complete closure of the West Ash Complex in accordance with its NPDES permit and Illinois EPA-approved Closure Plan.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner CTI DEVELOPMENT, LLC respectfully requests that the Illinois Pollution Control Board grant a three-year variance, until July 30, 2024, from 35 Ill. Adm. Code §§ 845.220(e), 845.200(a)(4) and 845.720(b)(2).

Respectfully submitted.

CTI DEVELOPMENT, LLC Petitioner,

DATE: October 6, 2021

By: <u>/s/ Jennifer M. Martin</u> One of Its Attorneys

Jennifer M. Martin Melissa S. Brown HEPLERBROOM, LLC 4340 Acer Grove Drive Jennifer.Martin@heplerbroom.com Melissa.Brown@heplerbroom.com (217) 528-3674 William J. Curtis POLSINELLI PC 100 S. Fourth Street St. Louis, MO 631102 wcurtis@polsinelli.com (314) 622-6172

INDEX OF ATTACHMENTS

Attachment 1	Closure and Post-Closure Care Plan (October 2016)
Attachment 2	Letter from Illinois EPA to Dynegy (May 25, 2017)
Attachment 3	Letter from CTI Development, LLC to Illinois EPA (November 11, 2019)
Attachment 4	Letter from Illinois EPA to CTI Development, LLC (December 4, 2019)
Attachment 5	Modified NPDES Permit No. IL0000701 (modified Apr. 15, 2020)
Attachment 6	Renewed NPDES Permit No. IL0000701 (issued May 5, 2021)
Attachment 7	Illinois EPA Responsiveness Summary (Apr. 15, 2020)
Attachment 8	Affidavit of Jesse Froh

ATTACHMENT 1



Submitted toSubmittedDynegy Midwest Generation,AECOMLLC1001 HigWood River Power StationSuite 300#1 Chessen LaneSt. LouisAlton, IL 62002October

Submitted by AECOM 1001 Highlands Plaza Drive West, Suite 300 St. Louis, MO 63110 October 2016

Attachment 1

Closure and Post-Closure Care Plan for the Wood River West Ash Complex at Dynegy Midwest Generation, LLC Wood River Power Station #1 Chessen Lane Alton, IL 62002

Table of Contents

Execu	tive Summary of Closure Plan and Post-Closure Care Plan	1
1 Clos	sure Plan	1-1
1.1	Description of Proposed Closure Activities	1-1
1.2	Engineering Plans and Specifications for the Proposed Closure Activities	1-1
1.2.1 1.2.2 1.2.3	 Final Cover System Final Slope Design Summary of Slope Stability Evaluations 	1-1 1-2 1-2
1.3	Proposed Timeline for Implementation and Completion of Proposed Closure Activities	1-2
1.4	Description of the Construction Quality Assurance Program for Proposed Closure Activities	1-3
1.5	Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Plan	1-3
1.6	Professional Certification and Seal	1-5
2 Env	ironmental Impacts of Proposed Closure Activities	2-1
2.1	Summary of Pre-Closure Groundwater Conditions	2-1
2.2	Summary of Modeled Post-Closure Groundwater Conditions	2-1
2.3	Anticipated Effects of the Closed Impoundment on Nearby Surface Waters	2-2
3 Pos	t-Closure Care Plan	3-1
3.1	Description of Post-Closure Care Activities	3-1
3.2	Description of the Planned Use of the Property during the Post-Closure Care Period	3-1
3.3	Stormwater Management	3-1
3.4	Professional Certification and Seal	3-3
3.5	Professional Certifications and Seals	3-3

List of Figures

Figure G-100	Cover Sheet and Location Map
--------------	------------------------------

- Figure G-101 Existing Conditions
- Figure C-100 Overall Grading Plan and Sheet Layout
- Figure C-101 Grading Plan 1
- Figure C-102 Grading Plan 2
- Figure C-103 Grading Plan 3
- Figure C-104 Grading Plan 4
- Figure C-105 Grading Plan 5
- Figure C-106 Sections A-B-C
- Figure C-107 Sections D-E
- Figure C-108 Details

List of Appendices

- Appendix A Hydrogeologic Site Characterization Report
- Appendix B Groundwater Monitoring Plan
- Appendix C Hydrostatic Modeling Report
- Appendix D Groundwater Model Report
- Appendix E Slope and Stability Calculations
- Appendix F Groundwater Management Zone (GMZ) Application
- Appendix G Construction Quality Assurance Plan

Executive Summary of Closure Plan and Post-Closure Care Plan

The Wood River West Ash Complex is comprised of West Ash Pond 1, West Ash Pond 2E and West Ash Pond 2W at the Wood River Power Station, located in Alton in Madison County, Illinois. In November 2015, in accordance with 40 CFR Part 257, Subpart D, Dynegy Midwest Generation, LLC submitted to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) a notice of intent to close the inactive West Ash Pond 2W. A notice of intent to close the West Ash Pond 1 was submitted by August 2016 and a notice of intent to close the West Ash Pond 2 E was submitted October 2016.

West Ash Pond 1, West Ash Pond 2E, and West Ash Pond 2W are inactive Coal Combustion Residuals (CCR) surface impoundments separated by splitter dikes. West Ash Pond 2E contains a geomembrane liner system and West Ash Ponds 1 and 2W are unlined. The Wood River West Ash Complex will be closed by leaving CCR in place and using an alternative geomembrane cover system. This design will control the potential for water infiltration into the closed CCR unit and will allow drainage of surface water off of the cover system.

After closure activities are complete, post-closure activities, which include groundwater monitoring and maintenance of the final cover system, will occur. The closure and post-closure care activities will be in accordance with 40 CFR §257.102 and §257.104, respectively.

This document contains a closure plan and a post-closure care plan prepared in accordance with the outline approved by the IEPA on February 23, 2016. Closure construction activities may begin upon approval of this closure and post-closure care plan by the IEPA. The closure activities are estimated to be completed by November 18, 2020.

1 Closure Plan

Following approval by the IEPA and acquisition of required permits, closure activities for the Wood River West Ash Complex will be performed according to this plan. The location of the Wood River West Ash Complex and the individual impoundments are shown on Figure G-100 and Figure G-101.

1.1 Description of Proposed Closure Activities

Closure of the Wood River West Ash Complex will occur over a multi-year construction period and is estimated to be completed no later than November 18, 2020. Closure construction activities will include, but are not limited to, relocating and/or reshaping the existing CCR within the West Ash Complex to achieve acceptable grades for closure and constructing a cover system that complies with 40 CFR Part 257, Subpart D (CCR Rule). Removal of free water may be required prior to the relocation and grading of CCR and fill materials. As part of the reshaping of the CCR, fly ash mined from West Ash Pond 1 may be placed as crown fill material in West Ash Ponds 2W and 2E. The remaining coal in the coal pile will also be used to supplement the fill volume. In addition, CCR (primarily bottom ash) from the Primary East Ash Pond may be beneficially used as crown fill, and soil from a borrow source will be used to supplement the fill volume if necessary in order to reach final grades in preparation for the cap system for the West Ash Complex. Portions of the dike around West Ash Pond 1 will be cut down and the excess soils will be used as capping material in the West Ash Complex. The final cover system will comply with the applicable design requirements of the CCR Rule, including establishment of a vegetative cover to minimize long-term erosion.

Stormwater runoff from the final cover system will be collected and managed. A stormwater management system will be constructed to convey stormwater runoff from the cover system to interior drainage channels and will be routed through culvert pipes to the existing Pond 3. See Figures C-101 and C-102.

An existing transmission tower is located on the dike between the West Ash Ponds 1 and 2W. The transmission tower will remain in place and the area surrounding this transmission tower will be closed in place with a final cover system in compliance with the CCR Rule. See Figures C-101 and C-102.

1.2 Engineering Plans and Specifications for the Proposed Closure Activities

The engineering plans and design specifications for the final cover system and closure activities will meet the requirements of the CCR Rule for closure by leaving CCR in place.

1.2.1 Final Cover System

The final cover system will be constructed in direct contact with the graded CCR material. The final cover system design will meet the requirements of the CCR Rule such that the permeability shall be less than or equal to the permeability of the existing bottom liner or subsoils present below the CCR material, or a permeability no greater than 1x10⁻⁵ cm/sec, whichever is less. This will be achieved for the West Ash Complex through construction of a an alternate geomembrane cover system. The requirement for the final cover system to be less permeable than the bottom layer allows water in the pore space of the CCR to drain into the foundation soils and not accumulate in the closed CCR impoundments. The bottom liner system for Pond 2E consists of a geomembrane. Ponds 1 and 2W are unlined. The closure design achieves the requirements of the low permeability layer and a protective layer to limit accumulation of water in the CCR impoundments. The geomembrane cover system will be installed over Ponds 1, 2W, and 2E and consist of, from bottom to top, a 40-mil LLDPE geomembrane membrane, a geocomposite drainage layer, and a minimum 18-inch protective cover soil layer. An erosion layer consisting of no less than 6-inches of earthen material capable of sustaining native plant growth will be placed on top of the protective cover soil layer. Details of the final cover system can be found on Figures C-103 through C-105.
1.2.2 Final Slope Design

The geometry of the final cover will provide a series of mounded surfaces for stormwater runoff control. The final cover will have a minimum planar slope of 2%, generally ranging from 2% to 2.75%, and will be graded to convey stormwater runoff to drainage channels. The drainage channels have slopes between 0.5% and 1.0% and will be lined with turf reinforced mats (TRM) where required to reduce the potential for erosion.

The crest elevation of West Ash Pond 1 will be lowered; however, the exterior slope grades will remain unchanged. The interior slopes will be 3H:1V and the top of the berm will be lowered as shown on Figure C-103. The exterior slopes and crest elevation of West Ash Ponds 2E and 2W will remain unchanged. Some limited areas of the West Ash Pond 2W cover system will have a 3H:1V slope near the western edge of the West Ash Complex as shown on Figure C-104.

Grading plans for the Wood River West Ash Complex can be found on Figures C-100 through C-102. The key design elements, including cover permeability, final cover slope and drainage channel slopes, will control the post-closure infiltration into the CCR material left in-place and preclude the probability of future impoundment of water at the units.

1.2.3 Summary of Slope Stability Evaluations

Based on the preliminary geotechnical analysis attached in Appendix C, the final slope of the perimeter berms and cover will meet the stability requirements of the CCR Rule to prevent sloughing or movement of the final cover system. The design allows for settlement as well as incidental, localized settling and subsidence.

1.3 Proposed Timeline for Implementation and Completion of Proposed Closure Activities

Closure of the Wood River West Ash Complex is estimated to be completed no later than November 18, 2020. Closure may commence following IEPA approval of this closure plan and in receipt of applicable permits for closure construction activities. Closure activities are scheduled to begin in 2016. The construction schedule includes time for construction activities such as; mobilization of contractors and setup of construction support facilities, installation of stormwater management system, site maintenance during construction activities, and seasonal shutdowns and demobilization of contractors and construction support personnel.

Estimated timing for major activity phases during each year are as follows:

– <u>Years 1 – 2</u>

- Acquire applicable permits for construction activities
- Begin construction activities; possibly including pumping to remove surface water, dewatering of the CCR, relocating and/or reshaping the existing CCR and construction of drainage structures
- <u>Years 2 5</u>
 - Continue construction activities; possibly including pumping to remove surface water, dewatering of the CCR, relocating and/or reshaping the existing CCR, construction of drainage structures and construction of the final cover system
- <u>Years 3 5</u>
 - Complete construction activities; possibly including pumping to remove surface water, dewatering of the CCR, relocating and/or reshaping the existing CCR, construction of drainage structures and construction of the final cover system
 - Complete construction of final cover system
 - Establish final cover vegetation
 - Perform final grading and contouring of the storm water management system
 - Perform regulatory compliance follow-up with state agency

1.4 Description of the Construction Quality Assurance Program for Proposed Closure Activities

The Construction Quality Assurance (CQA) Plan describes the CQA program for the closure of the Wood River West Ash Complex. The CQA Plan contains procedures for inspecting, monitoring, testing, and sampling to confirm compliance with the project plans and specifications. The site-specific CQA Plan is attached in Appendix E.

Key elements of the CQA Plan include:

- Establishment of several key project personnel roles and responsibilities, including a CQA consultant to serve as an on-site representative, to perform field tests and provide written documentation that the final cover system is constructed in accordance with the applicable plans and specifications. The CQA consultant team will include a CQA Officer who is an Illinois-licensed Professional Engineer and who will supervise inspections and testing, certify on-site activities, and review and approve weekly construction reports.
- Regularly scheduled safety and construction progress meetings.
- Standards and inspection and testing procedures for the following materials: earth cover and CCR materials, aggregates, geosynthetics, piping, concrete and grout.
- Specifications for surveying to verify that thickness and grade tolerances of construction components are in accordance with plans and specifications.
- Compilation of project documentation including plans, specifications, schedules, and inspection and testing logs in weekly summary reports certified by the CQA Officer. Additional progress reports at regular intervals are detailed in the CQA Plan.

1.5 Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Plan

The proposed groundwater monitoring plan, which has been developed based on the data presented in the Natural Resource Technology (NRT) Hydrogeologic Characterization Report (Appendix A), is provided in Appendix B. Groundwater will be monitored to evaluate post-closure groundwater quality and trends and demonstrate compliance with groundwater quality standards for Class I: Potable Resource Groundwater throughout the post-closure care period. The proposed groundwater monitoring system is designed to enable detection and measurement of CCR constituents if they should enter the groundwater from the Wood River West Ash Complex.

The proposed groundwater monitoring well network consists of a sufficient number of wells, installed at appropriate locations and depths, to monitor post-closure compliance with groundwater quality standards. The well network consists of 11 existing monitoring wells, seven of which will be used for groundwater quality monitoring and an additional four for monitoring of groundwater elevations. In addition to field parameters, seven of these monitoring wells (two upgradient, one background, and four downgradient) will be used for compliance sampling and analytical testing for the following parameters: inorganic totals for chloride, fluoride, sulfate, Total Dissolved Solids (TDS), and Radium 226/228; and metal totals for antimony, arsenic, barium, beryllium, boron, cadmium, calcium, chromium, cobalt, lead, lithium, mercury, molybdenum, selenium, and thallium. The locations of the proposed groundwater monitoring wells can be found on Figure 5 of the Natural Resource Technology (NRT) report in Appendix B.

Specifications for each monitoring well will meet IEPA design and construction requirements. Monitoring wells will be inspected during each groundwater sampling event. Maintenance will be performed as needed to assure that the monitoring wells provide representative groundwater samples.

Statistical analysis of the laboratory analytical data will be reported to IEPA with the annual report for the facility. Compliance with applicable groundwater quality standards will be achieved when there are no statistically significant increasing trends detected at the downgradient boundaries that are attributed to the Wood River West Ash Ponds 1, 2E, and 2W. Details of the proposed groundwater monitoring plan can be found in the attached NRT report in Appendix B.

The monitoring well network as proposed also meets USEPA CFR Part 257 requirements for monitoring the Uppermost Aquifer, which is the Primary Sand Unit that underlies the entire Wood River Power Station. The proposed USEPA CCR network consists of the same three upgradient/background wells and four downgradient wells as the proposed IEPA monitoring well network. Groundwater samples will be collected and analyzed for all Appendix III and IV parameters as listed in the CCR Rule. Reporting requirements will be in accordance with the CCR Rule.

1.6 Professional Certification and Seal

CCR Unit: Dynegy Midwest Generation, LLC; Wood River Power Station; Wood River West Ash Complex

I, Victor Modeer, PE, D.GE., being a Registered Professional Engineer in good standing in the State of Illinois, do hereby certify, to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, that the information contained in this Closure Plan dated October 2016 has been prepared in accordance with the accepted practice of engineering.

Inter A. Modeer Jr

Printed Name

Date



2 Environmental Impacts of Proposed Closure Activities

The information referenced in this section was derived from various reports prepared by NRT, including the Hydrogeologic Site Characterization Report, Groundwater Monitoring Plan, Hydrostatic Modeling Report, and the Groundwater Management Zone Application. An Illinois licensed Professional Geologist signed the attached documents prepared by NRT (Appendix A – D and F).

2.1 Summary of Pre-Closure Groundwater Conditions

Sampling and analysis of groundwater from monitoring wells at the Wood River West Ash Ponds 1, 2E, and 2W has been conducted quarterly or semi-annually since 1995. Parameters that have been detected in groundwater in downgradient monitoring wells at concentrations exceeding the Class I groundwater quality standards include boron, manganese, TDS, and pH, with exceedances of manganese, TDS, and pH attributable to anthropogenic sources or naturally occurring geochemical variability. Boron is the only primary indicator of the presence of CCR leachate constituents in groundwater for this site. Hydrogeological site characterization and groundwater quality data are discussed in detail in the NRT Hydrogeologic Site Characterization Report attached as Appendix A.

2.2 Summary of Modeled Post-Closure Groundwater Conditions

The Hydrologic Evaluation of Landfill Performance (HELP) model was used to calculate the time for groundwater beneath each of the three CCR units to reach hydrostatic equilibrium. Hydrostatic model results, discussed in detail in the NRT Hydrostatic Modeling Report attached as Appendix C, indicate equilibrium for the geomembrane cover system at West Ash Pond 1 and West Ash Pond 2W will be reached approximately ten years after installation of the final cover design meeting CCR Rule requirements. The NRT report indicates equilibrium for the West Ash Pond 2E is not reached within the 100-year simulation. However, hydraulic head for the geomembrane cover system meeting CCR Rule requirements at West Ash Pond 2E is expected to keep decreasing beyond the 100-year simulation duration following cap completion, with heads decreasing from current 120 inches average head to less than 60 inches, as a result of the basal composite/synthetic liner system already in place.

A groundwater flow and transport model, Groundwater Model Report, included in Appendix D, was prepared for the entire West Ash Complex. The Groundwater Model Report indicates the following:

- Under baseline conditions with no cover on any of the three West Ash Complex impoundments, the primary CCR indicator, boron, is predicted to reach peak concentrations in approximately 300 years before starting to decrease.
- The CCR plume extent with a geomembrane cover system at West Ash Complex is predicted to begin contracting after one year.
- Based on the maximum modeled plume extents, under both baseline conditions and the planned cover closure scenario, no potable or non-potable water supply wells are predicted to show exceedances of groundwater quality standards related to CCR leachate. The only known wells (excluding monitoring wells and piezometers) that exist in the vicinity of the West Ash Complex, or within the area of actual or modeled Class I groundwater exceedances, are pressure relief wells along the adjacent levee.

Closure in place of the Wood River Ash Complex, as proposed, will result in a reduction of leachate production, decreasing boron concentrations along with other CCR leachate parameters, and contraction of the groundwater contaminant plume. The current horizontal extent of the parameters of concern related to CCR leachate (boron) that exceed Class I groundwater standards is within the Wood River Power Station's property with the possible exception of a narrow strip along the Great River Road (i.e., Route 143) that is not owned by Dynegy Midwest Generation, LLC (DMG). DMG owns the property both north and south of the Great River Road extending to the banks of the Mississippi River. The modeled boron plume exceeding the Class I standard extends southward and southeastward towards the Mississippi River, but within the Wood River Power Station's property.

2.3 Anticipated Effects of the Closed Impoundment on Nearby Surface Waters

Groundwater flow in the Primary Sand Unit that underlies the Wood River Ash Complex is predominantly south and southeast towards the Mississippi River. Groundwater in the Primary Sand Unit discharges via base flow to the Mississippi River during base stage and low river levels. During spring flooding and high Mississippi River stages groundwater flow is northerly. After flood levels subside, the flow direction reverts to more normal conditions and groundwater again discharges to the river.

Impacts of groundwater with elevated concentrations of CCR constituents, principally boron, from beneath the closed Wood River Ash Complex on the Mississippi River will be negligible.

3 Post-Closure Care Plan

Following closure of West Ash Complex, post-closure care will be performed according to this plan. The closed impoundments will be monitored and maintained for a post-closure period that is anticipated to continue for 30 years. The post-closure period may extend beyond 30 years if additional groundwater monitoring is required to assess groundwater constituents as compared to background levels.

3.1 Description of Post-Closure Care Activities

Throughout the post-closure care period, periodic, typically annual, visual inspections of the final cover system for evidence of settlement, subsidence, erosion, or other damage that may affect the integrity of the final cover system will be performed. Noted damage will be repaired in order to maintain the effectiveness of the final cover system. Repair activities may include, but are not limited to replacing cover soil and repairing drainage channels that have been eroded, filling in depressions with soil, and reseeding areas of failed vegetation.

Groundwater samples will be collected and analyzed for inorganic chemical parameters that are indicator constituents for CCR leachate. In addition, each groundwater sampling event will measure field parameters and groundwater levels. The proposed groundwater monitoring plan will monitor and evaluate groundwater quality to demonstrate compliance with the groundwater quality standards for Class II: General Resource Groundwater.

The end of the post-closure period will be documented in accordance with the CCR Rule. Post-closure documentation will be maintained for at least five years in accordance with the CCR Rule.

3.2 Description of the Planned Use of the Property during the Post-Closure Care Period

Following closure, a notation will be recorded on the deed to the property or on some instrument that is normally examined during a title search to identify that the land has been used as a CCR impoundment. The notation will provide notice that use of the land is restricted to activities that will not disturb the integrity of the final cover system or groundwater monitoring system.

The Wood River Power Station will not continue to be used as a power generating facility after closure of the Wood River West Ash Complex. Activity on and around the final cover and stormwater systems for the closed impoundments will include ongoing post-closure inspection, maintenance and monitoring activities. Planned post-closure use of the property will not disturb or damage the integrity of the final cover system or groundwater monitoring system.

3.3 Stormwater Management

The key design elements of the stormwater management system, including cover permeability, final cover slope and drainage channel slopes will minimize post-closure infiltration of liquids into the CCR left in-place and will preclude the probability of future impoundment of water at the impoundments. The stormwater management system is designed for a 25-year, 24-hour storm event and will be constructed during closure and grading of the final cover system. Stormwater management features and erosion controls will be integrated with reshaping of the CCR surface and placement of the cover system to promote positive surface drainage and minimize erosion.

Stormwater from the finished cover system on the Wood River West Ash Complex will drain through a series of drainage channels on the cover system, through culverts and eventually draining into the existing Pond 3. The drainage channels on the cover system will be earthen channels lined with grass and TRM where required. The culverts are sized to be 24-inch diameter pipes to pass the 25-year storm without ponding of water on the cover system, and to pass the 100-year storm with minimum ponding while attenuating the discharge into Pond 3. There

will be no permanent storage of storm or surface water upstream of Pond 3. The external embankments of Pond 3 will be raised to increase freeboard for preventing overtopping of stormwater during the design storm. See Figure C-100. Details of drainage channels are provided on Figure C-106.

3.4 Professional Certification and Seal

CCR Unit: Dynegy Midwest Generation, LLC; Wood River Power Station; Wood River West Ash Complex

I, Victor Modeer, PE, D.GE., being a Registered Professional Engineer in good standing in the State of Illinois, do hereby certify, to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, that the information contained in this Post-Closure Care Plan dated October 2016 has been prepared in accordance with the accepted practice of engineering.

A Muderr

Printed Name

27/16 10

Date



Figures





UU, TNA, 10/27/2016 12:2

ECOM DRAWING PATHE P./Projects/Geotech/R0428734_DynepyCOR/15_Wood River West Closure Prov/Drewings/WDR-EXISTING CONDITIONS.de















Appendices

Appendix A. Hydrogeologic Site Characterization Report

SMARTER SOLUTIONS

EXCEPTIONAL SERVICE

VALUE

HYDROGEOLOGIC SITE CHARACTERIZATION REPORT

West Ash Pond Complex Wood River Power Station Alton, Illinois

FINAL October 19, 2016

NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS



ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

234 W. FLORIDA STREET, FIFTH FLOOR MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53204 (P) 414.837,3607 (F) 414.837,3608

HYDROGEOLOGIC SITE CHARACTERIZATION REPORT

WEST ASH POND COMPLEX WOOD RIVER POWER STATION ALTON, ILLINOIS

Project No. 2376

Prepared For:

Dynegy Operating Company 1500 Eastport Plaza Drive Collinsville, IL 62234

Prepared By:

Natural Resource Technology, Inc. 234 W. Florida Street, Fifth Floor Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53204

> FINAL October 19, 2016

Stuart J. Cravens, PG

Principal Hydrogeologist

lelle

Nathaniel R. Keller, PG Hydrogeologist

WWW.NATURALRT.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1	INTRODUCTION				
	1.1 Overview				
	1.2 Site Location and Background				
	1.3	Site Hi	istory		
2	GEO	LOGY A	ND HYDROGEOLOGY		
	2.1				
	2.2	Site G	eology		
		2.2.1	Fill and Coal Ash		
		2.2.2	Silty Clay Units		
		2.2.3	Inter-Sand Unit		
		2.2.4	Primary Sand Unit		
	2.3	Hydrogeology		2-5	
		2.3.1	Groundwater Occurrence and Elevations		
		2.3.2	Groundwater Flow	2-5	
		2.3.3	Vertical Groundwater Gradients		
		2.3.4	Water Well Assessment		
3	GROUNDWATER QUALITY				
	3.1 Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Activities				
	3.2 Groundwater Monitoring Results and Analysis				
4	CON	CLUSIO	NS	4-1	
5	REF	RENCE	S		

FIGURES

of Site and Ash Pond System
ocation Map
ζ'
r'

- Figure 6 Thickness of Clay Unit Below Impoundment
- Figure 7 Top of Primary Sand
- Figure 8 Potentiometric Surface Map November 2015
- Figure 9 Potentiometric Surface Map May 2015

TABLES

Table 1	Summary of Hydraulic Conductivity in the Clay Unit
Table 2	Summary of Hydraulic Conductivity in the Primary Sand Unit
Table 3	Summary of Existing Monitoring Well Network and AECOM Borings

1

2376 Hydrogeologic Characterization Report FINAL 161019



Table 4	Summary of Groundwater Elevations (2010-2015)
Table 5	Summary of Groundwater Elevations (AECOM Piezometers)
Table 6	Summary of Vertical Gradients
Table 7	Statistical Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Parameters: January 2010 to December 2015
Table 8	Summary of Exceedances of Class I Groundwater Standards2010 to 2015
Table 9	Annual Median Boron, Manganese, and Sulfate Concentrations

APPENDICES

Appendix A	Boring Logs and Well Construction Details
	Appendix A1 AECOM Logs
	Appendix A2 Historical Boring Logs
Appendix B	Grain Size Analyses and Laboratory Conductivity Test Results
	Appendix B1 Grain Size Analyses
	Appendix B2 Laboratory Hydraulic Conductivity Tests
Appendix C	Monitoring Well Hydrographs (2006-2015)
Appendix D	Water Well Locations and Records within 2,500-Foot Radius of Property Boundary, Wood River Power Station
Appendix E	Groundwater Quality Data
Appendix F	Water Quality Trend Graphs



1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Overview

This Hydrogeologic Site Characterization Report was prepared by Natural Resource Technology, Inc. (NRT) in support of a Closure Plan for impoundments located at the Wood River Power Station (WRPS) which is owned by Dynegy Midwest Generation, LLC (DMG). This report and the Closure Plan will apply specifically to Coal Combustion Residuals (CCR) surface impoundments associated with the Wood River West Ash Pond Complex which includes the following components:

- West Ash Pond 1
- West Ash Pond 2E
- West Ash Pond 2W

In November 2015, in accordance with 40 CFR Part 257, Subpart D, DMG submitted to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) a notice of intent to close the inactive West Ash Pond 2W. The notice of intent to close the West Ash Pond 2E and West Ash Pond 1 will be submitted by May 17, 2017. Another CCR unit, the Wood River East Ash Pond Complex is not the subject of this closure plan. However, information from previous investigations at this unit are incorporated herein to provide a more complete analysis of the site conditions.

Numerous hydrogeologic investigations have been performed concerning the CCR Units (Multi-Units) located at WRPS. The information presented in this site characterization report includes recent data collected to comply with the Federal CCR Rule (40 CFR Part 257) as well as comprehensive data collection and evaluations from prior hydrogeologic investigation reports (recent to oldest), including, but not limited to, the following:

- AECOM December 31, 2015, 30% Design Data Package for Dynegy Wood River Energy Complex West Ash Pond and East Pond CCR Units. A geotechnical program consisting of installation of auger borings, CPT soundings and piezometers to obtain information for compliance with requirements of the federal CCR rule.
- Kelron/NRT, August 26, 2009, Assessment of Potential for Groundwater Impact on Identified Water Wells, Dynegy Midwest Generation, Inc., Wood River Power Station, East Alton, Illinois. An assessment of the potential for impact to water quality in water wells within 2,500 feet of the WRPS property boundary, identified in the June 3, 2009 Water Well Survey report.
- Kelron/NRT, June 3, 2009, Water Well Survey, Dynegy Midwest Generation, Inc., Wood River Power Station, East Alton, Illinois. A survey to identify wells located within 2,500 feet of the WRPS property boundary.

2376 Hydrogeologic Characterization Report FINAL 161019



- NRT, May 3, 2006, Transport Model Investigation for the New East Ash Pond, Dynegy Midwest Generation, Inc., Wood River Power Station, Alton, Illinois. Calibration of a groundwater flow and transport model to match conditions observed at the New East Ash Pond and utilization of the model to predict the effects of the New East Ash Pond on groundwater quality in the future.
- Kelron, December 17, 2004, Hydrogeologic Investigation for the Proposed New East Ash Pond, Dynegy Midwest Generation, Inc., Wood River Power Station, Illinois. An investigation to characterize the hydrogeology and groundwater quality at the location of the New East Ash Pond and former Old East Ash Pond and to collect input data for groundwater flow and transport modelling.
- NRT, August 2000, Investigation of Closure Options for the West Ash Impoundment, Dynegy Midwest Generation, Inc., Wood River Power Station, Madison County, Illinois. An investigation to characterize hydrogeology and groundwater quality at the Wood River West Ash Impoundment and evaluate the effectiveness of closure alternatives for protecting groundwater quality.
- Kelron, November 29, 1995, Groundwater Investigation Report, Wood River Ash Pond Expansion, Illinois Power Company. An investigation to characterize hydrogeology and groundwater quality near a proposed ash pond expansion near the existing West Ash Pond Complex including analysis of the groundwater monitoring network designed and installed for the ash pond expansion.
- Illinois State Water Survey (ISWS), May 1984, Groundwater Monitoring at the Wood River Power Station's Ash Disposal Ponds and Renovated Ash Disposal Area, Illinois Power Company. An investigation to design and implement a groundwater monitoring program for determining the impact of ash disposal practices on the local groundwater system. This report includes results from both the West and East Ash Pond Complexes.

In conjunction with this report, a Groundwater Monitoring Plan and a Groundwater Management Zone Application are being prepared to support the closure of the West Ash Pond Complex. In addition, the groundwater flow and transport models were updated to evaluate the effect of various ash pond closure scenarios on groundwater quality and to predict the fate and transport of CCR leachate components. Modeling has also been conducted to enable estimation of the time required for hydrostatic equilibrium of groundwater to be achieved beneath the West Ash Pond Complex.

1.2 Site Location and Background

The West Ash Pond Complex is comprised of West Ash Pond 1, West Ash Pond 2E and West Ash Pond 2W at the WRPS, located in Alton in Madison County, Illinois. The power plant and the West and East Ash Pond Complexes are situated on the east bank of the Mississippi River, about six river miles upstream from the confluence of the Mississippi and Missouri Rivers. The Wood River, a perennial stream that discharges into the Mississippi River, lies on eastern edge of the site.

The West Ash Pond Complex is located within Section 19 Township 5 North and Range 9 West. The cities of Alton, East Alton, and Wood River are within 2 miles of the impoundments. The WRPS is located



in an area of heavy industrial activity. Metal refining, vinegar production, cardboard manufacturing, and sewage treatment occur within ½ mile of the plant. The site location is shown on Figure 1. The WRPS property is bordered on the south by the State Route 143 and the Mississippi River, the east by the Wood River, the north by vacant/abandoned industrial property and railroad tracks, and the west by vacant land/water retention ponds of the Mississippi River levee system operated by the Army Corps of Engineers.

Electrical generation at WRPS was shut down in June 2016, and the plant is closing its ash impoundments. This report includes closure of the West Ash Pond Complex, which consists of 3 inactive impoundments (Figure 2):

- West Ash Pond 1 (22 acres, inactive)
- West Ash Pond 2W (19 acres, inactive)
- West Ash Pond 2E (11.5 acres, inactive)

Pond 3 is also shown on Figure 2 and was used as a polishing pond when the complex was used for ash handling prior to 2006. It is not part of the West Ash Pond Complex. West Ash Pond 2E was constructed with a geomembrane liner system and West Ash Ponds 1 and 2W are unlined. The West Ash Pond Complex will be closed by leaving CCR in place and using an alternative geomembrane cover system. This design will control the potential for water infiltration into the closed CCR unit and will allow drainage of surface water off of the cover system (AECOM, 2016). All impoundments of the West Ash Pond Complex have been extensively evaluated during previous hydrogeologic investigations, groundwater quality assessments, and modeling.

1.3 Site History

WRPS began operation in 1949 and ash from the first coal fired unit was disposed of in the Old East Ash Pond (OEAP). The OEAP was located on the eastern edge of the site along the Wood River and was utilized for approximately 30 years until the West Ash Pond Complex was constructed in 1978. The West Ash Pond Complex was reworked several times, and individual ponds were renamed as shown below. This report references the pond designations used from 1997 to 1999, which is consistent with nomenclature used in documents and figures prepared in response to 40 CFR 257.

	West Ash Po	Period When Designations Were Used			
Pond 1	Pond 2W Pond 2E		Pond 3		€ 1997-1999 (used in this report)
Pond 1 Pond 2		Pond 3	Pond 4	€ 1993-1996	



In addition to nomenclature changes, several modifications to the West Ash Pond Complex and its operation have been made following construction including the following:

- The primary pond was subdivided into two ponds (ponds 1 and 2) in 1993. At that time, the berm surrounding new pond 1 was raised. From 1993 to 1997 sluice water passed through the four ponds before discharge at the NPDES permitted outfall.
- During a plant shutdown in 1997, DMG began reconstruction of the ponds. All ash was removed from ponds 3 and 4, and a new double-lined pond (Ash Pond 3, previously called New Ash Pond #2) with leachate collection was constructed in their place.
- In 1998 DMG began mining ash from pond 2. After removing all ash from the eastern half of the pond, a new pond (Ash Pond 2E, also called New Ash Pond #1) with a composite clay/synthetic liner was constructed.
- Beginning in 1999 all fly ash was managed through a dry handling system. The dry ash was sold as cement additive and bottom ash was sluiced to the lined ponds (ponds 2E and 3) where the ash settled and the sluice water discharged via the NPDES permitted outfall.
- Ash was handled through the west pond complex until 2006-2007, at which time it was redirected to the New East Ash Pond (also called the Primary East Ash Pond) following its construction.
- Ash from ponds 1 (Old Ash Pond #1) and 2W (Old Ash Pond #2) has been mined periodically since closure in 2006.



2 GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

Significant site investigation and characterization has been completed at WRPS. The initial site investigation was completed in 1984 and has been supplemented by additional activities to characterize the geology, hydrogeology and groundwater quality. Additional investigations have been conducted at both the West and East Ash Pond Complexes and include groundwater monitoring, in addition to groundwater flow and transport modeling. The most recent investigation completed in 2015 by AECOM obtained geotechnical information to comply with the Federal CCR Rule. The most recent groundwater report (NRT, January 2016) summarized groundwater monitoring completed in 2015 and compared groundwater results to projections from the modeling completed at closure. While all data sources listed in Subsection 1.2 were reviewed, this report focuses on the results of more recent investigations where the data is the most complete.

2.1 Regional Geology

The WRPS and associated ash complexes are situated in the northern end of an area of extensive alluvial deposits known as the American Bottoms. The geology of this area was described by Bergstrom and Walker (1987) and is summarized here. Alluvial and glacial sediments fill the Mississippi River valley in this area commonly to depths of 100 feet but can extend to more than 140 feet. The sediments generally coarsen downward; the contact between the alluvium and glacial sediments is typically indistinguishable in the Wood River area. Very coarse sediments generally occur near the base of these valley-fill materials and these layers form a highly productive aquifer.

The sand and gravel in the Alton/Wood River area is overlain by low-permeability alluvial silt and clay and is underlain in places by low-permeability clay. Bedrock in the region consists of Pennsylvanian and Mississippian age shale, sandstone and limestone. The bedrock formations yield relatively little water compared to the overlying sand and gravel formation.

2.2 Site Geology

The geology has been extensively evaluated since the first borings and monitoring wells were installed in 1982. The geology at WRPS consists of the following units (beginning at the ground surface):

- Fill (consisting of clay, sand, and silt mixtures) and coal ash: primarily occurs within the impoundments, impoundment berms and the Wood River and Mississippi River levees
- Upper silty clay unit: Clay and silty clay alluvial deposits of the Mississippi River and Wood River



- Inter-sand unit: a thin (generally 5 feet or less) silty sand/ sand unit above the lower silty clay unit that is continuous across most of the site and may intersect the primary sand unit in the northern portion of the site
- Lower silty clay unit: Clay and silty clay alluvial deposits of the Mississippi River and Wood River
- Primary sand unit: Sand and gravel deposits that are highly variable, well to poorly sorted, with intermittent layers of clay and silt. This unit is the uppermost aquifer unit
- Silt and sandy silt, and silty clay diamicton only observed at depth near the east side of the New (Primary) East Ash Pond (NEAP)
- The bedrock at the WRPS may be the Mississippian-age St. Geneieve limestone, which dips gently to the east; elevation of the bedrock surface at the WRPS is estimated at approximately 300 feet above mean sea level (Hampton and O'Hearn, 1984).

For the purposes of this report, the silty clay units are combined because they are compositionally and hydraulically similar. The silt, sandy silt, and clay diamicton are not discussed further because they are only encountered on a limited portion of the site. A description of the units and their occurrence near the West Ash Pond Complex are included below. Boring locations of existing wells and recent AECOM boring/piezometer locations are shown on Figure 3. Boring logs are included in Appendix A and cross-sections depicting the geology are included in Figures 4 and 5. Laboratory reports for recent grain size analysis and hydraulic conductivity tests are included in Appendices B1 and B2, respectively.

2.2.1 Fill and Coal Ash

The thickest accumulations of coal ash at the West Ash Pond Complex occur in Pond 1 with a maximum depth of approximately 26 feet at boring WOR-B026. Ash thickness in Pond 2W ranged from 11 ft in boring WOR-B024 to 18.5 feet in WOR-B024. Within most areas of Pond 1 and Pond 2W the base of the coal ash (top of the silty clay unit) is at a fairly uniform elevation of approximately 407 feet (this is consistent with construction details in previous reports). No borings were advanced in Pond 2E because it is a lined unit; however, it is estimated that the maximum ash thickness is less than 25 feet (calculated from ground surface at 440 ft minus the liner elevation at 415 ft). Borings installed near or through berms did not indicate ash fill, with the exception of WOR-B018 which encountered 14 feet of ash fill at depth. The boring log for this location indicates that ash fill lies directly on top of the primary sand. However, based on the grain size analysis (81% fines) and cone penetrometer test (CPT) in the interval below the ash fill, it is likely that the silty clay unit underlies the ash at this location.

2.2.2 Silty Clay Units

The silty clay units are composed of layers and lenses of clay, silty clay, and silt with varying amounts of sand, but is predominantly clay and silty clay. Visual descriptions included on boring logs indicate both fat



and lean clays. Across most of the site the silty clay unit is split into an upper and lower unit. The units are separated by the inter-sand unit which occurs at an elevation between approximately 408-418 feet. The presence and thickness of the inter-sand unit is discussed in detail below in subsection 2.2.3.

The upper silty clay unit and portions of the inter-sand were removed during impoundment construction in the vicinity of the West Ash Pond Complex, such that the CCR is in contact with the inter-sand unit (i.e. WOR-B015) or the lower silty clay (i.e. WOR-B016, B021, B024, B025, B026). In areas where both the upper silty clay unit and the inter-sand were removed, the lower silty clay unit separates the CCR of the West Ash Pond Complex impoundments from the primary sand unit and acts as a barrier to downward migrating leachate from Pond 1 and Pond 2W. In addition to the silty clay unit, Pond 2E and Pond 3 have designed liners consisting of polyethylene membrane and compacted clay which further limit the vertical migration of leachate. At the East Ash Pond complex where the upper silty clay unit is thin or absent (either naturally, or it was removed during construction, i.e. southeast portion of the NEAP), the potential exists for leachate to migrate into the inter-sand layer. In locations where the upper silty clay has been removed, the remaining thickness of the lower silty clay unit separates the ash fill from the primary sand unit.

The total thickness of the silty clay unit beneath West Ash Pond Complex ranges from less than 5 feet in the southeast corner of Pond 1 and the northwest section of Pond 2W (where the inter-sand layer was removed during filling), to greater than 20 feet beneath Pond 2E. Under the East Ash Pond Complex the minimum clay thickness is less than 5 feet in the southeast corner of the NEAP near Well 40M, and increases to the north up to 40 ft thick near Well 38. The thickness of the lower clay unit is shown in Figure 6. Based on the lateral extent and thickness of the unit, it appears clay and silt alluvial sediments were deposited in a historical channel of the Mississippi or Wood River which trends east-west across the center of the ash pond complex. The thickness of the silty clay unit decreases to the north and the south of the ash pond complex as the base of the unit approaches the ground surface.

Field testing of former Monitoring Wells 10 and 11, which were screened entirely within the silty clay unit, indicated a geometric mean horizontal hydraulic conductivity of 2.4×10^{-5} cm/s (NRT, 2000). Laboratory tests of vertical hydraulic conductivity on clay samples ranged from 1.7×10^{-8} cm/s (Kelron, 2004) to 1.2×10^{-6} cm/s (AECOM, 2015). Hydraulic conductivity values are summarized in Table 1. These low values are indicative of a confining layer.

2.2.3 Inter-Sand Unit

The inter-sand unit occurs between the upper and lower silty clay units beneath most portions of the site at an elevation between approximately 408 and 418 feet. The inter-sand unit is composed of heterogeneous fine to medium-grained sand and silty sand that ranges from well to poorly sorted. The



2-3

inter-sand unit was encountered in borings located along the historical drainage channel shown in the clay thickness map (Figure 6). The top of the inter-sand unit is deepest at the center of the clay valley and rises to the south and to the north. Some historical borings (i.e. Wells 21, 22, 28, 30, in the northern portion of the site indicate that the inter-sand unit may intersect the primary sand unit, and no upper silty clay unit is present. However, interpretations from historical borings (prior to 2000) are difficult because soil was not continuously sampled. The maximum thickness of the inter-sand unit is 5 feet beneath the northwest corner of the NEAP at WOR-B002, and monitoring well 20. The inter-sand unit thins to the south to 1 foot in the southeast corner of the NEAP and may intersect the primary sand to the north where borings indicate the top of the primary sand unit rises to an elevation similar to that of the inter-sand (Wells 21 and 22).

There are no monitoring wells present onsite that are screened exclusively in the inter-sand unit, and no field hydraulic conductivities have been measured. However, based on the visual characterization (silty sand, fine sand) it is expected to be less than that of the primary sand unit. The hydraulic conductivity (estimated from literature values) in this unit is expected to be in the range of 10⁻⁴ to 10⁻³ cm/sec. (Fetter, 2001).

2.2.4 Primary Sand Unit

The primary sand unit is the uppermost aquifer of the American Bottoms area, and has been extensively developed for water supply. The estimated thickness of the permeable valley fill at WRPS is approximately 120 feet to 140 feet and the sand and gravel constitutes 80 to 100 feet of this thickness. According to the Illinois State Geological Survey (ISGS), the upper 80 feet of the valley fill has been extensively reworked due to river flooding events (Bergstrom and Walker, 1956). Below this depth, the deposits are glacial outwash and older alluvium. Large boulders are encountered below 80 feet, which can sometimes limit drill penetration and are likely remnants of older Illinoian till.

The top of the primary sand unit is mapped on Figure 7 and illustrates the former river channel which trends east-west across the site. The top of the primary sand ranges in elevation from approximately 420 ft in the northern portion of the WRPS property, to approximately 375 ft in a former channel located in the center of the West Ash Pond Complex. The top of the sand unit is near the surface (<5 feet below ground surface [bgs]) in the northern portion of the WRPS property (Wells 21 and 22) and is up to 60 feet deep in the center of the historical channel (Well 38).

Field testing of monitoring wells screened entirely within the sand and gravel unit indicate high horizontal hydraulic conductivities of 10^{-1} to 10^{-3} cm/sec (NRT, 2000 & Kelron, 2004), the geometric mean of all wells tested is 5.7 x 10^{-2} cm/sec (Kelron, 2004). A summary of the hydraulic conductivities measured in monitoring wells is included in Table 2. Hydraulic conductivity within the primary sand unit is variable



2-4

within the stated range, but there is no correlation of hydraulic conductivity to elevation or depth within the sand unit (Kelron, 2004).

2.3 Hydrogeology

Monitoring wells were initially installed in 1982 around both the East and West Ash Pond Complexes. The number and location of monitored wells has been modified as knowledge of the site has increased and facility operations have changed. A summary of the current well network and construction details is included in Table 3. Since initial installations in 1982, the hydrogeology of the site had been characterized and described through multiple investigations and computer flow modeling. This section discusses information collected since 1995, including the existing well network and piezometers installed by AECOM in 2015 as well as appropriate historical data.

2.3.1 Groundwater Occurrence and Elevations

Groundwater is present at depth in the primary sand unit and, during periods of high river stage, it is also present in the inter-sand layer when groundwater elevations exceed approximately 410 ft. Measured groundwater elevations typically range from about 399 ft during low water conditions in Well 2 near the Mississippi River, to 432 ft in upgradient wells to the north. However, water elevations generally fluctuate between 402 and 414 feet. The Mississippi River and Wood River stages strongly influence and control the elevations in the groundwater.

A summary of groundwater elevations from 2010-2015 for existing wells is included in Table 4 and hydrographs for representative well locations are included in Appendix C. Table 5 summarizes water elevations from piezometers located within and adjacent to the West and East Ash Pond Complex

Water levels are elevated within the impoundments relative to groundwater elevations measured both outside and below the impoundment in the primary sand unit. Within the impoundment, measurements collected from L1 and AECOM piezometers P002, P003, P004, P005, P016, P025, and P026 indicate the CCR porewater elevation ranges between 418 and 431 (Table 5). Table 5 also includes elevations from piezometers P006, P008, P015, P020, P021 and P024 which are screened below the impoundments in the primary sand unit. Groundwater elevations in the primary sand unit are generally 10- 20 feet lower than those measured within the impoundment.

2.3.2 Groundwater Flow

Potentiometric maps prepared from elevation data measured in monitoring wells reveal groundwater flow directions are variable and significantly influenced by the Mississippi River stage. During base stage or low river levels, groundwater flow occurs in both a southwesterly direction toward the Mississippi River



2-5

and southeasterly toward the Wood River. The horizontal gradient between well 29 and 2, as measured in 2015, is 0.001 feet/feet (ft/ft). A representative potentiometric map is shown in Figure 8

During spring flooding and high Mississippi River stages, groundwater flow is northerly, with either an easterly or westerly component. After flood levels subside, the flow direction reverts to more normal conditions and groundwater again discharges to the rivers. The flooding and high river stages only occur periodically and the dominant flow direction during any given year is toward the rivers. Horizontal gradients during flood events are high near the river, on the order of 0.003 ft/ft, although gradients can be aerially variable due to the transience of the system during flood stage. A potentiometric map of groundwater flow during high water level conditions is shown on Figure 9.

2.3.3 Vertical Groundwater Gradients

Nested monitoring wells were historically present at six locations (Wells 02/01, 04/03, 32/05, 08/07, 11/10, 13/12) and currently there are two sets of nested wells (Wells 39S/39M, 40S/40M) at WRPS. Wells 13, located adjacent to 12 on the northeast corner of the west ash complex, and 11, located on the northeast corner of the Old East Ash Pond, were screened in the silty clay, and historical elevations measured when both wells were present indicate general downward flow of water from the silty clay into the primary sand unit. Near the rivers, calculated gradients are flat, to upward (I.e. upward in wells 01/02, 40S/40M). A summary of representative historical and current vertical gradients is included in Table 6.

2.3.4 Water Well Assessment

According to database records of the ISGS, ISWS, and Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Illinois EPA), there are 42 water wells within a 2,500 feet radius of the WRPS property boundary. Ten wells are designated as industrial/commercial wells used for dewatering or pressure relief of levees. The operational status of these wells is unknown, although information on the well logs suggests some may have been plugged. Five wells are community water supply wells operated by East Alton and the remaining 27 wells are industrial/commercial wells of unknown operational status. (NRT, 2009)

In addition to the above sources of water well information provided by State agencies, information was obtained from DMG personnel and the Olin Corporation. DMG does not own or operate any water wells on the WRPS property. Olin Corporation owns and operates wells on it's property east of the Wood River.

The results of the water well survey are provided in Appendix D. Based on all of the well information acquired from the listed sources, water supply wells within at least 2,500 feet of the WRPS property boundary are shown on Figure 2 in Appendix D. The current status of some of these wells (i.e., operational, abandoned, or sealed) is not known.



The results of the water well survey, combined with the information contained within the annual groundwater monitoring reports, indicate that there are no water wells, potable or non-potable, that are likely to be impacted by groundwater from the West Ash Pond Complex with the exception of wells located directly south of the WRPS. All other water wells, located to the northwest, north, northeast, east, and southeast, are either upgradient during most the year (i.e. are not downgradient of the prevailing southerly direction of groundwater flow), and/or are located beyond a groundwater to surface water discharge zone (i.e., Wood River). The potential for groundwater emanating from the West Ash Pond Complex to affect wells located anywhere but directly south of the WRPS is very low.

Based on existing monitoring well data there are no known groundwater quality impacts on water wells directly to the south of WRPS along the Mississippi River. These water wells, some of which may no longer exist, are utilized for either dewatering for construction activities or pressure relief for the adjacent levee. All of these water wells are for non-potable, non-contact use only. Although groundwater in the vicinity of these water wells may be impacted by inorganic parameter concentrations of boron and manganese, there is no known exposure pathway for human ingestion or contact of groundwater at these well locations.



2
3 GROUNDWATER QUALITY

3.1 Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Activities

Groundwater sampling at the West Ash Pond Complex was initiated in 1984; however, consistent data collection began in 1996. The following discussion presents an analysis of data collected from 2010 to 2015. Groundwater data from the East Ash Pond Complex is not included in this report.

Currently, groundwater monitoring is completed in accordance with the Closure Work Plan (CWP) (NRT, 2000) approved by the Illinois EPA on December 13, 2000. As called for by the 2000 CWP, DMG is required to sample groundwater quarterly, submit the results quarterly to the Illinois EPA, and provide an annual data assessment. However, some modifications to the 2000 CWP proposed in the "2005 Closure Work Plan Annual Report" and cover letter were approved by the Illinois EPA in a letter to DMG dated June 15, 2006. Modifications approved by the Illinois EPA include, reduction of monitoring frequency from quarterly to semiannually and semiannual submittals of data discs to Illinois EPA

The current monitoring program for groundwater consists groundwater samples collected from 12 monitoring wells and analyzed forfollowing parameters:

Laboratory Parameters		
Boron	Manganese (total)	Sulfate
Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)		
Field Parameters		
pН	Depth to Water (ft be	elow mp)
Specific Conductance	Groundwater Elevat	ion (ft)
Temperature		

Groundwater monitoring results are reported to the Illinois EPA annually in accordance with the approved Closure Work Plan with the most recent data and analysis submitted in a report titled '2015 Closure Work Plan Annual Report' dated January 20, 2016.

Additional groundwater monitoring was initiated in November 2015 at 7 existing well locations to comply with the 40 CFR 279 CCR rule. Sampling is conducted at 3 background wells and 4 downgradient wells for an expanded list of parameters, including the following:





Metals (totals)		(man	(
Antimony	Boron	Cobalt	Molybdenum
Arsenic	Cadmium	Lead	Selenium
Barium	Calcium	Lithium	Thallium
Beryllium	Chromium	Mercury	
Inorganics (totals)		A series and a series of the s	and the second second
Fluoride	Chloride	Sulfate	Total Dissolved Solids
Field			1
pH	Dissolved Oxygen	Specific Conductivity	Turbidity
Oxidation/Reduction Potential	Temperature		

Data for the expanded parameter list for the federal CCR sampling will be reported in accordance with the groundwater monitoring plan.

3.2 Groundwater Monitoring Results and Analysis

Analytical results from January 2010 through December 2015, are summarized in Appendix E. Statistics showing the minimum and maximum concentrations detected in the groundwater samples is included for each well in Table 6. Also, a comparison of groundwater data from wells to the Groundwater Quality Standards for Class I: Potable Groundwater is shown. The well locations are shown on Figure 3.

Parameters that have been detected in groundwater at concentrations exceeding the Class I groundwater quality standards include the following: boron, manganese, pH, and total dissolved solids (total filterable residue). A summary of recent exceedances is included below for parameters of concern. A statistical summary for the monitored inorganic groundwater quality parameters is provided in Table 7. Table 8 provides a summary of exceedances for 2010 through 2015, and are representative and consistent with historical data collected prior to 2010. Time-series graphs for each of the groundwater parameters at the 12 monitoring wells are included in Appendix F covering 2006 through 2015. Each of the parameters is discussed below.

Boron

Boron exceeded the 2 mg/L standard at three of the 12 monitoring wells from 2013 through 2015. In 2012 only two wells exceeded the standard. Well 02 had boron concentrations of 2.50 and 3.45 mg/L, and Well 34 had a boron concentration of 5.95 mg/L in the 2nd Quarter that rose to 7.49 m/L in the 4th Quarter. Wells 02 and 34 are located to the south and downgradient of the West Ash Pond Complex. Well 12 had boron concentrations of 2.21 and 2.05 mg/L during the 2nd and 4th Quarters of 2015, respectively. Well 12 is located to the east and downgradient of the West Ash Pond Complex.



Annual median boron concentrations have decreased since the unlined ponds were removed from service (prior to 1998) in eight of the eleven downgradient monitoring wells (Table 9) currently monitored, while concentrations have increased only in wells 02, 12, and 34. The median boron concentration at Well 02 has ranged from 4.60 mg/L one year after the final unlined pond was removed from service to 2.10 mg/L in 2008, but increased to 2.98 mg/L in 2015. The concentrations have decreased from the peak concentration observed shortly after removing the unlined ponds from service, although the concentration trend has been slightly upward from 2012 to 2015.

The median boron concentration at Well 12 was 1.80 mg/L in 2011 and below the Class I Standard, but increased slightly from 2012 through 2015, beginning at 2.04 in 2012 to 2.13 mg/L in 2015. Annual median boron concentrations at Well 34 increased from 0.88 and 1.37 mg/L in 2011 and 2012, respectively, to 4.15, 3.99, and 6.72 mg/L in years 2013-2015, respectively. Based on Mann-Kendall trend analysis results, monitoring wells with a statistically significant upward Sen Slope trend are 02, 12, and 34 (Table 7). The monitoring wells with a statistically significant downward trend are 20 and 31.

The recent increases in boron (and other coal indicator parameters) may be attributed to several factors.

Mississippi River Stage: Unusually stable southerly groundwater flow directions prevailed from 2012 through 2015. Groundwater flow is generally southerly for two-thirds of the year, with flow reversals— caused by high water in the Mississippi River—for one-third of the year. Observed river stage data indicate fewer periods of high river stage and corresponding groundwater flow reversals since 2012 than prior to 2012 (see figure below). As a result, groundwater from beneath the West Ash Pond Complex is flowing south, and east toward Wells 02, 12 and 34 for longer periods than historically observed.





3-3

Levee Drainage Improvements: Factors that may have also disrupted groundwater flow direction and quality is significant construction activities which were conducted during 2014 and 2015 off-site between the West Ash Pond Complex and the Mississippi River levee by the Southwestern Illinois Flood Prevention District Council. Work completed during this time period included new relief well installations, existing relief well conversions and upgrades, drainage weirs for out letting water, blanket drain installation, placement of rip rap, and installation of new piping systems to handle groundwater from relief wells.

Ash Reuse/Recycling: Large amounts of ash were removed from Pond 1 in 2015 for beneficial reuse, possibly creating temporary ponding and increased infiltration within the ash excavations. The increased infiltration would result in increased mobilization of boron and other ash indicator parameters.

The observed increase in boron concentrations in these wells results from one, or a combination of the above factors.

Sulfate

Sulfate, like boron, is a primary indicator of coal ash leachate, and exceeded the 400 mg/L standard at wells 02 and 25 prior to removing the unlined impoundments from service in 1998. No wells have exceeded the sulfate standard for 18 consecutive years, from 1999 through 2015, with the exception of Well 02 in 2004. Since then, or for eleven consecutive years, sulfate concentrations have remained below the standard.

Sulfate concentrations in groundwater at the 11 downgradient wells ranged from below the detection limit of 5 mg/L to 307 mg/L during 2010- 2015. Sulfate concentrations indicate a statistically significant downward Sen Slope trend at Well 31 and background Well 36. Concentrations at Wells 02 and 34 indicate statistically significant upward trends (Table 7) consistent with trends in boron concentrations. However, although these concentrations are increasing, they remain below the Class I standard (400 mg/L). The sulfate concentration at Well 02 had a median concentration of 213 mg/L. Although the six year statistically significant trend at this well is upward, concentrations at Well 02 in 2014 and 2015 were below the peak measured during the same time period of 298 mg/L in 2013. Sulfate concentrations over the past six years at Well 34 are well below the Class I standard, with a median of 10 mg/L and a maximum concentration of 47 mg/L. The highest median sulfate concentration, 240 mg/L, was encountered at Well 25. This well is downgradient of and impacted by recharge through the off-site slag pile.

Manganese

Median manganese concentrations exceeded the Class I standard of 0.15 mg/L at 6 of the 12 monitoring wells in 2015 (Table 9), compared to 7 of the 12 monitoring wells in 2014. As in prior years, background



3-4

Monitoring Well 36 had one of the higher manganese concentrations during 2015, with a concentration of 3.19 mg/L in the 2nd Quarter. Only Monitoring Wells 04 and 34 had similarly high concentrations, ranging from 4.96 to 6.70 mg/L in 2015.Mann-Kendall analyses of manganese concentrations indicate statistically significant upward trends at downgradient Monitoring Wells 02, 04, 23, and 28.

The occurrence of elevated manganese concentrations in groundwater at the West Ash Pond Complex is primarily associated with natural geochemical factors and, only secondarily related to the impoundments. Manganese concentrations are generally highest (greater than 2 mg/L) in wells 04, 34, and 36, which are located nearest to the Mississippi River and where sulfate, and typically boron, concentrations are low, indicating the primary source of manganese in these wells is not related to the West Ash Pond Complex.

Concentrations of manganese generally decrease with distance from the river. Elevated manganese concentrations in groundwater, which do not correlate to elevated boron and sulfate, are indicative of both off-site sources located north of the West Ash Pond Complex and naturally occurring conditions unrelated to the ash ponds. EPRI research on the occurrence and distribution of manganese in groundwater at the West Ash Pond Complex System was presented previously in the 2003 and 2004 Closure Work Plan Annual Reports (Kelron, 2003 and 2004).

Total Dissolved Solids

TDS concentrations regularly exceed the Class I standard of 1,200 mg/L at Wells 25 and 31 located adjacent to the off-site slag pile. TDS reflects concentrations of major ions in groundwater. At Wells 25 and 31 the highest median TDS concentrations and the greatest statistical variability (as measured by standard deviation on Table 7) reflect elevated chloride concentrations (>500 mg/L) in the leachate from the slag pile. The highest observed TDS concentrations at Wells 25 and 31 in 2015 were 1,320 and 2,240 mg/L, respectively.

TDS concentration trends in wells other than 25 and 31 generally mirror those of sulfate, which is the major inorganic parameter related to the ash impoundments. The median concentrations of TDS in other wells ranged from 510 mg/L to 936 mg/L between January 2010 to December 2015 (Table 7).

pH

From 2010-2015, Wells 20 and 23 had median pH values lower than 6.5 Standard Units (S.U.) (Table 7). pH values measured in Wells 28, 31, and 34 were also below 6.5 S.U. at least once during the last 6 years. With the exception of well 34 all of these wells are located north and generally upgradient of the ash complex. The cause of frequent pH exceptions in wells 20 and 23 is not clear. However, these two wells are upgradient of the East and West Ash Pond Complexes near other wells (Wells 21 and 22) that also exhibited relatively low 2010-2015 median concentrations of boron (0.29 mg/L to 0.38 mg/L in 2015 [Table 7]). Measured



3-5

The lack of correlation between pH and the ash indicator parameter boron suggests that the low pH values observed at this facility are either naturally occurring or due to influences other than the East and West Ash Pond Complexes. This conclusion is supported by pH measurements from leachate well L1. This leachate well has yielded ash pore water samples on several occasions and pH values from those samples ranged from 6.9 to 8.3 S.U., with a median of 7.68 S.U. (Appendix A, 1998 Closure Work Plan Report). pH values from this well suggest that the ash leachate is neutral to alkaline and is therefore not the source of acidity causing low pH values in groundwater.

The pH concentrations as measured in the field exhibit significant upward trends at Wells 04, 22, 28, 31, and 34. Although these trends are upward, the pH measured at all monitoring wells remains near neutral and is below the maximum Class 1 groundwater standard of 9.0.



4 CONCLUSIONS

Based on extensive investigation and monitoring since 1984, the site has been well characterized and a detailed site conceptual model has been developed. In conjunction with the hydrogeologic investigation, a groundwater model has also been developed to predict the effect of various ash pond closure scenarios on groundwater quality. The groundwater model report is being submitted under separate cover.

WRPS and the West and East Ash Pond Complexes are located on top of river deposits which consist of three major geologic units:

- Silty Clay Unit
- Inter-sand Unit
- Primary Sand Unit

The ash fill lies on top of the silty clay unit, or the inter-sand unit in places where the upper silty clay was either not deposited, or removed during construction of the ash ponds. With the exception of the southeast portion of the NEAP, the ash fill is underlain by silty clay of variable thickness.

Groundwater is encountered in the primary sand unit, and occasionally in the inter-sand unit when Mississippi River water levels are high. The groundwater elevations are significantly influenced by the Mississippi and Wood Rivers, flowing toward the rivers during normal river stages and away from the rivers during flood events when river water recharges the groundwater. Based on hydraulic conductivities and vertical gradients, horizontal groundwater flow in the silty clay is negligible. Groundwater flow occurs in the primarily in the primary sand unit and occasionally in the inter-sand unit during river flooding events.

Water levels within the West Ash Pond Complex are elevated and generally 10-15 feet above groundwater outside of the impoundments. Groundwater quality effects from the West Ash Pond Complex occur within the primary sand unit where the silty clay is not present or possibly through the silty clay unit where it is thin. Groundwater in the inter-sand unit may be impacted during periods of high groundwater elevations when it becomes saturated.

Exceedances of Class I groundwater quality standards are present in monitoring wells at various locations around the West Ash Pond Complex for boron, manganese, and total dissolved solids. Measurements of pH collected from groundwater wells located immediately north of the West and East Ash Pond Complexes are also frequently below the Class I lower limit (6.5 S.U.) The exceedances of Class I groundwater quality standards for manganese, TDS and pH are attributable to either naturally



occurring geochemical variability, or non-CCR sources and are not associated with the West Ash Pond Complex.

In general boron concentrations are declining, with the exception of wells 02, 12, and 34 which have shown recent increases. However, concentration increases at these wells remain below the peak concentrations measured following ash handling operational changes in 2000, and in 2006 when the impoundment stopped operation following the construction of the primary east ash pond. Increasing trends measured at these wells are attributed to one or a combination of the following factors:

- Less frequent recharge of groundwater from high Mississippi and Wood River stages
- Increased surface water ponding and infiltration within the impoundments resulting from ash excavations and recycling
- Construction of levee drainage and flood prevention improvements between the West Ash Pond Complex and the Mississippi River

Given the current groundwater data and site information, groundwater quality is expected to improve following closure, as capping will reduce the infiltration of water and leachate generation from the West Ash Pond Complex. Because CCR will remain in the West Ash Pond Complex, a groundwater monitoring plan and groundwater management zone application are being submitted with this closure plan. These documents will enable monitoring of improvements in groundwater quality until the Class 1 groundwater quality standards are achieved.



5 REFERENCES

AECOM, 2016. DRAFT Closure and Post Closure Care Plan for the Wood River West Ash Complex.

- AECOM, December 31, 2015. 30% Design Data Report for the Dynegy Wood River Energy Complex; West Ash Pond and East Ash Pond CCR Units.
- Bergstrom, R.E. and T.R. Walker, 1987. Groundwater Geology of the East St. Louis Area, Illinois, Illinois State Geological Survey Report of Investigation 191.
- Fetter, 2001. Applied Hydrogeology, Fourth Edition. Prentice Hall. Upper Saddle River, New Jersey.
- Hampton, M.W. and M. O'Hearn, 1984. Groundwater Monitoring at the Wood River Power Station's Ash Disposal Ponds and Renovated Ash Disposal Area, Illinois State Water Survey unpublished report to Illinois Power Company.
- Kelron Environmental, 1995. Groundwater Investigation Report, Wood River Ash Pond Expansion, unpublished report to Illinois Power Company.
- Kelron Environmental, 1998. Closure Work Plan Report. Wood River Power Station, Illinois.

Kelron Environmental 2003 and 2004. Closure Work Plan Report. Wood River Power Station, Illinois.

- Kelron Environmental. 2004. Hydrogeologic Investigation for the Proposed New East Ash Pond, Wood River Power Station, Illinois.
- Natural Resource Technology, 2000. Investigation of Closure Options for the West Ash Impoundment, Wood River Power Station, Illinois.
- NRT and Kelron, 2009. Assessment of Potential for Groundwater Impact on Identified Water Wells. Wood River Power Station. East Alton, Illinois.
- USEPA, April 17, 2015. 40 CFR Parts 257and 261. Hazardous and Solid Waste Management System; Disposal of Coal Combustion Residuals From Electric Utilities; Final Rule



FIGURES



















TABLES

Summary of Hydraulic Conductivity Test Results in the Clay Unit Hydrogeologic Characterization Report Wood River Power Station

Boring/Well	Test Type ⁽¹⁾	Soil Type Description	Laborator Hydraulic C cm/s	ry Vertical onductivity ft/day	Field Horizontal Hydraulic Conductivit cm/s ft/day		
10	a.	Silty Clay			2.3E-05	6.4E-02	
11	a.	Silty Clay			2.6E-05	7.4E-02	
13	b.	Silty Clay	3.0E-07	8.5E-04	0		
B-5-04-3	C.	Lean Clay	1.7E-08	4.8E-05			
B-5-04-6	C	Sandy Lean Clay	1.2E-07	3.4E-04	Y		
B-5-04-8	Ċ,	Lean Clay	2.4E-08	6.8E-05			
WOR-B001	d.	Fat Clay	2.9E-07	8.2E-04		1	
WOR-B004	d	Lean Clay	4.6E-07	1.3E-03	(in 11)		
WOR-B014	d.	Silt	1.2E-07	3.4E-04			
WOR-B022	d.	Silt w/ Sand, Lean Clay	1.2E-06	3.4E-03		_	
		0.000				- 6 6	

Minimum Hydraulic Conductivity	1.7E-08	4.8E-05	2.3E-05	6.4E-02
Maximum Hydraulic Conductivity	1.2E-06	3.4E-03	2.6E-05	7.4E-02
Geometric Mean Hydraulic Conductivity	1.1E-07	3.2E-04	2.4E-05	6.9E-02

¹ Test types:

a. Slug test analyzed with Hvorslev (1951) solution, Hampton and O'Hearn (1984)

b. Falling head permeameter test, Hampton and O'Hearn (1984)

c. Falling head permeameter test, Kelron Environmental (2004)

d. Falling head permeameter test, AECOM (2015)



Summary of Hydraulic Conductivity Test Resultsin the Primary Sand Hydrogeologic Characterization Report Wood River Power Station

			Field Hydraulic Conductivity			
Well	Test Type ¹	Formation	cm/s	ft/d		
		Sand Units		_		
1	а.	Sand	2.5E-02	72		
2	a.	Sand	2.0E-03	6		
3	а.	Sand	7.8E-04	2		
4	a.	Sand	1.8E-03	5		
5	a.	Sand	8.1E-03	23		
6	a.	Sand	1.2E-03	3		
7	a.	Sand	4.2E-04	1		
8	a.	Sand	4.2E-03	12		
9	a.	Sand	3.2E-03	9		
12	a.	Sand	2.3E-02	66		
14	a.	Sand	3.5E-02	98		
20	b.	Sand	1.3E-02	37		
21	b.	Sand	2.1E-02	60		
22	b.	Sand	2.3E-02	64		
23	b.	Silty Clay (top) / Sand (bottom)	8.1E-03	23		
24	b.	Sand	8.1E-03	23		
25	b.	Sand	2.1E-03	6		
32	C.	Sand	9.0E-02	255		
33	C.	Sand	2.6E-02	74		
34	С.	Sand	1.1E-03	3		
37	d_	Sand	1.1E-01	306		
38	d.	Sand	2.7E-02	75		
395	d.	Sand	5.5E-02	155		
39M	d.	Sand	1.8E-01	510		
405	d.	Sand	9.5E-03	27		
40M	d.	Sand	2.1E-01	587		
41	d.	Sand	6.2E-02	175		
42	d_	Sand	3.3E-02	95		
	Minin	num Hydraulic Conductivity	4.2E-04	1		
	Maxin	num Hydraulic Conductivity	2.1E-01	587		
	Geometri	c Mean Hydraulic Conductivity	5.7E-02	33		

1. Test types:

a. nitrogen gas slug, analyzed using method of Hvorslev (1951), performed by Hampton and O'Hearn (1984)

b. PVC slug, analyzed using method of Bower & Rice (1976), performed by Kelron Environmental (1995)

c. PVC slug, analyzed using method of Bower & Rice (1976), performed by STMI (this report)

d. PVC slug and air slug, analyzed using Bower and Rice, 1976, performed by Kelron Environmental (2004)



Summary of Existing Monitoring Well Network and AECOM Borings Hydrogeologic Characterization Report

Wood River Power Station

Boring/Well ID	Ground Surface at Time of Install	Measuring Point Elevation (2015)	Top of Screen Elevation	Bottom of Screen Elevation	Screen length	Total Boring Depth
2	432.9	435.0	397.7	395.7	2	395.7
4	417.4	419.6	396.4	394.4	2	391.4
12	426.9	428.8	370.9	368.9	2	368.9
20R	425.2	427.2	406.3	386.7	20	385.2
21	433.1	434.8	414.0	393.6	20	390.1
22	433.3	435.0	410.0	394.8	15	390.8
23	431.2	432.3	413.2	392.8	20	391.2
25	430.5	432.2	412.4	392.0	20	390.5
28	420.4	422.6	400.0	385.0	15	384.4
29	428.0	429.9	407.6	392.6	15	392.0
30	430.5	432.3	410.1	395.1	15	394.5
31	433.8	435.8	413.4	398.4	15	397.8
32R	427.1	429.0	410.1	400.1	10	393.1
33	409.8	411.8	399.8	389.8	10	
34	429.3	430.2	394.3	389.3	5	
35R	422.6	424.7	399.6	394.6	5	394.6
36	413.5	416.3	393.5	388.5	5	
37	429.29	432.44	405.4	400.3	5	398.3
38	434.49	437.09	367.7	362.7	5	360.5
395	437.33	440.08	401.1	396.1	5	393.9
39M	437.28	440.03	369.9	364.9	5	362.8
405	441.25	444.55	404.7	399.7	5	397.7
40M	441.05	444.20	388.1	383.0	5	381.1
41	448.11	450.96	401.9	396.8	5	394.1
42	422.97	425.72	402.7	397.6	5	395.0
11	433.9	437.49	416.9	411.9	5	
12	435.99	439.41	431.3	421.2	10	
13	441.80	444.26	432.1	422.1	10	
14	448.29	450.84	430.7	420.6	10	420.3
	A	ECOM Borings and	Piezometer	s		
B001/P001	451.8	451.78	436.8	426.8	10.0	371.1
B002/P002	422.3	425.35	407.3	397.3	10.0	362 3
B003/P003	451.0	451.05	416.0	406.0	10.0	371
B004/P004	433.8	436.60	418.8	408.8	10.0	373.8
B005/P005	451.2	451.24	421.2	411.2	10.0	371.2
B006/P006	451.3	451.32	401.3	391.3	10.0	371 3
B007	426.5	NA	NA	NA	NA	356.5
B008/P008	426.5	476.48	406.5	396.5	10.0	356.5
B009	426.2	NA	NA	NA	NA	356.2
B010	426.1	NA	NA	NA	NA	356.1
B012	430.9	NA	NA	NA	NA	360.9
B013	427.9	NA	NA	NA	NA	357.9
B014	431.8	NA	NA	NA	NA	361.8
B015/P015	428.4	428.45	393.4	383.4	10.0	378.4
B016/P016	442.2	442.23	422.2	412.2	10.0	372.2
B017	431.7	NA	NA	NA	NA	361.7
B018	443.9	NA	NA	NA	NA	373.9
B020/P020	444.0	444.05	404.5	394.5	10.0	374
B021/P021	422.7	425.33	408.7	393.7	15.0	352.7
B022	430.6	NA	NA	NA	NA	380.6
B024/P024	423.0	425.46	408.0	393.0	15.0	353
B025/P025	433.5	435.98	418.5	408.5	10.0	373 5
P026/P025	121 /	122.91	A15 A	405.4	10.0	102.0



Table 4 Summary of Groundwater Elevations (2010-2015) Hydrogeologic Characterization Report Wood River Power Station

Month-Year	02	04	12	20	21	22	23	25	28	29	30	31	328	33	34	35R	36	37	38	39M	395	40M	405	41	42	L1R
March-10	406.4	407.1	407,42	406.78	408.52	408.84	407,9	408.89	408.02	403.32	408.71	408.24	407.98		406.04	406.74	407.77	407.77	406.91	405.27	406,32	405.56	405.79	405.57	406,15	415.3
June-10	414.36	411.93	413.61	412.6	413.41	413.36	413.52	412.88	413.12	412.87	413.06	412.59	412.82		413.67	414.33	412.65	413.61	414.12	414.54	414.55	414.89	414.89	414.95	414.62	429.2
September-10	413.47	411.74	412.33	410.78	411.62	411.7	411.89	411.59	411.54	411.64	411.63	411.62	411.89		413.17	413.07	412.27	411.97	412.76	413.13	413.13	413.41	413.54	413.52	413.42	428.94
November-10	406.7	407.26	408.07	407.41	409.22	409.58	408.55	409.56	408.75	408.88	409.35	408.78	408.42	408.77	406.82	407.43	408.25	408.18	407.55	400.74	400.57	406.65	406.78	406.5	406.86	426.78
March-11	417.76	411.24	409.51	406.56	407.01	405.84	408,24	407.8	407.8	408.07	407.48	408.51	409.16	409,28	412.73	410.31	411.23	407.49	409.07	409.77	409.52	413.14	410.68	411.81	411 02	430.1
June-11	418.78	414.38	416.68	415.82	416.21	415.86	416.56	415.04	415.79	415.38	415.4	414.95	415.27	412.44	416.76	418.14	1.000	417.29	417.79	418.42	418.38	418.82	418.91	419.18	418.79	430.05
September-11	405.73	405.68	407.53	407,36	409.28	409.68	408.3	409.25	408.5	408.59	409.17	408.12	407.7	407.81	405.45	406.86	406.75	408.52	407,54	405.67	405.73	405.9	406.09	405.8	406,3	426,13
November-11	403.01	403.23	405.03	404.79	406.86	407.29	405.86	407.21	406.04	406.17	405.81	405.82	405.36	405.79	402.68	404.13	404.75	406.14	405.1	403.93	404.03	402.85	402.8	402.74	403.4	425.48
March-12	408.16	408.92	407.01	405.19	406.33	406.5	406,48	407.29	405.53	406.94	406.82	407.45	407.52	1	408.53	406.98	408.59	406.09	406.14	405.95	405.83	406.44	406.18	406,85	406,81	429.53
June-12	404.6	405.38	405.73	404.69	406.44	406.B	405.93	407,13	406.27	406.62	406.92	405.62	406.32	407.12	404,54	405.06	406.86	405.24	404.88	404.48	404.52	404.12	404.16	404.2	404.67	426.3
August-12	400,55		402.77	402,28	405.04	404,78	401,65	404.9	403,75	404.17	404.66	404.22	403.72	405.29	401.04	401.66	404,39	403.22	402.5	401.53	401,58	400.34	400.65	400,26	401.01	424.18
November-12		404.06	402.1	401.11	402.98	403.46	402.36	404.21	402.79	403.37	403.68	403.7	403.27	405.25	401.35	401.24	404.35		401.43	400.43	400.41	399.79				423.75
February-13	401.8	404.41	402.64	401.59	403.43	403,66	402,81	404.31	403.16	403,61	403.85	397.57	403.53	405.2	402.55	401.88	404,79	1000	402.03	401.04		400.75		1		426.86
May-13	417.9	415.13	415.32	413.1	412.11	411.02	413.98	403.81	413.14	412.95	411.77	413.07	413.78		416.55	416.77		414.35	416.3	417.19	417.25	417.82	417.72	418.39	417.82	430.05
August-13	404.19	407.36	407.06	406.96	409.1	409.57	407,99	409.27	408.37	408,61	403.24	407.39	407.74		404.63	405	406,91	408.02	406,79	405.8	405,89	404.61	403.23	404.35	405,24	427.63
November-13	401.95	404.27	403.51	402.76	404.63	405.09	403.95	405.37	404.32	404.72	405.06	404.81	404.44	405.83	402.64	402.65	405.72		403.01	401.93	401.93	401.11			401.8	425.68
February-14	403.71	405.46	403.47	401.96	403.55	403.94	403,34	405	403.63	404.2	404.27	405.26	404.63	406,34	429.11	403.11	406.6	402.89	402.3	401.6	401.14	401.83	401.34	401.34	401.11	426.59
May-14	409.78	410.8	408.58	406.83	407.54	407.53	408.01	408.41	408.03	408.41	408.07	408.63	408.84		410.44	408.94	410.33	407.34	407.79	407.97	407.93	408.56	408.45	409.03	409.1	428.92
September-14	406.62	409.2	407.07	405.8	407.46	407,83	404.11	408.18	407.31	407.74	407.96	408.01	407.85		408,27	406.34	405.46	406.79	406.34	405,83	405.78	405.68	405.67	405,79	405,87	428.03
November-14	403.98	405.7	405.91	405.75	407.75	408.18	406.85	407.88	407.15	407.43	407.94	407.27	406.78		404.33	405.3	406.37	406.88	405.74	404.79	404.85	403.82	403.88	403.B1	404.57	428.94
March-15	402.75	405.24	404.27	403.43	405.28	405.67	404.62	405.88	405.06	405.46	405.69	405.53	405.25	406,54	404.15	403.13	405.06	404.63	403.61	402,48	402,48	401.69	401.63	401,76	402,32	
May-15	408.91	410.13	407.83	406.12	407.44	407.69	407.41	408.08	407.49	407.85	407.86	408.22	408.33	409.12	410.23	407.66	410.33	407.02	406.09	406.65	406.58	405.98	406.77	407.58	407.36	429.09
September-15	405.71	406.95	408,24	408.09	410.33	410.9	409.18	410.36	409.6	410.76	410.44	409.32	408.74	408.97	406.61	407.22	407,58	408.84	407.74	407	407.04	406.12	406.34	405,96	406,49	428.47
November-15	402.18	403.21	404	404.77	405.68	406.24	404,79	406.48	405.07	405 45	406.01	405.38	404,975	405.91	401.64	403.03	405,18	405.06	403.83	402.82	402.84	401.98	401.78	401,75	402,3	423.76

Table 5 Summary of Groundwater Elevations (AECOM Piezometers) Hydrogeologic Characterization Report Wood River Power Station

Date	WOR-P001	WOR-POO2	WOR-P003	WOR-P004	WOR-P005	WOR-P006	WOR-P008	WOR-P015	WOR-P016	WOR-P020	WOR-P021	WOR-P024	WOR-P025	WOR-P026
10/29/2015		418.8	421.5	421.6	422.3	401.9	404.7	403.2	424.6	403.6	403.7	402.8	425.5	423.8
11/19/2015	12201	421.8	421.7	421.8	422.0	403.3	407.5	405.1	426.0	406.0	406.9	406.6	427.8	426.9
12/14/2015	1000	421.8	422.4	423.3	422.4	407.7	409.3	408.2	428.1	408.9	408.7	409.1	428.9	428.3
1/12/2016	120-00	420.6	423.2	425.2	423.1	415.5	411.3	414.0	430.0	414.5	411.5	412.2	431.1	431.0

Well screened at elevation within impoundment fill

Notes: 1. Water Surface Elevations from 10/29/15 updated to consider the PVC riser length for the open standpipe plezometers with sitckup cover



Summary of Vertical Gradients Hydrogeologic Characterization Report Wood River Power Station

	_	Screen	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Vertica	al Gradient I	Range ²
	Well ID	Elev. (ft) ¹	Formation	Min	Median	Max
Historical Wel	l Nests (gra	dients meas	ured prior to Au	gust, 200	0)	-
Shallow Well	02	385.3	Primary Sand	0.000	0.029	0.101
Deep Well	01	397.2	Primary Sand			
Shallow Well	04	384.3	Primary Sand	-0.183	-0.026	0.105
Deep Well	03	395.7	Primary Sand			
Shallow Well	32	405.1	Primary Sand	0.181	0.206	0.235
Deep Well	05	392.7	Primary Sand			
Shallow Well	08	402.9	Primary Sand	-0.008	0.000	0.030
Deep Well	07	389.6	Primary Sand			
Shallow Well	11	408.1	Clay Unit	0.185	0.204	0.385
Deep Well	10	381.6	Clay Unit			
Shallow Well	13	391.3	Clay Unit	-0.058	0.346	0.465
Deep Well	12	369.9	Primary Sand			
Current Well N	lests (2010-	2015)		-		
Shallow Well	39S	398.6	Primary Sand	-0.460	0.000	0.100
Deep Well	39M	367.4	Primary Sand			
Shallow Well	40S	402	Primary Sand	-1.380	-0.010	0.310
Deep Well	40M	385.6	Primary Sand			

1. Center of screen

2. Based on dates when both wells were sampled, **negative** vaues indicate upward gradients while **positive** indicate downward gradients



Table 7 Statistical Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Parameters: January 2010 to December 2015 Hydrogeologic Characterization Report

Wood River Power Station

BORON (dissolved - mg/L)

Monitoring Well Number	Number of Data Points	Mean	Median	Maximum	Minimum	Standard Deviation	Percent Non-Detects	Sen Slope Trend
02	11	2.67	2.56	3,45	2.20	0.41	0	0.17 **
04	12	0.38	0.36	0.49	0.32	0.05	0	0.00
12	12	1.99	2.03	2.32	1.30	0.28	0	0.08 **
20	24	0.30	0.30	0.47	0.19	0.07	0	-0.03 **
21	12	0.33	0.34	0.41	0.23	0.06	0	0.02
22	12	0.29	0.29	0.33	0.26	0.03	0	0.00
23	12	0.39	0.38	0.55	0.30	0.07	0	0.01
25*	12	0.60	0.60	0.83	0.39	0.12	0	-0.03
28	12	1.26	1.03	2.30	0.76	0.53	0	-0.08
31*	13	1.02	0.99	1.20	0.80	0.13	0	-0.05 **
34	12	3.04	1.37	7.49	0.80	2.75	0	0.99 **
36 ^{Bck Well}	10	0.11	0.12	0.16	0.08	0.03	O	0.01

MANGANESE (dissolved - mg/L)

Monitoring Well Number	Number of Data Points	Mean	Median	Maximum	Minimum	Standard Deviation	Percent Non-Detects	Sen Slope Trend
02	11	1.13	1.07	1.98	0.77	0.35	0	0.12 **
04	12	6.11	6.05	8.70	4.91	1.00	0	-0.03
12	12	0.48	0.46	0.64	0.31	0.10	0	0.05 **
20	24	0.019	0.005	0.12	0.003	0.03	63	0.00
21	12	0.039	0.005	0.35	0.003	0.10	58	0.00
22	12	0.018	0.005	0.15	0.003	0.04	83	0.00
23	12	0.26	0.098	1.01	0.006	0.31	0	0.05 **
25*	12	0.18	0.07	0.81	0.008	0.28	0	-0.01
28	12	1.32	1.25	3.54	0.26	0.94	0	0.26 **
31*	13	0.08	0.05	0.41	0.010	0.10	0	-0.01
34	12	5.44	5.65	7.75	3.20	1.28	0	0.23
36 ^{Bck Well}	10	2.73	2.60	3.34	2 20	0.37	0	0.00

SULFATE (dissolved - mg/L)

Monitoring Well Number	Number of Data Points	Mean	Median	Maximum	Minimum	Standard Deviation	Percent Non-Detects	Sen Slope Trend
02	11	213	213	298	140	48	0	13.6 **
04	12	13	10	47	5.0	11	67	0.0
12	12	43	38	74	16	20	0	4.3
20	24	107	99	180	56	38	0	-7.0
21	12	128	117	236	74	41	0	-6.2
22	12	73	76	99	46	14	0	-3.7
23	12	161	154	219	123	29	0	4.9
25*	12	218	240	307	89	79	0	-14.3
28	12	178	179	285	68	59	0	7.2
31*	13	190	169	270	118	50	0	-28.9 **
34	12	14	10	47	5.0	12.4	42	1.1 **
36 ^{Bck Well}	10	13	10	33	10.0	7.2	60	-0.2 **

Notes:

Sen Slope Trend is in milligrams per Liter per year; negative value (-) is downward trend; positive value is upward trend. Significant trend based on Mann-Kendall test is indicated as bold with**.

Sample results below the method detection limit (MDL) for that parameter have been replaced by the detection limit.

* Wells within influence of off-site slag pile.

Wells with groundwater exceeding Class 1 groundwater standard for the given parameter in 2015.



TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS (mg/L)

Monitoring Well Number	Number of Data Points	Mean	Median	Maximum	Minimum	Standard Deviation	Percent Non-Detects	Sen Slope Trend
02	11	935	936	1.020	862	50	0	-1.3
04	12	898	918	1,000	740	86	0	-36 **
12	12	493	497	570	436	37	0	-2.0
20	24	490	459	730	310	107	0	6
21	12	542	545	630	438	55	0	-1.4
22	12	510	510	628	408	61	0	-8
23	12	653	656	760	552	54	Ø	5.6
25*	12	1,299	1,365	1,710	690	355	0	-73
28	12	716	757	858	490	109	0	-11.1
31*	13	2,966	2,240	6,000	1,620	1,455	0	-546 **
34	12	817	815	1,050	670	113	Û	14
36 ^{Bok Well}	10	554	543	768	430	102	Û	-33 **

pH (Field / Standard Units)

Monitoring Well Number	Number of Data Points	Mean	Median	Maximum	Minimum	Standard Deviation	Sen Slope Trend
02	11	6.88	6.87	7.19	6.60	0.17	0.05
04	12	6.75	6.72	7.01	6.48	0.19	0.08 **
12	12	6.87	6.94	7.21	6.54	0.19	0.04
20	24	6.46	6.42	7.14	6.12	0.29	0.00
21	12	6.85	6.90	7.32	6.44	0.24	0.04
22	12	6.91	6.96	7.08	6.53	0.15	0.05 **
23	12	6.34	6.31	6,94	6.00	0.29	0.02
25*	12	6.86	6.82	7.46	6.54	0.25	0.06
28	12	6.80	6.84	6.99	6.39	0.19	0.08 **
31*	13	6.75	6.86	7.39	6.10	0.41	0.14 **
34	12	6.79	6.82	7.05	6.48	0.17	0.06 **
36 ^{Bek Well}	10	6.97	6.95	7.32	6.65	0.19	0.03

Notes:

Sen Slope Trend is in Standard Units per year; negative value (-) is downward trend; positive value is upward trend, Significant trend based on Mann-Kendall test is indicated as bold with**.

Sample results below the method detection limit (MDL) for that parameter have been replaced by the detection limit.



Wells with groundwater exceeding Class 1 groundwater standard for the given parameter in 2015.



Summary of Exceedances of Class I Groundwater Standards 2010 to 2015 Hydrogeologic Characterization Report Wood River Power Station

Parameters Submitted					be	Numbe tween Janua	r of exceeda ary 2010 and	inces of C Decemb	lass 1 Groun er 2015 (and	dwater Sta year of las	ndards t exceedanc	ce) ²		1
to the IEPA for Routine	Class 1				Cur	rent Monitor	ing Wells M	onitored S	Semi-Annually	y for Repor	ting to the IE	EPA		
Groundwater Monitoring	Standard	unit	02	04	12	20	21	22	23	25*	28	31*	34	36 ^{0CK}
	Number of	Samples	11	12	12	24	12	12	12	12	12	13	12	10
Boron	2.0	mg/L	11(2015)	0	6(2015)	0	0	0	0	0	2 ₍₂₀₁₃₎	0	5(2015)	0
Manganese	0.15	mg/L	11(2015)	12(2015)	12(2015)	0	1(2013)	0	5(2014)	2(2013)	12(2015)	1(2010)	12(2015)	10(2015)
pH	6.50 / 9.00	Std.	0	1(2012)	0	16(2015)	2(2012)	0	10(2015)	0	1(2010)	4(2012)	1(2012)	0
Sulfate	400	mg/L	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total Dissolved Solids Groundwater Elevation	1,200 no Class 1 Star	mg/L ndard	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	7(2015)	0	13(2015)	0	0

bck Background monitoring wells.

bold indicates exceedances in in 2015

¹ All pH exceedances are below the lower standard of 6.50 Standard Units.

² Parameters with exceedances of Class I groundwater standards in 2015 are highlighted for each monitoring well.

* Wells are within influence of off-site slag pile.



Table 9 Annual Median Boron, Sulfate, , and Manganese Concentrations Hydrogeologic Characterization Report Wood River Power Station

A								Median I	Boron Con	centration	(mg/L)								-		10.00
Well ²	Position	In Service ⁴	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	% Change*
02	Downgradient - S	2.45	3.85	4.60	3.35	4.45	3.60	2.70	2,40	2,30	2,60	2.70	2.10	2.45	2.30	2.45	2.30	2.73	3.06	2.98	21%
04	Downgradient - SW	0.63	0.58	0.57	0,60	0.55	0.54	0.47	0.45	0.48	0.46	0,46	0.42	0.34	0.35	0.44	0.40	0.33	0,35	0.42	-33%
12	Downgradient - E	1.80	1.60	1.50	1.50	1.40	1.40	1.40	1.60	1.70	2.30	2.20	1.85	2.00	1.65	1.80	2.04	2.20	2.12	2.13	18%
20	Downgradient - E	1,00	0.60	0.55	D,55	0.63	0.49	0.31	0.34	0.32	0.28	0,28	0.46	0.37	0.30	0,37	0.35	0.30	0.23	0.22	-78%
21	Downgradient - NE	0.49	0.42	0.55	1.10	1.85	0.88	0.55	0.68	0.40	0.41	0.39	0.26	0.31	0.26	0.33	0.35	0.37	0.28	0.37	-25%
22	Downgradient - N	0.42	0.23	0.28	0.26	0.32	0.36	0.27	0.28	0.30	0.26	0.28	0.30	0.28	0.28	0.31	0.28	0.29	0,31	0.30	-29%
23	Downgradient - E	2.40	1.45	1.50	2.05	1.02	0.83	0.53	0.48	0.50	0.51	0.57	0.39	0.36	0.33	0.40	0.38	0.40	0.49	0.35	-85%
25*	Downgradient - N	1.10	1.60	1.30	0.55	1.90	1.01	0.61	1,25	0.47	0.40	1,00	0.83	0.97	0.69	0,76	0.48	0.60	0,57	0.51	-53%
28	Downgradient - N	3.65	3.10	3.15	3.15	3.45	2.85	2.65	2.90	2.00	2.55	2.80	2.55	2.75	1.55	1.55	1.00	1.43	1.06	0.96	-74%
31*	Downgradient - N	2.50	1.30	1.20	1.25	1.65	2.05	1.85	1.70	1.25	1.15	1,55	1.30	1.30	1.10	1.20	0.99	0.99	0.93	0.85	-66%
34	Downgradient - S	0.24	0.28	0.12	0.22	0.32	0.38	0.59	0.69	1.38	4.70	2.18	1.15	1.30	1.13	0.88	1.37	4.15	3.99	6.72	2700%
36	Background - W	-		0.11	0.12	0.10	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.11	0.17	0.12	0.11	0.09	0.08	0.09	0.12	0.13	0.12	0.13	- 22

		100-162						Median S	ulfate Con	centration	(mg/L)										
Well ²	Position	In Service ⁴	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	% Change
02	Downgradient - S	360	305	280	335	330	350	390	405	370	300	280	160	225	160	185	220	293	204	221	-39%
04	Downgradient - SW	62	50	20	19	17	11	35	13	5.1	12	22	13	11	11	26	<7.5	10	<10.0	<10,0	-84%
12	Downgradient - E	96	175	190	155	145	115	91	74	72	96	74	77	51	28	33	51	54	51	44	-55%
20	Downgradient - E	130	95	105	88	72	90	57	78	65	55	-58	130	103	87	100	156	125	83	71	-45%
21	Downgradient - NE	120	145	180	275	205	145	99	87	58	50	43	83	131	120	155	120	177	92	106	-12%
22	Downgradient - N	78	53	64	74	68	110	97	70	90	58	48	59,5	63	84.5	71	69	59	88	54	-31%
23	Downgradient - E	200	155	145	195	235	225	210	225	220	160	125	215	170	155	145	154	158	200	153	-24%
25*	Downgradient - N	220	235	240	195	180	260	225	180	185	160	126	120	245	275	240	231	206	186	172	-22%
28	Downgradient - N	180	200	195	190	180	165	135	170	140	180	72	195	205	155	124	149	232	244	164	-9%
31*	Downgradient - N	175	165	175	150	185	215	190	165	160	175	170	185	215	260	230	223	164	145	133.5	-24%
34	Downgradient - 5	22	43	12	8	28	7	20	24	22	17	8.7	19	8	6	8	11	20	29	<10.0	-55%
36	Background - W			43	37	45	15	23	24	29	26	9.2	14	12	11	33	.11	<10	<10.0	<10,0	

		100						Median Ma	nganese C	oncentratio	on (mg/L)										
Well ²	Position	In Service ³	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	% Change ⁴
02	Downgradient - S	0.735	0.570	0.735	0.905	0.950	0.960	D.995	0.990	1.10	0.890	0.865	0.870	1.15	D.885	0.900	0.770	1,26	1.13	1.67	127%
04	Downgradient - SW	11.50	9.10	8.30	8.20	7.65	7.30	7.20	8.20	7.20	6.65	8.05	6.70	6.50	7.05	5.75	5.89	6.62	5.52	5.82	-49%
12	Downgradient - E	0.660	0.760	0.690	0.675	0.650	0.585	0.570	0.525	0.500	0.415	0.560	0.430	0.370	0.365	0.385	0.485	0.450	0.543	0.600	-9%
20	Downgradient - E	<0.03	0,001	<0.005	0.006	0.009	0.008	0.005	0,009	<0.005	0.007	<0.005	<0.005	0.005	< 0.005	<0.005	0.015	0.028	0.005	0.007	.77%
21	Downgradient - NE	<0.03	0.002	0.017	0.290	0.190	0.046	D.104	0.065	0.029	0.088	0.071	<0.005	0.022	<0.005	<0.005	0.007	0.179	0.009	0.029	-3%
22	Downgradient - N	<0.03	<0.005	<0.005	0.010	0,010	0.005	0.043	0.122	<0.005	<0.005	0.318	0,006	0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	0.078	0.010	<0.005	
23	Downgradient - E	0.261	0.120	0.059	0.310	0.550	0.123	0.270	0.081	0,040	0.205	0.455	0,065	0.010	0.025	0.042	0.244	0.400	0.760	0,055	-75%
25*	Downgradient - N	0.170	0.175	0.055	0.022	0.240	0.007	D.012	0.150	0,006	0.045	1.13	0.830	1.24	D.087	0.410	0,059	0.410	0.085	0,046	-73%
28	Downgradient - N	0.225	0.595	0.525	1.25	1.04	0.920	1.30	1.40	0.995	1.75	1.75	1.25	1.20	D.465	0.680	1.51	1.14	2.47	1.68	647%
31*	Downgradient - N	0.458	0.250	0.150	0.135	0.205	0.170	0.180	0.104	0.155	0.053	0.335	0.365	0.185	0.253	0.091	0,047	0.050	0.048	0,044	-90%
34	Downgradient - S	5.72	9.50	4.40	5.10	5.30	5.10	6.15	5.90	5.45	5.00	5.15	5.90	4.85	4.65	5.10	5.30	5.25	6.50	5.83	2%
36	Background - W			3.75	3.15	3.00	2.70	2.45	2.50	2.35	2.15	2.00	2.55	2.25	2.40	3.20	2.97	2.52	2.58	2.85	

				0.00					Median pH	(S.U.)5											T
Well ²	Position	In Service [®]	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	% Change*
02	Downgradient - S	6,90	7.15	6.93	7.09	7.13	6.77	6.45	6,61	7.00	6.63	6.36	6.64	6.85	6.75	6,81	6,60	7.00	7.10	6,89	0%
04	Downgradient - SW	6.70	6.64	7.50	7.18	7.10	6.65	6.54	5.53	7.32	6.67	5.25	6.46	6.84	6.64	6.56	6.62	6.81	6.93	6,95	4%
12	Downgradient - E	7,11	6.84	7.35	7,39	6.94	6.70	6,52	6.54	7.66	6.95	5,60	6.63	6.93	6,86	6,71	6.85	6.75	7.09	6.96	-2%
20	Downgradient - E	6.78	6.46	6.28	6.51	6.56	6.39	6.06	6,59	7.16	6.52	6.51	6.38	6.35	6.25	5.34	6.54	6.64	6.52	5.25	-8%
21	Downgradient - NE	7.03	7.13	6.81	6,77	6.94	6.81	5,69	6,79	7.22	6.94	6.56	6.89	7.13	6.81	6,67	6.59	7.16	6,99	6,86	-2%
22	Downgradient - N	7.14	6.99	6.97	5,86	6.98	6.78	6.55	6.71	7.29	6.70	5.44	6.66	6.94	6.68	6.90	6.93	7.01	7.03	6.93	-3%
23	Downgradient - E	6,67	6.50	6.20	6.44	6.54	5.18	6.14	6.09	6.59	6.31	6.26	6.18	6.33	6.14	6.15	6.39	6.59	6,63	6.15	-8%
25*	Downgradient - N	6.98	6.57	6.66	6.71	6.73	6.64	6.65	5.57	7.50	6.86	6.38	6.49	6.86	6.76	5.62	6.76	7.24	6.99	6.83	-2%
28	Downgradient - N	7.16	6.97	6.88	6.88	6.86	6.77	6.42	6.86	7.45	6.78	6.47	6.61	6.98	6.52	6.63	6.89	6.95	6.96	6.83	-5%
31*	Downgradient - N	6.77	6.62	6.62	5.77	6.49	6.69	6,56	5.78	7.42	6.87	5.21	6.43	6.88	6.36	5.38	6,56	7.27	5.82	7.00	3%
34	Downgradient - S	6.72	5.47	7.89	7.40	7.26	6.69	6.46	6.51	7.34	6.58	6.42	6.55	6.93	6.72	6.62	6.69	6.93	6.88	6.94	3%
36	Background - W	1.5		7.77	7,52	7.13	6.85	6.65	6,72	7.53	6.78	6.68	5.68	7.05	6.89	6.87	6.87	7.32	6.95	7.04	

Notes: 1. Shading distributes median concentration greater than Class I standard; 0.15 mg/L for manganese, Blank indicates no samples taken sturing that year. 2. Inclusies wells within influence area of aling plin. 3. At united pands removed from aerica as of January 1996. 4. Ofference based on changing in median concentration from ity Service (before 1996) to current year; not calculated if both values were brieve the pre-1996 detection illumin. 5. pH limits include lower limit 6.5 and upper limit 9.0 5.0.

6

APPENDIX A

BORING LOGS AND WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

APPENDIX A1

AECOM LOGS

Project: Dynegy

Project Location: Wood River Power Station, Alton, IL

Project Number: 60440115

Log of Boring WOR-B001

Sheet 1 of 3

Date(s) Drilled	09/09/2015 12:00 AM to 09/09/2015 12:00 AM	Logged By	C.Dicke	Checked By	V. Gautam
Drilling Method	Hollow Stem Auger / Mud Rotary	Drill Bit Size/Type	3 1/4" ID HSA, 3 3/8" Tricone	Borehole Depth	80.0 ft
Drill Rig Type	CME-550 ATV	Drilling Contractor	Terracon	Surface Elevation	451.08 ft NAVD88
Borehole Backfill	Cement Grout	Sampling Method(s)	2" ID Split Spoon (SS), Shelby Tube (ST), Gregory Undisturbed Sampler (GUS)	Hammer Data	Automatic Hammer
Boring Location	N 801420.9 E 2306193.3 (ft NAD83)	Groundwater Level(s)	First encountered at 22.5 ft bgs (perched) at 22.5 ft on 9/10/2015	nd 47.5 ft on 9/	9/2015

ſ	et)		S	AMPLES	3	_		e							
	Elevation (fee	Depth (feet)	Type Number	Sampling Resist. OR Core RQD (%)	Recovery (%)	Graphic Symbo	MATERIAL DESCRIPTION	Natural Moistur	Total Unit Weight (pcf)	Liquid Limit	Plasticity Index	Pocket Pen. Su (ksf)	Torvane Su (ksf)	TXUU (ksf)	REMARKS
F	-450	0				Ĵ	450.4 Crushed LIMESTONE GRAVEL (8")0	7 3				0.05	1 07		
╞	-	-	SS-1	38 50/5"	100	Ż	 Soft, moist, brown, lean CLAY (CL) trace gravel [FILL] Very dense, moist, dark brown to black, 					0.25			
F		-	55-2	12	45	2	 poorly-graded fine SAND (SP) [BOTTOM ASH] becomes dense 	-							
╞	-	5-	00-2	20	40	2		_							
F	-445	-	SS-3	4 6 12	78	2	4451 = = = = = =	_							%G=8 %S=25
╞	-	-		12			-	-							%M=52 %C=15
	-	- 10-	SS-4	15 12	50		-	_							
╞	440	=					-	_							
Ē	-	-				$\langle \rangle$	-	-							
F	-	- 15–	SS-5	10 11 13	22	Į	-	-							
╞	435	-				Ì	-	_							
	-	-					-	-							
╞	-	-	SS-6	4 4 2	78	Ì	_ becomes loose	-							%G=0 %S=25 %F=75
	-430	20					-	_							Driller noted a
ŀ	-	-					4286	 							change near 22.5 ft bgs
╞	-	-	SS-7	1 7 8	78	5	[FILL] <u>4271</u> <u></u> <u>24.</u> Medium dense, moist, dark gray with brown regime people graded medium to secure SAND	<u>)</u>							
ŀ	-425	25		0		الج.	 grains, poony-graded mealum to coarse SAND (SP), trace silt [BOTTOM ASH] 	-							
┟		-				ć;	-	-							
F	-	-	SS-8	13 14 12	50		 becomes fine sand with silt (SP-SM) 	-							
		30-	r/4	12		/ •/				1					
L							AECOM ·								



~771

16

Report: 12/29/15 GEO_SOIL K: IPROJECTS/D/DYNEGY/60428794_WOODRIVER/DOCSILOGS/DYNEGY_WOOD RIVER REV0.GPJ DYNEGY LIBRARY.GLB



Project: Dynegy

Project Location: Wood River Power Station, Alton, IL

Project Number: 60440115

Log of Boring WOR-B002

Sheet 1 of 2

Date(s) Drilled	09/15/2015 12:00 AM to 09/15/2015 12:00 AM	Logged By	N.Sanna	Checked By	V. Gautam
Drilling Method	Hollow Stem Auger / Mud Rotary	Drill Bit Size/Type	3 1/4" ID HSA, 3 3/8" Tricone	Borehole Depth	60.0 ft
Drill Rig Type	CME-550 ATV	Drilling Contractor	Terracon	Surface Elevation	422.3 ft NAVD88
Borehole Backfill	Cement Grout	Sampling Method(s)	2" ID Split Spoon (SS), Shelby Tube (ST), Gregory Undisturbed Sampler (GUS)	Hammer Data	Automatic Hammer
Boring Location	N 802453.5 E 2305700 (ft NAD83)	Groundwater Level(s)	First encountered at 9.5 ft on 9/15/2015 Measured 3 ft bgs on 10/29/2015 and 0.5 ft c	on 11/19/2015	

F		SA		S	_				ē							
Elevation (fee	Depth (feet)	Type Number	Sampling Resist. OR Core RQD (%)	Recovery (%)	Graphic Symbo	MATERIAL (feet) 422.3	DESCRIPTION	Depth (feet) 0.0	Natural Moistur Content (%)	Total Unit Weight (pcf)	Liquid Limit	Plasticity Index	Pocket Pen. Su (ksf)	Torvane Su (ksf)	TXUU (ksf)	REMARKS
_ _ _420	-	SS-1	2 1 2	89	I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	^{442.1} TOPSOIL (2") - Very loose, moist, gra [FILL] -	y SILTY SAND (SM)	0,2								
-	- 5— -	SS-2	1 1 2	100		Very loose, moist, bro trace roots [Possible / becomes stiff	wn SILT (ML) with sand, Ash Fill]	3 <u>.5</u> 					2.0	0.00		
—415 — —	-	ST-1 SS-3	1	100 100		4 ₁₃₈ Very loose, wet, gray (SM) [Possible Ash Fi	and brown SILTY SAND		25.0		31	8	2.0 1.6 1.7	0.28 0.28 0.3		GUS sampler used %G=0 %S=1 %M=88 %C=11
_ _ _410	10- - -					-										
-	- - 15-	SS-4	WOH/12 2	100		Very soft to soft, wet, SILTY CLAY (CL-ML)	gray with brown mottling,									
 405 	-	99.5	WOH/6"	100		403.8 Soft, wet, gray fat CLA	AY (CH) [ALLUVIUM]				80	14				
_ _ 	20 -		2	100				-			00	44				
_ _ _	- - 25-	SS-6	WOH/18'	100		_ _ becomes very soft		-					0.5 0.25 0.25			
_ _395 _	-	SS-7	WOH/18	100		-		-								
-	- 30—						A=00 M	_								

18


Report: 12/29/15 GEO_SOIL K:\PROJECTS!D\DYNEGY\60428794_WOODRIVER!DOCS!LOGS\DYNEGY_WOOD RIVER REV0.GPJ DYNEGY ILBRARY.GLB



Report: 12/29/15 GEO_SOIL K:/PROJECTS/D/DYNEGY/60428794_WOODRIVER/DOCS/LOGS/DYNEGY_WOOD RIVER REV0.GPJ DYNEGY LIBRARY.GLB

Project Location: Wood River Power Station, Alton, IL

Project Number: 60440115

Log of Boring WOR-B003

Sheet 1 of 3

Date(s) Drilled	09/09/2015 12:00 AM to 09/10/2015 12:00 AM	Logged By	C.Dicke	Checked By	V. Gautam
Drilling Method	Hollow Stem Auger / Mud Rotary	Drill Bit Size/Type	3 1/4" ID HSA, 3 3/8" Tricone	Borehole Depth	80.0 ft
Drill Rig Type	CME-550 ATV	Drilling Contractor	Terracon	Surface Elevation	451.0 ft NAVD88
Borehole Backfill	Cement Grout	Sampling Method(s)	2" ID Split Spoon (SS), Shelby Tube (ST), Gregory Undisturbed Sampler (GUS)	Hammer Data	Automatic Hammer
Boring Location	N 802400.4 E 2305984.4 (ft NAD83)	Groundwater Level(s)	First Encountered at 38 ft on 9/10/2015 Measured 29.5 on 10/29/2015 and 29.4 ft on	11/19/2015	

F		SA		3	-			ø							
Elevation (fee	Depth (feet)	Type Number	Sampling Resist. OR Core RQD (%)	Recovery (%)	Graphic Symbo	MATERIAL DESCRIPT	Depth (feet)	Natural Moistur Content (%)	Total Unit Weight (pcf)	Liquid Limit	Plasticity Index	Pocket Pen. Su (ksf)	Torvane Su (ksf)	TXUU (ksf)	REMARKS
	0					_{450,3} Crushed LIMESTONE GRAVEL (8")	0.7								
-450 	-	SS-1	40 50/4"	100	<i>.</i>	449.7 Dry to moist, brown lean CLAY (CL) [FII Very dense, moist, black, poorly-graded (SP) trace silt, trace gravel [BOTTOM ASH]	<u>_L] _{1.3}-</u> SAND _	-							
-	-	SS-2	7 10 12	94	2	447.5 Medium dense, gray SILT (ML) with sar [FLY ASH]	<u>3.5</u> Id	-							
— —445	5		5		Ś	_ 2 wet sand layer	-	-							
	-	SS-3	9 11	83	5	444_0 ^{3°} coarse sand layer Medium dense, moist, brown, poorly-gra fine to medium SAND (SP), trace silt [F	7 <u>.0</u> aded ILL]	-							
	- 10—	SS-4	8 15 19	89	9	441.8 Dense, moist to dry, black to dark gray, poorty-graded SAND (SP) with silt_trace	<u>9,2-</u>								
-440	-					Fragments - [BOTTOM ASH]	-	-							
	-		10		2	- - 437.5 Madium dance, maist to dry, gray sity S	<u></u>	_							
_	- 15-	SS-5	10 10 13	78	Ś	(SM) [FLY ASH]	-	-							%G=12 %S=35 %F=54
—435 —	-					-	-	-							
	- 20—	SS-6	11 22 20	56	\int	_ becomes dense	-	-							
-430 	-	ST-1		0	J	-	-	-							GUS sampler used
_	- 25	SS-7	2 2 3	56		- _ becomes loose 	-	-							%G=3 %S=24 %F=74 Water inside augers at 24.5' bgs on 9/10
-425 	-	ST-2		96		- 424.0 Very stiff, moist, dark gray, lean CLAY (with trace organics, with to trace fine sa	<u>27.0</u> CL) nd								GUS sampler used
	- 30-	SS-8	3 3 6	89		seams interbedded -	-	_				2.25 2.75 2.75			
						A=C	ом -								



Report: 12/29/15 GEO_SOIL K. PROJECTS/D/DYNEGY60428794_WOODRIVER/DOCS/LOGS/DYNEGY_WOOD RIVER REV0. GPJ DYNEGY LIBRARY. GLB



Report: 12/29/15 GEO_SOIL K:/PROJECTS/D/DYNEGY/60428794_WOODRIVER/DOCS/LOGS/DYNEGY_WOOD RIVER REV0.GPJ DYNEGY LIBRARY.GLB

Project Location: Wood River Power Station, Alton, IL

Project Number: 60440115

Log of Boring WOR-B004

Sheet 1 of 2

Date(s) Drilled	09/15/2015 12:00 AM to 09/15/2015 12:00 AM	Logged By	N.Sanna	Checked By	V. Gautam		
Drilling Method	Hollow Stem Auger / Mud Rotary	Drill Bit Size/Type	3 1/4" ID HSA, 3 3/8" Tricone	Borehole Depth	60.0 ft		
Drill Rig Type	CME-550 ATV	Drilling Contractor	Terracon	Surface Elevation	433.8 ft NAVD88		
Borehole Backfill	Cement Grout	Sampling Method(s)	2" ID Split Spoon (SS), Shelby Tube (ST), Gregory Undisturbed Sampler (GUS)	Hammer Data	Automatic Hammer		
Boring Location	ing ation N 802104.7 E 2307178.8 (ft NAD83) Groundwater Level(s) First Encountered at 8 ft on 9/15/2015 Besured at 12.2 ft bgs on 10/29/2015 and 12 ft on 11/19/2015						

	Elevation (feet	Depth (feet)	Type Number 5	Sampling Resist. S OR Core RQD (%)	Recovery (%)	Graphic Symbol	MATERIAL D		Natural Moisture Content (%)	Total Unit Weight (pcf)	Liquid Limit	Plasticity Index	Pocket Pen. Su (ksf)	Torvane Su (ksf)	TXUU (ksf)	REMARKS
	_	-	SS-1	4 8 9	56	Z	- Medium dense, moist, gra [ASH]	ay SILTY SAND (SM)	-							
۲.GLB		- 5-	SS-2	4 3 3	89		becomes loose 3" brown silt layer		-							%6=0 %\$=33
/NEGY LIBRAF	_	-	ST-1		100		-		- 57.0		NP	NP	<0.5 <0.5			%M=63 %C=4 GUS sampler used
D RIVER REV0.GPJ D'	425 	- 10-	SS-3	WOH/18"	100		becomes very loose, wet 4" coal layer 		-							
DOCS/LOGS/DYNEGY_WOO	 	- - 15	SS-4	WOH/12" 1	100		- Very loose, wet, gray SIL 	 T (ML) with sand FILL]	- 28.8							%G=0 %S=18 %M=53 %C=17 Organic Content=1.4%
3Y\60428794_WOODRIVER\	 	- - 20	SS-5	WOH/12" 1	100		- - _ becomes gray and brown 		-							
SOIL K:\PROJECTS\D\DYNE0	 410 	- 25	SS-6	WOH/18"	100		- 4 <u>10.3</u> Very soft, wet, gray and b (CL-ML) with sand [POSS 	orown SILTY CLAY SIBLE FILL]	-							
eport: 12/29/15 GEO	_ 405 	- - 30	SS-7	WOH/6" 1 2	100		_ Medium stiff to stiff, wet, [ALLUVIUM]	gray lean CLAY (CL)	-				1.0 1.25 1.0			





Project: Dynegy Log of Boring WOR-B004A Project Location: Wood River Power Station, Alton, IL Sheet 1 of 1 **Project Number:** 60440115 Checked By Date(s) Drilled Logged By V. Gautam 09/21/2015 12:00 AM to 09/21/2015 12:00 AM B. Clayton Drilling Method Borehole Drill Bit 30.0 ft 3 1/4" ID HSA, 3 3/8" Tricone Hollow Stem Auger / Mud Rotary Size/Type Depth Surface Elevation Drill Rig Drilling CME-550 ATV 433.8 ft NAVD88 Terracon Contractor Туре Sampling Method(s) Borehole Well WOR-P004 Installed Hammer Gregory Undisturbed Sampler (GUS) Automatic Hammer Backfill Data Boring Location 8 ft on 9/15/2015 12.5 ft on 11/19/2015 Groundwater N 802104.7 E 2307178.8 (ft NAD83) Level(s) SAMPLES Elevation (feet) Natural Moisture Content (%) Graphic Symbol Sampling Resist. OR Core RQD (%) Plasticity Index Depth (feet) Recovery (%) Total Unit Weight (pcf) Pocket Pen. -iquid Limit TXUU (ksf) MATERIAL DESCRIPTION REMARKS Type Number Torvane Su (ksf) Su (ksf) Elevation (feet) Depth (feet) 33.8 0.0 Ż ^{433.4}Offset boring to WOR-B004. Augered to 21 ft 0.4 bgs without sampling. Based on visual observation of auger cuttings, soils appear to be similar to WOR-B004. 430 5 ∇ 425 10 Ţ 13.5 -420 15 415 20 GUS sampler used ST-1 96 23.5 -410 GUS sampler used ST-2 100 25 28.5 405 30 End of Boring at 30 ft AECOM

Project Location: Wood River Power Station, Alton, IL

Project Number: 60440115

Log of Boring WOR-B005

Sheet 1 of 3

Date(s) Drilled	09/10/2015 12:00 AM to 09/11/2015 12:00 AM	Logged By	C.Dicke	Checked By	V. Gautam			
Drilling Method	Hollow Stem Auger / Mud Rotary	Dril l Bit Size/Type	3 1/4" ID HSA, 3 3/8" Tricone	Borehole Depth	80.0 ft			
Drill Rig Type	CME-550 ATV	Dril l ing Contractor	Terracon	Surface Elevation	451.2 ft NAVD88			
Borehole Backfill	Cement Grout	Sampling Method(s)	2" ID Split Spoon (SS), Shelby Tube (ST), Gregory Undisturbed Sampler (GUS)	Hammer Data	Automatic Hammer			
Boring Location	^{1g} N 802087.1 E 2307018.7 (ft NAD83) Groundwater First Encountered at 30 ft on 9/11/2015 tion Neasured 29 ft bgs on 10/29/2015 and 29.2 ft on 11/19/2015							

	ĵ;)		S/	AMPLES	6	_	φ	
	Elevation (fee	Depth (feet)	Type Number	Sampling Resist. OR Core RQD (%)	Recovery (%)	Graphic Symbo	Torvane Su (ksf) Torvane Wult Lint Lint Lint Torvane Weight (pcf) Torvane Su (ksf)	REMARKS
	_	Ŭ					Crushed LIMESTONE GRAVEL (10")	
	—450 —	-	SS-1	4 50/2"	63	<u> </u>	500Dry to moist, brown, lean CLAY (CL) trace 1.3 sand [FILL] Very dense, dry, black, poorly-graded SAND (SP) with silt, trace coal fragments as gravel	
~		-		20	79	2.	[BOTTOM ASH] becomes dense	
Y.GLE	_	5-	33-2	24	70	2		
GY LIBRAF	—445 —	-	SS-3	6 7 8	83	2	45260_ Medium dense, dark gray SILTY SAND (SM) trace coal fragments as coarse sand and fine22.9	%G=7 %S=36 %M=45 %C=12
DγNE	_	-				<i>`</i> /		
REV0.GPJ	_	10-	SS-4	6 17 20	89	?	becomes dense, dry to moist	
WOOD RIVER F	— —440 —	-	-					
	_ _ _ _435	- 15-	SS-5	10 15 14	78		becomes medium dense, moist	
94_WOODRIVER\DO	-		SS-6	7 8 9	94			
rNEGY\6042879	_ _430 _	20	SS-7	WOH 1 1	44	Ì	Very loose, moist to wet dark gray SILT (ML) with sand [FLY ASH] becomes very loose, moist to wet	
DJECTS/D/D	_	-	ST-1		92			GUS sampler used %G=0 %S=4 %M=93 %C=3
12/29/15 GEO_SOIL K:\PRC		25-	ST-2	35	0 94			GUS sampler used Stopped @ 25 ft bgs on 9/10/15 @ 1600, Started 9/11/15 at 0815 Driller noted harder drilling at 27'-28' bgs, possible cobble
Report:		30-	8	4			<u> </u>	

Project Location: Wood River Power Station, Alton, IL

Log of Boring WOR-B005

Project Number: 60440115

Sheet 2 of 3

ſ	ţ		S		s	_	Φ		
	Elevation (fee	Cepth (feet)	Type Number	Sampling Resist. OR Core RQD (%)	Recovery (%)	Graphic Symbol	Reference Natural Moisture Natural Moisture Natural Moisture Content (%) Liquid Limit Veight (pcf) Liquid Limit Plasticity Index Plasticity Index Torvane Su (ksf)	Su (ksf) TXUU (ksf)	REMARKS
-	- 420 -		ST-3		100		Very soft, wet, gray lean CLAY (CL) with sand [ALLUVIUM] - 26.8 117.9 30 10 0.0 26.9 118.9 - 26.9 118.9		Water on rods at 30' GUS sampler used %G=0 %S=17 %M=74 %C=9
	-	35-	SS-9	WOH 2 3	100		becomes gray with brown mottling 0.0 <u>4165</u>		Switched to washed
	-415 - -		-				sand [ALLUVIUM]		rotary at 35'
Y.GLB	- - -410	40 -	SS-10	2 0 1 1	100		becomes brown with oxidation staining 0.0 0. 23 7 0.0 0 23 7 0.0 0 - - - 0.0 0	15 .1 .1	%G=0 %S=26 %F=74
YNEGY LIBRAR	-						407.7	15	
ER REV0.GPJ D	-405	45-	-	3			becomes stiff, moist to wet	15	
	-	50	SS-1	2WOH/12 2	100		becomes soft to medium stiff, without silt 0.25 0 seams 0.5 0.	.5 45 .3	
	- -400 -	-UC	ST-4		0				Shelby tube was discarded due to low recovery
	-	55-	SS-1	2 3 1 2	100		becomes moist, dark gray, with trace organics	55 .6 45	%G=0 %S=2
EGY/60428794	-395 - -		ST-5		92			<u>-</u> 55	%M=61 %C=37
	- - - 300	60- -	SS-14	4 2 4 4	100		390.2 61.0		
GEO_SOIL K:\PF	-			6			[ALLUVIUM]		% <u>G=0_</u> %S=63
Report: 12/29/15		65-	55-1	10 16	/8				%0 ⊢= 31



Project Location: Wood River Power Station, Alton, IL

Project Number: 60440115

Log of Boring WOR-B006

Sheet 1 of 3

Date(s) Drilled	09/14/2015 12:00 AM to 09/14/2015 12:00 AM	Logged By	N.Sanna	Checked By	V. Gautam
Drilling Method	Hollow Stem Auger / Mud Rotary	Drill Bit Size/Type	3 1/4" ID HSA, 3 3/8" Tricone	Borehole Depth	80.0 ft
Drill Rig Type	CME-550 ATV	Drilling Contractor	Terracon	Surface Elevation	451.3 ft NAVD88
Borehole Backfill	Cement Grout	Sampling Method(s)	2" ID Split Spoon (SS), Shelby Tube (ST), Gregory Undisturbed Sampler (GUS)	Hammer Data	Automatic Hammer
Boring Location	N 801250.9 E 2307088.8 (ft NAD83)	Groundwater Level(s)	First Encountered at 47.5 ft on 9/14/2015 Measured 49.4 ft bgs on 10/29/2015 and 48.	1 ft on 11/19/20	15





Report: 12/29/15 GEO_SOIL K:\PROJECTS!D\DYNEGY\60428794_WOODRIVER!DOCS!LOGS\DYNEGY_WOOD RIVER REV0.GPJ DYNEGY ILBRARY.GLB



Project Location: Wood River Power Station, Alton, IL

Project Number: 60440115

Log of Boring WOR-B007

Sheet 1 of 3

Date(s) Drilled	09/15/2015 12:00 AM to 09/15/2015 12:00 AM	Logged By	B. Clayton	Checked By	V. Gautam
Drilling Method	Hollow Stem Auger / Mud Rotary	Drill Bit Size/Type	3 1/4" ID HSA, 3 3/8" Tricone	Borehole Depth	70.0 ft
Drill Rig Type	CME-550 ATV	Drilling Contractor	Terracon	Surface Elevation	426.5 ft NAVD88
Borehole Backfill	Cement Grout	Sampling Method(s)	2" ID Split Spoon (SS), Shelby Tube (ST), Gregory Undisturbed Sampler (GUS)	Hammer Data	Automatic Hammer
Boring Location	N 802111.4 E 2303395 (ft NAD83)	Groundwater Level(s)	23 ft on 9/15/2015		

Elevation (feet	Depth (feet)	Type Number	Sampling Resist. OR OR Core RQD (%)	Recovery (%)	Graphic Symbol	MATERIAI DESCRIPTION Natural Moisture Natural Moisture Natural Moisture Natural Moisture Natural Moisture Natural Moisture Su (ksf) Torvane Su (ksf) Torvane Su (ksf) Torvane Su (ksf) TVUU (ksf)
 425 	-	SS-1	6 7 9	83		Very stiff to hard, moist, gray lean CLAY (CL) [FILL] _ 4.5 - 4.0 4.0 4.0
-	- 5	ST-1		71		
-420 	-	SS-2	4 7 8	78 50		
 415	10— -	SS-3	659	78		becomes very stiff 4.0 4.5 4.0
-	- - 15—	SS-4	5 5 9	94		
 410 	-	SS-5	4 5 9	72		410.5 16.0 Very stiff, moist, gray with brown mottling, lean 4.0 CLAY (CL) [ALLUVIUM] 2.5
-	_ 20—	SS-6	4 4 8	78		
—405 — —	-	ST-3	4	71		404.022,5 Loose, wet, gray, poorly-graded medium SAND (SP), trace clay lenses interbedded [ALLUVIUM]
 400	25 — -	SS-7 SS-8	5 9 4 2	72		
-	- - 30—	SS-9	6 6 6 6	89		becomes medium dense with fine sand
						A=COM



Report: 12/29/15 GEO_SOIL K:/PROJECTS/D/DYNEGY/60428794_WOODRIVER/DOCS/LOGS/DYNEGY_WOOD RIVER REV0.GPJ DYNEGY LIBRARY.GLB

Project: Project Loca Project Num	Oject: Dynegy oject Location: Wood River Power Station, Alton, IL oject Number: 60440115 SAMPLES												Log of Boring WOR-B007 Sheet 3 of 3					
Elevation (feet) Depth (feet)	Type Number Sampling Resist. JMYS	Core RQD (%) Recovery (%)	Graphic Symbol	Elevation (feet)	MATERIAL	DESCRI	PTION Depth (feet)	Natural Moisture Content (%)	Total Unit Weight (pcf)	Liquid Limit	Plasticity Index	Pocket Pen. Su (ksf)	Torvane Su (ksf)	TXUU (ksf)	REMARKS			
—360 —	5 SS-17 5	i i 39		- - _ becc	omes medium to c	oarse sand	-	-										
70 - 	8 <u>8</u>	3		<u>356.5</u> - -	End of Bo	oring at 70 ft		-										
75 - 				- -			-	-										
			-	- - -			-	-										
			-	- 			- - - -	-										
				- - - -			-	-										
- - - -330				-			- - -	-										
 				-			- - 	-										

Project Location: Wood River Power Station, Alton, IL

Project Number: 60440115

Log of Boring WOR-B008

Sheet 1 of 3

Date(s) Drilled	09/11/2015 12:00 AM to 09/14/2015 12:00 AM	Logged By	B. Clayton	Checked By	V. Gautam		
Drilling Method	Hollow Stem Auger / Mud Rotary	Drill Bit Size/Type	3 1/4" ID HSA, 3 3/8" Tricone	Borehole Depth	70.0 ft		
Drill Rig Type	CME-550 ATV	Drilling Contractor	Terracon	Surface Elevation	426.5 ft NAVD88		
Borehole Backfill	Cement Grout	Sampling Method(s)	2" ID Split Spoon (SS), Shelby Tube (ST), Gregory Undisturbed Sampler (GUS)	Hammer Data	Automatic Hammer		
Boring Location	Groundwater First Encountered at 23 ft on 9/11/2015 Level(s) Measured 21.8 ft bgs on 10/29/2015 and 19 ft on 11/19/2015						

F		SA	MPLES	3	-				ē							
Elevation (fee	Depth (feet)	Type Number	Sampling Resist. OR Core RQD (%)	Recovery (%)	Graphic Symbo	MATERIAL Elevation (feet) 426.5	DESCRIPTION	Depth (feet) 0.0	Natural Moistur Content (%)	Total Unit Weight (pcf)	Liquid Limit	Plasticity Index	Pocket Pen. Su (ksf)	Torvane Su (ksf)	TXUU (ksf)	REMARKS
_ 425 	-u -	SS-1	3 4 5	83	S	Very stiff, moist, dark t _ trace gravel [FILL] _	orown, lean CLAY (CL),	-					3.5 4.0 3.5			
_	- - 5	SS-2	7 8 10	0		-		-								
_420 _	-	ST-1		46		-		-								
-	- 10-	SS-3	3 4 5	83		_ becomes stiff 		_					1.5 2.5 1.5			
-415 	-	SS-4	3 5 9	100		becomes very stiff, gra -	ау	-					3.0 2.0 2.5			
	- 15–	ST-2	4	75		410.5 Verv stiff. moist. grav.	lean CLAY (CL)						3.25			
-410 	-	SS-5 ST-3	5 5	89 75		_ [ALĹUVIÚM]		-					3.0 3.0			
_ _ _405	20 –					-										
	-	SS-6	23			4 <u>03.0</u> Loose, wet, gray, poorl (SP) [ALLUVIUM]	ly-graded medium SANI	 D								
_ _400	25 -	SS-7	2 3 4 8			becomes medium den:	se, brown									
-	- - 30-	SS-8	3 6 11			-		-								
								_								



Report: 12/29/15 GEO_SOIL K:/PROJECTSID/DYNEGY/60428794_WOODRIVER/DOCSILOGS/DYNEGY_WOOD RIVER REV0.GPJ DYNEGY LIBRARY.GLB

Proj e Projec Projec	ect: ct Loca ct Num	Dyn ntion: ber:	egy Wood R 6044011	iver P 5	ower	Station	, Alton, IL					L	og	of E	Bori She	ng et 3 (WOR-B008 of 3
Elevation (feet)	Depth (feet)	Type Number S	Sampling Resist. DR OR Core RQD (%)	Recovery (%)	Graphic Symbol	Elevation (feet)	MATERIAL	DESCRIPTIC	Depth (feet)	Natural Moisture Content (%)	Total Unit Weight (pcf)	Liquid Limit	Plasticity Index	Pocket Pen. Su (ksf)	Torvane Su (ksf)	TXUU (ksf)	REMARKS
360 355 	70-	SS-1	14 6 16 19			- _ bec <u>356.5</u> _	comes dense End of Bo	oring at 70 ft	- - - - - - - -								
	75-	-				-			-								
	80-	-				-			-								
	85-	-				-			-								
	90 -					-			-								
	95-					- - -											
Kepuli. 12/22/10	100-							ΔΞΩ									

A 38

Project Location: Wood River Power Station, Alton, IL

Project Number: 60440115

Log of Boring WOR-B009

Sheet 1 of 3

Date(s) Drilled	09/14/2015 12:00 AM to 09/15/2015 12:00 AM	Logged By	B. Clayton	Checked By	V. Gautam
Drilling Method	Hollow Stem Auger / Mud Rotary	Drill Bit Size/Type	3 1/4" ID HSA, 3 3/8" Tricone	Borehole Depth	70.0 ft
Drill Rig Type	CME-550 ATV	Dril l ing Contractor	Terracon	Surface Elevation	426.2 ft NAVD88
Borehole Backfill	Cement Grout	Sampling Method(s)	2" ID Split Spoon (SS), Shelby Tube (ST), Gregory Undisturbed Sampler (GUS)	Hammer Data	Automatic Hammer
Boring Location	N 802638.5 E 2303193.6 (ft NAD83)	Groundwater Level(s)	21 ft on 9/14/2015		

Elevation (feet	■ Depth (feet)	Type Number 5	Sampling Resist. Core RQD (%)	Recovery (%)	Graphic Symbol	MATERIAL Elevation (feet) 426.2	DESCRIPTION	Depth (feet) 0.0	Natural Moisture Content (%)	Total Unit Weight (pcf)	Liquid Limit	Plasticity Index	Pocket Pen. Su (ksf)	Torvane Su (ksf)	TXUU (ksf)	REMARKS
 425 	-	SS-1	6 7 8	67		Very stiff, moist, gray, - -	lean CLAY (CL) [FILL]	-					3.5 3.5 3.0			
- 120	- 5—	ST-1		96		- 		_								
-420 	-	SS-2	5 7 8	100 94		becomes with root fibe	ərs	-	16.2	130.6	32	17	2.5 2.5 2.0			%G=0 %S=6 %M=73 %C=21
_ 415	10— -	SS-3	7 9	89	SS	 becomes hard without _	root fibers						4.5 4.5			
_	- - 15—	SS-4	7 8 11	78		becomes very stiff		-					4.5 3.5 3.5 3.5			
-410 	-	SS-5	6 6 9	83		-		-					3.5 3.0 3.5			
	- 20	SS-6	334	72		407.7							1.5 1.5 1.75			
-403 	-	SS-7	4 4 4	50		Loose, wet, brown, po SAND (SP) [ALLUVIU - becomes with fine-gra	ony-graded medium M] ined sand	-								
_ _400	25 -	SS-8 SS-9	4 5 4 6	89		 becomes medium den sand	se, trace fine-grained									
- -		SS-10	6 3 4 4	100		becomes loose		_								
	30-							_								



Report: 12/29/15 GEO_SOIL K:/PROJECTSID/DYNEGY/60428794_WOODRIVER/DOCSILOGS/DYNEGY_WOOD RIVER REV0.GPJ DYNEGY LIBRARY.GLB

		I	I	I	-330	I	I	-335			-340	I	I		-345	I		I	-350		I	- 355	I		- 360	Eleva	tion (feet)	Project	Project	Proje
	-001	Š				95-	 		90-			85-				80-				75-			70-			Depth	(feet)		Loca	et:
	F								•		_					•						_				Type Numbe	er 🕠		tion:	Dyn
	F																							<u> </u>		Samplin	g Resist.	0044	Woo	egy
	_																							,0		Core RC	<u>ID (%)</u>		d Rive	
	-						 																2	3		Recove	ery (%)		er Pov	
							 																<u> </u>	1 1		Graphi	c Symbol		ver St	
	1					I			I			I				I				I			56.2			Elevation feet)			tation	
																											Š		, Alto	
																							ш				TEF		n, IL	
																							nd of E				RIAL			
																							Boring				묘			
 ⊾ 1																							at 70				SC			
<u> </u>																							Ŧ				RIP			
ğ																														
≥		1	I	I	I	I	 1 1		I	1 1		I		1		I	1 1	1	1	1 1	1		70.0			Depth (feet)	2			
					·			·					·					·	·		·		·			Natural Conten	Moisture t (%)			
																										Total U Weight	nit (pcf)			
																										Liquid I	_imit			۲
	_																									Plastici	ty Index		(b D
																										Su (ksf))			9f 日
																										Torvan Su (ksf	e)		She	ori
																										ΤΧυυ	(ksf)		<u>e</u> t (рŋ
																											REMARKS		ງ	WOR-B009

Report: 12/29/15 GEO_SOIL K:\PROJECTS\D\DYNEGY\60428794_WOODRIVER\DOCS\LOGS\DYNEGY_WOOD RIVER REV0.GPJ DYNEGY LIBRARY.GLB

Project Location: Wood River Power Station, Alton, IL

Project Number: 60440115

Log of Boring WOR-B010

Sheet 1 of 3

Date(s) Drilled	09/11/2015 12:00 AM to 09/11/2015 12:00 AM	Logged By	B. Clayton	Checked By	V. Gautam
Drilling Method	Hollow Stem Auger / Mud Rotary	Drill Bit Size/Type	3 1/4" ID HSA, 3 3/8" Tricone	Borehole Depth	70.0 ft
Drill Rig Type	CME-550 ATV	Drilling Contractor	Terracon	Surface Elevation	426.1 ft NAVD88
Borehole Backfill	Cement Grout	Sampling Method(s)	2" ID Split Spoon (SS), Shelby Tube (ST), Gregory Undisturbed Sampler (GUS)	Hammer Data	Automatic Hammer
Boring Location	N 803174.2 E 2303445.3 (ft NAD83)	Groundwater Level(s)	28 ft on 9/11/2015		

(feet)	et)	SA		%)	mbol		
Elevation	Depth (fe	Type Number	Sampling Re; OR Core RQD (%	Recovery ('	Graphic Sy	MATERIAL DESCRIPTION MOLIPHICAL DESCRIPTION (text) (text) (text) (text)	RKS
 425 	0	SS-1	6 6 9	56		Stiff, moist, brown fat CLAY (CH), trace sand [FILL]	
-		SS-2	5 8 10	89		becomes very stiff	
420 	-	ST-1		83		becomes gray <u>419.1</u> Very stiff, moist, dark brown to gray lean CLAY Very stiff, moist, dark brown to gray lean CLAY trace 120.2 29 15 4.25 ST-1 Uppe 58 39 3.5 ST-1 Uppe 58 39 3.5 ST-1 Lowe 66 0 %S	 r Portion ≥2 C=39 ≥r Portion ≥24
	- - 10-	ST-2		88			C=26 er Portion S=19 SC=18
—415 —	-	SS-3	6 5 6	78		becomes stiff	=14 C=21
	- - 15—	ST-3		83		Very stiff, moist, brown lean CLAY (CL), trace to with silty fine sand lenses interbedded	
-410 	-	SS-4	8 8 7	72			
_	_ 20—	ST-4		71		_ becomes stiff	
—405 —	-	SS-5	3 3 4	100		41.6 73 39	
_	- 25—	ST-5		58			
-400 	-						
_	- 30-	SS-6	1 1 2	17			





Report: 12/29/15 GEO_SOIL K.PROJECTS/D/DYNEGY/60428794_WOODRIVER/DOCS/LOGS/DYNEGY_WOOD RIVER REV0.GPJ DYNEGY LIBRARY.GLB

Project Location: Wood River Power Station, Alton, IL

Project Number: 60440115

Log of Boring WOR-B012

Sheet 1 of 3

Date(s) Drilled	09/10/2015 12:00 AM to 09/10/2015 12:00 AM	Logged By	B. Clayton	Checked By	V. Gautam
Drilling Method	Hollow Stem Auger / Mud Rotary	Drill Bit Size/Type	3 1/4" ID HSA, 3 3/8" Tricone	Borehole Depth	70.0 ft
Drill Rig Type	CME-550 ATV	Drilling Contractor	Terracon	Surface Elevation	430.9 ft NAVD88
Borehole Backfill	Cement Grout	Sampling Method(s)	2" ID Split Spoon (SS), Shelby Tube (ST), Gregory Undisturbed Sampler (GUS)	Hammer Data	Automatic Hammer
Boring Location	N 803201.5 E 2304163.2 (ft NAD83)	Groundwater Level(s)	18.5 ft on 9/10/2015		

Elevation (feet)	Depth (feet)	Type Number g	Sampling Resist. M OR Core RQD (%)	Recovery (%)	Graphic Symbol	MATERIAL Elevation (feet) 430.9	DESCRIPTION	Depth (feet) 0.0	Natural Moisture Content (%)	Total Unit Weight (pcf)	Liquid Limit	Plasticity Index	Pocket Pen. Su (ksf)	Torvane Su (ksf)	TXUU (ksf)	REMARKS
-430 	-	SS-1	3 8 10	44	S	Very stiff, moist, brow	n lean CLAY (CL) [FILL] -	18.8		32	16				%G=0 %S=5 %M=68 %C=27
_ _ _425	- 5	SS-2	5 3 7	33	S	-		-								
_	-	SS-3	4 4 5 4	17		becomes stiff, gray	h wood fragments	-					1.75 2.25			
_ 420 	10- - -	SS-4	3 4 6	100		-			22.6		42	20	2.5 2.0 2.5 2.5 2.5			%G=0 %S=25 %M=45 %C=30
_	- - 15—	SS-6	5 5 7	61		_ becomes stiff with sar		- 					1.5 1.5 1.75			
415 	-	SS-7	4 4 5	67	\mathcal{D}	grained SAND (SP) [F	OSSIBLE FILL]									
_ _ _410	- 20 -	SS-8	3 3 3	56		 4 <u>11.4</u> Medium stiff, moist, gi sand seams [ALLUVII 	ray lean CLAY (CL) with UM]									%G=0 %S=3
-	_	ST-1	0 5	96 89		406.4		- - 24.5	20.2 34.7 40.5	115.4 113.0	NP	NP	1.0 0.5			%M=88 %C=10
_ _405 _	25 -		9			Medium dense, wet, b medium SAND (SP) [,	orown, poorly-graded ALLUVIUM]	-					0.5			
- - -	- - 30—	SS-10	3 3 3	100		_ _ becomes loose		-								
								- 1								



Report: 12/29/15 GEO_SOIL K:/PROJECTSID/DYNEGY/60428794_WOODRIVER/DOCSILOGS/DYNEGY_WOOD RIVER REV0.GPJ DYNEGY LIBRARY.GLB



Project Location: Wood River Power Station, Alton, IL

Project Number: 60440115

Log of Boring WOR-B013

Sheet 1 of 3

Date(s) Drilled	09/09/2015 12:00 AM to 09/09/2015 12:00 AM	Logged By	B. Clayton	Checked By	V. Gautam
Drilling Method	Hollow Stem Auger / Mud Rotary	Drill Bit Size/Type	3 1/4" ID HSA, 3 3/8" Tricone	Borehole Depth	70.0 ft
Drill Rig Type	CME-550 ATV	Drilling Contractor	Terracon	Surface Elevation	427.9 ft NAVD88
Borehole Backfill	Cement Grout	Sampling Method(s)	2" ID Split Spoon (SS), Shelby Tube (ST), Gregory Undisturbed Sampler (GUS)	Hammer Data	Automatic Hammer
Boring Location	N 802940.4 E 2304969.1 (ft NAD83)	Groundwater Level(s)	16 ft on 9/9/2015		





Report: 12/29/15 GEO_SOIL K:\PROJECTS!D\DYNEGY\60428794_WOODRIVER!DOCS!LOGS\DYNEGY_WOOD RIVER REV0.GPJ DYNEGY ILBRARY.GLB

		I	-330		I	I	-335				-340						I	I	-350	I	I	I	I	-355	I			000	-360		Elevation (fee	et)	Proje	Proje	Pro
	100-				95-				-06		1		Ę	8 Л	 		80-					75-				2	5				Depth (feet)		Ct Num	ct Loca	ject:
																											SS-2	×			Type Number	Ś	ber:	ition:	Dyne
																											16 16	٥			Sampling Resist. OR		60440	Wood	egy
																											50				Recovery (%)	S	115	River P	
														1																	Graphic Symbo	ol		ower S	
		I		I	I	I	Ι	1	I	Ι	I	I	I	I	 	I	I	I	I	I	I	I	I	I			257 0 DCC	hen		I	(feet)			itation,	
																												omes tr			MA			Alton,	
																										End o		ane to v						F	
																										of Borin		with ora							
•																										g at 70	Č	VP.			ESC				
5																										Ħ					RIPT				
																															N				
	<u> </u>	1		I				 					1		 LI										1		70 0 -		I I	I	Natural Moistu	ro			
																															Content (%)				
																															Total Unit Weight (pcf)		L		
	<u> </u>																														Liquid Limit	_		I	5
								 							 																Plasticity Index Pocket Pen.	<			ă Of
																															Torvane Su (ksf)		0		Bor
																															TXUU (ksf)		L DA		ina
																															REMARKS		ີ ເ		WOR-B013

Report: 12/29/15 GEO_SOIL K:\PROJECTS\D\DYNEGY\60428794_WOODRIVER\DOCS\LOGS\DYNEGY_WOOD RIVER REV0.GPJ DYNEGY LIBRARY.GLB

50 SI

Project Location: Wood River Power Station, Alton, IL

Project Number: 60440115

Log of Boring WOR-B014

Sheet 1 of 3

Date(s) Drilled	08/26/2015 12:00 AM to 08/26/2015 12:00 AM	Logged By	B. Clayton	Checked By	V. Gautam
Drilling Method	Hollow Stem Auger / Mud Rotary	Drill Bit Size/Type	3 1/4" ID HSA, 3 3/8" Tricone	Borehole Depth	70.0 ft
Drill Rig Type	CME-550 ATV	Drilling Contractor	Terracon	Surface Elevation	431.8 ft NAVD88
Borehole Backfill	Cement Grout	Sampling Method(s)	2" ID Split Spoon (SS), Shelby Tube (ST)	Hammer Data	Automatic Hammer
Boring Location	N 802115.2 E 2305092.8 (ft NAD83)	Groundwater Level(s)	6 ft on 8/26/2015		



51

Report: 12/29/15 GEO_SOIL K:\PROJECTS!D\DYNEGY\60428794_WOODRIVER!DOCS!LOGS\DYNEGY_WOOD RIVER REV0.GPJ DYNEGY LIBRARY.GLB

Project: Dynegy Log of Boring WOR-B014 Project Location: Wood River Power Station, Alton, IL Sheet 2 of 3 Project Number: 60440115 Natural Moisture Content (%) SAMPLES Elevation (feet) Graphic Symbol Plasticity Index Sampling Resist. SDepth (feet) OR Core RQD (%) Recovery (%) Total Unit Weight (pcf) Pocket Pen. -iquid Limit TXUU (ksf) MATERIAL DESCRIPTION REMARKS Type Number Torvane Su (ksf) Su (ksf) Elevation (feet) Depth (feet) <u>31.0</u> 100 Loose, wet, gray SILTY SAND (SM) [ALLUVIUM] -400 %G=0 %S=74 %F=26 2 3 3 15S-10 67 35 -395 becomes dense, poorly-graded medium SAND 15 16 24 67 SS-11 40 becomes medium dense 9 9 10 390 78 SS-12 6 9 89 SS-13 14 45 46.0 %G=0 %S=93 %F=7 8 11 14 Medium dense, wet, gray, poorly-graded fine -385 ISS-14 89 SAND (Sm) with silt 10 becomes medium dense 16 12 56 SS-15 50 becomes dense 12 20 26 67 380 SS-16 9 24 26 89 SS-17 55 13 21 23 100 375 SS-18 %G=1 %S=93 %F=6 8 10 7 ISS-19 78 60 6 6 8 370 ISS-20 33 9 9 10 67 65 COM

Report: 12/29/15 GEO_SOIL K:\PROJECTS!D\DYNEGY\60428794_WOODRIVER!DOCS!LOGS\DYNEGY_WOOD RIVER REV0.GPJ DYNEGY ILBRARY.GLB



Project Location: Wood River Power Station, Alton, IL

Project Number: 60440115

Log of Boring WOR-B015

Sheet 1 of 2

Date(s) Drilled	09/03/2015 12:00 AM to 09/04/2015 12:00 AM	Logged By	B. Clayton	Checked By	V. Gautam			
Drilling Method	Hollow Stem Auger / Mud Rotary	Drill Bit Size/Type	3 1/4" ID HSA, 3 3/8" Tricone	Borehole Depth	50.0 ft			
Drill Rig Type	CME-550 ATV	Drilling Contractor	Terracon	Surface Elevation	428.4 ft NAVD88			
Borehole Backfill	Cement Grout	Sampling Method(s)	2" ID Split Spoon (SS), Shelby Tube (ST), Gregory Undisturbed Sampler (GUS)	Hammer Data	Automatic Hammer			
Boring Location	802361.9 E 2304856 (ft NAD83) Groundwater 18.5 ft on 9/3/2015 Level(s) Measured 25.3 ft bgs on 10/29/2015 and 23.3 ft on 11/19/2015							

ef)		S/		5						e			J				
Elevation (fe	Depth (feet)	Type Number	Sampling Resist. OR Core RQD (%)	Recovery (%)	Graphic Symbo	Elevation (feet) 428.4	MATERIAL	DESCRIP	TION Depth (feet) 0.0	Natural Moistu Content (%)	Total Unit Weight (pcf)	Liquid Limit	Plasticity Index	Pocket Pen. Su (ksf)	Torvane Su (ksf)	TXUU (ksf)	REMARKS
\vdash	0				11	Ver	y stiff, gray and bro	own, lean CLAY	(CL) with								
-	-	SS-1	3 4 6	44		_ san -	d (FILL)		-					2.5 2.5 2.5			
-425 -	- 5-	SS-2	3 3 4	100	S	-			-					2.0 2.0 2.0			
	-	SS-3	6 7 7	56		_			-					3.5 3.5 3.0			
-420 -	- - 10—	SS-4	6 9 8	39		- _ bec	omes hard, brown,	without sand	-					4.5 4.0 4.5			
	-	SS-5	6 7 9	56		bec	omes gray		-					4.0 4.5 4.5			
—415 —	-	SS-6	8 8 10	100		_ bec	omes dark gray, w	ith root fibers	-								
	15— - -	SS-7	3 3 5	100		_ bec	omes stiff, gray an	d brown	-					1.5 1.5 1.5			
-410 -	- - 20-	SS-8	3 2 2	33		 Ver SAN	y loose, wet, gray, ND (SP) [POSSIBL	poorly-graded m E FILL]	<u></u>								
_	-	SS-9	1 1 1	89		407.4 Ver	y loose, wet, gray S	SILT (ML) with ro	_{21.0} oot fibers –								
-405 -	- - 25—	SS-10	WOH/6" 0 1 1	100		 Soff [ALI	to very soft, moist UVIUM]	, gray fat CLAY						<0.5	0.05		
	-	SS-11	1 1 2	100		-			-						0.1		
-400 -	-	ST-1		100		-			-	73.9 82.6 72.6	92.3 93.2 93.9	103	71				%G=0 %S=1 %M=63 %C=36 GUS sampler used
	30-							A=(<u>.</u> MOM –	12.0	00.0						


Report: 12/29/15 GEO_SOIL K:/PROJECTS/D/DYNEGY/60428794_WOODRIVER/DOCS/LOGS/DYNEGY_WOOD RIVER REV0.GPJ DYNEGY LIBRARY.GLB

Project Location: Wood River Power Station, Alton, IL

Project Number: 60440115

Log of Boring WOR-B015A

Sheet 1 of 1

Date(s) Drilled	09/23/2015 12:00 AM to 09/23/2015 12:00 AM	Logged By	B. Clayton	Checked By	V. Gautam							
Drilling Method	Hollow Stem Auger / Mud Rotary	Drill Bit Size/Type	3 1/4" ID HSA, 3 3/8" Tricone	Borehole Depth	30.0 ft							
Drill Rig Type	CME-550 ATV	Drilling Contractor	Terracon	Surface Elevation	428.4 ft NAVD88							
Borehole Backfill	Well WOR-P015 Installed	Sampling Method(s)	2" ID Split Spoon (SS), Shelby Tube (ST)	Hammer Data	Automatic Hammer							
Boring Location	Mission Mission Data g ion N 802361.9 E 2304856 (ft NAD83) Groundwater Level(s) 18.5 ft on 9/3/2015 Level(s) Measured 25.3 ft bgs on 10/29/2015 and 23.3 ft on 11/19/2015											



Project Location: Wood River Power Station, Alton, IL

Project Number: 60440115

Log of Boring WOR-B016

Sheet 1 of 3

Date(s) Drilled	09/02/2015 12:00 AM to 09/03/2015 12:00 AM	Logged By	B. Clayton	Checked By	V. Gautam						
Drilling Method	Hollow Stem Auger / Mud Rotary	Drill Bit Size/Type	3 1/4" ID HSA, 3 3/8" Tricone	Borehole Depth	70.0 ft						
Drill Rig Type	CME-550 ATV	Drilling Contractor	Terracon	Surface Elevation	442.2 ft NAVD88						
Borehole Backfill	Cement Grout	Sampling Method(s)	2" ID Split Spoon (SS), Shelby Tube (ST), Gregory Undisturbed Sampler (GUS)	Hammer Data	Automatic Hammer						
Boring Location	Bit Method (c) Creating Creating (c) Creating (c)										

1	ŝt)		SA		3	_				e							
	Elevation (fee	Depth (feet)	Type Number	Sampling Resist. OR Core RQD (%)	Recovery (%)	Graphic Symbo	MATERIAL Elevation (feet) 442.2	DESCRIPTION	Depth (feet) 0.0	Natural Moistur Content (%)	Total Unit Weight (pcf)	Liquid Limit	Plasticity Index	Pocket Pen. Su (ksf)	Torvane Su (ksf)	TXUU (ksf)	REMARKS
	_	v				1	Stiff to very stiff, mois (CL) [FILL]	st to dry, brown lean CLA`	Y								
	_ _440 _		SS-1	6 9 8	50				-								
RY.GLB	_	5-	SS-2	9 7 14	78				_			31	11				%G=0 %S=14 %F=86
VEGY LIBRA	_ 	•	SS-3	10 11 19	72		-		-								
REV0.GPJ DYN	_	10-	SS-4	13 15 18	89	S	 becomes hard and gr 	ау	-								
WOOD RIVER	 430		SS-5	8 8 12	61	S	becomes very stiff		-								
OGS/DYNEGY	- -	15-	SS-6	7 8 7	44	5	-		-								
KIVER\DOCS\L	 425		SS-7	3 3 2	78		becomes medium stif	ff	-					1.5 1.5 1.5			
8794_WOODF	_	20-	SS-8	1 1 1	67		_ becomes soft		_								
DYNEGY/6042	- 		SS-9	WOH/18"	89	J	4212	vet, gray SILT (ML) [FLY	_21								
ROJECTS/D/	_	25-	ST-1		4				-								GUS sampler used
EO_SOIL K:\Pi	- 415		ST-2		100	Ś	2- 2-		-								GUS sampler used
t: 12/29/15 GE	_	20	SS-10	WOH/18"	33	Ì	- - -		-								
Repor		30-	_						_								





Project Location: Wood River Power Station, Alton, IL

Project Number: 60440115

Log of Boring WOR-B017

Sheet 1 of 3

Date(s) Drilled	09/16/2015 12:00 AM to 09/16/2015 12:00 AM	Logged By	B. Clayton	Checked By	V. Gautam
Drilling Method	Hollow Stem Auger / Mud Rotary	Drill Bit Size/Type	3 1/4" ID HSA, 3 3/8" Tricone	Borehole Depth	70.0 ft
Drill Rig Type	CME-550 ATV	Drilling Contractor	Terracon	Surface Elevation	431.7 ft NAVD88
Borehole Backfill	Cement Grout	Sampling Method(s)	2" ID Split Spoon (SS), Shelby Tube (ST), Gregory Undisturbed Sampler (GUS)	Hammer Data	Automatic Hammer
Boring Location	N 801904.6 E 2305465.1 (ft NAD83)	Groundwater Level(s)	16 ft on 9/16/2015		

Elevation (feet	⊖ Depth (feet)	Type Number ç	Sampling Resist. S OR Core RQD (%)	Recovery (%)	Graphic Symbol	MATERIAL Elevation (feet) 431.7		epth (feet) 0.0	Natural Moisture Content (%)	Total Unit Weight (pcf)	Liquid Limit	Plasticity Index	Pocket Pen. Su (ksf)	Torvane Su (ksf)	TXUU (ksf)	REMARKS
_ _430 _	-	SS-1	2 2 3	39		Very stiff, moist, gray I - -	ean CLAY (CL) [FILL]	_					2.0 2.5 2.0			
_	5	SS-2	2 3 4	44		_ becomes stiff becomes moist to dry		_					0.75 1.25 1.75			
-425 	-	SS-3	3 2 4	39		-		-					3.0 3.5 3.0			
-	- 10	SS-4	3 4 5	33		-							2.5 2.0 2.0			
420 	_	ST-1 SS-5	34	46 94		- - _ becomes stiff, moist		-					1.0 1.5			
_ _ _415	15— - -	ST-2	4	92		 							1.0			
_	- 20-	SS-6	2 1 1	100		_ Very loose, wet, browr SAND (SP) [POSSIBL - -	n, poorly-graded medium E FILL]	-								
— —410 —	-	SS-7	1 1 1	100		^{410.7} Soft moist, gray lean C - -	CLAY (CL) [ALLUVIUM]	<u>21.0</u> - -								
_	- 25	ST-3		100		- 							0.5 0.5 0.5			
—405 — —	_	SS-8	2 2 6	100		402.7		_ _ <u>29.0</u>					1.0 0.75 1.0			
_	30-	SS-9	7 9	89		Medium dense, wet, g SAND (SP) with silt [A	ray, poorly-graded fine									



Report: 12/29/15 GEO_SOIL K:/PROJECTSID/DYNEGY/60428794_WOODRIVER/DOCSILOGS/DYNEGY_WOOD RIVER REV0.GPJ DYNEGY LIBRARY.GLB

Project Project Project	e ct: t Loca t Num	Dyn tion: ber:	egy Wood R 604401 ²	iver F 15	ower	Station	, Alton, IL							L	og	of I	3ori She	ng et 3	WOR-B017 of 3
Elevation (feet)	Depth (feet)	Type Number S	Sampling Resist. B OR Core RQD (%)	Recovery (%)	Graphic Symbol	Elevation (feet)	MATEF	RIAL	DESC	RIPTION	Depth (feet)	Natural Moisture Content (%)	Total Unit Weight (pcf)	Liquid Limit	Plasticity Index	Pocket Pen. Su (ksf)	Torvane Su (ksf)	TXUU (ksf)	REMARKS
365 360 	- - 70- -	SS-	17 23 17 25 18	61		bec 	comes dense	e with co	oarse sanc	l and gravel ft	- - 70.0 -								
 355 	- 75 -					-					-								
- - -350 -	- - 80 - - -	-				-					-								
- 	- 85 - -					-					-								
 	90 - - -					-					-								
_ 335 	95- - -					- - -					-								
_	100-					-			/	JECON	- 								

Project Location: Wood River Power Station, Alton, IL

Project Number: 60440115

Log of Boring WOR-B018

Sheet 1 of 3

Date(s) Drilled	09/04/2015 12:00 AM to 09/04/2015 12:00 AM	Logged By	B. Clayton	Checked By	V. Gautam
Drilling Method	Hollow Stem Auger / Mud Rotary	Drill Bit Size/Type	3 1/4" ID HSA, 3 3/8" Tricone	Borehole Depth	70.0 ft
Drill Rig Type	CME-550 ATV	Drilling Contractor	Terracon	Surface Elevation	443.9 ft NAVD88
Borehole Backfill	Cement Grout	Sampling Method(s)	2" ID Split Spoon (SS), Shelby Tube (ST), Gregory Undisturbed Sampler (GUS)	Hammer Data	Automatic Hammer
Boring Location	N 801895.2 E 2305355.3 (ft NAD83)	Groundwater Level(s)	17 ft on 9/4/2015		

Elevation (feet)	⊃Depth (feet)	Type Number	Sampling Resist. S OR Core RQD (%)	Recovery (%)	Graphic Symbol	MATERIAL DESCH (feet) 443.9	RIPTION (feet) 0,0	Natural Moisture Content (%)	Total Unit Weight (pcf)	Liquid Limit	Plasticity Index	Pocket Pen. Su (ksf)	Torvane Su (ksf)	TXUU (ksf)	REMARKS
_	-	SS-1	6 5 5	61		Loose, moist, brown, poorly-grade (SP), trace to with clay [FILL]	ed fine SAND - -			30	9				%G=0 %S=4 %F=96
—440 —	- 5-	SS-2	9 6 9	28		- _ becomes medium dense 	-								
-	-	SS-3	9 14 23	61	S S	becomes dense	-								
435 	- 10— -	SS-4	13 14 20 9	50		- 	-								%G=0 %S=57
_ _ _430	-	SS-5 SS-6	12 15 13 13 15	39 		-	-			NP	NP				%F=43
-	15— -	SS-7	15 11 12 12	33	E Se										
_ 425 	- - 20-	SS-8	4 5 4	28		 medium SAND (SP) with gravel a layers of bottom ash interbedded 	nd coal, with _ [ASH] _								
_	-	SS-9	1 1 2	67		-	-	21.1							%G=16 %S=46 %M=28 %C=9
-420 	- 25	SS-10	WOH/18"	11	Ì	-	-								
	-	SS-1	6 1 6 9	22	Z	wood railroad tie - -	-								
	30-	SS-12	2 4 4	6			- ECOM								



UN

64

Report: 12/29/15 GEO_SOIL K:\PROJECTS!D\DYNEGY\60428794_WOODRIVER!DOCS!LOGS\DYNEGY_WOOD RIVER REV0.GPJ DYNEGY ILBRARY.GLB



AEC 65

Project Location: Wood River Power Station, Alton, IL

Project Number: 60440115

Log of Boring WOR-B020

Sheet 1 of 3

Date(s) Drilled	09/08/2015 12:00 AM to 09/09/2015 12:00 AM	Logged By	B. Clayton	Checked By	V. Gautam
Drilling Method	Hollow Stem Auger / Mud Rotary	Drill Bit Size/Type	3 1/4" ID HSA, 3 3/8" Tricone	Borehole Depth	70.0 ft
Drill Rig Type	CME-550 ATV	Drilling Contractor	Terracon	Surface Elevation	444.0 ft NAVD88
Borehole Backfill	Cement Grout	Sampling Method(s)	2" ID Split Spoon (SS), Shelby Tube (ST), Gregory Undisturbed Sampler (GUS)	Hammer Data	Automatic Hammer
Boring Location	N 801731.3 E 2304276.8 (ft NAD83)	Groundwater Level(s)	15 ft on 9/8/2015 Measured 40.5 ft bgs on 10/29/2015 and 38 f	ft on 11/19/201	5

	(1)		S	AMPLE	S	_				e							
	Donth (foot)	Leptn (reet)	Type Number	Sampling Resist. OR Core RQD (%)	Recovery (%)	Graphic Symbo	MATERIAL Elevation (feet)	DESCRIPTION	Depth (feet)	Natural Moistur Content (%)	Total Unit Weight (pcf)	Liquid Limit	Plasticity Index	Pocket Pen. Su (ksf)	Torvane Su (ksf)	TXUU (ksf)	REMARKS
_		0	SS-1	11 12 14	78	Ż	Medium dense, moist, fine to medium SAND	brown, poorly-graded (SP), trace silt [FILL]	-		- /		-			•	
- -4 -	40	5	SS-2	4 7 9	72	\mathcal{S}	_		-	19.6							%G=0 %S=11 %M=55 %C=34
_			SS-3	8 14 22	83	Ż	becomes dense		-								
4 	35 1	- 0- -	SS-4	8 10 10	72	Z	becomes with silt		-	22.7							%G=0 %S=13 %M=51 %C=36
- - -4	30		SS-5	10	61		- _ becomes gray		-								
_	1	5 <u>-</u> - -		12		Z	^{429.0} Very loose, wet, gray 5 _ ASH] -	SILT(ML) with slag [FLY	<u>15\0</u> -								
- -4	25 2	- - 20	SS-6	1 WOH/12	, 100	Ì	- - 424.0		_ <u>20.0</u>	42.6							%G=0 %S=19 %M=66 %C=14
_			SS-7	1 WOH/12	, 89	<u>.</u> 	_ medium-grained SAN - -	D (SP) [BOTTOM ASH]	-								
-4 	20 2	25	SS-8	2 1 2	100	?		SILTY SAND (SM)		42.9							%G=8 %S=62 %M=23 %C=7
-4	15		SS-9 SS-1(WOH/18 1 0 1	89 100		_ [POSSIBLE FILL] **	× /	-								
E	3	80— [[]		1													



Report: 12/29/15 GEO_SOIL K:\PROJECTS!D\DYNEGY\60428794_WOODRIVER!DOCS!LOGS\DYNEGY_WOOD RIVER REV0.GPJ DYNEGY LIBRARY.GLB

		-345	I	I	I	I	-350		I	I	-355	I	I	I	-360	I	I		-365 5		I	-370	I	I	I	l	-375			Elevation (fe	et)	Projec	Projec	Proj
ç	100-					95-				90-				85-				80			75-				ā	70				Depth (feet)		Num	t Loca	ect:
F	-					_												1								0.0	3			Type Number		ber:	ation:	Dyn
-																											5			Sampling Resist.	AMP	604	Woo	ıegy
-																										<u> </u>				Core RQD (%)	ES	10115	d Riv	
-								 				 					 			 						61	2 222-222		<u></u>	Recovery (%)	Ц		er Pov	
			-	1	-	_	-	 				 		_	-1	-	 -	1	1						-	ω	1	1		Graphic Symb	ol		wer S	
	I					I				'				I				I			I					74.0	be			Elevation feet)			tation	
																											comes			Š			⊦, Alto	
																									ш		; medi			TE			ņ F	
																									nd of I		um de							
																									Boring		inse							
																									l at 70					ESC				
																									Ħ					~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~				
§																																		
	I					I								1				1			1					70 <u>.</u> 0				L Depth (feet)				
	1			1	1			 		I		I										1				I	I			Natural Moistu Content (%)	ire			
																														Total Unit Weight (pcf)				
-																														Liquid Limit			ŗ	
-																														Plasticity Inde	×		S.	
-																														Su (ksf)			2	of B
_																														Torvane Su (ksf)				ori
																														TXUU (ksf)				na \
																														REMARKS				WOR-B020

Report: 12/29/15 GEO_SOIL K:\PROJECTS\D\DYNEGY\60428794_WOODRIVER\DOCS\LOGS\DYNEGY_WOOD RIVER REV0.GPJ DYNEGY LIBRARY.GLB

Project Location: Wood River Power Station, Alton, IL

Project Number: 60440115

Log of Boring WOR-B021

Sheet 1 of 3

Date(s) Drilled	08/28/2015 12:00 AM to 08/28/2015 12:00 AM	Logged By	B. Clayton	Checked By	V. Gautam							
Drilling Method	Hollow Stem Auger / Mud Rotary	Drill Bit Size/Type	3 1/4" ID HSA, 3 3/8" Tricone	Borehole Depth	70.0 ft							
Drill Rig Type	CME-550 ATV	Drilling Contractor	Terracon	Surface Elevation	422.7 ft NAVD88							
Borehole Backfill	Cement Grout	Sampling Method(s)	2" ID Split Spoon (SS), Shelby Tube (ST), Gregory Undisturbed Sampler (GUS)	Hammer Data	Automatic Hammer							
Boring Location	N 802779.5 E 2303390.7 (ft NAD83) On N 802779.5 E 2303390.7 (ft NAD83) Groundwater Frist Encountered at 6 ft bgs and 19 ft on 8/28/2015 Level(s) Measured 19 ft bgs on 10/29/2015 and 18.4 ft on 11/19/2015											





Report: 12/29/15 GEO_SOIL K:/PROJECTS/D/DYNEGY/60428794_WOODRIVER/DOCS/LOGS/DYNEGY_WOOD RIVER REV0.GPJ DYNEGY LIBRARY.GLB



AECC 71

Project Location: Wood River Power Station, Alton, IL

Project Number: 60440115

Log of Boring WOR-B022

Sheet 1 of 2

Date(s) Drilled	09/01/2015 12:00 AM to 09/01/2015 12:00 AM	Logged By	B. Clayton	Checked By	V. Gautam
Drilling Method	Hollow Stem Auger / Mud Rotary	Drill Bit Size/Type	3 1/4" ID HSA, 3 3/8" Tricone	Borehole Depth	50.0 ft
Drill Rig Type	CME-550 ATV	Drilling Contractor	Terracon	Surface Elevation	430.6 ft NAVD88
Borehole Backfill	Cement Grout	Sampling Method(s)	2" ID Split Spoon (SS), Shelby Tube (ST), Gregory Undisturbed Sampler (GUS)	Hammer Data	Automatic Hammer
Boring Location	N 802021.8 E 2303775.5 (ft NAD83)	Groundwater Level(s)	6 ft on 9/1/2015		

Elevation (feet	⊖ Depth (feet)	Type Number	Sampling Resist. OR OR Core RQD (%)	Recovery (%)	Graphic Symbol	MATERIAL DESCRIPTION Elevation (feet) 430.6	epth feet) 0.0	Natural Moisture Content (%)	Total Unit Weight (pcf)	Liquid Limit	Plasticity Index	Pocket Pen. Su (ksf)	Torvane Su (ksf)	TXUU (ksf)	REMARKS
-430 	-		4			_ ASH] _	-								
_ _425 _	5 -	SS-1 SS-2	5 5 4 3 3	61		- becomes wet with bottom ash	- _ _								
_ _ _420	- - 10-	SS-3	1 3 1	83		_ becomes very loose 	-								
- - -	- - - 15-	SS-4 ST-1	1 1	72 42		becomes trace sand	-	122.7 113.5 65.0	85.7	NP	NP				GUS sampler used %G=0 %S=6 %M=83 %C=11
-415 	- - -	ST-2		100			- - <u>18.5</u> -	58.3 73.6 73.7 24.3 23 25	93.2 86.6 122.3 120.6	NP 39	NP 23				GUS sampler used Upper: %G=0 %S=11 %F=89 Lower: %G=0 %S=4 %M=67 %C=30 2000 50
-410 		SS-5	4 5 5	89		-	-					2.0 2.0 1.75			8G=2.30, k=1.2E-06
_ _ _405	- 25	SS-6	3 4 4 2	94		_ becomes with sand						2.0 2.0 2.0			
- -	-	SS-7 SS-8	2 3 3 2 3	89		- - _ becomes medium stiff to stiff	-					1.50 1.50 1.0 1.25			
	30-		2		<u> </u>							1.0			





Report: 12/29/15 GEO_SOIL K:\PROJECTSID\DYNEGY\60428794_WOODRIVER\DOCSILOGS\DYNEGY_WOOD RIVER REV0.GPJ DYNEGY ILBRARY GLB

Project Location: Wood River Power Station, Alton, IL

Project Number: 60440115

Log of Boring WOR-B024

Sheet 1 of 3

Date(s) Drilled	08/31/2015 12:00 AM to 08/31/2015 12:00 AM	Logged By	B. Clayton	Checked By	V. Gautam
Drilling Method	Hollow Stem Auger / Mud Rotary	Drill Bit Size/Type	3 1/4" ID HSA, 3 3/8" Tricone	Borehole Depth	70.0 ft
Drill Rig Type	CME-550 ATV	Drilling Contractor	Terracon	Surface Elevation	423.0 ft NAVD88
Borehole Backfill	Cement Grout	Sampling Method(s)	2" ID Split Spoon (SS), Shelby Tube (ST), Gregory Undisturbed Sampler (GUS)	Hammer Data	Automatic Hammer
Boring Location	N 802489.4 E 2303542.5 (ft NAD83)	Groundwater Level(s)	21 ft on 8/31/2015 Measured 20.3 ft bgs on 10/29/2015 and 18.9	9 ft on 11/19/20	15

(;		S/	AMPLES	3	_			e							
Elevation (fee	Depth (feet)	Type Number	Sampling Resist. OR Core RQD (%)	Recovery (%)	Graphic Symbo	MATERIAL DESCRIPTIC	Depth (feet) 0.0	Natural Moistur Content (%)	Total Unit Weight (pcf)	Liquid Limit	Plasticity Index	Pocket Pen. Su (ksf)	Torvane Su (ksf)	TXUU (ksf)	REMARKS
_ _ _420						Very loose, moist, gray, SILT (ML) with sa _ [ASH] -	nd - - -	-							
-	- 5	SS-1	WOH/18"	. 0			-	-							%G=1 %S=9
 415 	-	SS-2 ST-1	WOH/18"	100	J J	-	-	-							%F=91
- - -	10 -	ST-2		100	() IIII	412.0 Stiff to medium stiff, moist, gray fat CLAY with rock fragments [FILL]	<u>11.0</u> (CH) -	-							
-410 	- - 15-	SS-5	2 3 3	78		-	-	36.1		58	29	1.25 1.25 1.0			
 405	-	SS-6	1 1 0	67		Stiff to medium stiff, moist, gray fat CLAY [ALLUVIUM]	<u>16.0</u> (CH) -	-				1.0 1.0 1.25			
-	- 20	SS-7	1 1 1 3	89		- 402.0 Loose, wet, gray SILTY SAND (SM), trace	21 <u>\@_</u>	-				0.5 0.5 0.75			
 400 	-	SS-8 SS-9	23	89		_ organics [ALLUVIUM] - -	-	33.8							%G=0 %S=64 %F=36
- - -	25 -	SS-1(2 3 2 2	56		-	-	•							Urganic Content = 2.8%
—395 — —	- - 30-	SS-1	1 1 2 3	89		Java 5 Loose, wet, gray poorly-graded medium grained SAND (SP) [ALLUVIUM]	<u>28.5</u>	-							
<u> </u>						AECO	M -								



Report: 12/29/15 GEO_SOIL K:\PROJECTS!D\DYNEGY\60428794_WOODRIVER!DOCS!LOGS\DYNEGY_WOOD RIVER REV0.GPJ DYNEGY ILBRARY.GLB



Report: 12/29/15 GEO_SOIL K:/PROJECTSID/DYNEGY/60428794_WOODRIVER/DOCSILOGS/DYNEGY_WOOD RIVER REV0.GPJ DYNEGY LIBRARY.GLB

Project Location: Wood River Power Station, Alton, IL

Project Number: 60440115

Log of Boring WOR-B025

Sheet 1 of 2

Date(s) Drilled	09/02/2015 12:00 AM to 09/02/2015 12:00 AM	Logged By	B. Clayton	Checked By	V. Gautam
Drilling Method	Hollow Stem Auger / Mud Rotary	Drill Bit Size/Type	3 1/4" ID HSA, 3 3/8" Tricone	Borehole Depth	60.0 ft
Drill Rig Type	CME-550 ATV	Drilling Contractor	Terracon	Surface Elevation	433.5 ft NAVD88
Borehole Backfill	Cement Grout	Sampling Method(s)	2" ID Split Spoon (SS), Shelby Tube (ST), Gregory Undisturbed Sampler (GUS)	Hammer Data	Automatic Hammer
Boring Location	N 802267.5 E 2304498.5 (ft NAD83)	Groundwater Level(s)	6 ft on 9/2/2015 Measured 8 ft bgs on 10/29/2015 and 8.2 ft o	on 11/19/2015	





Report: 12/29/15 GEO_SOIL K: IPROJECTS/D/DYNEGY/60428794_WOODRIVER/DOCSILOGS/DYNEGY_WOOD RIVER REV0.GPJ DYNEGY LIBRARY.GLB

Project Location: Wood River Power Station, Alton, IL

Project Number: 60440115

Log of Boring WOR-B026

Sheet 1 of 1

Date(s) Drilled	09/16/2015 12:00 AM to 09/16/2015 12:00 AM	Logged By	B. Clayton	Checked By	V. Gautam
Drilling Method	Hollow Stem Auger / Mud Rotary	Drill Bit Size/Type	3 1/4" ID HSA, 3 3/8" Tricone	Borehole Depth	28.5 ft
Drill Rig Type	CME-550 ATV	Drilling Contractor	Terracon	Surface Elevation	431.4 ft NAVD88
Borehole Backfill	Well WOR-P026 Installed	Sampling Method(s)	2" ID Split Spoon (SS), Shelby Tube (ST), Gregory Undisturbed Sampler (GUS)	Hammer Data	Automatic Hammer
Boring Location	N 801728.8 E 2304914.5 (ft NAD83)	Groundwater Level(s)	5 ft on 9/16/2015 Measured 7.6 ft bgs on 10/29/2015 and 6.9 f	t on 11/19/2015	



APPENDIX A2

HISTORICAL BORING LOGS

B-1: Illinois State Water Survey: 1982 Boring and Piezometer Logs (Hampton and O'Hearn, 1984)

[

PROJECT.

1

F 1- 1- 1-

ĩ

i.

Illinois Power - Wood River Power Plant Monitoring Wells 82-1344

BORING ______ SHEET ___OF 2_____

-	SAMPLE				DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS		(bet)	Shear Strength, tst SVA QP/20 QU/20					
EPTH (I)	IMBER	ERVAL TYPE	ANCED /	REMARK	(Color Modifier MATERIAL. Classification) Soil Classification SystemUnified	(per fi In)	T WEIGHT	0 % PL	1 1% NMC	2 21 LL X			
0	N	INT	RECOV	SEE	Surface Elevation		DRY UNI	D D	50 ck Quality Desi 50	10 Ignalien 10			
-5	Ť	55	24/15	I	Gray Fine Sand and Fly Ash; FILL	2-3-4							
10-	2	55	24/19			1/12-2							
15-	3	SS	24/20		Fly Ash with Clay Seams and Fine to Medium Sand, Fill	3-8-7							
20-	4	SS	24/24			13-8-9							
25-	5	55	24/18		Grayish Brown Fine SAND, Trace Silty Clay, and Fly Ash, Fill	6-2-1							
30-	6	55	24/16		Gray CLAY	3-4-6							
35-	7	55	24/21			3-5-6							
RILI		BY _ BY _ TER	HOD		Hollow Augers 12-20-82 Bignall Hileman See Sketch		GRO	OUNDWA Encountered Hours after after	TER LEVEL 1 al 40 c completion completion completion	Fee			

IOTE: Refer to the atlached GENERAL NOTES and NOTATION USED ON RECORDS OF SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION for abbreviations, explanations, and qualifications relative to this log.



JOB NO.

Illinois Power - Wood River Power Plant Monitoring Wells 82-1344

		SAMP	LE		DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS		pc()	Sh	ear Strength,	tsi		
1 (00)	æ	W L	(u) 0	ARK #	(Color Modifier MATERIAL Classification)	BLOWS (per 6 In)	IDHT (SVA 0 1/2	1 1%	2 2		
EPTE	MBE	SHALL OF	NCE	EM/	Soll Classification System Unified	P	T WE	PL +	NMC	LL		
ā	R	AND	AVO:	E.			N.	0	50	1		
	-	E.P	REC	SI	Surface Elevalion		DRY	D R	ock Quality Des 50	ignalion 1		
								1				
		1			Gray CLAY	2-2-5		+				
	8	55	26/26			1999						
0		33	+91.54									
		0										
-							Brown to Bray Fine to Hedium SAND	and the second				
	a	22	shire		Trace Silt and Clay	12-11-16						
-	2	33	247 10									
1								1-1-1-				
				12								
3 -	10	55	24/14		Brown Fine to Medium SAND, Trace							
-					Coarse Sand	10-11-15						
	1											
-												
5 -	t						1.2			+ +-+-		
1	1	1										
-	+											
0-	1.,	- 22	10/20			in in al						
_	1.10	39	967.20			10-12-14						
-												
	1											
5.					REMARKS:		5			1351		
-	1	1		1	a standard a standard a		1			+++		
	1	1			1. Iwo-foot Long Split-spoon Used							
-	-			1	Shown For First 18 Inches.							
70.	1							++++				
RIL	LIN	GME	THOD	-	Hollow Augers		GR	OUNDW	ATER LEVE	LS		
AT	ED	TILLE	D		12-20-82			Encounten	ed al	F		
BIL	GET	BY _	-	-	Hileman			Hours alle	r completion			
DIF7	OM	ETER			See Sketch			alte	r completion			

NOTE: Refer to the atlached GENERAL NOTES and NOTATION USED ON RECORDS OF SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION for abbreviations, explanations, and qualifications relative to this log.

-
1000
11-
- Interest

PROJECT_

JOB NO.

Illinois Power - Wood River Power Plant Monitoring Wells 82-1344

BORING _______M-8_____SHEET 1_____

	3	SAMP	LE		DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS		(joci)	Shear Strength, Ist					
Ē		3.00	(u)	K N	(Color Modilier MATERIAL, Classification)	BLOWS (per 6 In)	CHT	SVA 0	5VA 0P/30 0 1/2 1 1/2 PL NMC		2	1:0	
HIA	BEP	TYP	RED	MA	Soll Classification Sustant Unit Flad	1.000	WEI	PL		NM	C		ĻĻ
5	In	문문	VAN	Ē	Sou classification system		LN	0	1	50	3		10
	~	= A	AD	SE	Surface Elevation		J V BC	0	Ro	K Qual(ty Desi	gnatic	10
							-	T	Í		1	-	t
-				1							_	-	1
									-		-		+
0-													
					Construction of the second state			-	-				-
1	1	55	24/24	2	Gray CLAY, Trace Silt	1-2-3		-	-				-
									1				
5						a contraction of the	1.3	44	-				-
	2	55	24/24	3	Brown Fine to Medium SAND	4-13-16					-		+
					TOB-	-							T
-													-
0			1.00					H		11			+
													1
-									_				-
~								-	-			-	-
X			6										T
									-				+
1								1-	-			++	+
G						5×							1
-						1		-					-
				1	REMARKS			1					
	1			L	1, Orilled Down to 41' Took First						-		Ť
5-	1				Sample.								-
-					2. Two-foot Long Split-spoon Used								+
1		1			First 18 Inches.						1		
-					3. Ten Inches Blow-in, Drove	01-004							1
0-	1		-		Split-spoon, Washed Out,			-					+
11	LIN	G ME	THOD	1-	Hollow Augers	J	GR	OUN	DWA	TER I	EVE	LS	-
T	E DI	RILLE	0		12-21-82		-	Encou	ntered	d al	34	1	F
RIL	LEC	YBY		-	Bileman		-	Hours	alter	comple	tion	-	- F
16	GEL	101-	-	-	Can Charab		-	-	alter	comple	lion		- 1

NOTE: Refer to the attached GENERAL NOTES and NOTATION USED ON RECORDS OF SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION for abbreviations, explanations, and qualifications relative to this log.

TTEI	STA-
Contraction of	1000

PROJECT

JOB NO ..

Illinois Power - Wood River Power Plant Monitoring Wells 82-1344

BORING _______

1	L	SAMP	LE		DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS		5		Shear Strength, Ist					
(III) H1	BER	VAL	ED / (In)	AARK #	(Color Modifier MATERIAL Classification)	BLOWS (per 6 in)	EIGHT (p	SVA 0	01 1/2 1	P/20 11/2	0U/1 2	2		
DEP	W	EH O	VER	REA	Soil Classification SystemUnified		N E	+_		MMC.	5	E.		
-	ž	AN	NO2	H		1	5	0	4. 1. 1	50		10		
			ABE	US	Surface Elevation		DRY	0	Hock C	S0	signation	10		
_	1		1.000				1	TT-	1-1-1	11	TI			
			12.0		1							-		
-				M	the second second line has				F I					
5-	I	55	18/16		Gray to Brown CLAY, Trace Sand	2-2-2			1_1_1					
					the second second second	1.000								
		1	-								+++			
		-	2.1			-			+++			-		
0-	2	55	18/16			2-3-3								
1			100		the second s									
											+++	-		
1		-				1.0					++++	-		
5-	1	55	18/17		Gray CLAY	2-4-6								
1					and the second se									
	12		() (and ()	11	a second s							-		
-														
0-	4	55	18/14		the second s	1-1-2				124.044				
		1	(included)		A CONTRACTOR OF A CONTRACTOR O		114							
				12						-	+++	-		
_	10		-			1000								
5-	5	\$5	18/18	1	Gray Silty CLAY, Trace Sand	2-2-3	16							
-					a received on the state states	0.00								
					the second se							-		
			1.00									-		
0-	6	SS	18/14		A CONTRACTOR OF A CONTRACTOR O	WH-1-1	HU2							
-			1.000		and many statements and a statement of the	and the	102				1-1-2			
											+	-		
1					Brown Fine to Medium SAND									
15-	7	55	18/9		TOB	12-17-17								
211	T Thu	G ME	HOD	-	Hollow Augers	1								
ATE	DF	ILLEO)		12-20-82		GRO	DUND	WATE	R LEVE	LS			
IL	LED	BY_			Roberts		-	-lours a	liar com	nlellon		Fe		
G	GED	BY_		-	Schaefer		_	a	Iter com	pletion		Fei		
IEZ	OWE	TEA .		1	see Sketch				Her com	nolation		E.		

NOTE: Refer to the attached GENERAL NOTES and NOTATION USED ON RECORDS OF SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION for abbreviations, explanations, and qualifications relative to this log.



PROJECT Illinois Power - Wood River Power Plant Monitoring Wells 82-1344 JOB NO.

BORING ___________ SHEET LOF 2

	0	SAMP	LE	-	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS (Color Mediller MATERIAL, Classification) Soli Classification System Surface Elevation		(ja	Shear Strength, Ist					
DEPTH (II)	NUMBER	INTERVAL AND TYPE	ADVANCED /	SEE REMARK #		BLOWS (per 6 in)	AY UNIT WEIGHT (SVA 0 PL 0 PL	Va Rock	NM 50 Qualit	1½ C y Desi	OU 2 gnatic	LL X 1
				1			9		††		1	T	Ť
-5-	1	55	18/16		Gray to Brown Silty C.Ay	3-5-8			*				
-10-	ź	SS	18/18		Gray Clayey SILT, Trace Fine Sand	4-7-10							
-15-	3	\$5	18718		Gray Silty CLAY	2-3-3							
-20-	4	55	18/18	2	Trace Fine Sand	1/12-2							
-25-	5	55-	18/6		Brown Fine SAND, Trace Clay	1~1-2				-			
- 30 -	6	55	18/18		Gray Silty CLAY, Trace Fine Sand	1-2-2				-			
-35-	7	SS	18/18		Gray CLAY, Trace Silt	WH-1-2							
DRIL DATE DRIL LOGI		DRILLED 12-21-82 ED BY Roberts ED BY Schaefer DMETER See Sketch					GROUNDWATER LEVELS Encountered at 15.3 F Hours after completion F after completion F				Fr Fr		

Refer to the attached GENERAL NOTES and NOTATION USED ON RECORDS OF SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION for abbreviations, explanations, and qualifications relative to this log.



PROJECT____

JOB NO ._

F 1...

T

i.

Illinois Power - Wood River Power Plant Monitoring Wells 82-1344

11,	1	SAMP	LE		DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	1	6		Shea	r Strengt	h, isi	
(H) (H)	ER	AL	ED / 0 (n)	ARK #	(Color Modifier MATERIAL, Classification)	BLOWS (per 6 in)	IGHT (p	SVA Q	Wi j	1 1	2⊡ OL 1% 2	
EPT	MBI	LTV C	NCI	NEW	Soil Classification System Unified		ME	PL		NMC		LL
A	N	EN	AV0	E			EN.	0		50		100
		~~	AL	SE	Surface Elevation		DAYL	0	Rock	Quality D 50	esignali	on 100
-									1 i	111	TT	T
					Gray CLAY, Trace Silt			-		+		4
		-				State of the second					-++	
- 40-	8	\$\$	18/18			WH-1-2						T
												1
									++		-+	
		-				And and Address of the						
-45-	9	55	18/18			WH-WH-2		-				
-									+++		++	
-												+
		-				1						
-50-	10	53	18/18			WH-1-2			++	+++		
											++	- 1
-55-	11	55	18/18			1						++
25			10210		ТОВ	WH-WH-3						
111						1.1			_			
		1			REMARKE.			-	-	-	-++	-
-60-			-				0-1	1				+
					1. Approx. 6" Fly Ash at Surface			日日				
					2 Rullad CC 181 Block	N 1 1		1		-		-
					Added Water, Continued					-		
-65-					Orilling.							
						D			-	10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1		
1.19								T				
- 241						1.1.1				1-1-		
-70-						12.2		H +	-		++	
DRIL	LING	A MET	HOD_		Hollow Augers		GR	JUNE	WAT	ER LEV	ELS	<u></u>
DATE	DR	ILLE		-	12-21-82 Roberte			Encour	lered a	11		- Fee
LOGI	GED	BY_			Schaefer			lours	after co	mpletion	t	Fee
PIEZ	OME	TER.			See Skerch			4	aller co	mplettor	-	- Fee

NOTE: Refer to the attached GENERAL NOTES and NOTATION USED ON RECORDS OF SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION for abbreviations, explanations, and qualifications relative to this log.



PROJECT 111inois Power - Wood River Power Plant Monitoring Wells JOB NO. 82-1344

F. L. R.

F

	SAMPLE				DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	1.000	() 20	-				
DEPTH (II)	NUMBER	INTERVAL AND TYPE	ADVANCED / RECOVERED (In)	SEE REMARK #	(Color Modifier MATERIAL, Classification) Soll Classification System <u>Unified</u> Surface Elevation -	BLOWS (per 6 in)	DRY UNIT WEIGHT (SVA 0 1/2 PL + 0	QP/ 1 7 Rock Qu	11/2 NMC 50 1allity Des	QU 2	120 24 LL 100
-5	1 2 3	<u>SS</u> <u>SS</u>	18/14		Gray Silty CLAY Gray Fine SAND - with Gray Clay TOB REMARKS: 1. Drilled Down to 19', Took First Sample.	1-1-4 1-1-0 1-1-2						
DRILLING METHOD Hollow Auger DATE DRILLED 12-22-82 DRILLED BY Roberts LOGGED BY Schaefer PIEZOMETER See Sketch							GRO	OUNDW Encounter Hours afte afte afte	ATER ed at r comp r comp	LEVE eletion eletion	LS	Fee Fee See

NOTE: Refer to the attached GENERAL NOTES and NOTATION USED ON RECORDS OF SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION for abbreviations, explanations, and qualifications relative to this log.





F

Ē

F

E

1

T




John Mathes & Associates, Inc.



F

Û



B-2: Kelron Environmental: 1994-1995 Boring and Well Logs (Kelron, 1995)

[

[

		Set.	(Hao)	Bic	ri		archale, Monitori	3 ng Well, or Ties	Pit No.	B	20		
	5	-		3		TRectored this to	celion of the Group L	And Grou	a List Mu	mber .	1	4/	-
cation	Type:	LA Bor	ehale	u	lest P	it Cl Other_C	1.40 UD/4.4.		- "	90e	-	- 10	
te Nan	ne <u>III</u> 11-	15-94	Powe	er Co	mpa	ny - Wood I	Liver Project /	No. 940100	Stu C	rave	*	-	_
ale _						stan Time	Lage	led by man name			Aici	Amilia	
) lieet	de Na.	er Type	0.4 8.	entin entin mal	Recovery chasj					Symbol	ale	e Zons	ple
Dept	Samp	Sampl	T-0	Sectors	Sample	Field	Comments, an Observations	Material. Id	Pocher P	USCS	Boret	Bruch	Sam
0					13	Silty clay loan	n, organic	2		14	1 2		
0,5						Silty CLAY, n	ned to dk br, dry	to maist		CL	C1.4		
30	1	SS	10	12	15	*(7/8/8/10); S	SAND W/ sill, line	e gr, it brown, n	noist	SP-	SM		-
20	4	00	20	62	10	SILT dk brov	VD.	-		ML			
20.5						SAND, line .	r, med brown			SP	<u> </u>		
21	-		-	1		med g	r, wel			-	1	-	-
25	3	SS	25	27		*(8/8/8/9); SAND fine t	o mad ar		-	-			-
20	a	22	90	30	24	*/6/9/4/0)	o mea gr.	-	-	1			-
31		- 33	50	1 SC	24	SAND W/ sil	, line gr, brown-	gray		SP	SM		
	5	SS	35	36	12	*(9/13)							-
40	-		-			END BORE	HOLE		-				-
14		1					17.55						
	-		-	-						-	-		-
	-	-	-	-	-							1.00	t
		-			-						-		1_
	-	1000	-	-	-					-	-		+
-		1	1	1	1	1							1
Dealling	ELuida		-	-	1	diller	Groundwater	Massuramiants	E Die	undaria.	te Nie	Encoul	-
T	ne V	vater				- Titesta	Dare	Las As Elad	- Clair		T		
Ar	nount	lost al	1				Time	1230			1		
Sa	urce 1	IP WOOK	Riv	er Hy	drant		Depth (ias)	20 6		-	1		
amm	nts V	/hitney	and A	Associ	ales,	Inc.; Driller - S	teve Winstow, As	sst - Scott Osin	nuiski		-		-
ATV A	Auger I	Rig, CM	E-45	0	Split-S	poon Blow Co	unts: 24", 2" dia	un, 140# hamn	ner				\sim
Seplaa	IST'S S	Ignature	Se	11	las	in	Date 11/15/	94 Reviews	u'	Da	Ie		
	1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	* * ****		/									

Type:	(3 Bo	rehole	0	Test P	(Record this it C Other	Borebole, Mon Accesson on the Go 8,25" OD/4	4.25	9 Well, or Tes W Grau "ID Auger	it Pit Na. Ja List Nu	mber age	1.	01		
ne <u>II</u> 06-	inois 02-95	Powe	er Co	mpa	ny - Wood Start Time _1	River Proje	Logge	. <u>950100</u>	Prus Stu C	sa.Ta Tave	sk ms			
Sample No.	Sampler Type	Bar Dei Fe	anta att att	Semple Recovery (inches)	Fa	eld Description Comments Observat	of M	aterial,	bekat Fanettorratar	USCS Symbol	Borehole 2.	Monito Sone	Sample A	
					Silty clay loa	am, organic					-	1	1	
					Silly CLAY,	med br. mois	t			CL	1			
1	SS	5	7	16	*(2/2/3/2)								-	
-	-				Silty CLAY,	dk br, saturate	ed			-		-		
						or to il gray								
2	SS	10	12	19	*(2/3/2/3) S	ilty CLAY								
3	SS	15	17	22	*(2/2/3/3)		_				-		-	
	1000	11 11	1.1	11	Silty CLAY,	med br, satur	ated							
					CLAY, med	gray, very mo	ist							
4	SS	20	00	24	tig/g/g/g/d) (1	AV come as	ahow			-	-	-	-	
					(EDGIGIA) GE	AI, Baille as i	abovi	•			-			
	1.1													
				-	CHIP DOD						-			
			11.11		ENDBOR	EHOLE		_	-	-	-			
		10.00			14					-			-	
			T d											
-	-			-						-		-	-	
	-			-		1				-			-	
Fluids					Cillian	Groundern	tar bi	antijenoone				<u> </u>		
w	ater					Date	1	6/0/05			- NOT	ENCOUR	The set	
iount L	ast all					Time	-	1445	-	-	+	-	-	
ICE E	ast Ala	on Mu	micip	al		Denth R		0.15%			+	-		
nts W	hitney a	and As	socia	tes, l	nc.; Driller - T	im Fehl, Asst	- Jan	HO. 1.3 (als)			4			
uger R	ig, CM	E-450	. *5	plit-S	boon Blow Co	ounts; 24", 2"	diam	, 140# hamm	ier	-	-			
	Type: Type: The III OG- OX addues 1 2 3 4 Fhuilds For Without L Ince E Ince R	Type: (3 Bar ne <u>Illinois</u> <u>OG-02-95</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u>OX</u> <u></u>	Type: @ Borehole ne <u>Illinois Powe</u> 06-02-95 <u>2</u> <u>5</u> <u>5</u> <u>5</u> <u>5</u> <u>5</u> <u>5</u> <u>5</u> <u>5</u>	Type: Barehole Image: Contract of the second s	Type: (3 Borehole) Test P ne <u>Illinois Power Compa</u> 06-02-95	(Presed Nui Type: (3 Borehole) Test Pit] Other_ Image: Illinois Power Company - Wood OG-02-95 Start Time _] Silty CLAY, Ill Start Time _] Silty CLAY, Ill Silty CLAY, Ill Ill Silty CLAY, Silty CLAY, Ill Silty CLAY,	Prover Company - Wood River Prover Company - Wood River OC-02-95 Start Time 1135 Field Description Comments OC-02-95 Start Time 1135 Field Description Comments OBSERVER Start Time 1135 Start Time 1135 Field Description Comments OBSERVER Start Time 1135 Field Description Comments OBSERVER Silty CLAY, med br, mois 1 SS 5 7 16 "(2/3/2/3) Silty CLAY 3 SS 15 17 22 "(2/3/3/4) CLAY, med br, saturate END BOREHOLE END BOREHOLE Date Date Time Date OB OB Dat	Indexemble 20 Test Pit C Other 8.25" OD/4.25 International Project NI Contract 8.25" OD/4.25 Test Pit C Other 8.25 Test Pit C Othe	(Presed PAR Section on the Group Law) Group Interview Borehole ID Test PII ID Other 8.25" OD/4.25" ID Auger Project No. 950100 OG-02-95 Start Time 1135 Logged by terms new Test Prime Term Test Prime Term Of terms new Start Time 1135 Logged by terms new Of terms new Start Time 1135 Logged by terms new Test March 2000 Start Time 1135 Logged by terms new Start Time 1135 Logged by terms new Start Time 1135 Logged by terms new Start Time 12/2/2/3/2 Start Time 12/2/2/3/2 Start Time 12/2/2/3/2 Start Time 12/2/2/3/2	Type: @ Borehole I Test PII I O Other 8.25" OD/4.25" ID Auger Type: @ Borehole I Test PII I O Other 8.25" OD/4.25" ID Auger rel Illinois Power Company - Wood River Project No. 950100 Pha OG-02-95 Start Time II35 Lagged by wint news Start Time II35 Degree to wint news Start Time II35 Comments, and Observations Observations Start Time II35 Lagged by wint news Start Time II35 Comments, and Observations Observations Start Time II35 Comments, and Observations Start Time II35 Start Time II35 Comments, and Observations Start Time II35 Comments, and Observations Start Time II35 Start Time II35 Comments, and Observations Start Time II35 Start Time II35 Comments, and Observations Start Time II35 Comments, and Observations Start Time II135 Start Time II	Offerson this Became as the Gaule List Womber Graup List Number Type: G Borehole Test Pit To Other 8,25" OD/4,25" ID Auger Page ne Illinois Power Company - Wood River Od-02-95 Start Time II35 Logged by Wint nummer Start Time II35 Commercia, and Observations Observations Observations Start Time II35 Logged by Wint nummer Start Time II35 Commercia, and Observations Observations Observations Observations Start Time II35 Logged by Wint nummer Start Time II35 Commercia, and Observations Observations Observations Start Time II (2/2)/2/3/2) Start Time (2/2)/2/3/2) <th c<="" td=""><td>Type: (3 Borehole Test PR Other 8.25" OD/4.25" ID Auger Page 1. Type: (3 Borehole Test PR Other 8.25" OD/4.25" ID Auger Page 1. ne Illinois Power Company - Wood River Project No. 950100 Phase Task 0.602-95 start Time 1135 Logged by wint news Stu Cravens Start Time 1135 Logged by wint news Stu Cravens Very Company - Wood River Project No. 950100 Phase Task 0.900 Phase Task</td><td>Type: @ Borehole D Test Ph D Other <u>8.25" OD/4.25" ID Auger</u> Page <u>1</u> of _ rege _ rege <u>1</u> of _ rege _ rege _ rege <u>1 rege 1 rege _ rege _ </u></td></th>	<td>Type: (3 Borehole Test PR Other 8.25" OD/4.25" ID Auger Page 1. Type: (3 Borehole Test PR Other 8.25" OD/4.25" ID Auger Page 1. ne Illinois Power Company - Wood River Project No. 950100 Phase Task 0.602-95 start Time 1135 Logged by wint news Stu Cravens Start Time 1135 Logged by wint news Stu Cravens Very Company - Wood River Project No. 950100 Phase Task 0.900 Phase Task</td> <td>Type: @ Borehole D Test Ph D Other <u>8.25" OD/4.25" ID Auger</u> Page <u>1</u> of _ rege _ rege <u>1</u> of _ rege _ rege _ rege <u>1 rege 1 rege _ rege _ </u></td>	Type: (3 Borehole Test PR Other 8.25" OD/4.25" ID Auger Page 1. Type: (3 Borehole Test PR Other 8.25" OD/4.25" ID Auger Page 1. ne Illinois Power Company - Wood River Project No. 950100 Phase Task 0.602-95 start Time 1135 Logged by wint news Stu Cravens Start Time 1135 Logged by wint news Stu Cravens Very Company - Wood River Project No. 950100 Phase Task 0.900 Phase Task	Type: @ Borehole D Test Ph D Other <u>8.25" OD/4.25" ID Auger</u> Page <u>1</u> of _ rege _ rege <u>1</u> of _ rege _ rege _ rege <u>1 rege 1 rege _ rege _ </u>

ſ

KEL	RON	enviro	onmi	enta	1									
		Ge	eolo	ogic	: Fi	ield Ob	servati	ion	IS Well of Tax		В	-27		
						Herend this I	ocelion on the l	innan innæ 1	Ling Wen, of the	D List Nu	mber			
ocatio	n Type:	13 Bo	rehole	Q	Test P	it Cl Other	8.25" OD	14.2	5" ID Auger	F	age _	1.	al _	1
ite Na	me III	inois	Pow	er Co	ompe	my - Wood	River Pro	ject (No. 950100	Pha	se Tas	sk;		
late _	06-	02-95		_		Start Time _0	945	Logi	ged by lucing mer	J Stu C	rave	ns		
-					2	1.000					-	AY	Monius	ning I
lited	02 0	LTVE	0		1000	1111				and the	ymbr		1	
Depth	Samo	Sample		D. et al la mo	Sample P	Fie	Id Descriptio Cammen Observa	n al) Is, ar	Material, Id	echet Par	USCS 5	Bareha	Presidente 1	Sample
0						Silty clay loa	m, organic			L.				
1	-				-	Silly CLAY,	med br, ver	y mo	ijst.		CL			
5	1	ss	þ	1	24	"(3/4/5/7) Silfy CT AV		1 1700	Get .	-		-		
	2	SS	10	12	24	*(7/8/9/16)	i or in it gra	6. 1010	(5)					
10	-	-				Silty CLAY,	dk br							
11		1			-	SAND, med	l gr, lt br, ve	y me	laid	-	SP		-	
	З	SS	15	17	20	*(not recorde	ed)							
15	-					SAND, med	lo crse grai	n, sa	turated					
	-	-			-					-	-	-		
														1
32			-		-	END BORE	HOLE	_					-	
					1	1							-	
	-		-						an an			_		
			1		-	1				-	-		-	
								_		_		-	1	
	-	-	-	1.1						-				
	-				-						-	-	-	
Drilling	Fluids				-	[] Noral	Ground	aler	Maaturanteote		l		1	
Ty	pe W	ater				C	Date		6/2/95	Closed		T		1.01.04
An	nount L	ost all	1				Time		1120			1		
50	urce E	ast Alto	on Mu	micir	al		Depth I	-1	9.7'			1		1
amme	ints W	nitney a	and A	ssocia	ales, l	nc.; Driller - Ti	m Fehl, Ass	t-Ja	mes Bowman	5				
ATVA	uger R	ig, CM	E-450	• *S	iplit-S	poon Blow Co	unis: 24", 2	dia	m, 140# hamm	19k	-			
eologi	st's Sig	nature					Date 6/2	/95	Reviewe	Ç	Dat	e		







B-3: Natural Resource Technology: 1999 Boring and Well Log (NRT, 2000)

[

[

1	Illinois P	ower -	Woo	d Riv	er Pla	int 135-1,4	35	ND.	Start Dat 1/5/99	e Pag	1
Dril	ller				1.01	Logged by:			End Date	Dep	th to Water
1	Boart-Lo	ongyea	r, Sci	hofiel	d, W	Steve Mueller/S	ГМI	1.	1/5/99	-	6 Feet
Bor	ring Dep	pth	Bo	ring	Diamo	surface E	levation	Drill Meth	od	Northin	g
10/-1	28 Feet		14/-	BING	hes	Feet		4 1/4-ii	1. ID HSA		
AAG	78 Feet		vve	2 10 1	mete	TOC Elev		Sample N	lethod	Easting	P
Í	201,001	1		£-111		. Feet		2-ft, sp	lit-spoon		
Sample	Blows/6 inches	Sample Depth (ft)	Recovery (%)	Graphic Log	Classification	Des	cription		Well Completion	Comm	ants
	1, 1		100		a	SILTY CLAY, dan grass 0-1/2 ft., sin grayish brown, sa	c topsoil with ahlly plastic, lurated below	marsh soft, v 6 ft.		7-ft by 6 stick-up belo	in O.D. steel casing to 3 ft w grade.
8	1/1	10	100		GL					Sep. 40	e chips 0-20 ft. PVC* caeling
*	1, 1, 2, 2	- 15-	100		CL	CLAY, frace fine s soft, brownish gra	sand, mediun y, moist	n plastic,		flush-thi sectio factory s	readed to 5-ff n of 0.01-in -slotted PVC creen.
	1, 2, 3,		50						are the	Fine silic	a sand 20-20.5
***	5		- uu		ML	SILT, medium stif	f, dark gray, :	salurated,		n, Red I sand pa *For install	datalogger ation, a 4-ft
*	1, 1, 1, 6	-25-	25		SP	SAND, well sorted medium-grained, loose, gray (sall 8	//rounded, fir predominant pepper), sa	ie-10 ly quartz, turated.		section o (above couple casing () using a n	f 4-in ID casing ground) was ad to 2-in ID below ground) ubber boot and
		 		43211222		END OF BORING	- 28,0 feet			nos	e clamps,
_				-					-		



B-4: Shively Geotechnical: 2003 Boring Logs for Dynegy Rail Loop (Shively, 2003)

[

APPENDIX B: BORING LOGS

Boring Logs General Notes Notations used on Boring Logs Unified Soil Classification

Shively Geotechnical, Inc.

Project Name: Dynegy Rail Loop Project Location: Wood River, Illinois Project Number: SG9-2554 Elevation: 433 Feet (Approximate)

Date Drilled: 3/27/03

Drilling Contractor: Meyer Drilling, Inc. Drilling Method: HSA and Mud Rotary Logged By: Meyer/Kinsella

Elevation/ Depth (feet)	Graphic Log Sampler Symbols and SPT Blows	Rec. (in./in.)	USCS	Description	DD (pcf)	UCS (tsf)	MC (%)	Remarks
Ta				SLAG and Base ROCK, FILL				
Ŧ		17/18		Dark Gray Silty CLAY and Crushed LIMESTONE, FILL			3	
430-		17/18	CL	Dark Gray-Brown Silty CLAY. Possible FILL		0,5 Qp	41	
Ť	1 }	17/18	SC	Brown Clayey SAND, Possible FILL		2.0 Qp	14	
10	1	18/18					(â	Began Mud Rocary at 9.5 Feet
420	1	15/18		-Dark Gray-Brown below 12.0 feet			15	
415		9/18	a	Dark Gray Silty CLAY			27	
410	- Pro-	14/18	СН	Dark Gray-Brown CLAY		1,6 Qp	3]	
405		17/18	SP SP	Dark Gray-Brown Fine SAND				
Notes:		_		(continued)	pere			l
GROUNDWA	ATER V First Obser I At Complet Piezometer	ved Dunng ion - N/A • Installed: N	Drilling -	N/A	Mis	steenn ssouri (1 inoïs (6	314) 7 18) 39	70-1001 08-1414

LOG OF BORING B - 01 (Cont.)

Project Name: Dynegy Rail Loop Project Location: Wood River, Illinois Project Number: SG9-2554 Elevation: 433 Feet (Approximate)

Date Drilled: 3/27/03 Drilling Contractor: Meyer Drilling, Inc. Drilling Method: HSA and Mud Rotary Logged By: Meyer/Kinsella Page 2 of 2

Elevation/ Depth (feet)	Graphic Log Sampler Symbols and SPT Blows	Rec. (in./in.)	USCS	Description	DD (pcf)	UCS (tsf)	MC (%)	Remarks
400	4 15 15	15/18		Dark Gray-Brown Fine SAND (continued)				
395		14/18		-Gray below 37.0 Feet				
390	11 19 28	12/18		-Fine to Medlum Grained below 42.0 Feet				
385-				TD - 45.0 Feet				
+50 + 380								
-55								
-60 1								
Notes:					Const			I.
GROUNDWAT	ER I First Observe I At Completio Piezometer I	ed During D n - N/A nstalled: No	rilling - N	/Α	Miss	souri (3 nois (61	14) 770 8) 398-	0-1001 1414

Project Name: Dynegy Rail Loop Project Location: Wood River, Illinois Project Number; SG9-2554 Elevation: 433 Feet (Approximate)

Date Drilled: 3/27/03 Drilling Contractor: Meyer Drilling, Inc. Drilling Method: HSA and Mud Rotary Logged By: Meyer/Kinsella

Elevation/ Depth (feet)	Graphic Log Sampler Symbols and SPT Blows	Rec. (In./in.)	USCS	Description	DD (pcf)	UCS (tsf)	MG (%)	Remarks
To				SLAG and Base ROCK, FILL				
Ŧ	ie 🖉	14/15	1	Dark Gray Silty CLAY and Crushed LIMESTONE, FILL			19	
430-		18/18	SC	Gray-Brown Clayey SAND, FILL			6	
Ŧ		1	a	Dark Gray-Brown Silty CLAY, FILL				
-		15/18	SC	Gray-Brown Clayey SAND, FILL		0.8 Qp	24	
10)5/(8		Gray-Brown Clayey SAND and Crushed LIMESTONE, FILL		(.3 Qp	n	Began Mud Rotary at 9,5 Feet
420	1	4/18	SP	Dark Gray-Brown Clayey SAND, with Gravel, Possible FILL			26-	
415			CH	Dark Gray-Brown CLAY				
120		18/18		×		(.3 Qp	32	
410	5 12 18	15/18	SP	Gray Fine SAND				
405	1:	12/18	SP	-Gray-Brown 27.0 to 42 Feet				
-L.	Caller,	_		(continued)	1		<u> </u>	
Notes:					G	Thi	L	alv
GROUNDWA	TER ♀ Firsi Obser ▼ Al Complet Piezometer	ved Ouring ion - N/A Installed: N	Drilling +	N/A		ssouri (inois (6	314) 7 18) 39	70-1001 98-1414

LOG OF BORING B - 02 (Cont.)

Project Name: Dynegy Rail Loop Project Location: Wood River, Illinois Project Number: SG9-2554 Elevation: 433 Feet (Approximate)

Date Drilled: 3/27/03 Drilling Contractor: Meyer Drilling, Inc. Drilling Method: HSA and Mud Rotary Logged By: Meyer/Kinsella

Elevation/ Depth (feet)	Graphic Log Sampler Symbols and SPT Blows	Rec. (in./in.)	uscs	Description	DD (pcf)	UCS (tsf)	MC (%)	Remarks
400		12/18		Gray Fine SAND (continued)				
+ 395- 	1	10/18						
390-		14/18		-Dark Gray-Brown, Fine to Medium Grained below 42.0 Feet				
-45				TD - 45.0 Feet				
380-								
+55								
375								
Notes:		1	1	1				80
GROUNDWA	NTER 로 First Obser 토 At Complet	ved During I ion - N/A	Drilling -	N/A	Mi	ssouri (314) 77	0-1001
	Piezometer	Installed: N	o		M	inois (6	18) 398	-1414

Page 2 of 2

Project Name: Dynegy Rail Loop Project Location: Wood River, Illinois Project Number: SG9-2554 Elevation: 424 Feet (Approximate) Date Drilled: 3/26/03 Drilling Contractor: Meyer Drilling, Inc. Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Logged By: Meyer/Kinsella

Graphic Log Sampler Symbols and SPT Blows Elevation/ Rec. DD UCS Depth (feet) MC USCS Description Remarks (in./in.) (pcf) (tsf) (%) TOPSOIL Dark Gray-Brown Silty CLAY, Possible CL 16/18 35 FILL 23 23 Qp Gray-Brown Silty CLAY CL 420-12/24 95 26 -5 18/18 27 $\begin{array}{l} LL=42\\ PL=18\\ Pl=24 \end{array}$ 415 22/24 94 29 10 G, = 2.65 Dark Gray CLAY CH 410 18/18 34 15 405 18/18 60 20TD - 20.0 Feet 400 25 4/24/00 395 SHIVELY GDT -30 Notes: 2554GINTFILE.GPJ GROUNDWATER 又 First Observed During Drilling - Dry 1 At Completion - Not Recorded BORING LOG Missouri (314) 770-1001 Illinois (618) 398-1414 Piezometer Installed: No.

Project Name: Dynegy Rail Loop Project Location: Wood River, Illinois Project Number: SG9-2554 Elevation: 433.5 Feet (Approximate)

Date Drilled: 3/26/03 Drilling Contractor: Meyer Drilling, Inc. Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Logged By: Meyer/Kinsella

Elevation/ Depth (feet)	Graphic Log Sampler Symbols and SPT Blows	· (in./in.)	USCS	Description	DD (pcf)	UCS (tsf)	MC (%)	Remark
-Lo			1	Base ROCK, FILL				
1	5	13/18	SM	Brown Silty SAND	-		23	
430-	1	15/18		-Gray-Brown below 3.0 Feet		3.0 Op	21	
1		13/18	CL	Gray Brown Silty CLAY, trace Sand	1	SF.		
425-	T	15.10			10.5	2.6 Qp	20	
-10		15/18		-Very Dark Gray below 8.0 Feet		2.5	20	
1				TD - 10.0 Feet		Qp		
-t								
420-		1				1		
-15								
1								
415-								
-20								
÷								
-								
410-	а.							
-25					1			
Ŧ				+3				
405-					1			
-30								
L							-	
wotes:								S
GROUNDWAT	ER 🛛 First Observe	ed Ducino Dr	illing D	74			VE	Y
	I At Completio	n - Dry	illing - Ul	2	A AL		anementer.	
	Diagonalas k				Wiss	oun (31	4) //0	-1001

Project Name: Dynegy Rail Loop Project Location: Wood River, Illinois Project Number: SG9-2554 Elevation: 431.5 Feet (Approximate)

Date Drilled: 3/26/03 Drilling Contractor: Meyer Drilling, Inc. Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Logged By: Meyer/Kinsella

Elevation/ Depth (feet)	Graphic Log Sampler Symbols and SPT Blows	Rec. (in./in.)	üscs	Description	DD (pcf)	UCS (tsf)	MC (%)	Remarks
430-	3	16/18		Base ROCK, FILL				
		11/18	SM	Dark Gray-Brown Silty CLAY, with Crushed Limestone, FILL Brown Silty SAND			24	
425-		18/18	SP	Gray-Brown Fine SAND			12	
	58	15/18					8	
420-				TD - 10.0 Feet				
			1					
415-								а -
410-								
405-								
Notes:								
					5	hi	Ve	4V
GROUNDWA	FER ♀ First Observ ♀ At Completin Piezometer	ved During E on - Dry Installed: No)rilling - C	Ĵry	Mis Illin	souri (3 nois (61	14) 77 8) 398	0-1001 -1414

Project Name: Dynegy Rail Loop Project Location: Wood River, Illinois Project Number: SG9-2554 Elevation: 430 Feet (Approximate)

T

Date Drilled: 3/26/03 Drilling Contractor: Meyer Drilling, Inc. Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Logged By: Meyer/Kinsella

Elevation/ Depth (feet)	Graphic Log Sampler Symbols and SPT Blows	Rec. (in./in.)	uscs	Description	DD (pcf)	UCS (tsf)	MC (%)	Remarks
430-0	ALL ALL		-	TOPSOIL				
+		14/18	CL-CH	Dark Brown Silty CLAY		1.5 Op	23	
425-5		15/18	SM	Brown Silty SAND			20	
Ŧ	2 4 8	17/18	SP	Gray-Brown Fine SAND			6	
ŧ	7 4	18/18						
415-15 				TD - 10.0 Feet				
Notes:		1			e			A.F
GROUNDWA	TER ⊈ First Observ ⊈ At Completion Piezometer	ed During E on - Dry Installed: No	Prilling - D	ry	Geo Mis Illir	souri (3 nois (61	14) 77(8) 398-	0-1001 -1414

Page 1 of 1

Project Name: Dynegy Rail Loop Project Location: Wood River, Illinois Project Number: SG9-2554 Elevation: 432.0 Feet (Approximate)

Date Drilled: 1/16/03

Drilling Contractor: Meyer Drilling, Inc. Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Logged By: Meyer/Kinsella

Elevation/ Depth (feet)	Graphic Log Sampler Symbols and SPT Blows	Rec. (in.fin.)	USCS	Description	DD (pcf)	UCS (tsf)	MC (%)	Rema
430	6 10 10	16/18		TOPSOIL / Gray FLYASH, FILL	6		25	
	5 H	15/18		-with Bottom Ash below 4.0 Feet		1.3 QD	32	
425		17/18		Dark Gray BOTTOM ASH, with Flyash, FILL			15	
-10		17/18	c.	Dark Gray Silty CLAY, trace Bottom Ash, FILL		4,5 Op	.(7	
420		13/18	CL-ML	Brown Clayey SILT		13 Qp	25	
415+ +		18/18		•Gray-Brown below 17.0 feet		0.8	27	
410-				TD - 20.0 Feet		Qp		
405- -								
Hotes:								
GROUNDWA	TER	ved During D on - Dry:	Drilling - D	עזע		hi		Y

Project Name: Dynegy Rail Loop Project Location: Wood River, Illinois Project Number: SG9-2554 Elevation: 424.5 Feet (Approximate) Date Drilled: 3/26/03 Drilling Contractor: Meyer Drilling, Inc. Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Logged By: Meyer/Kinsella



raye I VI I

Project Name: Dynegy Rail Loop Project Location: Wood River, Illinois Project Number: SG9-2554 Elevation: 423.5 Feet (Approximate)

Date Drilled: 3/28/03 Drilling Contractor: Meyer Drilling, Inc. Drilling Method: HSA and Mud Rotary Logged By: Meyer/Kinsella

Elevation/ Depth (feet)	Graphic Log Sampler Symbols and SPT Blows	Rec. (in./in.)	USCS	Description	DD (pcf)	UCS (tsf)	MC (%)	Remarks
			CL	TOPSOIL Dark Brown Silty CLAY				
420-	1 12	16/18				0.75 Qp	26	
415-	12.4	15/18		-Gray-Brown below 5.5 Feet		1.3 Qp	23	
-10			SM	Gray Fine SAND, with Silt				
410-	R	.18						Roma Mid Doose
405		Vaid	SM	Dark Gray-Brown Silty SAND				at 15.0 Feet
-20		18/18	SM	Dack Gray Fine SAND, with Sile				
400		24			92		30	
395-			SP	Dark Gray Fine SAND				
-30		13/18		(continued)				
Notes,					6			alv
GROUNDWA	TER & First Obsen	red During D on - N/A Installed: No	prilling - P	λ/A	Mis Mis	souri (3 nois (61	-1)-10 (14) 7 (8) 39	70-1001 8-1414

LOG OF BORING B - 10 (Cont.)

Project Name: Dynegy Rail Loop Project Location: Wood River, Illinois Project Number: SG9-2554 Elevation: 423.5 Feet (Approximate)

Date Drilled: 3/28/03 Drilling Contractor: Meyer Drilling, Inc. Drilling Method: HSA and Mud Rotary Logged By: Meyer/Kinsella



Page 2 of 2

Project Name: Dynegy Rail Loop Project Location: Wood River, Illinois Project Number: SG9-2554 Elevation: 428.0 Feet (Approximate)

P

Date Drilled: 1/17/03 Drilling Contractor: Meyer Drilling, Inc. Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Logged By: Meyer/Kinsella

Elevation/ Graphic Log Depth Rec. Sampler Symbols USCS DD UCS MC Description (in./in.) (feet) Remarks and SPT Blows (pcf) (tsf) (%) TOPSOIL Gray FLYASH, FILL 18/18 69 425 -with Organics 3.0 to 8.0 Feet 9/18 56 15/18 0.4 35 Qp 420 UU = 0.20 TSF 21/24 87 0.4 34 Qp D TD - 10.0 Feet 415 15 410-20 405 25 2554GINTFILE.GPJ SHIVELY.GDT 4/24/03 400--30 Notes: GROUNDWATER I First Observed During Drilling - Dry TAt Completion - Dry **BORING LOG** ¥ 4 days After Completion - 4.5 Feet Missouri (314) 770-1001 Illinois (618) 398-1414 Piezometer Installed: No

Project Name: Dynegy Rail Loop Project Location: Wood River, Illinois Project Number: SG9-2554 Elevation: 449 Feet (Approximate)

Date Drilled: 1/16/03 Drilling Contractor: Meyer Drilling, Inc. Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Logged By: Meyer/Kinsella

Elevation/ Depth (feet)	Graphic Log Sampler Symbols and SPT Blows	Rec. (in.lin.)	uscs	Description	DD (pcf)	UCS (tsf)	MC (%)	Remarks
T° T	- MA	12/18		TOPSOIL Gray FLYASH, FILL	7	1.2 Qp	26	
4455		9/18					24	
Ŧ		14/17		-trace Bottom Ash below 5.5 Feet			29	
440- 		12/18					34	
435-		17/18				0.5 Qp	28	
430-20	255	NSD/18	_			1.8 Op	37	
425				TD - 15.0 Feet				
420						78 5		-6
GROUNDWATER ↓ First Observed During Drilling - Dry ↓ At Completion - Dry ↓ 1 days After Completion - Dry 5 days After Completion - dry Piezometer Installed: No					Mis	souri (3 nois (61	14) 771 8) 398	0-1001 -1414

Project Name: Dynegy Rail Loop Project Location: Wood River, Illinois Project Number: SG9-2554 Elevation: 448.5 Feet (Approximate)

·2_____1

B

Date Drilled: 1/17/03 Drilling Contractor: Meyer Drilling, Inc. Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Logged By: Meyer/Kinsella

Elevation/ Depth (feet)	Graphic Log Sampler Symbols and SPT Blows	Rec. (in./in.)	uscs	Description	DD (pcf)	UCS (tsf)	MC (%)	Remarks
445	6 P 10	13/18		TOPSOIL Gray FLYASH, FILL			22	
440		13/24			60	1.6 Qp	28 38	
435		13/18				0,5 Qp	43	
430		17/18		Dark Gray FLYASH and BOTTOM ASH, FILL TD - 20.0 Feet		0,5 Qp	-40	
420								
Notes:		1	1		G			SINE
GROUNDWA	QTER 및 First Obser ⊈ Al Complet ⊈ 4 days After Piczometer	ved During ion - Dry or Completion Installed: N	Drilling - n - Dry Io	Dry	EE Mis	ssouri (inois (6	314) 77 18) 398	0-1001 0-1414

Project Name: Dynegy Rail Loop Project Location: Wood River, Illinois Project Number: SG9-2554 Elevation: 440 Feet (Approximate)

Date Drilled: 1/17/03 Drilling Contractor: Meyer Drilling, Inc. Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Logged By: Meyer/Kinsella

Elevation/ Depth (feet)	Graphic Log Sampler Symbols and SPT Blows	Rec. (in./in.)	USCS	Description	DD (pcf)	UCS (tsf)	MC (%)	Remarks
440-0 435-5 435-5 430-10 430-10 425-15 425-25 415-25 410-30		14/18 15/18 18/18 15/24		TDPSOIL Gray FLYASH, trace Bottom Ash, FILL TD - 10.0 Feet	54	1.7 Qp 0.7 Qp 1.4 Qp	30 32 30 44	
GROUNDWAT	ER ♀ First Observe ♥ At Completion ♥ 4 days After 0 Piezometer In	y	Miss	ouri (31 bis (618	4) 770- 3) 398-1	1001 414		

Project Name: Dynegy Rail Loop Project Location: Wood River, Illinois Project Number: SG9-2554 Elevation: 440 Feet (Approximate)

1

Date Drilled: 1/17/03 Drilling Contractor: Meyer Drilling, Inc. Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Logged By: Meyer/Kinsella

Depth (feet)	Graphic Log Sampler Symbols and SPT Blows	Rec. (in./in.)	USCS	Description	DD (pcf)	UCS (tsf)	MC (%)	Remarks
440 0	Mar Ma	1		TOROU		-	-	
1		IR/IR		Gray FLYASH, trace Boiler Slag, FILL				
+		Turro .				0,9 Qp	29	
t.		22/24		SLAG, trace Flyash, FILL	86		11	
4355	X I							
÷		18/18		-with Bottom Ash 5.5 to 8.0 Feet		0.9	56	
+						Qp		
130-10		18/18				2.4	45	
+				TD - 10.0 Feet		QP		
I								
+		1						
125-15								
T								
120-20								
+								
+						1		
1		1 3						
115-25								
+								
I								
+								
10				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
oles:			-	1	<i>(</i>)		-	
ROUNDWAT	ER 7 Einst Observer	d During Dri	line c.	2.5			ve	IY
	I Al Completion	n - Dry Completier	Deu	o reet	(CEO)	annie:	THE TICK	
	+ + uays After (sompletion -	Dry		Miss	ouri (31	4) 770-	1001

Project Name: Dynegy Rail Loop Project Location: Wood River, Illinois Project Number: SG9-2554 Elevation: 442.5 Feet (Approximate)

Date Drilled: 1/17/03

Drilling Contractor: Meyer Drilling, Inc. Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Logged By: Meyer/Kinsella Page 1 of 1

Elevation/ Graphic Log Rec. DD UCS Depth Sampler Symbols USCS MC Description (in./in.) Remarks (feet) and SPT Blows (pcf) (tsf) (%) Base ROCK, FILL 10/18 Brown Silty CLAY, with Sand, Crushed Limestone, FILL 5 440 Gray BOTTOM ASH, with Flyash, FILL 8/18 3.2 16 Qp 17/18 26 4.5+ 19 435 Qp 23/24 78 20 TD - 10.0 Feet 430 15 425 -20 420 25 415 SHIVELY.GDT 4/21/03 30 Notes: 2554GINTFILE.GPJ GROUNDWATER ☑ First Observed During Drilling - Dry T At Completion - Dry BORING LOG 型 4 days After Completion - Dry Missouri (314) 770-1001 Illinois (618) 398-1414 Piezometer Installed: No

Project Name: Dynegy Rail Loop Project Location: Wood River, Illinois Project Number: SG9-2554 Elevation: 440 Feet (Approximate)

Date Drilled: 1/17/03 Drilling Contractor: Meyer Drilling, Inc. Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger

Logged By: Meyer/Kinsella

Elevation/ Depth (feet)	Graphic Log Sampler Symbols and SPT Blows	Rec. (in./in.)	USCS	Description	DD (pcf)	UCS (tsf)	MC (%)	Remark
(feet) 440-0 + 435-5 + + + 435-10	and SPT Blows	(17/24 16/18 14/18 17/18		Base ROCK, FILL Gray FLYASH, FILL -with Crushed Limestone to 4.0 Feet	(pet) 68	(tsf) 0.3 Qp 0.5 Qp	(%) 35 43 43 46	
		(6/18	SP	Gray-Brown Fine SAND TD - 15.0 Feet				
410-30 Notes: GROUNDWA	T≣R ♀ First Observ 変 At Completi ♥ 4 days After Piezometer	ved During D on - Dry Completion Installed: No	Prilling - E - Dry	.5 Fest	Mis	souri (2 nois (61	14) 77 (8) 398	0-1001 -1414

Project Name: Dynegy Rail Loop Project Location: Wood River, Illinois Project Number: SG9-2554 Elevation: 435 Feet (Approximate)

T

Date Drilled: 3/28/03 Drilling Contractor: Meyer Drilling, Inc. Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Logged By: Meyer/Kinsella

Elevation/ Depth (feet)	Graphic Log Sampler Symbols and SPT Blows	Rec. (in./in.)	uscs	Description	DD (pcf)	UCS (tsf)	MC (%)	Remarks
(feet) 435-0 + 430-5 + 430-5 + 425-10 + 425-10 + 420-15 + 415-20	and SPT Blows	(in./in.) 13/18 16/18 14/18 13/18	SP	Brown Silty CLAY, trace Sand, Gravel, FILL Gray-Brown Fine to Medium SAND -Fine to Coarse Grained below 8.0 Feet TD - 10.0 Feet	(pef)	3.0 Qp	20 8 7 3	Remarks
410-25 405-30 Notes:	R & First Observe E At Completio Piezometer II	ed During Dr n - NSD	iilling - N:	sD	Miss	ouri (31 ois (618	4) 770	-1001
Project Name: Dynegy Rail Loop Project Location: Wood River, Illinois Project Number: SG9-2554 Elevation: 440 Feet (Approximate)

Г

Date Drilled: 3/11/03 Drilling Contractor: Meyer Drilling, Inc. Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Logged By: Meyer/Kinsella

Elevation/ Depth (feet)	Graphic Log Sampler Symbols and SPT Blows	Rec. (in./in.)	uscs	Description	DD (pcf)	UCS (tsf)	MC (%)	Remarks
440-0	2 ,			Dark Gray FLYASH, FILL				
Ţ	1	(3/18				0,9 Qp	29	
435 5		10/18		-trace Bottom Ash 3.0 to 5.5 Feet		1.2 Op	43	
+	6 10 12	15/18		-with Bottom Ash 5.5 to 8.0 feet		1.0	17	
+		17/18				Qp	60	
430-10								
425-15		16/18					56	
Ť								
Ŧ			CL	Dark Gray-Brown Silty CLAY, Possible FILL				
420-20		16/18				1.6 Qp	27	
Ì				TD - 20.0 Feet				
+								
115 25								
Ţ								
+								
410-30								
1			_					
Notes:					C			Ber
SROUNDWAT	ER	ed During D on - Dry	rilling - 8	1.5 Feel	CE.			
	Plezometer	Installed: No	þ.		Illin	souri (3 10is (61	8) 398-	-1414

Project Name: Dynegy Rail Loop Project Location: Wood River, Illinois Project Number: SG9-2554 Elevation: 437.5 Feet (Approximate)

-

Date Drilled: 3/11/03

Drilling Contractor: Meyer Drilling, Inc. **Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger** Logged By: Meyer/Kinsella

Elevation/ Depth (feet)	Graphic Log Sampler Symbols and SPT Blows	Rec. (in./in.)	uscs	Description	DD (pcf)	UCS (tsf)	MC (%)	Remark
435-	Dero Dero	10/18		VERY Dark Gray FLYASH, FILL -trace Bottom Ash to 5.5 Feet	4	2.1 Qp	42	
-5	1	24/24			70	(.2 QP	36	
430-		8/18		-Dark Gray, with Boiler Slag 5.5 to 8.0 Feet		0.8 Qp	18	
	he the	24/24		-Gray below 8.0 Feet	60		58	
425	245	18/[8				1.2 Op	24	
420-		18/18	a	Dark Gray-Brown Silty CLAY		1.9 QR	28	
415-			СН	Gray-Brown CLAY				
	- And	18/18		TD - 25.0 Feet		1.8 Qp	46	
800/20								
GROUNDWAT	ER 및 First Obsen 햧 At Completi	ved During D on - 18,5 Fe	hilling - C et	Jry	Mis	souri (3	14) 770	U D-1001

Project Name: Dynegy Rail Loop Project Location: Wood River, Illinois Project Number: SG9-2554 Elevation: 436 Feet (Approximate)

Date Drilled: 3/11/03 Drilling Contractor: Meyer Drilling, Inc. Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Logged By: Meyer/Kinsella

Elevation/ Graphic Log Rec. DD ucs Depth Sampler Symbols and SPT Blows MC USCS Description Remarks (in./in.) (feet) (pcf) (tsf) (%) TOPSOIL 435 Gray FLYASH, FILL 00 14/18 45 11/18 48 430 23/24 63 46 Dark Gray-Brown Silty CLAY CL 15/18 25 1.4 Qp 22 425 18/18 0.5 3 27 Qp 420 17/18 25 20 TD - 20.0 Feet 415 25 410-SHIVELY.GDT 4/21/0 405 Notes: 2554GINTPILE.GPJ GROUNDWATER 2 First Observed During Drilling - Dry X At Completion - 13.0 Feet BORING LOG Missouri (314) 770-1001 Illinois (618) 398-1414 Piezometer Installed: No

Project Name: Dynegy Rail Loop Project Location: Wood River, Illinois Project Number: SG9-2554 Elevation: 426 Feet (Approximate)

Date Drilled: 3/11/03 Drilling Contractor: Meyer Drilling, Inc. Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Logged By: Meyer/Kinsella

Elevation/ Depth (feet)	Graphic Log Sampler Symbols and SPT Blows	Rec. (in./in.)	USCS	Description	DD (pcf)	UCS (tsf)	MG (%)	Remarks
425 + 5 425 + 5 420 + 10 415 + 15 410 + 20 405 + 25 405 + 25		14/18 7/18 12/18 24/24 16/18 15/18	SC CL CH	TOPSOIL Dark Gray FLYASH, FILL -trace Bottom Ash 3.0 to 5.5 Feet -with Bottom Ash below 5.5 Feet Dark Gray-Brown Fine SAND, with Clay Dark Gray-Brown Silty CLAY Dark Gray CLAY TD - 25.0 Feet	108	0,5 Qp 0,8 Qp	58 36 25 25 29 47 51	No Recovery in Shelby Tube, Pushed Split-Spoon Sampler
400 30 Notes:	TER ¥ First Observ ¥ At Completin Piezometer	red During D on - 6.7 Fee Installed: No	Inilling - E t	Dry	Mis	souri (3 nois (61	14) 77 8) 390	20-1001 3-1414

Project Name: Dynegy Rail Loop Project Location: Wood River, Illinois Project Number: SG9-2554 Elevation: 428 Feet (Approximate) Date Drilled: 3/11/03 Drilling Contractor: Meyer Drilling, Inc. Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Logged By: Meyer/Kinsella

Elevation/ Depth (feet)	Graphic Log Sampler Symbols and SPT Blows	Rec. (in./in.)	uscs	Description	DD (pcf)	UCS (tsf)	MC (%)	Remarks
Ŧ		9/18		Dark Gray FLYASH, trace Bottom Ash, FILL		0.2 Qp	46	
425-	1	16/18	CL.	Dark Brown Silty CLAY, with Sand			25	
420	T	24/24	SM	Gray-Brown Silty SAND	110	0.4 Qp	22	
+	P	17/18					30	
415			CL	Dark Gray Silty CLAY, with Sand				
+15		16/18				0.2 Qp	28	
410	1 .	1467	СН	Dark Gray-Brown CLAY				
405-		17/18		TD - 20.0 Feet			51	
+25 + 400+ - - - - - 30								
Notes:		4	1		G	h	VIE	
GROUNDWA	TER I First Observ I At Completi Piezometer	ed During I on - 7.3 Fes Installed: N	Drilling - (I	Yry.	Mis	souri (C	514) 77 18) 398	0-1001 -1414

Project Name: Dynegy Rail Loop Project Location: Wood River, Illinois Project Number: SG9-2554 Elevation: 424 Feet (Approximate)

Ē

Date Drilled: 3/13/03 Drilling Contractor: Meyer Drilling, Inc. Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Logged By: Meyer/Kinsella

Elevation/ Depth (feet)	Graphic Log Sampler Symbols and SPT Blows	Rec. (in./in.)	USCS	Description	DD (pcf)	UCS (tsf)	MC (%)	Remark
T,		+1/18	CL	TOPSOIL Dark Brown Silty CLAY -with Roots to 3.0 Feet	Ĩ	0.75 Qp	18	
420		14/24	sc	-with Sand below 3:0 Feet Dark Brown Clayey SAND	98	1.0 Qp	24	
1		12/18				1.0 Op	17	
415- 		23/24	ML	Gray-Brown SILT, with Clay, Sand	95	0.9 Qp	24	
410-		9/18	SM	Gray SAND, with Silt	-		28	
405		16/[8	CL-CH	Dark Gray Silty CLAY	-		35	
400		12/18	sp.	Gray Fine SAND TD - 25.0 Feet	11		34	
395 395 300 300								
Notes:					5	hi	VE	W
GROUNDWA	TER 및 First Obser 로 At Completi Piezameter	ved During D ion - Dry Installed: No)rilling – C	Dry	Mis Illi	souri (3 nois (6	14) 77 (8) 398	0-1001 -1414

Project Name: Dynegy Rail Loop Project Location: Wood River, Illinois Project Number: SG9-2554 Elevation: 424 Feet (Approximate)

F

Ō

Date Drilled: 3/13/03 Drilling Contractor: Meyer Drilling, Inc. Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Logged By: Meyer/Kinsella

Elevation/ Depth (feet)	Graphic Log Sampler Symbols and SPT Blows	Rec. (īn./in.)	uscs	Description	DD (pcf)	UCS (tsf)	MC (%)	Remarks
T°		14/18	CL	TOPSOIL Dark Gray Brown Silty CLAY	Ĵ	3,8 Qp	19	
420-5		13/18		-Dark Brown, trace Sand 3.0 to 5.5 Feet			25	
Ŧ		21/24		-Gray-Brown below 5.5 Feet	96	1.2	25	
415		(5/18	CH	Gray-Brown CLAY		1.2 Op	29	
+			30	or by shown in the shirt of what clay		- sr		
410-15		13/18				0.75 Qp	25	
405-	2222 10 2		SP	Gray-Brown Fine SAND	-			
20	2	14/18		TD - 20.0 Feet	-		3	
400-								
395 								
Notes:					G			Ex.
GROUNDWAT	TER I First Observ T At Complete Piezometer	red During D on - Dry	Irilling - C	אַנ	Mis:	souri (3 tols (61	14) 770 8) 398-	0-1001 1414

Project Name: Dynegy Rail Loop Project Location: Wood River, Illinois Project Number: SG9-2554 Elevation: 424 Feet (Approximate)

Date Drilled: 3/13/03 Drilling Contractor: Meyer Drilling, Inc. Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Logged By: Meyer/Kinsella





CDG, Dynegy Rail Loop - Wood River, Illinois

GENERAL NOTES

The number of borings is based on topographic and geologic factors: the magnitude of loading; the size, shape, and value of the structure; consequences of failure, and other factors. The type and sequence of sampling is selected to reduce the possibility of undiscovered anomalies and increase drilling efficiency. Attempts are made to detect and/or identify occurrences during drilling and sampling such as encounter of water, boulders, gas, zones of lost circulation, relative ease or resistance of drilling progress, unusual sample recovery, variation in driving resistance, unusual odors, etc. However, lack of mention of such variations does not preclude their presence.

Although attempts are made to obtain stabilized groundwater levels, the levels shown on the Boring Logs may not have stabilized, particularly in more permeable cohesive soils. Consequently, the indicated groundwater levels may not represent present or future levels. Groundwater levels may vary significantly over time due to the effects of precipitation, infiltration, or other factors not evident at the times indicated.

Unless otherwise noted, soil classifications indicated on the Boring logs are based on visual observations and are not the result of classification tests. Although visual classifications are performed by experienced technicians or engineers, classifications so made may not be conclusive.

Generally, variations in texture less than one foot in thickness will be described as seams while thicker strata will be logged as individual strata. However, minor anomalies and changes of questionable lateral extent may appear only in the verbal description. The lines indicating changes in strata on the Boring Logs are approximate boundaries only as the actual material change may be between samples or may be a gradual transition. Changes in materials observed by field or laboratory personnel are indicated by solid single lines whereas estimated material changes between recovered samples are indicated by double solid lines.

Samples chosen for laboratory testing are selected in such a manner so as to determine selected physical characteristics of each material encountered. However, as samples are recovered only intermittently and only representative samples are tested, the results of such tests may not conclusively represent the characteristics of all subsurface materials present.

CDG, Dynegy Rail Loop - Wood River, Illinois

April 25, 2003

NOTATIONS USED ON BORING LOGS

13	1.2	1 i i i i	Cine	
rar	ne	le.	Size	

<0.005 mm

Approximate Proportions		
	Boulders	>12 inches
Trace <15%	Cobbles	12 Inches - 3 Inches
With 15-29%	Gravel	
Modifier >30%	Coarse	3 Inches - 3/4 Inch
	Fine	3/4 Inch - No. 4 Sieve (4.75mm)
Clay or clayey may be used as a major material or modifier, regardless of relative proportion, if the clay content is sufficient to dominate the soil properties.	Sand	
	Coarse Medium Fine	No. 4 - No. 10 Sieve (2.00mm) No. 10 - No. 40 Sieve (0.42mm) No. 40 - No. 200 Sieve (0.074mm)

SPT Blow Count

T - T

Number of impacts of a 140 pound hammer falling a distance of 30 inches to cause a standard split-barrel sampler, 1 3/8 inches I.D., to penetrate a distance of 6 inches. The number impacts for the first 6 inches of penetration is known as the seating drive. The sum of the impacts for the last 12 inches of penetration is the Standard Penetration Test Resistance or "N" value. For example, if Blows = 6-8-11, then "N" = 8+11 or 19.

Other Notations

50/3 - impacts to cause sampler to penetrate the indicated number of inches, 50 blows for 3 inches in this case

Clay

- WR Sampler penetrated under the static loading of the weight of the drill rod
- WH Sampler Penetrated under the static loading of the weight of the hanumer and drill rod
- X No Blow Count

Laboratory Test Symbols

QP - Calibrated Penetrometer QU - Unconfined Compressive Strength LL - Liquid Limit PL - Plastic Limit MC - Natural Moisture Content

Shively Geotechnical, Inc.

15 1- 4-

Ê

NOTATIONS USED ON BORING LOGS, (Cont.)

Drilling, Sampling, & Groundwater Level Symbols

AR	- Auger Refusal	RB - Rotary Rock Bit	
AS	- Auger Sample	SR - Split-Barrel Refusal	
BS	- Bag or Bulk Sample	SS - Standard 1 3/8 Inches Dia	L.
DB	- Drag Bit	Split-Barrel Sample	
DCI	- Dry Cave-In	TOB - Termination of Boring	
FA	- Flight Auger	3T - Thin-Walled Tube Sample	з,
LS	- Large 2 1/2 Inches Dia.	3 Inches Diameter	
	Split-Barrel Sample	TR - Thin-Walled Tube Refusa	1
NC	- NX Conventional Rock Core	WB - Wash Bore	
NW	- NX Wireline Rock Core	WCI - Wet Cave-In	
		WS - Wash Sample	

Description Abbreviations

App	- Apparent	Med - Medium
Bk	- Black	Mot - Mottled
Bld	- Boulder(s)	Org - Organic(s)
Br	- Brown, Brownish	Oxi - Oxidation, Oxidized
Calc	- Calcareous	Pkt - Pocket(s)
Cbl	- Cobble(s)	Pt - Peat, Peaty
Cl	- Clay, Clayey	Rd - Red, Reddish
Co	- Coarse	Rt - Root(s)
Conc	- Concretion(s)	Sa - Sand, Sandy
Dk	- Dark	Sh - Shale, Shaley
Fi	- Fine	Si - Silt, Silty
Frac	- Fractured .	Slk - Slickensided, Slickensides
Frag	- Fragment(s)	Sm - Seam(s)
Gr	- Gray, Grayish	Sp - Spot(s)
Grv	- Gravel, Gravelly	Stn - Stain(s)
Inb	- Interbedded	Stk - Streak(s)
Jt	- Joint(s)	Tr - Trace
Lig	- Lignite	v - Very
Ls	- Limestone	w/ - With
Lt	- Light	Yel - Yellow, Yellowish

Unified Soil Classification System

Coarse-Grained Soils

F

-

ř

T

ſ

1 4 1

GW	 Well-graded gravels, gravel-sand mixtures, little or no fines
GP	 Poorly graded gravels, gravel-sand mixtures, little or no fines
GM	 Silty gravels, gravel-sand-silt mixtures
GC	 Clayey gravels, gravel-sand-clay mixtures
SW	- Well-graded sands, gravelly sands, little or no fines
SP	- Poorly graded sands, gravelly sands, little or no fines
SM	 Silty sands, sand-silt mixtures
SC	 Clayey sands, sand-clay mixtures

Fine-Grained Soils

ML	 Inorganic silts and very fine sands, rock flour, silty or clayey fine sands, or clayey silts with slight plasticity
CL	 Inorganic clays of low to medium plasticity, gravelly clays, sandy clays, silty clays, lean clays
OL	- Organic silts and organic silty clays of low plasticity
MH	 Inorganic silts, micaceous or diatomaceous fine sandy or silty soils, elastic silts
CH	- Inorganic clays of high plasticity, fat clays
ОН	 Organic clays of medium to high plasticity, organic silts
PT	- Peat and other highly organic soils

B-5: URS Corporation: 2004 Boring Logs for New East Ash Pond Design

1

Î

	aЩ.	%						L.	1		oc.		UN See Figure 1
SAMPLES	RESISTANG	RECOVERY	DESCRIPTION	STRATUM EL/DEPTH	SYMBOL	PP, TSF	PID, ppm	FIELD OU, K	NMC, %	н	ā	Qu, KSF	NOTES
	335	89	-Grass and organic soil Loose, moist, dark gray, fly ash FILL with gray silty clay	<u>435.8</u> 0,3				-					Boring advanced using 4.25" I.D. Hollow stem augers
5	4 4 3	100	Becomes moist to wet				44						
- military	WH WH WH	100	Becomes very loose and wet										
0	P	17											Begin Mud Rotary drilling
5	WH WH WH	50	Becomes very soft to very loose										
10	WH 1 2	100	Medium stiff, wet, gray, low plastic sandy silty CLAY (CL-ML)	-419 (17 (1.3			23				
1 1 1													Drillers accidentally pu spiltspoon on rods
mple oject l	tion D	epth:	65.0 Ft. 21561435.00000				W	ater	Dep	th:		6	_ ft., After <u>ATD</u> h _ ft., After h
oject l illing	Name: Contr	Dynactor:	negy Wood River Harriss Drilling Co.			-	Log	ged	by:	1	-	-	_ ft., After i G. Jones

TE_	6/7	/04	SURFACE ELEVATION, FT436.0		DAT	5-0 UM	N	H-1 GVD		L	OC,	ATI	ON See Figure 1
SAMPLES	SAMPLING	RECOVERY, %	DESCRIPTION	STRATUM EL / DEPTH	SYMBOL	PP, TSF	PID, ppm	FIELD Qu, KSF	NMC, %	μ	ā	Qu, KSF	NOTES
25	P	100	Becomes soft to medium stiff, tan/gray, sand grades out			0.8							
30	WH WH I	100	Medium stiff, wet, tan/gray, high plastic,	408.0		1.8			36	79	25		
35	P	100				1.5							Losing mud in hole: approximately 20 gallo
40	5 6 7	100	Very soft, wet, gray, low plastic sandy CLAY (CL) Medium dense, wet, gray, fine grained SAND (SP)	398.0 38.0 397.0 39.0									
45	11 16 13	83	Becomes medium grained						21				
	6 12 13	83	Medium dense, wet, gray, fine grained silty SAND (SP-SM)	389.	0								
omple roject	tion D	epth:	65.0 Ft 21561435.00000				W	/ater	Der	oth:		6	ft., After
roject Drilling	Name: g Conti	ractor	Harriss Drilling Co.				Lo	gged	l by:	-	_		G. Jones

DATE _	6/7	/04	LOG of BORIN SURFACE ELEVATION, FT436.0	IG N	D. I	В-5 ТИМ	5-0-	4-1 GVD	1	_ 1	.00	ATI	Sheet 3 of ON See Figure 1
g DEPTH, ft. SAMPLES	SAMPLING RESISTANCE	RECOVERY, %	DESCRIPTION	STRATUM EL / DEPTH	SYMBOL	PP, TSF	PID, ppm	FIELD Qu, KSF	NMC, %	-t-	Id	Qu, KSF	NOTES
55	10 11 10	72	Medium dense, wet, gray, fine to medium grained SAND (SP)	384.0 52.0									
60	3 4 5	100	Becomes loose										
65	12 13 15	56	Medium dense, wet, gray, well graded SAND (SW) Bottom of boring at 65'	373.0 63.0 371.0 65.0	1.00 a. 00 a. 00 a. 00 00-00 00 a. 00 00 a. 00								Approximately 30 to 4 gallons of mud lost
- 70													
Comple Project 1 Project 1	tion Do No.:	epth: Dyr	65.0 Ft. 21561435.00000 negy Wood River				W	/ater	Dep	th: .		6	ft., After ft., After ft., After
Project 1 Project 1 Drilling	No.: Name: Contra	Dyn actor:	21561435.00000 negy Wood River Harriss Drilling Co.	_	_	-	Log	gged	by:				ft., After ft., A

ATE _	6/1	/04	SURFACE ELEVATION, FT436.0		DAT	UM	N	GVD		- 1	.00	ATI	ON <u>See Figure 1</u>
SAMPLES	SAMPLING	RECOVERY, %	DESCRIPTION	STRATUM EL / DEPTH	SYMBOL	PP, TSF	PID, ppm	FIELD Qu, KSF	NMC, %	H	ΡΙ	Qu, KSF	NOTES
0-	3 6 6	67	Medium dense, moist, dark gray, fly ash FILL										Boring advanced using 4.25" I.D. Hollow ster augers
5	P	100				2.0							
a kuntur	1 WH WH	100	Soft, moist, gray, low plastic clayey SILT to silty CLAY (CL-ML)	429.5 6.5		0.8							
10	t WH WH	.0											Begin Mud Roiary drilling
15-12	l WH WH	67	Becomes very soft, plasticity increases			0.5							
20	P	100				0,5			29 28			1.2	
and and a man	1	100	Medium stiff, wel, gray, low plastic, clayey sandy SILT (ML) with some soft seams	414.0		1.0			27 27 25	28	15	5	
omplet	1 WH	pth:	60.0 Ft.		1013		W	ater	Dep	1 th: _	N	IA	fL, After ATD
oject N roject N	No.: _ Name:	Dyr	21561435.00000	_				-	~	1			_ ft., After _ ft., After

ATE	-	6/1	/04	SURF/	ACE ELEVATION, FT43	6.0	DAT	UM	N	GVD	<u>.</u>	- L	.0C,	ATIC	N See Figure 1
SAMPLES	OMINI LEO	RESISTANCE	RECOVERY, %		DESCRIPTION	STRATUM EL / DEPTH	SYMBOL	PP, TSF	PID, ppm	FIELD Qu, KSF	NMC, %	n	E	Qu, KSF	NOTES
30-	AUTIN	WH WH WH	100	Becomes Becomes sand grade	very soft nedium stiff, plasticity increases as out			0.5 0.75							
35-		P	100	Stiff, mois CLAY (C	it to wet, gray, high plastic, Silty H)	- 404.5		13			56 39 43 56	84	19	1,3	
40-	WITHIN W	WH WH WH	100	Becomes	moist, silt grades out			1.0							
45-		WH WH WH	100					1.3							
	THUR IN	WH WH	100					1.3			55	74	26	~	
ompl roject	t N	on De 0.: _	epth:	21561435.0	00000				W	ater	Dep	th: _	N	A	ft., After <u>ATD</u> ft., After
roject	N	ame:	Dy	negy Wood	River			-		2	-	-	-		ft., After

LOG of BORI	NG N	O. E	З-8 ИМ	5-0 / м	4-2 GVD		_ 1	.00	ATI	Sheet 3 of 3
SAMPLES SAMPLES SAMPLING RESISTANCE RECOVERY, %	STRATUM EL / DEPTH	SYMBOL	PP, TSF	PID, ppm	FIELD Qu, KSF	NMC, %	E	đ	Qu, KSF	NOTES
55 WH 100 Becomes low plastic.			1.8							
60 WOH 100 2 7 Medium dense, wet, gray, fine grained SAND (SP) Bottom of boring at 60'	376,2 59,8 376,0 60,0		1.8							Approximately 5 gallon of mud lost
65- 70-										
ompletion Depth: 60.0 Ft. oject No.: 21561435.00000 oject Name: Dynegy Wood River				W	ater	Dep	th: _	N	//A	ft., After <u>ATD</u> ft ft., After <u>h</u> ft., After <u>h</u>

F

TE _	6/4	1/04	LOG of BORIN SURFACE ELEVATION, FT435.6	G N	DAT	З-5 ИМ	5-04 N	4-3 gvd		_ 1	oc	ATI	Sheet 1 of ON <u>See Figure 1</u>
SAMPLES	SAMPLING	RECOVERY, %	DESCRIPTION	STRATUM EL / DEPTH	SYMBOL	PP, TSF	PID, ppm	FIELD Qu, KSF	NMC, %	3	E.	Qu, KSF	NOTES
0-	1 1 1	100	Grass and organic soil Very loose, dry to moist, gray, fly ash FILL	<u>4354</u> 0.3									Boring advanced using 4.25" I.D. Hollow sterr angers
5	WH WH 1	44	Becomes moist to wet										
- minut	WH I I	89	Becomes wet										
0	1 1 1	100											Begin Mud Rotary drilling
	WH 2 1	100		420,6									
-	2		Stiff, moist, brown / gray, low plastic sandy sllty CLAY (CL)	15.0									
S Turning	P	100				1.8							
Transformer	P	100											
1 when	WH 1 2	100	Becomes wet, brown/tan, low to medium plastic, sand grades out			1.5							
mplet oject h	lion De	pth:	60.0 Ft. 21561435.00000				W	ater	Dep	lh: _	3	6	fL, After ATD
oject I	Name:	Dyn	egy Wood River		_	_		_	-	1			fL, After
illing	Contra	actor:	Harriss Drilling Co.	_	-	-	Log	ged	by:	-	_		G. Jones

TE _	6/	4/04	LOG of BORIN SURFACE ELEVATION, FT435.6	IG N	DAT	3-5 им	5-04	4-3 GVD		L	oc	ATIC	Sheet 2 of ON See Figure 1
SAMPLES	SAMPLING	RECOVERY, %	DESCRIPTION	STRATUM EL/DEPTH	SYMBOL	PP, TSF	PID, ppm	FIELD Qu, KSF	NMC, %	н	ā	Qu, KSF	NOTES
5	P	100				1.5			-		7		Environmental Sample
30	P	100	Becomes medium stiff to stiff			1.0			52 33 35 38	40	16	1.3	
35	WH WH WH	1 100 1 1	Becomes stiff, low plastic			1.3							
	4 6 5	94	Medium dense loose, wet, gray, fine grained silty SAND (SP / SM)	398.6	-				35				
15	10 15 17	89	Dense, wet, gray, medium grained SAND (SP)	392.6 43.0	5								
1 1 1 miles	6 9 17	67	Becomes medium to coarse grained										
omple	tion E	epth:	60.0 Ft 21561435.00000				W	ater	Dep	th: _		6	ft., After <u>ATD</u>
oject]	Name	Dy	negy Wood River							10			ft., After
rilling	Cont	ractor:	Harriss Drilling Co.				Los	gged	by:				G. Jones

ATE _	6/4	1/04	SURFACE ELEVATION, FT435.0	ii Ti	DAT	UM	N	GVD		- 1	.oc	ATI	ON See Figure 1
SAMPLES	SAMPLING	RECOVERY, 9	DESCRIPTION	STRATUM EL / DEPTH	SYMBOL	PP, TSF	PID, ppm	FIELD QU, KSF	NMC, %	TT	Ы	Qu, KSF	NOTES
55	12 15 17	67	Dense, wet, gray, well graded SAND (SW)	383.6 52.0	ል የሰብ የቆጠረዋ ላይ የተሰጠቀ ነው። የአስተሪው ተረው ተረው የረው የሳው								
		_	Medium dense, wet, gray, fine grained SAND (SP)	378.6	10 1 10 1 10 1 10 1 10 1 10 1 10 1 10								
and the	9	67		375.6									
65- - - 70-													of mud lost
Comple	tion D No.:	epth:	60.0 Ft. 21561435.00000 negy Wood River				X	/ater	Dep	oth:		6	fi., After h

AIG	-	0/1		SURFACE ELEVATION, FT446.	1	_	DAT	UM	N	GVD		- I	OC.	ATIC	ON See Figure 1
DEPTH, A.	SAMPLES	SAMPLING	RECOVERY, %	DESCRIPTION		STRATUM EL / DEPTH	SYMBOL	PP, TSF	PID, ppm	FIELD Qu, KSF	NMC. %	H	ē.	Qu, KSF	NOTES
0-		3 7 6	100	Medium dense, moist, gray, fly ash FILL											Boring advanced using 4.25" I.D. Hollow sten augers
5-	MININ	2 3 6	83	Becomes loose								1			
1 - N - N	Million	i 1 4	100	Becomes moist to wet											
10-	- kining	3 2 1	100	Becomes wet	¥										Begin Mud Rotary drilling
15-	1 1 Minute 1	WH 1 WH	100												
20-	indimination 1	P	75								50 49 54 59			1.2 2.0	
	Aufunn	WR	100	Becomes very soft, with some coal fragments				******							
om	plet ct N	ion De	epth:	65.0 FL 21561435.00000					V	Vater	Dep	th:	9	5	fi., After <u>ATD</u> fi., After
roje	ct N	Name:	Dy	negy Wood River	_			_	-		-				ft., After

Γ

F

ATE _	6/7	/04	LOG of BORIN SURFACE ELEVATION, FT446.1	GN	O. E	З-5 им	5-04	4-4 GVD		_ L	oc,	ATIO	Sheet 2 N See Figure 1	of
SAMPLES	SAMPLING RESISTANCE	RECOVERY, %	DESCRIPTION	STRATUM EL / DEPTH	SYMBOL	PP, TSF	PID, ppm	FIELD Qu, KSF	NMC, %	П	Б	Qu, KSF	NOTES	
30	1 4 5	100	Very stiff, wet, gray / tan, low plastic sandy silty CLAY (CL)	419.1		3.5			20	28	19			
35	P 1	0	Becomes moist, sand grades out			2.0								
40	P	100	Loose to medium dense, wet, brown, fine grained silty SAND (SM)	401.	1									
1 1	5 4 12	72	Becomes medium dense, fine to medium grained					1						
omple toject l roject l	tion D No.: . Name:	epth:	65.0 Ft. 21561435.00000 negy Wood River				V	Vater	Dep	oth:	9	.5	ft., After ft., After ft., After	

URS

ATE _	6	/7/0	4	LOG of BORIN SURFACE ELEVATION, FT446.1	GN	DAT	3-5 им	5-04	4-4 GVD		_ 1	oc	ATI	Sheet 3 of 3 ON See Figure 1
SAMPLES	SAMPLING		RECOVERT, %	DESCRIPTION	STRATUM EL / DEPTH	SYMBOL	PP, TSF	PID, ppm	FIELD Qu, KSF	NMC, %	Ħ	ā	Qu, KSF	NOTES
55	11 15 12	8	19											
60	6 6 5	1.4	56											
65	9 11 30			Dense, wet, fine to coarse grained silty SAND (SW) with some soft, gray silty clay seams Bottom of boring at 65'	383.1 63.0 381.1 65.0	1. 2. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.								Approximately 10 gallor of mud lost
70														
omple roject l roject l	tion I No.: Name	Depr	th: Dyn	65.0 Ft. 21561435.00000 legy Wood River Harriss Drilling Co				W	/ater	Dep	th: _	9	5	ft., After <u>ATD</u> hr ft., After hr ft., After hr

FFFFFFFF

Π

TE _	6/8	/04	SURFACE ELEVATION, FT 443.9	1	DAT	UM	N	GVD	_	_ 1	.oc	ATI	ON See Figure 1
SAMPLES	SAMPLING	RECOVERY,	DESCRIPTION	STRATUM EL / DEPTH	SYMBOL	PP, TSF	PID, ppm	FIELD Qu, KSF	NMC, %	LL.	E	Qu, KSF	NOTES
0	2 3 3	100	Grass and organic soil Loose, moist, gray, fly ash FILL	443.7 0.3									Boring advanced using 4.25" I.D. Hollow sten augers
5	2 3 2	89	Σ										Rods are wet
hundund	P	71							17 33				
0	1 3 8	94	Becomes medium dense										Begin Mud Rotary drilling
5	5 3 2	78	Becomes soft and wet										
20	1 2 3	94											
	I WH WH	100											
omplet oject N	lon De	epth:	70.0 Ft. 21561435.00000				W	ater	Dep	oth:		5	fl., After

URS

TE _	6/8	3/04	SURFACE ELEVATION, FT443.9		DAT	э-э	N	4-5 GVD		_ 1	.00	ATIO	N See Figure 1	
SAMPLES	SAMPLING RESISTANCE	RECOVERY, %	DESCRIPTION	STRATUM EL / DEPTH	SYMBOL	PP, TSF	PID, ppm	FIELD Qu, KSF	NMC, %	H	đ	Qu, KSF	NOTES	
-			Turning the second											
	323	100	Very stiff, moist, brown / gray, low plastic sandy silty CLAY (CL)	416.9 27.0		2,5			27					
1 1 1 mmmmm	P	0												
1 1 1 1	4 3 4	83	Loose, wet, brown, fine grained silty SAND (SM) Very stiff, moist, brown, low to medium plastic sandy silty CLAY (CL)	405.9 38.0 404.9 39.0 404.2										
-			Loose, wet, brown, fine grained silty SAND (SM)	39.8										
45	8 11 12	56	Becomes medium dense, fine to medium grained						26					
	7 9	72	Medium dense, wet, fine to coarse grained SAND (SW)	396.9 47.0	and a share a star a share									
omple	a 14	epth:	70.0 Ft.	1	15.3	-	N	/ater	Dep	oth:		5	ft., After ATD	
oject	No.: Name	Dy	negy Wood River	_						-	_		ft., After	
rilling	Cont	actor:	Harriss Drilling Co.		_		Lo	gged	by:				G. Jones	

Ē

ATE _	6/8	3/04	LOG of BORIN SURFACE ELEVATION, FT443.9	IG N	DAT	З-5 им	5-0-	4-5		1	.00	ATI	Sheet 3 of 3 ON See Figure 1
DEPTH, ft. SAMPLES	SAMPLING RESISTANCE	RECOVERY, %	DESCRIPTION	STRATUM EL / DEPTH	SYMBOL	PP, TSF	PID, ppm	FIELD Qu, KSF	NMC, %	н	ā	Qu, KSF	NOTES
50-	9 10 11	89	Medium dense, wet, gray, fine to medium grained silty SAND (SM)	391.9 52.0	And								
60	7 8 12	50	Becomes fine grained										
65	16 19 16	67	Becomes dense, fine to medium grained										
70 1	15 20 17	61	Dense, wet, fine to coarse grained stilty SAND (SW) Bottom of boring at 70'	376.5 67.0 373.5 70.0									Approximately 70 gallor of mud lost
omplet roject l	tion D No.: Name:	epth:	70.0 Ft. 21561435.00000 negy Wood River				W	/ater	Dep	th:		5	ft., After <u>ATD</u> hr ft., After <u>hr</u> ft., After <u>h</u> r

URS

E _	6/2	/04	SURFACE ELEVATION, FT 441	.6	DAT	UM	N	GYD		1	.oc	ATI	ON See Figure 1
SAMPLES	SAMPLING RESISTANCE	RECOVERY, %	DESCRIPTION	STRATUM EL/DEPTH	SYMBOL	PP, TSF	PID, ppm	FIELD QU, KSF	NMC, %	Ŧ	ā	Qu, KSF	NOTES
Annual V	1 5 5	100	Loose, moist, gray, fly ash FILL					1					Boring advanced using 4.25" I.D. Hollow sten augers
- white -	1 7 6	100											
And the second	1 1 WH	100	Becomes wet										
and and and a second second	P	71							40 38 41 37				Begin Mud Rotary drilling
1 1 White I	WH WH 1	100											Rods are grinding
when -	1 WH 3	89											
1 1 when	1 2 3		Very stiff, moist, brown / tan, medium plastic silty CLAY (CL)	418.6	5	2.3			26	36	17		
iplet ect 1	tion De	pth:	60.0 Ft. 21561435.00000				W	ater	Dep	th:	-	_	ft., After
ect 1	Name:	Dyn	egy Wood River		_		_	_	_	1			fl., After

URS

6/2	2/04	LOG of BORII SURFACE ELEVATION, FT441.	NG N	O. I	В-5 UM	5-0-	4-6	1	_ 1	.00	ATIC	Sheet 2	of
SAMPLING	RECOVERY, %	DESCRIPTION	STRATUM EL / DEPTH	SYMBOL	PP, TSF	PID, ppm	FIELD Qu, KSF	NMC, %	ㅋ	ā	Qu, KSF	NOTES	
Р	92				-								-
5 7 5	100	Medium, wet, tan / gray, fine grained silty SAND (SM)	414.6 27.0										
WH WH 3	100	Soft to medium stiff, wet, tan / brown, silty CLAY (CH)	409.6		0.5			39	57	15			
P	67	Medium dense, wet, tan, fine grained silty SAND (SM)	401.6 40.0										
15 8 18	94												
11 6 11	67	Medium dense, tan wet, well graded SAND (SW)	394.6 47.0	4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4									
ion De	pth:	60.0 Ft. 21561435 00000				Wa	ater l	Dept	h: _		-	ft., After	_ h
lame:	Dyn	egy Wood River							-	-	-	ft., After	_ h
		Harriss Drilling Co			-	-	-	2	1	-	-	n., Aner	_ h
	6/ SWBING P S 7 S WHWH 3 P S WHWH 3 P S S NDTING P S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	6/2/04 Solution Solution P 92 5 100 7 5 S 100 7 5 WH 100 WH 3 P 67 11 67 11 67 11 67 11 67 11 67 11 67 11 67 11 67 11 67 11 67 12 94 13 94	LOG of BORIN 6/2/04 SURFACE ELEVATION, FT44L4 ODD DESCRIPTION ODD DESCRIPTION P 92 P 92 Soft to medium stiff, wet, tan / gray, fine grained silty Soft to medium stiff, wet, tan / brown, silly CLAY (CH) Medium dense, wet, tan, fine grained silty WH 100 Medium dense, wet, tan, fine grained silty P 67 Medium dense, tan wet, well graded SAND (SM) 15 94 Medium dense, tan wet, well graded SAND (SW) 11 67 60.0 Ft. In Depth: 60.0 Ft. In Depth: 021561435.00000	LOG of BORING N 6/2/04 SURFACE ELEVATION, FT 441.6 OUNT Solution DESCRIPTION Medium P 92 0 0 P 92 0 0 0 S 100 Medium, wet, tan / gray, fine grained silty 44.6 27.0 S 100 Medium, wet, tan / gray, fine grained silty 44.6 S 100 Soft to medium stiff, wet, tan / brown, silty 32.0 WH 100 Soft to medium stiff, wet, tan / brown, silty 32.0 WH 100 Medium dense, wet, tan, fine grained silty 40.6 P 67 40.16 40.16 Medium dense, tan wet, well graded SAND 47.0 11 67 54.0 54.0 12 94.0 54.0 54.0 13 16 16.0 54.0 54.0 14 67 10.0 47.0 54.0 11 67 60.0 54.00 54.0 11 67 155.00000 394.6 394.6 111 67 50.0 Ft. <td>LOG of BORING No. I 6/2/04 SURFACE ELEVATION, FT 441.6 DAT 000000000000000000000000000000000000</td> <td>LOG of BORING No. B-f 62204 SURPACE ELEVATION, FT 441.6 DATUM 000000000000000000000000000000000000</td> <td>LOG of BORING No. B-5-0. 6/2/04 SURFACE ELEVATION, FT 441.6 DATUM N 00 5 00 10<!--</td--><td>LOG of BORING No. B-5-04-Q 6/2/04 SURFACE ELEVATION, FT 441.6 DATUM NORM 930 2455 27 25 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27</td><td>LOG of BORING No. B-5-04-6 6/2/04 SURFACE ELEVATION, FT 441.6 DATUM NGVD 000000000000000000000000000000000000</td><td>LOG of BORING No. E-5-04-6 6/2/04 SURFACE ELEVATION, FT 441.6 DATUM NGVD I 000 Soft DESCRIPTION WH, GO, GL, GL, GL, GL, GL, GL, GL, GL, GL, GL</td><td>LOG of BORING No. B-5-04-6 62/04 SURFACE ELEVATION, FT 441.6 DATUM NOVD LOC 000</td><td>LOG of BORING No. E-5-04-6 6/204 SURFACE ELEVATION, FT 441.6 DATUM NGVD LOCATION 000000000000000000000000000000000000</td><td>Page LOG of BORING No. E-5-04-6 Sheet 2 Sheet 2 Sheet 2 DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION<</td></td>	LOG of BORING No. I 6/2/04 SURFACE ELEVATION, FT 441.6 DAT 000000000000000000000000000000000000	LOG of BORING No. B-f 62204 SURPACE ELEVATION, FT 441.6 DATUM 000000000000000000000000000000000000	LOG of BORING No. B-5-0. 6/2/04 SURFACE ELEVATION, FT 441.6 DATUM N 00 5 00 10 </td <td>LOG of BORING No. B-5-04-Q 6/2/04 SURFACE ELEVATION, FT 441.6 DATUM NORM 930 2455 27 25 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27</td> <td>LOG of BORING No. B-5-04-6 6/2/04 SURFACE ELEVATION, FT 441.6 DATUM NGVD 000000000000000000000000000000000000</td> <td>LOG of BORING No. E-5-04-6 6/2/04 SURFACE ELEVATION, FT 441.6 DATUM NGVD I 000 Soft DESCRIPTION WH, GO, GL, GL, GL, GL, GL, GL, GL, GL, GL, GL</td> <td>LOG of BORING No. B-5-04-6 62/04 SURFACE ELEVATION, FT 441.6 DATUM NOVD LOC 000</td> <td>LOG of BORING No. E-5-04-6 6/204 SURFACE ELEVATION, FT 441.6 DATUM NGVD LOCATION 000000000000000000000000000000000000</td> <td>Page LOG of BORING No. E-5-04-6 Sheet 2 Sheet 2 Sheet 2 DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION<</td>	LOG of BORING No. B-5-04-Q 6/2/04 SURFACE ELEVATION, FT 441.6 DATUM NORM 930 2455 27 25 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27	LOG of BORING No. B-5-04-6 6/2/04 SURFACE ELEVATION, FT 441.6 DATUM NGVD 000000000000000000000000000000000000	LOG of BORING No. E-5-04-6 6/2/04 SURFACE ELEVATION, FT 441.6 DATUM NGVD I 000 Soft DESCRIPTION WH, GO, GL, GL, GL, GL, GL, GL, GL, GL, GL, GL	LOG of BORING No. B-5-04-6 62/04 SURFACE ELEVATION, FT 441.6 DATUM NOVD LOC 000	LOG of BORING No. E-5-04-6 6/204 SURFACE ELEVATION, FT 441.6 DATUM NGVD LOCATION 000000000000000000000000000000000000	Page LOG of BORING No. E-5-04-6 Sheet 2 Sheet 2 Sheet 2 DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION<

(L____

10

-

.

	щ.	%	T	1		Olyi		L.				T	ONSee Figure 1
SAMPLES	RESISTANC	RECOVERY	DESCRIPTION	STRATUM EL / DEPTH	SYMBOL	PP, TSF	PID, ppm	FIELD Qu, KS	NMC, %	н	Ы	Qu, KSF	NOTES
	8 7 7 12 12 13	56	Becomes gray Medium dense, wet, gray, coarse grained SAND (SP) Bottom of boring at 60'	384.6 57.0 381.6 60.0	的"不要","是不是我们不是"。"我们是我们是我们是我们是我们的我们的我们。" "我们,我们,我们,我们,我们,我们,我们,我们,我们,我们,我们,我们们就不是什么?"								Approximately 50 to 6 gallons of mud lost
1 1			60.0 F4										

FEREPERTERTER

-



P Soft, moist, dark gray, fly ash FiLL Soft, moist, dark gray, fly ash FiLL 2 89 1 1 2 100 and fly ash FiLL 2 100 3 2 1 100 and fly ash FiLL 1 14 1 14 1 14 1 14 1 14 1 14 1 14 1 14 1 14 1 14 1 14 1 14 13 14 14 14 15 105 16 11 17 12 18 0.3 14 14 32 13 13 100 13 100 13 100 14 100 15 14 16 11 17 140 18 103 19 100 103 14.5 104 105 105 14.5 106 100 <th>SAMPLES</th> <th>SAMPLING</th> <th>RECOVERY, %</th> <th>DESCRIPTION</th> <th>STRATUM EL/DEPTH</th> <th>SYMBOL</th> <th>PP, TSF</th> <th>PID, ppm</th> <th>FIELD Qu, KSF</th> <th>NMC, %</th> <th>щ</th> <th>ā</th> <th>Qu, KSF</th> <th>NOTES</th>	SAMPLES	SAMPLING	RECOVERY, %	DESCRIPTION	STRATUM EL/DEPTH	SYMBOL	PP, TSF	PID, ppm	FIELD Qu, KSF	NMC, %	щ	ā	Qu, KSF	NOTES
$ \begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	1 Junita	2	89	Soft, moist, dark gray, fly ash FILL										Boring advanced using 4.25" I.D. Hollow ster augers
P 100 0.3 4 72 Becomes modum dense, bottom ash grades out 17 7 72 Becomes inclum dense, bottom ash grades out 429.4 7 72 With same bottom ash 425.9 8 Hard, dry, brown, low plastic, sandy Silty 103 13 P CLAY (CL) Becomes moist 2 78 Becomes moist 417.9 2 78 Becomes moist 417.9 Very stiff, moist, gray, high plastic CLAY 2250 2.5 75	- Augury	2 1 2	100	Becomes loose, black and gray bottom ash and fly ash FILL										
4 72 Becomes modium dense, bottom ash grades out 429.4 7 72 With same bottom ash 429.4 9 7 72 4 89 4 89 Hard, dry, brown, low plastic, sandy Silty 14.0 7 74 7 72 89 Hard, dry, brown, low plastic, sandy Silty 13 CLAY (CL) 89 Becomes moist 4 6 7 78 9 Becomes moist 4 6 9 100	and and	P	100							18 14 32 17			0.3 1.4	
7 72 With same bottom astr 10.5 4 89 4 89 Hard, dry, brown, low plastic, sandy Silty 14.0 5 13 2 78 Becomes moist 4 6 78 Becomes moist 4 7 78 P 100 2.5 2.5	- shinds	4 7 9	72	Becomes medium dense, bottom ash grades out	429.4									ſ
4 89 425.9 13 Hard, dry, brown, low plastic, sandy Silty 14.0 13 CLAY (CL) 2 78 Becomes moist 4 6 Very stiff, moist, gray, high plastic CLAY 22.5	builting	7 11 9	72	With same bottom ash	10.3									
2 78 Becomes moist. 4 6 6 Very stiff, moist, gray, high plastic CLAY 2.5 25	- the first of	4 8 13	89	Hard, dry, brown, low plastic, sandy Silty CLAY (CL)	425.9		-4.5							Begin Mud Rotary drilling
P 100		2 4 6	78	Becomes moist										
	minim 1 1	P	100	Very stiff, moist, gray, high plastic CLAY (CH)	417.		2.5			25				

URS

ATE _	6	/1/04		LOG of BORIN SURFACE ELEVATION, FT439.9	IG N	D. I	В-5 ТИМ	5-0-	4-7 GVD	6	_ 1	.òc.	ATI	Sheet 2 of : ON <u>See Figure 1</u>
SAMPLES	SAMPLING	RECOVERY %	a human	DESCRIPTION	STRATUM EL / DEPTH	SYMBOL	PP, TSF	PID, ppm	FIELD Qu, KSF	NMC, %	н	Ъ	Qu, KSF	NOTES
					11					37 38	90	20	1.7	
1 1 Minut	22	8.	3	Loose, moist, brown and tan, fine grained silty SAND (SM)	412.9 27.0									
10	3				407.9									Stop drilling (6/1/04) Resume drilling (6/2/04
15	WI 2 2	1 8	3	Stiff, wet, brown, medium plastic sandy silty CLAY (CL)	-32.0		1.5							
	Р	(>											
4			-	Dense, wet, brown, fine grained silty	397.9									
15	11 17 16	8	9	SAND (SM) with gravel fragments										
1 1 1 1	Ŀ	3 9	14	Dense, wet, brown, well graded SAND (SW) with gravel fragments	392.9 47.0	and a strate of the state of th								
		3		60.0 %	-	14 1. 14 1.								
oject	No.:	Jept	d: .	21561435.00000				H	ater	Dep	oth:	N	A	ft., After <u>ATD</u>
oject	Name	: 1)yn	egy Wood River				_	_	-				
rilling	Con	tracte	.10	Harriss Drilling Co.		-	-	Lo	gged	by;	-		_	G. Jones

T

T	T	. ш	%	SURFACE ELEVATION, FT435.	9	DAT	UM	N	GVD		_ 1	.00	ATI	ON <u>See Figure 1</u>
DEPTH, ft.	SAMPLES	SAMPLING	RECOVERY,	DESCRIPTION	STRATUM EL/DEPTH	SYMBOL	PP, TSF	PID, ppm	FIELD Qu, KS	NMC, %	Э	Ы	Qu, KSF	NOTES
50	aday - Amulay - Amulay	6 8 9 5	56	Becomes medium dense, gravel grades out	380 4	ስ ለታሻው የቆጣታቸው በቆጣታቸው በቆጣታቸው በቆጣታቸው የቆጣታቸው የቆጣታቸው የቆጣታቸው የቆጣታቸው የቆጣታቸው የቆጣታቸው የቆ የተለው የሚያስ የሰው የቆጣታቸው የቆጣታቸው የቆጣታቸው የቆመታቸው የቆጣታቸው የቆጣታቸው የቆጣታቸው የቆጣታቸው የቆጣታቸው የቆጣታቸው የቆጣታቸው የቆጣታቸው የቆጣታቸው የቆጣታቸው የቆጣታቸው የቆጣታቸው								
60-		18		Medium dense, wet, gray, coarse grained SAND (SP) Bottom of boring at 60'	59.5 379.5 60.0									Approximately 50 gallor of mud lost
70-														

EFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFF



SAMPLES	SAMPLING	RECOVERY, %	DESCRIPTION	STRATUM EL / DEPTH	SYMBOL	PP, TSF	PID, ppm	IELD QU, KSF	NMC, %	н	Ē.	Qu, KSF	NOTES
T human	3 7 9	100	Medium dense, moist, gray, fly ash FILL					H					Boring advanced using 4.25" I.D. Hollow sten augers
- William	2 3 2	100	Becomes loose										
Annual	1 I WH	100	Becomes very loose										
1 Minutes	WH WH 1	100	Becomes wet ⊥										Begin Mud Rotary drilling
And	P	75							59 60 53 59			1.5 1.4 3.1	
	1 WH 1	100											
	1 1 2	100	Very stiff, wet, gray, medium plastic silty CLAY (CL)	418.5									
nplet ject N ject N	ion Da No.: Name: Contro	Dyr	60.0 Ft. 21561435.00000 legy Wood River Harriss Drilling Co				W	'ater	Dep	th:		9	ft., After ft., After ft., After

Γ

Î

F
ATE _	6	/3/0	04	LOG of BORIN SURFACE ELEVATION, FT 441.5	IG N	DAT	З- {	5-0-	4-8	N	_ 1	.00	ATIO	Sheet 2 N See Figure 1	of
SAMPLES	SAMPLING	Leois Land	RECOVERY, %	DESCRIPTION	STRATUM EL / DEPTH	SYMBOL	PP, TSF	PID, ppm	FIELD QU, KSF	NMC, %	н	ld	Qu, KSF	NOTES	
	P	1	00							Ţ		1			
30	wi Wi Wi	H I H H	100	Becomes stiff, low plastic, with some sand			1.3			29					
- t	P	10	100												
35	P	-	100												
40	I. 1. 1.	3 5 6	100	Dense, moist to wet, brown, fine grained silty SAND (SM)	37.0										
45	1111	142	89	Becomes medium dense, wet											
oppole	1 1 1	0 1 1	89 oth:	60.0 Ft.					Valee	Dor	h		9	ft After ATB	
roject	No.:	-	Dve	21561435.00000				v	auci	Del		_		fl., After	
Drilling	g Cor	itra	ctor:	Harriss Drilling Co.				Lo	gged	by:				G. Jones	

1.1	Т	ш	%		T						-	-	11	
DEPTH, A.	SAMPLES	SAMPLING	RECOVERY,	DESCRIPTION	STRATUM EL / DEPTH	SYMBOL	PP, TSF	PID, ppm	FIELD Qu, KSF	NMC, %	н	Id	Qu, KSF	NOTES
50-				Becomes gray										
55	AUDION	9 15 18	61	Dense, wet, gray, fine to medium grained SAND (SP)	388.5	$= \frac{1}{2} \left[\frac{1}{2}$								
60-	AUTINA	5 11 22	61	Becomes fine grained Bottom of boring at 60'	381.5 60.0									
65-														
70-														
1 1 1														
omple	etic	on De	pth:	60.0 Ft.		1		W	ater l	Dept	h; _	9		ft., AfterATD

Ē

T

Pe



Appendix C

Boring and Well Completion Reports: 2004 Hydrogeologic Investigation

- C-1: Boring/Well Construction Logs for 2004 Hydrogeologic Investigation
- C-2: IEPA Well Completion Reports

Π

[

C-1: Boring/Well Construction Logs for 2004 Hydrogeologic Investigation

[

[



1....

	KELRON Environmental			LOC	G ()	FE	301	RIN	IG I	иwз	7 (Page 1 of 2)
Now Ea	st Ash Pond Hydrogeologia Investigation Wood River Power Station Dynegy Midwest Generation, Inc. Ion: Twp 5N, Rng 9W, 20 NE/SW/NW	Date Staned/Finist Hote Diameter Drilling Method Sampting Method Drilling Company	ned = 6/10/3 . 8.5 in : Hollov : Split- : Harns	2004 ches w-Sten Spoon ss Drilli	n ng Serv	vices	, Inc.		Driller Geologi Land Si Top of (K,Y Coo	si Inface Eli Cesing El Dordinates	John McMullen Sluart Cravens (Keiron) evalion: 429,29 levation: 432,44 510008, 603263
Depth in Feet	DESCRIPTION		Surf. Eley. 429 29	Samples	Recovery inches	Blow Count	Qp TSF	usos	GRAPHIC	Weil, Elev.	MW37 : 432.44 Cover
0+	Silty CLAY, trace fine sand and gravel, r ron-plastic, brown, moist (FILL) - brown-gray	ools;	- 429	7	19	1 3 5	2.25		0		Concrete
2-	- low plasticity, motiled w/ red-brown P	e-oxidation	- 427	2	19	5 0 3 4	3.5	CL	0	-	
4-	- little fine sand, trace fine gravel		- 425			8 2 3					
1	SAND, fine, poorly graded, light gray (Fi	LL)	-	a	20	4	2.0	SP	4	0	
6 -	Silty CLAY, little sand, trace gravel; kw light brown-gray (FILL) - trace wood, medium plasticity	plasticity,	- 423	4	17	5 1 2 4	1.5	CL			
8-	Clayey SAND with silt, fine, poorly grade gray (FILL)	ed; medium	- 421	5	17	4 0 2	1.25	sc			
10-	Silty CLAY, trace fine sand and gravel; plasticity, tan to brown-gray (FILL)	medium	- 419			9 4 1 4		CL			Riser (Sch 40 PVC) — Bentonite Chips
12 -	SAND, trace silt and clay, fine grained, graded, brown (FILL) - 1/2-inch shard of porcelain at 11.17	poorly féet BLS	1	B	10	8	3.25	SP	20230		
	Sandy StLT, some clay, low plasticity (F	ALL)	-452	7	22	5 3	1.25	ML			
14 -	- Inty CLAY, nutle sand; low plasticity, bro - medium plasticity, medium brown wi Fe-oxidation mottling, wat - low plasticity, light gray, moist CLAY, medium to high plasticity, light b	rown-gray	- 415	ß	24	4 0 0	0.75	CL	V		
16						2		M			

-

1.) 1

10.0

	KELRON Environmental		1	LOC	90	FB	IOI	RIN	IGI	имз	7 (Page 2 of 2)
lew Ea I Locati	st Ash Pond Hydrogeologic Investigation Wood River Power Station Dynegy Midwest Generation, Inc. Ion: Twp 5N, Rng 9W, 20 NE/SW/NW	Date Started/Finishe Hole Diameter Drilling Method Sampling Method Drilling Company	ed : 6/10/2 : 8.5 (n : Holloy : Split-3 : Harris	2004 ches w-Stem Spoon is Drillin	ng Sen	vices,	Inc.	1	Driller Geolog and S Top of (.Y Co	ist urface Ele Casing El ordinatas	John McMullan Stuart Cravens (Keiron) evation: 429.29 levation: 432.44 S10008; 803263
Depth in Feet	DESCRIPTION		Surf. Elev. 429.29	Samples	Recovery Inches	Blow Count	Qp TSF	uscs	GRAPHIC	Well: Elev,	MW37 : 432,44
16-	Clayey SILT, non-plastic, light brown - little sand, medium gray, wet		- 413	9	20	1 1 1	0.75	ML			
18-	CLAY with silt, high plasticity, medium g	iray, wet	- 411	10	24	1 0 0	0.75				
20 -	CAND South and the second		- 408			1 2 2 4		СН			- Bentonite Chips
22 -	SAND, the to medium, well graded, bro	wn, wet	- 407		18	7 9 2 3	0.75			NIN ST	Riser (Sch 40 PVC)
24 -			- 405	12	19	8 7 2		sw		1111	
- 26			- 493	13	18	5 11 15			BERICK BERICK		
	SAND, fine, poorly graded		403	14	24				い、武学校		- 16x40 - Screen - (Sch 40 PVC)
20 .			- 401	15	24	1 3 6		SP	部の次の		
30 -			- 399			8					Bottom Cap
32 -	END BOREHOLE AT 31 FEET BLS										

	Environmental		9	LOC	GO	FE	IOI	RIN	IG N	кWN	(P	age 1 of 3)
ew Eas Locati	st Ash Pond Hydrogeologic Investigation Wood River Power Station Dynegy Midwest Generation, Inc. Iom: Twp 5N, Rng 9W, 20 NW/NE/SW	Date Started/Finisher Hole Diameter Dilling Method Sampling Method Drilling Company	d : 6/16 - : 12.5 / : Hollov : Split-4 : Hams	6/24/2 8,5 inc w-Sterr Spoon is Drilli	2004 ches n ng Sen	/ices,	Inc.	1 1 2	Onliner Beologi and St Cop of C (.Y Coo	st Inface El Casing E DrdImales	evation Devation	: John McMullan - Stuart Crevens (Kelion 1: 434.49 n 437,09 - 510770, 802264
Depth in Feet	DESCRIPTION		Surf. Elev. 434.49	Samples	Recovery inches	Blaw Count	Qp TSF	USCS	GRAPHIC	Well Elev	MVV:	38 09 • Caver
0	Silty CLAY, with sand, roots, brown, mo	st	Des.	TI	<u> </u>	12		-		17-	1-+,	1
-	FLYASH, trace coal, light gray, wet.		- 434	1	24	1	0.75		\otimes	1		Goncrete
-	from shorts you at the					1			\otimes	1	115	Surface
-				2	19	0	an 5		\otimes	15		Casing
				Ĩ.	1	0	-0.5	EI	\otimes			
	and the second second second					0		FL	\otimes	÷		
5-	Note: Surface Casing = 10.75-inc PVC installed to 10 feet below grade	h O.D.	- 429	а	24	0	<0.5		\otimes			
-	and the second se		144	-		0		6	\otimes			
-				4	18	0	<0.5		X			2
-	Silty CLAY, with few wood, roots, organi plasticity, dark gray with black mottling, - ne roots or wood, light-medium gray	cs; low wet , moist		5	24	0 0 0 8 8	1,75		Ż			
10 -	- trace sand and gravel, tew wood, of	ve gray				8		CL	1	1		
			- 424							7.	15	
	Silty CLAY: high plasticity, medium gray	r, wet				0			0	t e contra	6 . (P. 16. 16.	
-				6	22	ø	0.5	сн	$\langle A$	ŀ	-	_Cement/Bentonite Grout
15 -			1			0			1	i.		Riser
	and a second sec		- 419						1	ŀ	IT	(Sch 40 PVC)
	Silty SAND, with clay, fine sand; mediur gray	n brown to						SM				
	SILT to Sandy SILT find sand light ors	ý.				2		M		-	11	
	Silty CLAY, trace fine sand, light gray w	/ brown	1	7	24	2	2.0	CL	A	f	113	
20 -	Silty SAND, fine: goorly graded, light bo)				2					114	
	Sub-survey una la aut Sunnet (Sur ou		- 414					SM		14.4.4		
	SAND, fine; poorly graded, medium bro	wn grading				0		SP				
i i		-		8	16	0	1175	CL	1	5		

	KELRON Environmental		1	LOG	G OF	B	OF	RIN	IG N	10038	12 - 12 - 12
New Ea	ast Ash Pond Hydrogeologic Investigation Wood River Power Station Dynegy Midwest Generation, Inc. ion: Twp 5N, Rng 9W, 20 NW/NE/SW	Date Started/Finish Hole Diameter Drilling Method Sampling Method Drilling Company	ed : 6/18 - : 12.5 / : Hollov : Split-5 : Harrts	6/24/20 8.5 inc v-Stern Spoon is Drillin	004 hes ng Serv	ices,	Inc.		oriller Seologis and Su op of C	il rface Elev asing Elev rdinates	(Page 2 of 3) : John McMullan Stuart Cravens (Ke ation: 434.49 /ation: 437.09 : 510770, 802284
Depth in Feet	DESCRIPTION		Surf. Elev, 434.49	Samples	Recovery Inches	Blow Count	Qp TSF	uscs	GRAPHIC	Well: N Elev.: 4	NW3B 437.09
25 -	Silty CLAY, with silt and fine sand; low plasticity, medium gray, moist to wet	to medium	- 409					CL		****	
30 -	SAND, fine; poorly graded, medium gra CLAY, fat, high plasticity, medium gray	ay, wet , moist	- 404	9	21	0 1 N N	1.5	SP			
35	- olive gray - trace shells (1/2-inch intact shell at	34.58 feet)	- 399	10	24	1223	1.0				
40	- no shells		- 394	11	24	0 0 0	1.0	сн		1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	Cement/Benton Grout Riser (Sch 40 PVC)
45			~ 389	12	24	0000	1.0				
				13	23	0000	1,0				

	KELRON Environmental		1	LOG	G OF	B	OF	RIN	IG N	AW38	(Page 3 of 3)
ew Eas C Locatio	at Ash Pond Hydrogeologic Investigation Wood River Power Station Dynegy Midwest Generation, Inc. on: Twp 5N, Rng 9W, 20 NW/NE/SW	Date Started/Finished Hole Diameter Drilling Method Sampling Method Drilling Company	1 : 6/18 - 12.5 / Hollov Split- Hamis	6/24/20 8.5 incl w-Stem Spoon is Drillin	004 hes ng Serv	ices, i	inc.	D G L T X	iniller ieologis and Su op of C	st nface Eleva asing Elev rdinates	John McMullan Sluart Cravens (Kelron) ation: 434.49 ation: 437.09 510770, 602284
Depth in Feet	DESCRIPTION		Surf Elev, 434.49	Samples	Recovery inches	Blow Count	Qp ISF	uscs	GRAPHIC	Well: N Elev, 4	IW38 137.09
50 -			- 384						0	the state	Cement/Bentonite
- 55 -	- dark gray grading to light gray		- 379	14	24	0 0 2	1.25	сн			
- 60 -	- olive gray		- 374	15	24	0 0 1 2	1.25				- Bentanite Grout
- 65 -	SAND, fine to medium; well graded, dan	rk gray, wet		16	2						Riser (Sch 40 PVC)
			- 369	17	17	6 10 11 12		sw			Filter Pack
70 -			- 364								Screen (Sch 40 PVC)
	 fine to coarse sand, trace fine grav gray 	vel, medium		18	9	10 12 12 14				1	Bottom Cap
75	END BOREHOLE AT 74 FEET BLS			1		1.14	-		1.3.6	1 <u>1 2</u>	<u></u>

-Б, 1. -

1. 1. 1.

	KELRON Environmental		3	LOC	G OF	B	OF	RING	MW39	(Page 1 of 5)
Vew Ea	st Ash Pond Hydrogeologic Investigation Wood River Power Station Dynegy Midwest Generation, Inc. ion: Twp 5N, Rng 9W, 20 SW/NE/SW	Date Started/Finishe Hole Diameter Drilling Method Sampling Method Drilling Company	ed : 6/14 : 8.5 / 3 : Holiov : Split- : Hamis	6/15/2 3,875 in w Stem Spoon ss Drilli	004 ich / Rotar ng Serv	y Ices,	Inc	Driller Geolog Land S X,Y Co	gist Juriáce Elev pordinates	John McMullan Sluart Cravens (Kelron) alion: 437.3 : 510737, 801409
Depih in Feel	DESCRIPTION		Surt. Elev. 437.3	Samples	Recovery inches	Blow Count	Qp TSF	uscs	GRAPHIC	
0-	Silty CLAY, trace gravel, roots, dk brown	n, moist	7- 437	h r	1	5		FL	XX	
	FLYASH, trace coal, light to medium gra	ay, moist	1	1	24	5	1.25		\otimes	
	- dark gray, wet		1 8			4				
	NO WELL INSTALLED			2		2			\otimes	
3	SEE BORING LOGS FOR NE	STED				1	SU.3			
	WELL DIAGRAM AND CONS	TRUCTION				0	1.11	FL	\otimes	
5.	- moist		- 432	3	18	1	1.0			
1				-		21				
-				4	8	1	<0.5		\otimes	
	- wet					ũ			\otimes	
	Silty CLAY, medium plasticity, light brow	Vn, moist	-	5		1			XX	
	GLAY, trace roots, light to medium gray	with			10	2	-0.5		VA	
10 -	- dark gray		- 427			3			A	
				6	24	4 5	3.0	CL	1	
1	. 1/2 lock conductor source of 12 d?	and 13 GE		-		5			VA	
	feel Cithe CLAM deck man	310 15.25	1	7	24	3	1.25		VA	
-	Clavey SAND (fine), noorly graded mail	ct	-			4		SC	4	
15	Silly CLAY, high plasticity, dark gray, 1/	2 inch sand	1		1	1 2		CH	12	
10	Seam at 14.03 feet Clayey SAND (fine) with sill, poorly prac	ded,	422	a	17	2	1.0	SC	14	
	medium gray Silty CLAY w/ few wood (maxium size 3 high organics, high plasticity, dark gray,	(by 10 mm), moist	1	9	13	223	1,5		0	
*				-		4.			1	
1.	- olive gray			10	21	2	1,5	N	1	
20	- with orange-brown mottling		1	-		5		UH	1	
	and the second second second second second second		- 417	11	25	23	25		11	
	The second				44	57	6.9		1	
	Sandy CLAY			1		a			VA	
18	CAND (Grat with all and and		3	12	20	7	2,5		14	
2	- light brown	Le				11		SP-SM		
25	- light gray			13	19	5				

	KELRON Environmental			LOC	G OI	FE	BOF	RING	MW3	9 (Page 2 of 5)
New Ea	st Ash Pond Hydrogeologic Investigation Wood River Power Station Dynegy Midwest Generation, Inc. Ion: Twp 5N, Rng 9W, 20 SW/NE/SW	Dale Started/Finishe Hole Diameter Drilling Method Sampling Method Drilling Company	d : 6/14 (8,5 / : Hollo : Split- Harri	- 5/15/2 3.875 In w Stem Spoon ss Drilli	2004 nch 1 / Rota ng Sen	ry vices,	Inc,	Driller Geolo Land 3 X,Y Ci	gist Surface Ele pordinates	: John McMullan Sluart Cravens (Ke avation: 437.3 : 510737, 801409
Depth in Feet	DESCRIPTION		Surf. Elev. 437.3	Samples	Recovery inches	Blow Count	Qp TSF	nscs	GRAPHIC	
25 -			- 412	13 14	19 20	8 9 2 2 2	1.0	SP-SM		
بر بر بر	Silty CLAY, trace leaves and wood, trac mm), high plasticity, olive gray, moist Clayey SILT grading to SILT, trace fine	æ shells (<2 sand, trace		15	24	20041	1.25	СН		
- 30	shells (<2 mm), light brown, wet	and states	- 407	16	15		0.75	ML		
-	SAND (fine to medium), trace fine grave graded, wet	el, well		17	17	0 11 14 17 6		sw		
35 -	wet	dium gray,	- 402	19	15	6 8 10 6				
				19	20	8 11 13 6				
40 -			- 397	20	19	12 13 13 7				
				21	17	11 13 14 6		SP		
				22	14	9 16 21				
45 -			- 392							
	SAND (fine to medium, trace coarse), v	vell graded	-	23	15	11 13 15				

	Environmental			LOC	G OI	F BOR	RING	MW3	9 (Page 3 of 5)
New Ea	ist Ash Pond Hydrogeologic Investigation Wood River Power Station Dynegy Midwest Generation, Inc. lion: Twp 5N, Rng 9W, 20 SW/NE/SW	Date Started/Finished Hole Diameter Drilling Method Sampling Method Drilling Company	d : 6/14 : 8.5 / : Hollo : Split- : Harri	- 6/15/2 3.875 in ow Stem Spoon iss Drilli	004 hch / Rota ng Sen	ry rices, Inc.	Driller Geolo Land X,Y C	gist Surface Ele oordinates	: John McMullan : Stuart Cravens (Kelron evation: 437.3 : 510737, 801409
Depth In Feet	DESCRIPTION		Surf. Elev. 437.3	Samples	Recovery inches	Blow Count SL	USCS	GRAPHIC	
50 - - - - - -	SAND (fine to medium, trace coarse), w	rell graded	- 387	24	17	9 20 45 52			*
60 - - - 65 -			- 377	25	13	6 10 11 11	sw		
70	- fine to coarse, trace fine gravel, ligh	t gray	- 367	26	16	5 7 11 15			
				27	14	8 12			

Γ

Ê

New Fa	st Ash Pond Hydrogeologic Investigation	Date Started/Finished	6/14	B/15/2	004	_	Della		(Page 4 of 5)
Local	Wood River Power Station Dynegy Midwest Generation, Inc. tion: Twp 5N, Rng 9W, 20 SW/NE/SW	Hole Diameter Drilling Method Sampling Method Drilling Company	: 8.5 / 3.875 inch : Hollow Stem / Rotary : Split-Spoon : Harriss Drilling Services, Inc.					ogist Surface Elev oordinates	: John McMullan : Stuart Cravens (Kelro vation: 437.3 : 510737, 801409
Depth in Feet	DESCRIPTION		Surf. Elev. 437.3	Samples	Recovery inches	Blow Count SI & B	uscs	GRAPHIC	
75 -	SAND (fine to medium, trace coarse), w	ell graded	- 362						
- 80 - -			- 357						
- 85 -			- 352	28	16	9 20 22 24			
- 90 -			- 347				sw		
95			- 342	29	17	9 16 19 27			

F



	KELRON Environmental		L	og	OF	BOR	ING I	имз	Base 1 at 3)	
Vew Ea	st Ash Pano Hydrogeologic Investigation Wood River Power Station Dynegy Midwest Generation, Inc. Ion: Twp 5N, Rng 9W, 20 SW/NE/SW	Date Started/Finish Hole Diameter Drilling Method Sampling Method Drilling Company	ed 6/17/5 12.5 / Hollow Splick Hants	2004 B.5 ind w Stem Spoon Spoon	ohes / Rotary ng Servi	y çes, Inc.	Driller Geolo Land Top o X,Y C	igiat Surface I f Casing centinali	John McMulli John McMulli Stuart Craver Elevation: 437 28 Elevation: 440,03 es : 510736, 8014	an Ins (Kelmon) 192
Depin in Feel	DESCRIPTION		Surf. Elev. 437,28	Samples	Recovery Inches	Uscs	GRAPHIC	Well: Elev.	: MVV39M : 440.03 Cover	
0-	Silty CLAY, trace gravel, roots, dk brown	n, moist	7 437	TT	1	FL.	NA.	F		
	FLYASH, trace coal, light to medium gro	ay, moist	1	1	24	- Andrews	\otimes		Concrete	
4	- dark gray, wet			_			\otimes		Concrete	
		Sector Sector	1.1	「東			\otimes	12	Casing	
	ADJACENT BORING MW39. SI	BASED ON		5	8		\otimes			
1	MW39 FOR FULL LOG.	1.2.5 47.81.3.1				-	\otimes			
5-	1.1.1.1		1.00	3	18	P.L	\otimes	11		
	-moist		- 432				\otimes	1		
	Note: Surface Casing = 10.75-in	ch Q.D.					\otimes			
1	PVC installed to 10.0 feet below gra	de.		4	.0		XX	1.6	121	
-	- wet						22	11		
1	Silly CLAY, medium plasticity, light brow	vn. moist	-	6			12	18		
	GLAY, trace roots, light to medium gray	with	1		14		VA	1.1		
10 -	- dark grav		- 427				1	4		
	and Dist.		1	6	24	CL	11	0	18	
					ri i		VA	E	10	
	- 1/2 inch sandy clay seams at 12.42	and 13 25					1	e	10	
	Silly CLAY, dark gray			7	24		11	10	D. Barris C.	
	Clayey SAND (fine), poorly graded, mo	st	7	2000 - 100 1000 - 100		SC	1		Bentomie Gro	2014
15 -	Silty CLAY, high plasticity, dark gray, 1/ (seam at 14.63 feet	2 inch sand	1	8	17	SC	14	1	Riser	
	Clayey SAND (fine) with silt, poorly grad	led,	422				11	K	(Sch 40 PVC)	
	medium gray	(bu 10 mm)	1	1.1		1.11	11	R	10	
1	high organics, high plasticity, dark gray	moist	1	9	13		11	6	10	
÷				-		1.1	11	1	38	
	- olive gray			10	21	1.0	11	6	10	
	and a strength of the strength				-1	CH	11	6	10	
20	 with orange-brown motiling 		- 417				11	K	10	
				11	22		11	6		
-	Sandy CLAY						IN	6		
	January Clarit			10	-		1	2	10	
	SAND (fine) with silt, medium area, we		-	12	20	-	1	6	10	
	- light brown			45		SP-SN		8	18	
26	– líght gray			14	19			C	10	

F ŕ

	KELRON Environmental		L	OG	OF	BORI	NGI	MW391	N
									(Page 2 of 3)
Locat	ist Ash Pond Hydrogeologic Investigation Wood River Power Station Dynegy Midwest Generation, Inc. tion: Twp 5N, Rng 9W, 20 SW/NE/SW	Date Started/Finish Hole Diameter Drilling Method Sampling Method Drilling Company	ed : 6/17/2 : 12.5 / : Hollov : Split-4 : Harris	8.5 ind 8.5 ind V Stem Spoon Spoon	hes / Rotar ng Serv	y ices, Inc.	Drille Geolo Land Top o X,Y O	F Surface Elev of Casing Ele coordinates	John McMullan Stuart Cravens (Keiro vation: 437.28 vation: 440.03 510738, 801412
Depth In Feet	DESCRIPTION		Sun Eley, 437 28	Samples	Recovery Inches	uscs	GRAPHIC	Well: M Elev.: 44	W39M 10.03
25 -			- 412	13	19		ात्रा	-ar	3
				-		SP-SM			
	Silty CLAY, trace leaves and wood, trac mm), high plasticity, olive gray model	e shells (<2	-	1.9	20		1		
_	Oleven on the state of state and and	and a second		15	24	CH			
30 -	shells (<2 mm), light brown, wet	sand, trace	- 407	10					
-				10	15	ML			
	SAND (fine to medium), trace fine grav	el, well		17	17	SW			
35	SAND (fine), few silt, poorly graded, me wet	edium gray,	1	18	46				
. She			- 402	10	10				
	-			19	20				Bentonite Grout
				20	19				
40	-		- 397		25				Riser
				21	17	SP	1000		(Sch 40 PVC)
				22	14				
	-			L					
45	-		- 392						
				-					
	SAND (fine to medium, trace coarse),	well graded		23	15	DIN.			
					1	SW			

	KELRON Environmental		LOG	OF	BOR	ING	MW391	N
lew Eas	st Ash Pond Hydrogeologic Investigation Wood River Power Station Dynegy Midwest Generation, Inc. on: Twp 5N, Rng 9W, 20 SW/NE/SW	Date Started/Finished : 6 Hole Diameter : 1 Drilling Method : F Sampling Method : S Drilling Company : F	/17/2004 2.5 / 8.5 in follow Ster Split-Spoon farriss Drill	iches n / Rotar ling Serv	y ices, Inc.	Driller Geok Land Top o X,Y C	ogist Surface Elev If Casing Ele coordinates	(Page 3 of 3) : John McMullan : Stuart Cravens (Kelron ration: 437.28 vation: 440.03 : 510738, 801412
Depth in Feet	DESCRIPTION	Su Ek 437	uf. sambles	Recovery inches	uscs	GRAPHIC	Well: MV Elev.: 44	V39M 0.03
50	- fine to coarse, trace fine gravel, ligh	- 38 - 38 - 37 - 37 t gray - 36	7 24 2 7 25 2 2 2 7 26 7 7 27	17	sw			Bentonite Grout Riser (Sch 40 PVC) Filter Pack 16x40 Screen (Sch 40 PVC) Bottom Cap

Γ

1

Γ

Г

F

1

-

F

Γ

	KELRON Environmental		L	OG	OF	BOR	ING	MW39	(Page 1 of 2)
New Ea	Isl Ash Pond Hydrogeologic Investigation Wood River Power Station Dynegy Midwest Generation, Inc. tion: Twp 5N, Ring 9W, 20 SWINE/SW	Date Started/Finished Hole Diameter Drilling Method Sampling Method Drilling Company	6/18/2 12,5 / Holiov Spill-3 Hamis	2004 8.5 Ind v Sterr Spoon is Drilli	ches I / Rolan ng Servi	y ces, Inc.	Driller Geold Land Top o X,Y C	gist Surface Ele F Casing El cordinales	Jöhn McMullan Stuari Cravens (Kelror vation 437.33 evation 440.05 510737,801406
Dapth In Feet	DESCRIPTION		Surf. Elev. 437 33	Samples	Recovery Inches	nscs	GRAPHIC	Well: M Elev : 4	₩395 40,08 — Cover
0.	Silty CLAY, trace gravel, roots, dk brow	n, moist	- 437	TI		FL	2	15	
	FLYASH, trace coal, light to medium gr	ay, moist		+	24		\otimes		Concrete
	WELL MW39S BLIND DRILLED ADJACENT BORING MW39, SI MW39 FOR FULL LOG.	BASED ON EE BORING		2	6		\otimes		Casing
5	- maist		- 432	3	18	FL	\boxtimes		
	Note: Surface Casing = 10.75-inc PVC installed to 10.0 feet below	ch O,D. grade.		A	0		\otimes		
	- wet Silty CLAY, medium plasticity, light brow CLAY, trace roots, light to medium gray	wn, moist rwith		6	16				
10-	orange-brown mottling - derk gray		- 427	6	24	CL	1	-	
	- 1/2 Inch sandy clay seams at 12,42 feet Silty CLAY, dark gray	and 13,25		7.	24				
15	Clayey SAND (fine), poony graded, mo Sility CLAY, high plasticity, dark gray; 1/ seam at 14,63 feet	ist /2 inch sand		8	-17	SC CH SC	1		Rise
	Clayey SAND (fine) with silt, poorly gran medium gray Silty CLAY w few wood (maxium size 2 biob contantics, biob classificity, dark series)	ded, 3 by 10 mm).	422	a	13		0		(act an EAC)
	- olive gray	, moist		- 10	5		0		
20	- with orange-brown mottling		417	19	21	CH	0		
	Sandy CLAY			"	22		1		
	SAND (fine) with silt, medium gray, we - light brown	ι		12	20	SP-SM	1		
-	- light gray	-		13	19			0	8

New East A Dyr Location: Depth in Feet 25 Si m 30 - Cl sh	Ash Pond Hydrogeologic Investigation Wood River Power Station negy Midwest Generation, Inc. Twp 5N, Rng 9W, 20 SW/NE/SW DESCRIPTION ity CLAY, trace leaves and wood, trace im), high plasticity, olive gray, moist layey SILT grading to SILT, trace fine shells (<2 mm), light brown, wet	Date Started/Finishe Hole Diameter Drilling Method Sampling Method Drilling Company	ed : 6/18/ : 12.5 / : Hollo : Split- : Harris Surf. Elev. 437.33	2004 8.5 inc v Stem Spoon ss Drillit signer Signer	hes / Rotan ng Servi	y ices, Inc. SUSD	Driller Geolo Land Top o X,Y C	gist Surface E f Casing I coordinate Well: Elev.:	John McMulia Stuan Craver Elevation: 437,33 Elevation: 440.08 s : 510737, 8014 MW398 : 440.08	an ns (Kelrc \$06
Depth in Feet 25 Si m 30 - Cl sh	DESCRIPTION ilty CLAY, trace leaves and wood, trace im), high plasticity, olive gray, moist layey SILT grading to SILT, trace fine s hells (<2 mm), light brown, wet	e shells (<2	Surf. Elev. 437,33 - 412	Samples	Recovery inches	nscs	GRAPHIC	Well: Elev.:	MW395 440.08	
25	ility CLAY, trace leaves and wood, trace m), high plasticity, olive gray, moist layey SILT grading to SILT, trace fine s hells (<2 mm), light brown, wet	a shells (<2	- 412	13						
30 - Cl 30 - Sh	layey SILT grading to SILT, trace fine shells (<2 mm), light brown, wet	e shells (<2	-	14	19 20	SP-SM		-		
-		sand, trace	- 407	15	24	СН			Bentonite Gro	ut
-			- 407	16	15	ML.				
S/ gr S/ 35 - W	AND (fine to medium), trace fine grave raded, wet AND (fine), few sitt, poorly graded, med et	l, well dium gray,	- 402	17	17	sw			Riser (Sch 40 PVC)	
-				19	20					
40 -			- 397	20 21	19	SP			Screen (Sch 40 PVC)	1
				22	14				Bottom Cap	
45 - -	NU BURCHULE AT 43.4 FEET BLS		- 392							

ſ

	KELRON Environmental		Ĺ	og	ŌF	BOF	RIN	GМ	W40	M (Page	etor(3)
Vew Ea	ist Ash Pond Hydrogeologic Investigation Wood River Power Station Dynegy Midwest Generation, Inc. tion: Two 5N, Rng 9W, 20 SE/SW/SW	Date Started/Finishe Hote Diameter Drilling Method Sampling Method Drilling Company	d : 6/10 - 12,5 / Holtov Split-1 Harris	-8/14/2 18.5 Ind 	004 thes ng Serv	ices, Inc		Driller Geologi Land Su Top of C K.Y Goo	st Inface Ele Casing Ele Indinates	Jr : Si vation: 44 evalion: 44 : 5	ann McMullan Iuart Cravens (Kelron) 11.05 14,20 10477, 600633
Depih in Feet	DESCRIPTION		Surf Elev, 441,05	Samples	Recovery inches	Qp TSF	Biow Count	USCS	GRAPHIC	Well: Elev.:	MW40M 444,20 Cover
0-	FILL - Gravel (coarse), sand, clay, brow	n, dry	T 441	1.1			7	FL		1	
	FLYASH, trace coal, medium to dark gr	ay, molst			21	0,5	8		\bigotimes		Goncrete
				2	78	0.5	1 3 3 4 .		\bigotimes		Casing
5-	- wet - moist - bottom ash with Ryash seams		÷ 436	3	22	1,0	2373				11111
4 - 1	- flyash - bottom ash with trace coal, moist to	wet.		4	22	15	10 11 11 8	FL	\otimes		
10 -	- Nyash, wet		- 431	5	24	1.75	10 9 8 1		\bigotimes		
	Note: Surface Casing = 10.75 inc PVC installed to 14.5 feet below	h O.D. grade		6	24	<0,5	1110		\otimes		Riser
2	Silty CLAY few roots low to medium of	asticity	-	7	24	20	101		\bigotimes		Cement Bentonite
	dark gray, moist SILT, dark gray, wet		1			1	5 7	ML	thi		Grout
19	SAND (fine to medium) with clay, well g	raded,	- 428	a	21	>4.5	14	SW	1822		8
	Silty CLAY, low plasticity, light ray, mot SAND (fine to medium) with clay, trace well graded, light brown, moist	st fine gravel,	1	g	18		3 8 11 13	sw			
				10	18		4 9 11				
20	SAND (fine), pourly graded		421	ij	19		14 5 8 10 10	SP			
	- fîne lo cuarse, well graded		-	12	20		9 6	5141	592		
	- fine, poorly graded					-	20 31	SVV	1999		
25				1				SP	325	6	16

FEFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFF

r

٢

	KELRON Environmental		L	OG	OF	BOF	RIN	G M	W40	M (Page	2 of 3)
New Ea	st Ash Pond Hydrogeologic Investigation Wood River Power Station Jynegy Midwest Generation, Inc. Ion: Twp 5N, Rrig 9W, 20 SE/SW/SW	Date Started/Finisher Hole Diameter Dritting Method Sampling Method Dritting Company	d : 6/10 - : 12,5 / : Hollov : Spill-: : Harris	8/14/2 8.5 inc v Stem Spoon is Drilli	004 hes ng Serv	ices, Inc.		Driller Geologist Land Sur Top of C: X,Y Coor	tace Ele asing El dinates	Jot Stu evalion: 44 evalion: 44 511	nn MoMullan Iarl Cravens (Kelron) 1.05 1.20 9477, 800633
Depth in Feel	DESCRIPTION		Suri. Elev. 441.05	Samples	Recovery inches	Qp TSF	Blow Count	Uscs	GRAPHIC	Well: N Elev.: •	10040M 444.20
24			- 416					SP			
30 - -	- fine to medium, well graded, wet		- A11	19	19		2 9 19 18	SVV		×	
	CLAY, Clayey SILT, and Silty CLAY in a layers. - Clayey SILT at 34.75 to 35 feet has	alternating trace	- 408	14	22	0.75	1 1 2 2 0 1	CH-ML			Cement Bentonits Grout
	SAND (fine), poorly graded, olive gray,	wet.		16	23		2300240	SP	2		Riser (Sch 40 PVC)
40 -	Silly CLAY, non to high plasticity, olive SAND (fine to medium), trace coarse sa graded, olive gray, wet SAND (fine), poorly graded Silly CLAY, high plasticity, moist	gray, moist and, well	401	17	24 24	1.0 0.75	1180124	CL SW SP CH			
	SAND (fine), poorly graded, medium gr	ay, wet		19	24		1004011	SP			Bantarile
45	CLAY with silt, high plasticity, olive gray	/, moist	- 396	21	24	1.0	291124	GL			Grout
50 -				22	o		0135	SW			that we we

C6-15-0514 Zissuverge-Hivedori-Hivedorine-Hive-Invectorine-

	KELRON Environmental		Ĺ	.OG	OF	BOF	RIN	GМ	W40	M	of 2)
New Ea	ist Ash Pond Hydrogeologic Investigation Wood River Power Station Dynegy Midwest Generation, Inc. tion: Twp 5N, Rng 9W, 20 SE/SW/SW	Date Started/Finish Hole Diameter Drilling Method Sampling Method Drilling Company	ed : 6/10 : 12.5 : Hollo : Split- : Harri	- 6/14/2 / 8.5 ind w Sterr Spoon ss Drilli	004 ches ng Serv	ices, Inc		Driller Geologis and Su Top of C C Y Coo	st rface Ele casing Ele rdinates	(Page 3 ; John ; Sluar vation: 441.(evation 444.; ; 5104	McMullan t Cravens (Keiron) 55 20 77, 800633
Depth in Feet	DESCRIPTION		Surf. Elev. 441.05	Samples	Recovery inches	Qp TSF	Blow Count	uscs	GRAPHIC	Well: MV Elev.: 44	V40M 14.20
50 - - -	SAND (fine to medium), well graded, da	rk gray, wet	391	23	5		3 4 6 6				Bentonite Grout Riser (Sch 40 PVC)
55 -			- 386	24	15		1 5 13 23	sw			Filter Pack 16x40 Screen (Sch 40 PVC)
60 -	END BOREHOLE AT 60.0 FEET BLS			25	13		3 6 18 23			1 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	Bottom Cap
65 -			- 376								
70 -			- 371								
- 											

	KELRON Environmental		i.	og	OF	BOR	ING	MW4	(Page 1 of 2)
New Ea	Ist Ash Pond Hydrogeologic Investigation Wood River Power Station Dynegy Midwest Generation, Inc. tion: Twp 5N, Rng 9W, 20 SE/SW/SW	Date Started/Finishe Hole Diameter Dritling Method Sampling Method Dritling Company	d : 8/18 - : 12.5 / : Hollow : Split-3 : Hams	8/21/2 8.5 inc v Stem Spaan is Drilli	ng Servi	ces, Inc.	Daller Geolo Land Top o X/Y C	ngist Surface E If Casing E Coordinates	: John McMullan Stuart Cravens (Keiron, levation: 441.25 Sevation: 444,55 S : 518473, 800637
Deplin in Faet	DESCRIPTION		Surī. Elev. 441.25	Samples	Recovery inches	uscs	GRAPHIC	Welk / Elev.:	WW405 444.55 Cover
0-	FILL - Gravel (coarse), sand, clay, brow	n, dry	441	1	21	FL		E	Concrete
-	WELL MW40S DRILLED BASE ADJACENT BORING MW40M. BORING MW40M FOR FULL L	ay, moist SEE OG.		N.	18				Casing
5-	- wet - moist - bottom ash with flyash seams		- 436	3	22		\otimes		
1. 1	- Ilyash - bottom ash with trace coal, moist to	wet	b	4	22	FL			
10-	- flyash, wet		o 4 31	5 6	24				
	Nota: Surface Casing = 10.75-inc PVC installed to 15.2 feet below grad	h O.D. e.		7	24				Riser (Sch 40 PVC)
15 -	Silly CLAY, few roots, low to medium pl dark gray, moist SILT, dark gray, wet	asticity,		8	21	CL ML SW	Ř		- Bentonite - Grout
	SAND (fine to medium) with clay, well g brown, moist Silly CLAY, low plasticity, light ray, mois SAND (fine to medium) with clay, trace	raded, st fine gravel,	- 426	g	18	-66			
	well graded, light brown, molst			10	18	SW			
20 -	SAND (firre), poorly graded		- 421	11	10	SP			
	- fine to coarse, well graded			12	20	ŚŴ			
	- fine, poorly graded					SP			Bentonite

04 changement (woodcose) (dolline) (or models) for

	KELRON Environmental		L	.OG	OF	BOR	ING	MVV40	S (Page 2 of 2)
New Ea	st Ash Pone Hydrogeologic Investigation Wood River Power Station Dynegy Midwest Generation, Inc. ion: Twp 5N, Rng 9W, 20 SE/SW/SW	Date Staned/Finishe Hole Diameter Drilling Method Sampling Method Drilling Company	d : 6/18 : 12.5 / : Hollo : Split- : Harris	6/21/2 / 8.5 ind w Sterr Spoon ss Drilli	:004 :hes ng Serv	ices, Inc.	Drille Geok Land Top c X.Y C	r ogist Surface Ele of Casing Ele loordinates	John McMullan Stuatt Cravens (Kelron valion: 441,25 evalion: 444.55 510473, 800637
Depth In Feet	DESCRIPTION		Surt. Elev 441.25	Samples	Recovery inches	uses	GRAPHIC	Well: M Elev, 4	W405 44.55
25 -		******	- 415			SP .			P
30 -	- fine to medium, well graded, wet		- 411	13	19	sw			Bentonile Grout Riser (Sch 40 PVC)
- 35 -	CLAY, Clayey SILT, and Sitty CLAY in a layers. - Clayey SILT at 34.75 to 35 feet has roots, black organics, non-plastic, of	ilternating trace ive gray	- 406	14 15	22 21	CH-ML			
1 1	SAND (fine), poorly graded, blive gray,	wet		16	23	SP	0.000	iiiiii.	Filter Pack
40 -	Silty CLAY, non to highly plastic, olive g SAND (fine to medium), trace coarse sa graded, olive gray, wet SAND (fine), poorly graded Silty CLAY, high plasticity, moist	ray, moist ind, well	401	17	24 24	CL SW SP CH			Screen (Sch 40 PVC)
	SAND (fine), poorly graded, medium gra END BOREHOLE AT 43.6 FEET BLS	iy, wet		19	24	SP			Bottom Cap
45 -			- 396						
50 -									

F

Γ

Ē

F

	KELRON Environmental		LO	GO	FB	OR	RING	MW41	Page 1 of 3)
ew Ea	ist Ash Fond Hydrogeologic Investigation Wood River Power Station Dynegy Midwest Generation, Inc. lion: Twp 5N, Rng 9W, 20 SE/SW/SW	Date Started/Finished 6/ Hole Diameter 11 Drilling Method H Sampling Method Si Drilling Company H	21 - 6/23/ 1,5 / 8,5 in ollow-Ster ollt-Spoon arriss Drill	2004 ches n Ing Ser	vices,	linc,	Driller Geolog Land S Top of X,Y Co	ist urface Elevat Casing Eleva ordinates	John McMullan Stuart Gravens (Kelron) Ion: 448.11 tion: 450.95 509910, 800592
Depth In Fest	DESCRIPTION	Su Ele 448	t v 1 Samples	Recovery inches	Blow Count	Qp TSP	USCS GRAPHIC	Well: MV Elev.; 45	0.96 Cover
0-	FLYASH, medium gray, moist	- 446	1	20	2 3 5 8				Concrete Surface Casing
5+	Note: Surface Casing = 10.75-inch O.D. installed to 24.5 feet below grade. Ceme bentonite grout around surface casing e 30 feet below grade.	PVC ent- stends to							
- 10 -	- wet	- 436	2	-24	8 12 12 11	25	FL XX		Cement/Benton
	- moist - bottom ash, trace coal, wet	- 43:	3	18	1 5 8 5	0,5			Riser (Sch 40 PVC)
	 alternating layers of bottom ash and light to medium gray, moist to wet 	d flyash,	4	21	7 9 7	1.0			

	KELRON Environmental		LOC	S OI	B	IOI	RIN	IG N	/W4	1	an 2 of 3)
New Ea	st Ash Pond Hydrogeologic Investigation Wood River Power Station Dynegy Midwest Generation, Inc. ion: Twp 5N, Rng 9W, 20 SE/SW/SW	Date Started/Finished : 6/21 Hole Diameter : 12,5 Drilling Method Hollo Sampling Method Split- Drilling Company : Hami	6/23/2 8.5 inc w-Sterr Spoon is Drilli	oo4 shes ng Serv	ices,	Inc.	0 1 1 2	Oriller Geologis and Su Cop of C C,Y Coo	st Inface Ele Casing El Indinates	evation	John McMullan Stuart Cravens (Kelron 448,11 450,96 509910, 800592
Depth in Feet	DESCRIPTION	Surf. Elev. 448.11	Samples	Recovery inches	Blow Count	Qp TSF	USCS	GRAPHIC	Well: Elev.	MVV4 450.9	6
20 -		- 428	5	20	5775	1.5			*****		Surface
			6	21	5 8 7 6	1.0		\otimes	****		Casing
25 -	- bottom ash, dark gray, wer	- 423	7	22	6 13 13 8	1.5	FL	\approx	<u></u>	Contractory	
	- flyash		8	7	D			\otimes			Cement/Bentoni Grout
- 30 -	CLAY, few roots, high plasticity, dark gr	ay, wet - 418	9	21	233	2.25				A strategy and a	
	Silks CLAY, bisk stastisky lists and										_Riser (Sch 40 PVC)
35 -	- dark gray	- 413	10	23	0 2 2 3	1.0	сн		*		
	CLAY, few sill, high plasticity, medium intermittent brown mottling	jray w/	11	24	1 3 3	1,75					-Bentonite Grout

	KELRON Environmental		1	LOC	30	FB	801	RIN	IG N	MW41	(Pac	ge 3 of 3)
lew Ea	st Ash Pond Hydrogeologic Investigation Wood River Power Station Dynegy Midwest Generation, Inc. ion: Twp 5N, Rng 9W, 20 SE/SW/SW	Date Started/Finishe Hole Diameter Dritting Method Sampling Method Dritting Company	d : 6/21 - : 12.5 / : Hollor : Split- : Harris	- 6/23/2 / 8.5 inc w-Stern Spoon ss Drilli	004 thes ng Sen	/ices,	Inc,		Driller Geologi Land St Top of C C,Y Goo	st urface Elev Casing Elev ordinates	ation:	John McMullan Stuart Cravens (Keln 448.11 450.96 509910, 800592
Depth in Feet	DESCRIPTION		Surf. Elev. 448.11	Samples	Recovery Inches	Blow Count	Qp TSF	USCS	GRAPHIC	Well: M Elev.: •	//VV41 450,96	6
40 -			- 408	T	Te	2			V	P	TØ	
				12	24	2	1.75	СН	1			
				-		2			1		10	
-	SILT, brown, wet SAND (fine), few silt, poorly graded, ligh	t grading	1	13	24	12	1.5	ML		8	10	
-	to medium brown, wet					17		SP		1	10	-Bentonite Grout
45-	CLAY, trace silt, medium gray, moist				1	3		01		i.		
40	SAND (fine to medium), trace coarse sa	ind and fine	- 403	14	24	12		UL				Riser
5	- medium brown					16			12.5 19.5	2		(Sch 40 PVC)
4				15	20	6					E.	
						13 15			33	R	E.	
										•	E:	
9			126					-			Bit	Filter Pack 16x40
50 -	·		- 398			R		SVV				Screen (Sch 40 PVC)
0	- medium brown-gray								173		日	Jeen Service
				17		8			11		F.	
				16	15	8						-Bottom Cap
-						7				1.7.1		
4				-					- 22	E	14	
55 -	END BOREHOLE AT 54 FEET BLS											
			- 393									
-												
60 -												

	KELRON Environmental		1	LOC	5 0	FB	OF	RINC	3 MV	N42	(Page 1 of 2)
lew Ea	ist Ash Pond Hydrogeologic Investigation Wood River Power Station Dynegy Midwest Generation, Inc. Ion: Twp 5N, Rng 9W, 20 NW/SW/SW	Date Starled/Finishe Hole Diameter Drilling Method Sampling Method Drilling Company	d : 6/22/3 8,5 in Hollov Split-1 Harris	2004 ches w-Sterr Spoon & Drilli	ng Sen	vices,	Inc.	Drill Geo Lan Top X,Y	er blogist d Suffac of Casi Coordir	ce Eleva ng Eleva iales	John McMullan Stuart Cravens (Keiron ion: 422 97 ilion 425.72 509319, 801288
Depth In Faat	DESCRIPTION		Surf. Elev. 422.97	Samples	Recovery inches	Blow Count	Qp TSF	JSCS	SRAPHIC	Well: Elev,	MW42 : 425.72 Cover
0- - 2-	FILL - Silty CLAY with large white grave roots, dark brown, dry	l, few sand,	- 422	1	a	4 5 6 6		FL			Concrete
4-	CLAY with roots, high plasticity, medium with light gray mottling - light brown	i brown	~ 420	2	21	2 4 4 4	1.5	сн			
	Silty CLAY, trace fine sand, roots, low-m plasticity, light brown, moist	nedium	- 418	3	16	1 2 3 3	1.25		0		
-	- no roots, black organics, with light g mottling	ray	- 416	4	19	N 10	1.0	CL	0		
8-	- 0.5-inch sand seam (fine to medium size), light brown, wet - 1.5-inch sand seam (fine to medium	grain grain size)	- 414	5	16	3 0 7 2	1.5			-	Riser (Sch 40 PVC)
10 -	CLAY, high plasticity, light gray with oran mottling, moist - 1.5-inch clayey sand seam (fine), mi brown, wet	nge-brøwn edium	- 412	6	23	3 0 1 9	1,5		D		pentonite Chips
12 -			- 410	7	22	N 0 1 1	1.5	сн	0		
14 -				8	20	N 0	1.0				

KELRON Environmental			4	LOC	G O	FE	BOF	RING	S MI	N42	Page 2 of 2)
lew Ea	ist Ash Pond Hydrogeologic Investigation Wood River Power Station Dynegy Midwest Generation, Inc. ion: Twp 5N, Rng 9W, 20 NW/SW/SW	Date Started/Finishe Hole Diameter Driling Method Sampling Method Drilling Company	ed : 6/22/; : 6.5 in : Hollo : Split- : Harris	2004 iches w-Sten Spoon ss Drilli	n ing Sen	/ices,	Inc.	Drill Geo Land Top X,Y	er logist d Surfa of Casi Coordin	ce Elevati ing Elevat nates	John McMullan Stuart Cravens (Kelron on: 422.97 ion 425.72 509319, 801288
Depth in Fest	DESCRIPTION		Surf. Elev. 422.97	Samples	Recovery Inches	Blow Count	Qp TSF	uscs	GRAPHIC	Well: Elev;:	MW42 425.72
15-	SILT, trace fine sand, non-plastic, light b - few fine sand Clavey SILT, brown-gray	prown, wet	- 407	8	20	4 6 2	1.0	ML			
17-	Silty SAND (fine), medium brown SAND (fine to medium), well graded, me brown	edium	- 405	9	21	M 15 15 15	<0.5	SM SW			- Bentonite Chips
19 -	SAND (fine) with silt, trace medium sand graded, medium brown-gray	1 poorly	- 403	10	24	8 9 9 3					Riser (Sch 40 PVC)
21 -			- 401	n	22	4 5 5					4 4 7
23 -			- 399	12	24	3 8 15 4		SW-SM			Filter Pack 16x40 Screen (Sch 40 PVC)
25 -				13	24	2 73 4 4					
27 -			- 397	14	24	r 0, 03 03				· · · · · ·	Bottom Cap
- 29	END BOREHOLE AT 28 FEET BLS		395			4					

APPENDIX B

GRAIN SIZE ANALYSES AND LABORATORY HYDRAULIC CONDUCTIVITY TEST RESULTS

APPENDIX B1

GRAIN SIZE ANALYSES



SIEVE AND HYDROMETER ANALYSIS

ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

AECOM
Dynegy - Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115
2015-485-004
2015-485-004-001

Boring No.:B-1Depth (ft):6.0-7.5Sample No.:SS-3Soil Color:Gray



and the second second	USCS Summary		
Sieve Sizes (mm)	Caper A Charles	Percentage	
Greater Than #4	Gravel	8.00	
#4 To #200	Sand	24.93	
Finer Than #200	Silt & Clay	67.07	
USCS Symbol: cl_ASSUMED			
cl, ASSUMED			
USCS Classification:			
SANDY LEAN CLAY			
page 1 of 4 DCN: CT	-S3A DATE: 3/18/13 REVISION: 11		



USDA CLASSIFICATION CHART

Client:	AECOM	Boring No .:	B-1
Client Reference:	Dynegy - Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115	Depth (ft):	6.0-7.5
Project No.:	2015-485-004	Sample No .:	SS-3
Lab ID:	2015-485-004-001	Soil Color:	Gray



PERCENT SAND

Particle Size	Percent Finer	USDA SUMMAR	Y Actual Percentage	Corrected % of Minus 2.0 mm material for USDA Classificat.
(mm)	(%)	Later A	(%)	(%)
20		Gravel	11.02	0.00
2	88.98	Sand	28.53	32.06
0.05	60.45	Silt	51.91	58.33
0.002	8.55	Clay	8.55	9.60
		USDA Classification:	SILT LOAM	

page 2 of 4 DCN: CT-S3A DATE: 3/18/13 REVISION: 11



6.0-7.5

WASH SIEVE ANALYSIS

ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

Client:	AECOM	Boring No.:	B-1
Client Reference:	Dynegy - Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115	Depth (ft):	6.0-7
Project No .:	2015-485-004	Sample No .:	SS-3
Lab ID:	2015-485-004-001	Soil Color:	Gray

Moisture Content of Passing 3/4" Mat	eria	Water Content of Retained 3/4" Material	
Tare No.	1414	Tare No.	NA
Weight of Tare & Wet Sample (g)	590.10	Weight of Tare & Wet Sample (g)	NA
Weight of Tare & Dry Sample (g)	475.10	Weight of Tare & Dry Sample (g)	NA
Weight of Tare (g)	145.50	Weight of Tare (g)	NA
Weight of Water (g)	115.00	Weight of Water (g)	NA
Weight of Dry Sample (g)	329,60	Weight of Dry Sample (g)	NA
Moisture Content (%)	34.9	Moisture Content (%)	NA
Wet Weight of -3/4" Sample (g)	NA	Weight of the Dry Sample (g)	329.60
Dry Weight of -3/4" Sample (g)	94.81	Weight of - #200 Material (g)	221.06
Wet Weight of +3/4" Sample (g)	NA	Weight of + #200 Material (g)	108.54
Dry Weight of +3/4" Sample (g)	13.73		
Total Dry Weight of Sample (g)	NA		

Sieve Size	Sieve Opening	Weight of Soil Retained	Percent Retained	Accumulated Percent Retained	Percent Finer	Accumulated Percent Finer
10.00	(mm)	(g)	(%)	(%)	(%)	(%)
12"	300	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
6"	150	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3"	75	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
2"	50	0.00	0.00	0,00	100.00	100.00
1 1/2"	37.5	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1"	25.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3/4"	19.0	13.73	4.17	4.17	95.83	95.83
1/2"	12.5	1.23	0.37	4.54	95.46	95.46
3/8"	9.50	4.76	1.44	5.98	94.02	94.02
#4	4.75	6.65	2.02	8.00	92.00	92.00
#10	2.00	9.94	3.02	11.02	88.98	88.98
#20	0.85	9.43	2.86	13.88	86.12	86.12
#40	0.425	8.99	2.73	16.60	83.40	83.40
#60	0.250	12.95	3.93	20.53	79.47	79.47
#140	0.106	25.18	7.64	28.17	71.83	71.83
#200	0.075	15.68	4.76	32.93	67.07	67.07
Pan		221.06	67.07	100.00	-	

	Tested By	RAL	Date	10/8/15	Checked By	KC	Date	10/12/15
page 3 of 4		DCN: CT-S3A DATE	3/18/13 REVISION	: 11		_		

page 3 of 4



HYDROMETER ANALYSIS

ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

AECOM	Boring No.:	B-1
Dynegy - Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115	Depth (ft):	6.0-7.5
2015-485-004	Sample No .:	SS-3
2015-485-004-001	Soil Color:	Gray
	AECOM Dynegy - Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115 2015-485-004 2015-485-004-001	AECOMBoring No.:Dynegy - Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115Depth (ft):2015-485-004Sample No.:2015-485-004-001Soil Color:

Elapsed Time	R Measured	Temp.	Composite Correction	R Corrected	N	K Factor	Diameter	N
(min)		(°C)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	(%)		(mm)	(%)
0	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
2	41.5	22.5	6.18	35.3	76.4	0.01305	0.0284	51.2
5	34.5	22.5	6.18	28.3	61.3	0.01305	0.0190	41.1
16	26.5	22.5	6.18	20.3	43.9	0.01305	0.0113	29.5
30	22.5	22.5	6.18	16.3	35.3	0.01305	0.0085	23.7
60	19.0	22.4	6.22	12.8	27.6	0.01307	0.0061	18.5
250	13.5	22.5	6.18	7.3	15.8	0.01305	0.0031	10.6
1440	10.5	23	6.00	4.5	9.7	0.01297	0.0013	6.5

Soil Specimen Data		Other Corrections		
Tare No.	633			
Weight of Tare & Dry Material (g)	146.90	a - Factor	0.99	
Weight of Tare (g)	96.13			
Weight of Deflocculant (g)	5.0	Percent Finer than # 200	67.07	
Weight of Dry Material (g)	45.8			
		Specific Gravity	2.7	Assumed

Note: Hydrometer test is performed on - # 200 sieve material.

 Tested By
 TO
 Date
 10/8/15
 Checked By
 KC
 Date
 10/12/15

 page 4 of 4
 DCN: CT-S3A DATE: 3/18/13
 REVISION: 11
 S:Excel/Excel/QA\Spreadsheets\SieveHyd.xis


ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

Client:AECOMBoring No.: B-1Client Reference:Dynegy-Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115Depth (ft): 18.5-20.0Project No.:2015-485-004Sample No.: SS-6Lab ID:2015-485-004-002Soil Color: Gray



544 Braddock Avenue • East Pittsburgh, PA 15112 • Phone (412) 823-7600 • Fax (412) 823-8999 • www.geotechnics.net



ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

Client:AECOMBClient Reference:Dynegy-Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115DProject No.:2015-485-004SaLab ID:2015-485-004-002Sa

Boring No.: B-1 Depth (ft): 18.5-20.0 Sample No.: SS-6 Soil Color: Gray

Moisture Content of Passing 3/4" Sa	ample	Water Content of Retained 3/4" Sample	
Tare No.:	1432	Tare No.:	NA
Wt. of Tare & Wet Sample (g):	396.76	Weight of Tare & Wet Sample (g):	NA
Wt. of Tare & Dry Sample (g):	345.22	Weight of Tare & Dry Sample (g):	NA
Weight of Tare (g):	145.48	Weight of Tare (g):	NA
Weight of Water (g):	51.54	Weight of Water (g):	NA
Weight of Dry Sample (g):	199.74	Weight of Dry Sample (g):	NA
Moisture Content (%):	25.8	Moisture Content (%):	NA
Wet Weight of -3/4" Sample (g);	NA	Weight of the Dry Sample (g):	199.74
Dry Weight of - 3/4" Sample (g):	49.1	Weight of - #200 Material (g):	150.60
Wet Weight of +3/4" Sample (g):	NA	Weight of + #200 Material (g):	49.14
Dry Weight of + 3/4" Sample (g):	0.00		
Total Dry Weight of Sample (g):	NA		

Sieve	Sieve	Weight of Soil	Percent	Accumulated	Percent	Accumulated
Size	Opening	Retained	Retained	Percent	Finer	Percent
				Retained		Finer
	(mm)	(g)	(%)	(%)	(%)	(%)
12"	300	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
6"	150	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3"	75	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
2"	50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1 1/2"	37.5	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
-¶*	25.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3/4"	19.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1/2"	12.50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3/8"	9.50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
#4	4.75	0.20	0.10	0.10	99.90	99.90
#10	2.00	0.39	0.20	0.30	99.70	99.70
#20	0.850	1.22	0.61	0.91	99.09	99.09
#40	0.425	3.06	1.53	2.44	97.56	97.56
#60	0.250	4.95	2.48	4.92	95.08	95.08
#140	0.106	20.99	10.51	15.43	84.57	84.57
#200	0.075	18.33	9.18	24.60	75.40	75.40
Pan	*	150.60	75.40	100.00	(m)	

	Tested By	HL	Date	10/5/15	Checked By	KC	Date	10/12/15
page 2 of 2		DCN: CT-S3C D	ATE 3/20/13 REV	/ISION: 3				1.00



SIEVE AND HYDROMETER ANALYSIS

ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

AECOM
Dynegy - Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115
2015-485-004
2015-485-004-003

Boring No.:B-1Depth (ft):41.0-41.5Sample No.:ST-1Soil Color:Brown / Gray



	USCS Summary		
Sieve Sizes (mm)	Contra A Structure	Percentage	
Greater Than #4	Gravel	0.00	
#4 To #200	Sand	0.18	
Finer Than #200	Silt & Clay	99.82	
USCS Symbol:			
USCS Symbol:			
CH, TESTED			
USCS Classification:			
FAT CLAY			
page 1 of 4 DCN: CT.	S3A DATE: 3/18/13 REVISION: 11		



USDA CLASSIFICATION CHART

Client:	AECOM	Boring No.:	B-1
Client Reference:	Dynegy - Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115	Depth (ft):	41.0-41.5
Project No.:	2015-485-004	Sample No .:	ST-1
Lab ID:	2015-485-004-003	Soil Color:	Brown / Gray



PERCENT SAND

Particle Size	Percent Finer	USDA SUMMAR	Y Actual Percentage	Corrected % of Minus 2.0 mm material for USDA Classificat.
(mm)	(%)	Lore A	(%)	(%)
		Gravel	0.00	0.00
2	100.00	Sand	6.33	6.33
0.05	93.67	Silt	58.28	58.28
0.002	35.39	Clay	35.39	35.39
		USDA Classification:	SILTY CLAY LOAM	

page 2 of 4 DCN: CT-S3A DATE: 3/18/13 REVISION: 11



ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

AECOM	1.5
Dynegy - Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115	
2015-485-004	
2015-485-004-003	113
	AECOM Dynegy - Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115 2015-485-004 2015-485-004-003

Boring No.:B-1Depth (ft):41.0-41.5Sample No.:ST-1Soil Color:Brown / Gray

Moisture Content of Passing 3/4" Mat	eria	Water Content of Retained 3/4" Material	
Tare No.	25	Tare No.	NA
Weight of Tare & Wet Sample (g)	808.14	Weight of Tare & Wet Sample (g)	NA
Weight of Tare & Dry Sample (g)	654.30	Weight of Tare & Dry Sample (g)	NA
Weight of Tare (g)	203.65	Weight of Tare (g)	NA
Weight of Water (g)	153.84	Weight of Water (g)	NA
Weight of Dry Sample (g)	450.65	Weight of Dry Sample (g)	NA
Moisture Content (%)	34.1	Moisture Content (%)	NA
Wet Weight of -3/4" Sample (g)	NA	Weight of the Dry Sample (g)	450.65
Dry Weight of -3/4" Sample (g)	0.80	Weight of - #200 Material (g)	449.85
Wet Weight of +3/4" Sample (g)	NA	Weight of + #200 Material (g)	0.80
Dry Weight of +3/4" Sample (g)	0.00		
Total Dry Weight of Sample (g)	NA		

Sieve Size	Sieve Opening	Weight of Soil Retained	Percent Retained	Accumulated Percent Retained	Percent Finer	Accumulated Percent Finer
1000	(mm)	(g)	(%)	(%)	(%)	(%)
12"	300	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
6"	150	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3"	75	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
2"	50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1 1/2"	37.5	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1"	25.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3/4"	19.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1/2"	12.5	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3/8"	9.50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
#4	4.75	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
#10	2.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
#20	0.85	0.05	0.01	0.01	99,99	99.99
#40	0.425	0.14	0.03	0.04	99.96	99.96
#60	0,250	0.08	0.02	0.06	99.94	99.94
#140	0.106	0.24	0.05	0.11	99.89	99.89
#200	0.075	0.29	0.06	0.18	99.82	99.82
Pan		449.85	99.82	100.00	7	

 Tested By	RAL	Date	10/7/15	Спескей Ву	NG	Date	10/14/15
Tested Dec	DAL	Data	ADITIAE	Charlind Dec	VO	Data	ADIANAE

page 3 of 4

DCN: CT-S3A DATE: 3/18/13 REVISION: 11



HYDROMETER ANALYSIS

ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

Client:	AECOM	Bo
Client Reference:	Dynegy - Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115	De
Project No.:	2015-485-004	Sa
Lab ID:	2015-485-004-003	Soi

Boring No.: B-1 Depth (ft): 41.0-41.5 Sample No.: ST-1 Soil Color: Brown / Gray

Elapsed Time	R Measured	Temp.	Composite Correction	R Corrected	N	K Factor	Diameter	N
(min)		(°C)		1 ·····	(%)	1	(mm)	(%)
0	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
2	46.0	22.9	6.04	40.0	84.6	0.01299	0.0272	84.4
5	41.5	22.9	6.04	35.5	75.0	0.01299	0.0179	74.9
15	34.5	22.9	6.04	28.5	60.2	0.01299	0.0109	60.1
30	30.5	22.9	6.04	24.5	51.8	0.01299	0.0080	51.7
60	28.5	22.6	6.15	22.4	47.3	0.01303	0.0057	47.2
250	24.0	22.5	6.18	17.8	37.7	0.01305	0.0029	37.6
1440	21.5	22.5	6.18	15.4	32.5	0.01305	0.0012	32.4

Soil Specimen Data		Other Corrections		
Tare No.	1019			
Weight of Tare & Dry Material (g)	153.15	a - Factor	0.99	
Weight of Tare (g)	101.37			
Weight of Deflocculant (g)	5.0	Percent Finer than # 200	99.82	
Weight of Dry Material (g)	46.8			
		Specific Gravity	2.7	Assumed

Note: Hydrometer test is performed on - # 200 sieve material.

 Tested By
 TO
 Date
 10/7/15
 Checked By
 KC
 Date
 10/14/15

 page 4 of 4
 DCN: CT-SIA
 DATE: 3/18/13
 REVISION: 11
 S:Excel/Excel/QA\Spreadsheets\SieveHyd.xis



ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

AECOM	Boring No .:	B-1
Dynegy-Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115	Depth (ft):	48.5-50.0
2015-485-004	Sample No .:	SS-12
2015-485-004-004	Soil Color:	Brown
	AECOM Dynegy-Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115 2015-485-004 2015-485-004-004	AECOMBoring No.:Dynegy-Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115Depth (ft):2015-485-004Sample No.:2015-485-004-004Soil Color:





ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

Client:AECOMClient Reference:Dynegy-Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115Project No.:2015-485-004Lab ID:2015-485-004-004

Boring No.: B-1 Depth (ft): 48.5-50.0 Sample No.: SS-12 Soil Color: Brown

Moisture Content of Passing 3/4" Sa	ample	Water Content of Retained 3/4" Sample		
Tare No.:	1435	Tare No.:	NA	
Wt. of Tare & Wet Sample (g):	491.90	Weight of Tare & Wet Sample (g):	NA	
Wt. of Tare & Dry Sample (g):	423.80	Weight of Tare & Dry Sample (g):	NA	
Weight of Tare (g):	145.48	Weight of Tare (g):	NA	
Weight of Water (g):	68.10	Weight of Water (g):	NA	
Weight of Dry Sample (g):	278.32	Weight of Dry Sample (g):	NA	
Moisture Content (%):	24.5	Moisture Content (%):	NA	
Wet Weight of -3/4" Sample (g):	NA	Weight of the Dry Sample (g):	278.32	
Dry Weight of - 3/4" Sample (g):	268.6	Weight of - #200 Material (g):	9.73	
Wet Weight of +3/4" Sample (g):	NA	Weight of + #200 Material (g):	268.59	
Dry Weight of + 3/4" Sample (g):	0.00	and the second	100 - The 1	
Total Dry Weight of Sample (g):	NA			

Sieve	Sieve	Weight of Soil	Percent	Accumulated	Percent	Accumulated
Size	Opening	Retained	Retained	Percent	Finer	Percent
				Retained		Finer
	(mm)	(g)	(%)	(%)	(%)	(%)
12"	300	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
6"	150	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3"	75	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
2"	50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1 1/2"	37.5	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1"	25.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3/4"	19.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1/2"	12.50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3/8"	9.50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
#4	4.75	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
#10	2.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
#20	0.850	0.10	0.04	0.04	99.96	99.96
#40	0.425	0.26	0.09	0.13	99.87	99.87
#60	0.250	9.84	3.54	3.66	96.34	96.34
#140	0.106	250.51	90.01	93.67	6.33	6.33
#200	0.075	7.88	2.83	96.50	3.50	3.50
Pan	×.	9.73	3.50	100.00	-	

	Tested By	HL	Date	10/5/15	Checked By	кс	Date	10/12/15
page 2 of 2		DCN: CT-S3C D	ATE 3/20/13 REV	/ISION: 3	1 1 1 1 1		100	1.105.1



ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

Client:AECOMBoring No.: B-1Client Reference:Dynegy-Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115Depth (ft): 73.5-75.0Project No.:2015-485-004Sample No.: SS-17Lab ID:2015-485-004-005Soil Color: Brownish Gray



eotechnics

ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

Client: Client Reference: Project No.: Lab ID: AECOM Dynegy-Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115 2015-485-004 2015-485-004-005

Boring No.: B-1 Depth (ft): 73.5-75.0 Sample No.: SS-17 Soil Color: Brownish Gray

Moisture Content of Passing 3/4" Sa	ample	Water Content of Retained 3/4" Sample	
Tare No.:	1420	Tare No.:	NA
Wt. of Tare & Wet Sample (g):	516.10	Weight of Tare & Wet Sample (g):	NA
Wt. of Tare & Dry Sample (g):	466.60	Weight of Tare & Dry Sample (g):	NA
Weight of Tare (g):	144.71	Weight of Tare (g):	NA
Weight of Water (g):	49,50	Weight of Water (g):	NA
Weight of Dry Sample (g):	321.89	Weight of Dry Sample (g):	NA
Moisture Content (%):	15.4	Moisture Content (%):	NA
Wet Weight of -3/4" Sample (g):	NA	Weight of the Dry Sample (g):	321.89
Dry Weight of - 3/4" Sample (g):	319.4	Weight of - #200 Material (g):	2.51
Wet Weight of +3/4" Sample (g):	NA	Weight of + #200 Material (g):	319.38
Dry Weight of + 3/4" Sample (g):	0.00		
Total Dry Weight of Sample (g):	NA		

Sieve	Sieve	Weight of Soil	Percent	Accumulated	Percent	Accumulated
Size	Opening	Retained	Retained	Percent	Finer	Percent
				Retained		Finer
	(mm)	(g)	(%)	(%)	(%)	(%)
12"	300	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
6"	150	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3"	75	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
2"	50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1 1/2"	37.5	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1"	25.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3/4"	19.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1/2"	12.50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3/8"	9.50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
#4	4.75	3.62	1.12	1.12	98.88	98.88
#10	2.00	24.03	7.47	8.59	91.41	91.41
#20	0.850	64.66	20.09	28.68	71.32	71.32
#40	0.425	145.90	45.33	74.00	26.00	26.00
#60	0.250	34.97	10.86	84.87	15.13	15.13
#140	0.106	39.50	12.27	97.14	2.86	2.86
#200	0.075	6.70	2.08	99.22	0.78	0.78
Pan	×.	2.51	0.78	100.00	-1	

	Tested By	HL	Date	10/5/15	Checked By	KC	Date	10/12/15
page 2 of 2		DCN: CT-S3C D	ATE 3/20/13 REV	/ISION: 3				1.1.1.1



SIEVE AND HYDROMETER ANALYSIS

ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

AECOM
Dynegy - Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115
2015-485-004
2015-485-004-007

Boring No.: B-2 Depth (ft): 35.4-35.9 Sample No.: ST-2 Soil Color: Gray



Sieve Sizes (mm)	COURT A DAU 202	Percentage	
Greater Than #4	Gravel	0.00	
#4 To #200	Sand	0.02	
Finer Than #200	Silt & Clay	99.98	
USCS Symbol: CH_TESTED			
USCS Symbol:			
011, 120120			
USCS Classification:			
FAT CLAY			
page 1 of 4 DCN: CT.			

544 Braddock Avenue • East Pittsburgh, PA 15112 • Phone (412) 823-7600 • Fax (412) 823-8999 • www.geotechnics.net



USDA CLASSIFICATION CHART

Client:	AECOM	Boring No.:	B-2
Client Reference:	Dynegy - Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115	Depth (ft):	35.4-35.9
Project No.:	2015-485-004	Sample No .:	ST-2
Lab ID:	2015-485-004-007	Soil Color:	Gray



PERCENT SAND

Particle Size	Percent Finer	USDA SUMMAR	Y Actual Percentage	Corrected % of Minus 2.0 mm material for USDA Classificat.
(mm)	(%)	Late A	(%)	(%)
		Gravel	0.00	0.00
2	100.00	Sand	1.49	1.49
0.05	98.51	Silt	29.34	29.34
0.002	69.17	Clay	69.17	69.17
		USDA Classification:	CLAY	

page 2 of 4 DCN: CT-S3A DATE: 3/18/13 REVISION: 11



ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

Client:	AECOM	Bor
Client Reference:	Dynegy - Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115	Dep
Project No .:	2015-485-004	Sar
Lab ID:	2015-485-004-007	Soi

Boring No .:	B-2
Depth (ft):	35.4-35.9
Sample No.:	ST-2
Soil Color:	Gray

Moisture Content of Passing 3/4" Mat	eria	Water Content of Retained 3/4" Material	-
Tare No.	24	Tare No.	NA
Weight of Tare & Wet Sample (g)	925.25	Weight of Tare & Wet Sample (g)	NA
Weight of Tare & Dry Sample (g)	646.70	Weight of Tare & Dry Sample (g)	NA
Weight of Tare (g)	202.45	Weight of Tare (g)	NA
Weight of Water (g)	278.55	Weight of Water (g)	NA
Weight of Dry Sample (g)	444.25	Weight of Dry Sample (g)	NA
Moisture Content (%)	62.7	Moisture Content (%)	NA
Wet Weight of -3/4" Sample (g)	NA	Weight of the Dry Sample (g)	444.25
Dry Weight of -3/4" Sample (g)	0.11	Weight of - #200 Material (g)	444.14
Wet Weight of +3/4" Sample (g)	NA	Weight of + #200 Material (g)	0.11
Dry Weight of +3/4" Sample (g)	0.00		
Total Dry Weight of Sample (g)	NA		

Sieve	Sieve	Weight of Soil Retained	Percent	Accumulated	Percent	Accumulated
OILC	opering	ricialited	rectained	Retained	1 mer	Finer
10.00	(mm)	(g)	(%)	(%)	(%)	(%)
12"	300	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
6"	150	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3"	75	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
2"	50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1 1/2"	37.5	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1"	25.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3/4"	19.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1/2"	12.5	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3/8"	9.50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
#4	4.75	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
#10	2.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
#20	0.85	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
#40	0.425	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
#60	0.250	0.05	0.01	0.01	99.99	99.99
#140	0.106	0.04	0.01	0.02	99.98	99.98
#200	0.075	0.02	0.00	0.02	99.98	99.98
Pan		444.14	99.98	100.00		1.00

 Tested By	HL	Date	9/29/15	Спескеа Ву	KÇ.	Date	10/14/15
Trated Dec	1.11	Data	OUDDIAE	Charlind D.	VC	Data	ADIAAIAE

page 3 of 4 DCN: CT-S3A DATE: 3/18/13 REVISION: 11



HYDROMETER ANALYSIS

ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

Client:	AECOM	Boring No .:	B-2
Client Reference:	Dynegy - Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115	Depth (ft):	35.4-35.9
Project No .:	2015-485-004	Sample No .:	ST-2
Lab ID:	2015-485-004-007	Soil Color:	Gray

Elapsed Time	R Measured	Temp.	Composite Correction	R Corrected	N	K Factor	Diameter	N
(min)		(°C)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	(%)		(mm)	(%)
0	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
2	33.0	23.1	5.97	27.0	96.7	0.01296	0.0302	96.7
5	32.5	23.1	5.97	26.5	94.9	0.01296	0.0192	94.9
17	31.5	23.1	5.97	25.5	91.4	0.01296	0.0105	91.3
30	31.0	23.1	5.97	25.0	89.6	0.01296	0.0079	89.5
62	29.5	22.9	6.04	23.5	83.9	0.01299	0.0056	83.9
250	26.5	23	6.00	20.5	73.3	0.01297	0.0028	73.3
1440	23.5	23.4	5.86	17.6	63.1	0.01291	0.0012	63.1

Soil Specimen Data		Other Corrections		
Tare No.	925			
Weight of Tare & Dry Material (g)	132.42	a - Factor	0.99	
Weight of Tare (g)	99.75			
Weight of Deflocculant (g)	5.0	Percent Finer than # 200	99.98	
Weight of Dry Material (g)	27.7			
		Specific Gravity	2.7	Assumed

Note: Hydrometer test is performed on - # 200 sieve material.

 Tested By
 TO
 Date
 9/29/15
 Checked By
 KC
 Date
 10/14/15

 page 4 of 4
 DCN: CT-S3A DATE: 3/18/13
 REVISION: 11
 S:Excel/Excel/QAISpreadsheets/SieveHyd.xis



ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

Client:AECOMBoring No.: B-2Client Reference:Dynegy-Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115Depth (ft): 43.5-45.0Project No.:2015-485-004Sample No.: SS-10Lab ID:2015-485-004-008Soil Color: Brownish Gray



Stechnics

ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

Client: Client Reference: Project No.: Lab ID: AECOM Dynegy-Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115 2015-485-004 2015-485-004-008 Boring No.: B-2 Depth (ft): 43.5-45.0 Sample No.: SS-10 Soil Color: Brownish Gray

Moisture Content of Passing 3/4" Sa	ample	Water Content of Retained 3/4" Sample	- 11
Tare No.:	1452	Tare No.:	NA
Wt. of Tare & Wet Sample (g):	569.50	Weight of Tare & Wet Sample (g):	NA
Wt. of Tare & Dry Sample (g):	490.10	Weight of Tare & Dry Sample (g):	NA
Weight of Tare (g):	145.28	Weight of Tare (g):	NA
Weight of Water (g):	79.40	Weight of Water (g):	NA
Weight of Dry Sample (g):	344.82	Weight of Dry Sample (g):	NA
Moisture Content (%):	23.0	Moisture Content (%):	NA
Wet Weight of -3/4" Sample (g):	NA	Weight of the Dry Sample (g):	344.82
Dry Weight of - 3/4" Sample (g):	338.8	Weight of - #200 Material (g):	6.01
Wet Weight of +3/4" Sample (g):	NA	Weight of + #200 Material (g):	338.81
Dry Weight of + 3/4" Sample (g):	0.00		
Total Dry Weight of Sample (g):	NA		

Sieve	Sieve	Weight of Soil	Percent	Accumulated	Percent	Accumulated
Size	Opening	Retained	Retained	Percent	Finer	Percent
				Retained		Finer
	(mm)	(g)	(%)	(%)	(%)	(%)
12"	300	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
6"	150	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3"	75	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
2"	50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1 1/2"	37.5	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
-1 ⁿ	25.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3/4"	19.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1/2"	12.50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3/8"	9.50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
#4	4.75	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
#10	2.00	0.16	0.05	0.05	99.95	99.95
#20	0.850	0.57	0.17	0.21	99.79	99.79
#40	0.425	2.29	0.66	0.88	99.12	99.12
#60	0.250	12.55	3.64	4.52	95.48	95.48
#140	0.106	313.90	91.03	95.55	4.45	4.45
#200	0.075	9.34	2.71	98.26	1.74	1.74
Pan	*	6.01	1.74	100.00	-1	

	Tested By	HL	Date	10/5/15	Checked By	KC	Date	10/12/15
page 2 of 2	1000	DCN: CT-S3C D	ATE 3/20/13 REV	/ISION: 3				1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 19



ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

Client:AECOMBoring No.: B-2Client Reference:Dynegy-Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115Depth (ft): 48.5-50.0Project No.:2015-485-004Sample No.: SS-11Lab ID:2015-485-004-009Soil Color: Brown / Gray



Geotechnics

ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

Client:AECOMEClient Reference:Dynegy-Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115DProject No.:2015-485-004SLab ID:2015-485-004-009S

Boring No.: B-2 Depth (ft): 48.5-50.0 Sample No.: SS-11 Soil Color: Brown / Gray

Moisture Content of Passing 3/4" Sa	ample	Water Content of Retained 3/4" Sample	
Tare No.:	1441	Tare No.:	NA
Wt. of Tare & Wet Sample (g):	618.80	Weight of Tare & Wet Sample (g):	NA
Wt. of Tare & Dry Sample (g):	509.50	Weight of Tare & Dry Sample (g):	NA
Weight of Tare (g):	143.96	Weight of Tare (g):	NA
Weight of Water (g):	109.30	Weight of Water (g):	NA
Weight of Dry Sample (g):	365.54	Weight of Dry Sample (g):	NA
Moisture Content (%):	29.9	Moisture Content (%):	NA
Wet Weight of -3/4" Sample (g):	NA	Weight of the Dry Sample (g):	365.54
Dry Weight of - 3/4" Sample (g):	347.9	Weight of - #200 Material (g):	17.63
Wet Weight of +3/4" Sample (g):	NA	Weight of + #200 Material (g):	347.91
Dry Weight of + 3/4" Sample (g):	0.00		
Total Dry Weight of Sample (g):	NA		

Sieve	Sieve	Weight of Soil	Percent	Accumulated	Percent	Accumulated
Size	Opening	Retained	Retained	Percent	Finer	Percent
				Retained		Finer
	(mm)	(g)	(%)	(%)	(%)	(%)
12"	300	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
6"	150	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3"	75	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
2"	50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1 1/2"	37.5	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
-1 ⁿ	25.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3/4"	19.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1/2"	12.50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3/8"	9.50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
#4	4.75	0.12	0.03	0.03	99.97	99.97
#10	2.00	0.26	0.07	0.10	99.90	99.90
#20	0.850	0.63	0.17	0.28	99.72	99.72
#40	0.425	1.90	0.52	0.80	99.20	99.20
#60	0.250	25.90	7.09	7.88	92.12	92.12
#140	0.106	297.80	81.47	89.35	10.65	10.65
#200	0.075	21.30	5.83	95.18	4.82	4.82
Pan	*	17.63	4.82	100.00	-)	-

	Tested By	HL	Date	10/5/15	Checked By	KC	Date	10/12/15
page 2 of 2		DCN: CT-S3C D	ATE 3/20/13 REV	ISION: 3				10 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1



ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

Client:AECOMBoring No.:B-3Client Reference:Dynegy-Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115Depth (ft):13.5-15.0Project No.:2015-485-004Sample No.:SS-5Lab ID:2015-485-004-010Soil Color:Gray



544 Braddock Avenue • East Pittsburgh, PA 15112 • Phone (412) 823-7600 • Fax (412) 823-8999 • www.geotechnics.net



ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

Client:AECOMClient Reference:Dynegy-Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115Project No.:2015-485-004Lab ID:2015-485-004-010

Boring No.: B-3 Depth (ft): 13.5-15.0 Sample No.: SS-5 Soil Color: Gray

Moisture Content of Passing 3/4" Sa	ample	Water Content of Retained 3/4" Sample	
Tare No.:	1437	Tare No.:	NA
Wt. of Tare & Wet Sample (g):	350.70	Weight of Tare & Wet Sample (g):	NA
Wt. of Tare & Dry Sample (g):	318.60	Weight of Tare & Dry Sample (g):	NA
Weight of Tare (g):	144.77	Weight of Tare (g):	NA
Weight of Water (g):	32.10	Weight of Water (g):	NA
Weight of Dry Sample (g):	173.83	Weight of Dry Sample (g):	NA
Moisture Content (%):	18.5	Moisture Content (%):	NA
Wet Weight of -3/4" Sample (g):	NA	Weight of the Dry Sample (g):	173.83
Dry Weight of - 3/4" Sample (g):	80.7	Weight of - #200 Material (g):	93.13
Wet Weight of +3/4" Sample (g):	NA	Weight of + #200 Material (g):	80.70
Dry Weight of + 3/4" Sample (g):	0.00		
Total Dry Weight of Sample (g):	NA		

Sieve	Sieve	Weight of Soil	Percent	Accumulated	Percent	Accumulated
Size	Opening	Retained	Retained	Percent	Finer	Percent
				Retained		Finer
	(mm)	(g)	(%)	(%)	(%)	(%)
12"	300	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
6"	150	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3"	75	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
2"	50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1 1/2"	37.5	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
-1 ⁹	25.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3/4"	19.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1/2"	12.50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3/8"	9.50	6.05	3.48	3.48	96.52	96.52
#4	4.75	14.23	8.19	11.67	88.33	88.33
#10	2.00	10.50	6.04	17.71	82.29	82.29
#20	0.850	10.34	5.95	23.66	76.34	76.34
#40	0.425	12.12	6.97	30.63	69.37	69.37
#60	0.250	8.07	4.64	35.27	64.73	64.73
#140	0.106	12.58	7.24	42.51	57.49	57.49
#200	0.075	6.81	3.92	46.42	53.58	53.58
Pan		93.13	53.58	100.00	-	

	Tested By	HL	Date	10/5/15	Checked By	KC	Date	10/12/15
page 2 of 2		DCN: CT-S3C	DATE 3/20/13 REV	ISION: 3				



ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

Client:AECOMBoring No.:B-3Client Reference:Dynegy-Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115Depth (ft):23.5-25.0Project No.:2015-485-004Sample No.:SS-7Lab ID:2015-485-004-011Soil Color:Dark Brown



ASTM D 422-63 (2007)



Client: Client Reference: Project No.: Lab ID: AECOM Dynegy-Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115 2015-485-004 2015-485-004-011 Boring No.: B-3 Depth (ft): 23.5-25.0 Sample No.: SS-7 Soil Color: Dark Brown

Moisture Content of Passing 3/4" Sa	ample	Water Content of Retained 3/4" Sample	
Tare No.:	1429	Tare No.:	NA
Wt. of Tare & Wet Sample (g):	226.40	Weight of Tare & Wet Sample (g):	NA
Wt. of Tare & Dry Sample (g):	211.66	Weight of Tare & Dry Sample (g):	NA
Weight of Tare (g):	144.86	Weight of Tare (g):	NA
Weight of Water (g):	14.74	Weight of Water (g):	NA
Weight of Dry Sample (g):	66.80	Weight of Dry Sample (g):	NA
Moisture Content (%):	22.1	Moisture Content (%):	NA
Wet Weight of -3/4" Sample (g):	NA	Weight of the Dry Sample (g):	66.80
Dry Weight of - 3/4" Sample (g):	17.5	Weight of - #200 Material (g):	49.26
Wet Weight of +3/4" Sample (g):	NA	Weight of + #200 Material (g):	17.54
Dry Weight of + 3/4" Sample (g):	0.00	and the second	
Total Dry Weight of Sample (g):	NA		

Sieve	Sieve	Weight of Soil	Percent	Accumulated	Percent	Accumulated
Size	Opening	Retained	Retained	Percent	Finer	Percent
				Retained		Finer
	(mm)	(g)	(%)	(%)	(%)	(%)
12"	300	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
6"	150	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3"	75	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
2"	50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1 1/2"	37.5	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1"	25.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3/4"	19.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1/2"	12.50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3/8"	9.50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
#4	4.75	1.69	2.53	2.53	97.47	97.47
#10	2.00	2.24	3.35	5.88	94.12	94.12
#20	0.850	1.97	2.95	8.83	91.17	91.17
#40	0.425	1.23	1.84	10.67	89.33	89.33
#60	0.250	1.71	2.56	13.23	86.77	86.77
#140	0.106	5.73	8.58	21.81	78.19	78.19
#200	0.075	2.97	4.45	26.26	73.74	73.74
Pan		49.26	73.74	100.00		

	Tested By	HL	Date	10/5/15	Checked By	кс	Date	10/12/15
page 2 of 2		DCN: CT-S3C D	ATE 3/20/13 REV	/ISION: 3			100	1.100



SIEVE AND HYDROMETER ANALYSIS

ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

AECOM
Dynegy - Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115
2015-485-004
2015-485-004-012

Boring No.:B-3Depth (ft):35.9-36.4Sample No.:ST-3Soil Color:Brown



	USCS Summary		
Sieve Sizes (mm)	Create Albert CK2		
Greater Than #4	Gravel	0.00	
#4 To #200	Sand	6.72	
Finer Than #200	Silt & Clay	93.28	
USCS Symbol:			
USCS Symbol:			
CL, IESTED			
USCS Classification:			
LEAN CLAY			
page 1 of 4 DCN: CT-S	33A DATE: 3/18/13 REVISION: 11		



USDA CLASSIFICATION CHART

Client:	AECOM	Boring No.:	B-3
Client Reference:	Dynegy - Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115	Depth (ft):	35.9-36.4
Project No .:	2015-485-004	Sample No .:	ST-3
Lab ID:	2015-485-004-012	Soil Color:	Brown



PERCENT SAND

Particle Size	Percent Finer	USDA SUMMAR	RY Actual Percentage	Corrected % of Minus 2.0 mm material for USDA Classificat.
(mm)	(%)	1.000	(%)	(%)
		Gravel	0.04	0.00
2	99.96	Sand	18.65	18.65
0.05	81.31	Silt	65.29	65.32
0.002	16.02	Clay	16.02	16.03
		USDA Classification:	SILT LOAM	

page 2 of 4 DCN: CT-S3A DATE: 3/18/13 REVISION: 11



35.9-36.4

Brown

WASH SIEVE ANALYSIS

ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

Client:	AECOM	Boring No .:	B-3
Client Reference:	Dynegy - Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115	Depth (ft):	35.9-
Project No.:	2015-485-004	Sample No .:	ST-3
Lab ID:	2015-485-004-012	Soil Color:	Brown

Moisture Content of Passing 3/4" Ma	teria	Water Content of Retained 3/4" Material	
Tare No.	8	Tare No.	NA
Weight of Tare & Wet Sample (g)	1008.46	Weight of Tare & Wet Sample (g)	NA
Weight of Tare & Dry Sample (g)	856.30	Weight of Tare & Dry Sample (g)	NA
Weight of Tare (g)	201.38	Weight of Tare (g)	NA
Weight of Water (g)	152.16	Weight of Water (g)	NA
Weight of Dry Sample (g)	654.92	Weight of Dry Sample (g)	NA
Moisture Content (%)	23.2	Moisture Content (%)	NA
Wet Weight of -3/4" Sample (g)	NA	Weight of the Dry Sample (g)	654.92
Dry Weight of -3/4" Sample (g)	44.00	Weight of - #200 Material (g)	610.92
Wet Weight of +3/4" Sample (g)	NA	Weight of + #200 Material (g)	44.00
Dry Weight of +3/4" Sample (g)	0.00		
Total Dry Weight of Sample (g)	NA		

Sieve Size	Sieve Opening	Weight of Soil Retained	Percent Retained	Accumulated Percent Retained	Percent Finer	Accumulated Percent Finer
1000	(mm)	(g)	(%)	(%)	(%)	(%)
12"	300	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
6"	150	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3"	75	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
2"	50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1 1/2"	37.5	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1"	25.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3/4"	19.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1/2"	12.5	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3/8"	9.50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
#4	4.75	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
#10	2.00	0.26	0.04	0.04	99.96	99.96
#20	0.85	1.42	0.22	0.26	99.74	99.74
#40	0.425	1.54	0.24	0.49	99.51	99.51
#60	0.250	1.20	0.18	0.67	99.33	99.33
#140	0.106	14.85	2.27	2.94	97.06	97.06
#200	0.075	24.73	3.78	6.72	93.28	93.28
Pan		610.92	93.28	100.00		

Tested By RAL Date 10/8/15 Checked By	KC	Date	10/14/15

page 3 of 4

DCN: CT-S3A DATE: 3/18/13 REVISION: 11



HYDROMETER ANALYSIS

ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

Client:	AECOM	Boring No .:	B-3
Client Reference:	Dynegy - Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115	Depth (ft):	35.9-36.4
Project No.:	2015-485-004	Sample No .:	ST-3
Lab ID:	2015-485-004-012	Soil Color:	Brown

Elapsed Time	R Measured	Temp.	Composite Correction	R Corrected	N	K Factor	Diameter	N
(min)		(°C)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	(%)		(mm)	(%)
0	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
2	43.0	22.5	6.18	36.8	68.9	0.01305	0.0281	64.3
5	33.0	22.5	6.18	26.8	50.2	0.01305	0.0193	46.8
15	23.0	22.5	6.18	16.8	31.5	0.01305	0.0119	29.4
30	20.5	22.5	6.18	14.3	26.8	0.01305	0.0086	25.0
60	18.0	22.4	6.22	11.8	22.0	0.01307	0.0062	20.6
250	16.0	22.5	6.18	9.8	18.4	0.01305	0.0031	17.1
1440	14.5	23	6.00	8.5	15.9	0.01297	0.0013	14.8

Soil Specimen Data		Other Corrections		
Tare No.	963			
Weight of Tare & Dry Material (g)	158.72	a - Factor	0.99	
Weight of Tare (g)	100.81			
Weight of Deflocculant (g)	5.0	Percent Finer than # 200	93.28	
Weight of Dry Material (g)	52.9			
		Specific Gravity	2.7	Assumed

Note: Hydrometer test is performed on - # 200 sieve material.

 Tested By
 TO
 Date
 10/8/15
 Checked By
 KC
 Date
 10/14/15

 page 4 of 4
 DCN: CT-S3A DATE: 3/18/13
 REVISION: 11
 S:Excel/Excel/QAISpreadsheets/SieveHyd.xis

Getechnics

SIEVE AND HYDROMETER ANALYSIS

ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

AECOM
Dynegy - Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115
2015-485-004
2015-485-004-013

Boring No.:B-3Depth (ft):63.5-65.0Sample No.:SS-15Soil Color:Brown / Gray



	USCS Summary		
Sieve Sizes (mm)	 Second State 3G 	Percentage	
Greater Than #4	Gravel	0.00	
#4 To #200	Sand	0.50	
Finer Than #200	Silt & Clay	99.50	
USCS Symbol: CH_TESTED			
CH, TESTED			
11200 01 17 17			
USCS Classification:			
FAT CLAY			
page 1 of 4 DCN: CT-	S3A DATE: 3/18/13 REVISION: 11		

544 Braddock Avenue • East Pittsburgh, PA 15112 • Phone (412) 823-7600 • Fax (412) 823-8999 • www.geotechnics.net



USDA CLASSIFICATION CHART





PERCENT SAND

Particle Size	Percent Finer	USDA SUMMAR	Y Actual Percentage	Corrected % of Minus 2.0 mm material for USDA Classificat.
(mm)	(%)	Later A	(%)	(%)
		Gravel	0.04	0.00
2	99.96	Sand	2.12	2.12
0.05	97.84	Silt	32.25	32.27
0.002	65.59	Clay	65.59	65.61
		USDA Classification:	CLAY	

page 2 of 4 DCN: CT-S3A DATE: 3/18/13 REVISION: 11



ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

Client:	AECOM	Bo
Client Reference:	Dynegy - Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115	De
Project No.:	2015-485-004	Sa
Lab ID:	2015-485-004-013	Sc

Boring No.:B-3Depth (ft):63.5-65.0Sample No.:SS-15Soil Color:Brown / Gray

Moisture Content of Passing 3/4" Materia		Water Content of Retained 3/4" Material		
Tare No.	1427	Tare No.	NA	
Weight of Tare & Wet Sample (g)	400,30	Weight of Tare & Wet Sample (g)	NA	
Weight of Tare & Dry Sample (g)	309.37	Weight of Tare & Dry Sample (g)	NA	
Weight of Tare (g)	145.62	Weight of Tare (g)	NA	
Weight of Water (g)	90.93	Weight of Water (g)	NA	
Weight of Dry Sample (g)	163.75	Weight of Dry Sample (g)	NA	
Moisture Content (%)	55.5	Moisture Content (%)	NA	
Wet Weight of -3/4" Sample (g)	NA	Weight of the Dry Sample (g)	163.75	
Dry Weight of -3/4" Sample (g)	0.82	Weight of - #200 Material (g)	162.93	
Wet Weight of +3/4" Sample (g)	NA	Weight of + #200 Material (g)	0.82	
Dry Weight of +3/4" Sample (g)	0.00			
Total Dry Weight of Sample (g)	NA			

Sieve Size	Sieve Opening	Weight of Soil Retained	Percent Retained	Accumulated Percent	Percent Finer	Accumulated Percent
			1.	Retained	and the second	Finer
1000	(mm)	(g)	(%)	(%)	(%)	(%)
12"	300	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
6"	150	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3"	75	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
2"	50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1 1/2"	37.5	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1"	25.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3/4"	19.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1/2"	12.5	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3/8"	9.50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
#4	4.75	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
#10	2.00	0.07	0.04	0.04	99.96	99.96
#20	0.85	0.11	0.07	0.11	99.89	99.89
#40	0.425	0.01	0.01	0.12	99.88	99.88
#60	0,250	0.10	0.06	0.18	99.82	99.82
#140	0.106	0.40	0.24	0.42	99.58	99.58
#200	0.075	0.13	0.08	0.50	99.50	99.50
Pan		162.93	99.50	100,00	7	

 Tested By	HL	Date	10/5/15	Checked By	KC	Date	10/14/15
			1010100		100		1012112

page 3 of 4 DCN: CT-S3A DATE: 3/18/13 REVISION: 11



B-3 63.5-65.0

Brown / Gray

HYDROMETER ANALYSIS

ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

Client:	AECOM	Boring No .:	B-3
Client Reference:	Dynegy - Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115	Depth (ft):	63.5-6
Project No.:	2015-485-004	Sample No .:	SS-15
Lab ID:	2015-485-004-013	Soil Color:	Brown

Elapsed Time	R Measured	Temp.	Composite Correction	R Corrected	N	K Factor	Diameter	N'
(min)		(°C)		(%)			(mm)	(%)
0	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
2	57.5	20.7	6.83	50.7	95.4	0.01333	0.0247	94.9
5	57.0	20.7	6.83	50.2	94.5	0.01333	0.0157	94.0
15	55.0	20.7	6.83	48.2	90.7	0.01333	0.0093	90.3
30	53.0	20.7	6.83	46.2	87.0	0.01333	0.0067	86.5
60	50.0	21.1	6.68	43.3	81.6	0.01327	0.0049	81.2
250	43.0	22.1	6.33	36.7	69.1	0.01311	0.0025	68.7
1440	37.0	22.2	6.29	30.7	57.8	0.01310	0.0011	57.5

Soil Specimen Data		Other Corrections		
Tare No.	528			
Weight of Tare & Dry Material (g)	149.93	a - Factor	0.99	
Weight of Tare (g)	92.36			
Weight of Deflocculant (g)	5.0	Percent Finer than # 200	99.50	
Weight of Dry Material (g)	52.6			
		Specific Gravity	2.7	Assumed

Note: Hydrometer test is performed on - # 200 sieve material.

Tested By 10/12/15 Checked By KC TO Date Date 10/14/15 page 4 of 4 DCN: CT-S3A DATE: 3/18/13 REVISION: 11 S:Excel/Excel QA\Spreadsheets\SieveHyd.xls



ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

Client:AECOMBoring No.: B-3Client Reference:Dynegy-Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115Depth (ft): 73.5-75.0Project No.:2015-485-004Sample No.: SS-17Lab ID:2015-485-004-014Soil Color: Brown / Gray



Stechnics

ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

Client: Client Reference: Project No.: Lab ID: AECOM Dynegy-Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115 2015-485-004 2015-485-004-014

Boring No.: B-3 Depth (ft): 73.5-75.0 Sample No.: SS-17 Soil Color: Brown / Gray

Moisture Content of Passing 3/4" Sa	ample	Water Content of Retained 3/4" Sample	
Tare No.:	679	Tare No.:	NA
Wt. of Tare & Wet Sample (g):	377.70	Weight of Tare & Wet Sample (g):	NA
Wt. of Tare & Dry Sample (g):	327.97	Weight of Tare & Dry Sample (g):	NA
Weight of Tare (g):	95.02	Weight of Tare (g):	NA
Weight of Water (g):	49.73	Weight of Water (g):	NA
Weight of Dry Sample (g):	232.95	Weight of Dry Sample (g):	NA
Moisture Content (%):	21.3	Moisture Content (%):	NA
Wet Weight of -3/4" Sample (g):	NA	Weight of the Dry Sample (g):	232.95
Dry Weight of - 3/4" Sample (g):	218.3	Weight of - #200 Material (g):	14.70
Wet Weight of +3/4" Sample (g):	NA	Weight of + #200 Material (g):	218.25
Dry Weight of + 3/4" Sample (g):	0.00	the second s	
Total Dry Weight of Sample (g):	NA		

Sieve	Sieve	Weight of Soil	Percent	Accumulated	Percent	Accumulated
Size	Opening	Retained	Retained	Percent	Finer	Percent
				Retained		Finer
	(mm)	(g)	(%)	(%)	(%)	(%)
12"	300	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
6"	150	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3"	75	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
2"	50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1 1/2"	37.5	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1"	25.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3/4"	19.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1/2"	12.50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3/8"	9.50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
#4	4.75	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
#10	2.00	0.11	0.05	0.05	99.95	99.95
#20	0.850	0.08	0.03	0.08	99.92	99.92
#40	0.425	1.02	0.44	0.52	99.48	99.48
#60	0.250	40.58	17.42	17.94	82.06	82.06
#140	0.106	170.19	73.06	91.00	9.00	9.00
#200	0.075	6.27	2.69	93.69	6.31	6.31
Pan	×.	14.70	6.31	100.00	A.	

	Tested By	HL	Date	10/5/15	Checked By	KC	Date	10/12/15
page 2 of 2		DCN: CT-S3C D	ATE 3/20/13 REV	/ISION: 3				and the second second



SIEVE AND HYDROMETER ANALYSIS

ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

 Client:
 AECOM

 Client Reference:
 Dynegy - Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115

 Project No.:
 2015-485-004

 Lab ID:
 2015-485-004-015

Boring No.: B-4 Depth (ft): 13.5-15.0 Sample No.: SS-4 Soil Color: Gray / Brown



USCS Summary			
Percentage			
Gravel	0.00		
Sand	18.17		
Silt & Clay	81.83		
D			
	Gravel Sand Silt & Clay	Percentage Gravel 0.00 Sand 18.17 Silt & Clay 81.83	



USDA CLASSIFICATION CHART

AECOM	Boring No.:	B-4
Dynegy - Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115	Depth (ft):	13.5-15.0
2015-485-004	Sample No .:	SS-4
2015-485-004-015	Soil Color:	Gray / Brown
	AECOM Dynegy - Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115 2015-485-004 2015-485-004-015	AECOMBoring No.:Dynegy - Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115Depth (ft):2015-485-004Sample No.:2015-485-004-015Soil Color:



PERCENT SAND

Particle Size	Percent Finer	USDA SUMMAR	RY Actua Percent	al Corrected % of Minus 2.0 mm tage material for USDA Classificat.
(mm)	(%)	Later A	(%)	(%)
		Gravel	0.00	0.00
2	100.00	Sand	29.02	2 29.02
0.05	70.98	Silt	53.63	3 53.63
0.002	17.35	Clay	17.35	5 17.35
		USDA Classification:	SILT LOAM	

page 2 of 4 DCN: CT-S3A DATE: 3/18/13 REVISION: 11



ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

Client:	AECOM	E
Client Reference:	Dynegy - Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115	C
Project No.:	2015-485-004	5
Lab ID:	2015-485-004-015	S

Boring No.:	B-4
Depth (ft):	13.5-15.0
Sample No.:	SS-4
Soil Color:	Gray / Brown

Moisture Content of Passing 3/4" Mat	eria	Water Content of Retained 3/4" Material	
Tare No.	2343	Tare No.	NA
Weight of Tare & Wet Sample (g)	497.30	Weight of Tare & Wet Sample (g)	NA
Weight of Tare & Dry Sample (g)	409.30	Weight of Tare & Dry Sample (g)	NA
Weight of Tare (g)	93.48	Weight of Tare (g)	NA
Weight of Water (g)	88.00	Weight of Water (g)	NA
Weight of Dry Sample (g)	315.82	Weight of Dry Sample (g)	NA
Moisture Content (%)	27.9	Moisture Content (%)	NA
Wet Weight of -3/4" Sample (g)	NA	Weight of the Dry Sample (g)	315.82
Dry Weight of -3/4" Sample (g)	57.40	Weight of - #200 Material (g)	258.42
Wet Weight of +3/4" Sample (g)	NA	Weight of + #200 Material (g)	57.40
Dry Weight of +3/4" Sample (g)	0.00		
Total Dry Weight of Sample (g)	NA		

Sieve Size	Sieve Opening	Weight of Soil Retained	Percent Retained	Accumulated Percent Retained	Percent Finer	Accumulated Percent Finer
10.00	(mm)	(g)	(%)	(%)	(%)	(%)
12"	300	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
6"	150	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3"	75	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
2"	50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1 1/2"	37.5	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1"	25.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3/4"	19.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1/2"	12.5	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3/8"	9.50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
#4	4.75	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
#10	2.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
#20	0.85	0.49	0.16	0.16	99.84	99.84
#40	0.425	1.75	0.55	0.71	99.29	99.29
#60	0,250	7.33	2.32	3.03	96.97	96.97
#140	0.106	31.42	9.95	12.98	87.02	87.02
#200	0.075	16.41	5.20	18.17	81.83	81.83
Pan		258.42	81.83	100.00		

 Tested By	HL	Date	10/5/15	Checked By	KC	Date	10/14/15
			an in the second		110		

page 3 of 4 DCN: CT-S3A DATE: 3/18/13 REVISION: 11



13.5-15.0

Gray / Brown

HYDROMETER ANALYSIS

ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

Client:	AECOM	Boring No.:	B-4
Client Reference:	Dynegy - Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115	Depth (ft):	13.5-
Project No.:	2015-485-004	Sample No .:	SS-4
Lab ID:	2015-485-004-015	Soil Color:	Gray

Elapsed Time	R Measured	Temp.	Composite Correction	R Corrected	N	K Factor	Diameter	N
(min)		(°C)		((%)	1	(mm)	(%)
0	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
2	39.5	20.7	6.83	32.7	69.5	0.01333	0.0295	56.9
5	31.5	20.7	6.83	24.7	52.5	0.01333	0.0199	43.0
20	22.5	20.7	6.83	15.7	33.4	0.01333	0.0106	27.3
30	20.5	20.7	6.83	13.7	29.1	0.01333	0.0088	23.8
60	19.5	21.1	6.68	12.8	27.3	0.01327	0.0062	22.3
250	17.0	22.1	6.33	10.7	22.7	0.01311	0.0030	18.6
1440	15.5	22.2	6.29	9.2	19.6	0.01310	0.0013	16.0

Soil Specimen Data		Other Corrections		
Tare No.	644			
Weight of Tare & Dry Material (g)	151.17	a - Factor	0.99	
Weight of Tare (g)	99.66			
Weight of Deflocculant (g)	5.0	Percent Finer than # 200	81.83	
Weight of Dry Material (g)	46.5			
		Specific Gravity	2.7	Assumed

Note: Hydrometer test is performed on - # 200 sieve material.

Tested By 10/12/15 Checked By KC TO Date Date 10/14/15 page 4 of 4 DCN: CT-S3A DATE: 3/18/13 REVISION: 11 S:Excel/Excel QA\Spreadsheets\SieveHyd.xls


SIEVE AND HYDROMETER ANALYSIS

ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

AECOM
Dynegy - Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115
2015-485-004
2015-485-004-016

Boring No.:B-4Depth (ft):31.2-31.7Sample No.:ST-2Soil Color:Gray



USCS Summary			
Sieve Sizes (mm)	0.000 A 340 CV2		
Greater Than #4	Gravel	0.03	
#4 To #200	Sand	0.88	
Finer Than #200	Silt & Clay	99.09	
USCS Symbol: CL. TESTED			
CL. TESTED			
USCS Classification:			
LEAN CLAY			
page 1 of 4 DCN: CT-	53A DATE: 3/18/13 REVISION: 11		

544 Braddock Avenue • East Pittsburgh, PA 15112 • Phone (412) 823-7600 • Fax (412) 823-8999 • www.geotechnics.net



USDA CLASSIFICATION CHART

AECOM	Boring No.:	B-4
Dynegy - Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115	Depth (ft):	31.2-31.7
2015-485-004	Sample No .:	ST-2
2015-485-004-016	Soil Color:	Gray
	AECOM Dynegy - Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115 2015-485-004 2015-485-004-016	AECOM Boring No.: Dynegy - Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115 Depth (ft): 2015-485-004 Sample No.: 2015-485-004-016 Soil Color:



PERCENT SAND

Particle Size	Percent Finer	USDA SUMMAR	Y Actual Percentage	Corrected % of Minus 2.0 mm material for USDA Classificat.
(mm)	(%)	Later A	(%)	(%)
		Gravel	0.23	0.00
2	99.77	Sand	9.31	9.33
0.05	90.46	Silt	68.88	69.04
0.002	21.58	Clay	21.58	21.63
		USDA Classification:	SILT LOAM	

page 2 of 4 DCN: CT-S3A DATE: 3/18/13 REVISION: 11



WASH SIEVE ANALYSIS

ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

201
De
Sar
Soi

Boring No .:	B-4
Depth (ft):	31.2-31.7
Sample No .:	ST-2
Soil Color:	Gray

Moisture Content of Passing 3/4" Mat	eria	Water Content of Retained 3/4" Material	
Tare No.	1445	Tare No.	NA
Weight of Tare & Wet Sample (g)	741.60	Weight of Tare & Wet Sample (g)	NA
Weight of Tare & Dry Sample (g)	553.20	Weight of Tare & Dry Sample (g)	NA
Weight of Tare (g)	146.37	Weight of Tare (g)	NA
Weight of Water (g)	188.40	Weight of Water (g)	NA
Weight of Dry Sample (g)	406.83	Weight of Dry Sample (g)	NA
Moisture Content (%)	46.3	Moisture Content (%)	NA
Wet Weight of -3/4" Sample (g)	NA	Weight of the Dry Sample (g)	406.83
Dry Weight of -3/4" Sample (g)	3.71	Weight of - #200 Material (g)	403.12
Wet Weight of +3/4" Sample (g)	NA	Weight of + #200 Material (g)	3.71
Dry Weight of +3/4" Sample (g)	0.00		
Total Dry Weight of Sample (g)	NA		

Sieve Size	Sieve Opening	Weight of Soil Retained	Percent Retained	Accumulated Percent	Percent Finer	Accumulated Percent
			1.	Retained		Finer
1000	(mm)	(g)	(%)	(%)	(%)	(%)
12"	300	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
6"	150	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3"	75	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
2"	50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1 1/2"	37.5	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1"	25.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3/4"	19.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1/2"	12.5	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3/8"	9.50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
#4	4.75	0.14	0.03	0.03	99.97	99.97
#10	2.00	0.79	0.19	0.23	99.77	99.77
#20	0.85	1.13	0.28	0.51	99.49	99.49
#40	0.425	0.32	0.08	0.59	99.41	99.41
#60	0,250	0.17	0.04	0.63	99.37	99.37
#140	0.106	0.35	0.09	0.71	99.29	99.29
#200	0.075	0.81	0.20	0.91	99.09	99.09
Pan		403.12	99.09	100.00	-	

Tested By	AMC	Date	9/30/15	Checked By	KC	Date	10/14/15

page 3 of 4

DCN: CT-S3A DATE: 3/18/13 REVISION: 11



HYDROMETER ANALYSIS

ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

Client:	AECOM	Boring No .:	B-4
Client Reference:	Dynegy - Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115	Depth (ft):	31.2-31.7
Project No.:	2015-485-004	Sample No .:	ST-2
Lab ID:	2015-485-004-016	Soil Color:	Gray

Elapsed Time	R Measured	Temp.	Composite Correction	R Corrected	N	K Factor	Diameter	N
(min)		(°C)	1 main - 4 - 4	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	(%)		(mm)	(%)
0	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
2	39.5	23.4	5.86	33.6	79.3	0.01291	0.0286	78.6
5	32.0	23.4	5.86	26.1	61.6	0.01291	0.0192	61.1
15	25.5	23.4	5.86	19.6	46.3	0.01291	0.0116	45.9
30	22.0	23.4	5.86	16.1	38.1	0.01291	0.0084	37.7
60	19.5	23.3	5.89	13.6	32.1	0.01293	0.0060	31.8
250	16.0	22.9	6.04	10.0	23.5	0.01299	0.0030	23.3
1440	14.5	22.9	6.04	8.5	20.0	0.01299	0.0013	19.8

Soil Specimen Data		Other Corrections		
Tare No.	949			
Weight of Tare & Dry Material (g)	144.21	a - Factor	0.99	
Weight of Tare (g)	97.22			
Weight of Deflocculant (g)	5.0	Percent Finer than # 200	99.09	
Weight of Dry Material (g)	42.0			
		Specific Gravity	2.7	Assumed

Note: Hydrometer test is performed on - # 200 sieve material.

 Tested By
 TO
 Date
 9/30/15
 Checked By
 KC
 Date
 10/14/15

 page 4 of 4
 DCN: CT-SIA
 DATE: 3/18/13
 REVISION: 11
 S:Excel/Excel/QA\Spreadsheets\SieveHyd.xis



SIEVE ANALYSIS

ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

Client:AECOMBoring No.:B-4Client Reference:Dynegy-Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115Depth (ft):48.5-50.0Project No.:2015-485-004Sample No.:SS-11Lab ID:2015-485-004-018Soil Color:Gray



544 Braddock Avenue • East Pittsburgh, PA 15112 • Phone (412) 823-7600 • Fax (412) 823-8999 • www.geotechnics.net

WASH SIEVE ANALYSIS

Gotechnics

ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

Client:AECOMBorirClient Reference:Dynegy-Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115DeptProject No.:2015-485-004SampLab ID:2015-485-004-018Soil

Boring No.: B-4 5 Depth (ft): 48.5-50.0 Sample No.: SS-11 Soil Color: Gray

Moisture Content of Passing 3/4" Sa	ample	Water Content of Retained 3/4" Sample		
Tare No.:	301	Tare No.:	NA	
Wt. of Tare & Wet Sample (g):	655.70	Weight of Tare & Wet Sample (g):	NA	
Wt. of Tare & Dry Sample (g):	523.00	Weight of Tare & Dry Sample (g):	NA	
Weight of Tare (g):	105.97	Weight of Tare (g):	NA	
Weight of Water (g):	132.70	Weight of Water (g):	NA	
Weight of Dry Sample (g):	417.03	Weight of Dry Sample (g):	NA	
Moisture Content (%):	31.8	Moisture Content (%):	NA	
Wet Weight of -3/4" Sample (g):	NA	Weight of the Dry Sample (g):	417.03	
Dry Weight of - 3/4" Sample (g):	231.4	Weight of - #200 Material (g):	185.64	
Wet Weight of +3/4" Sample (g):	NA	Weight of + #200 Material (g):	231.39	
Dry Weight of + 3/4" Sample (g):	0.00	The second s		
Total Dry Weight of Sample (g):	NA			

Sieve	Sieve	Weight of Soil	Percent	Accumulated	Percent	Accumulated
Size	Opening	Retained	Retained	Percent	Finer	Percent
				Retained		Finer
	(mm)	(g)	(%)	(%)	(%)	(%)
12"	300	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
6"	150	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3"	75	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
2"	50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1 1/2"	37.5	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1"	25.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3/4"	19.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1/2"	12.50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3/8"	9.50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
#4	4.75	0.88	0.21	0.21	99.79	99.79
#10	2.00	0.09	0.02	0.23	99.77	99.77
#20	0.850	0.90	0.22	0.45	99.55	99.55
#40	0.425	7.35	1,76	2.21	97.79	97.79
#60	0.250	38.63	9.26	11.47	88.53	88.53
#140	0.106	121.70	29.18	40.66	59.34	59.34
#200	0.075	61.84	14.83	55.49	44.51	44.51
Pan	× .	185.64	44.51	100.00	(m)	

	Tested By	HL	Date	10/5/15	Checked By	кс	Date	10/12/15
page 2 of 2		DCN: CT-S3C D	ATE 3/20/13 REV	/ISION: 3	and the second sec		199	10.1086-8



SIEVE ANALYSIS

ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

Client:AECOMBoring No.:B-4Client Reference:Dynegy-Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115Depth (ft):53.5-55.0Project No.:2015-485-004Sample No.:SS-12Lab ID:2015-485-004-019Soil Color:Gray



WASH SIEVE ANALYSIS

Gotechnics

ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

Client:AECOMClient Reference:Dynegy-Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115Project No.:2015-485-004Lab ID:2015-485-004-019

Boring No.: B-4 Depth (ft): 53.5-55.0 Sample No.: SS-12 Soil Color: Gray

Moisture Content of Passing 3/4" Sa	ample	Water Content of Retained 3/4" Sample		
Tare No.:	929	Tare No.:	NA	
Wt. of Tare & Wet Sample (g):	694.40	Weight of Tare & Wet Sample (g):	NA	
Wt. of Tare & Dry Sample (g):	605.10	Weight of Tare & Dry Sample (g):	NA	
Weight of Tare (g):	100.14	Weight of Tare (g):	NA	
Weight of Water (g):	89.30	Weight of Water (g):	NA	
Weight of Dry Sample (g):	504.96	Weight of Dry Sample (g):	NA	
Moisture Content (%):	17.7	Moisture Content (%):	NA	
Wet Weight of -3/4" Sample (g):	NA	Weight of the Dry Sample (g):	504.96	
Dry Weight of - 3/4" Sample (g):	390.6	Weight of - #200 Material (g):	114.38	
Wet Weight of +3/4" Sample (g):	NA	Weight of + #200 Material (g):	390.58	
Dry Weight of + 3/4" Sample (g):	0.00	the second se		
Total Dry Weight of Sample (g):	NA			

Sieve	Sieve	Weight of Soil	Percent	Accumulated	Percent	Accumulated
Size	Opening	Retained	Retained	Percent	Finer	Percent
				Retained		Finer
	(mm)	(g)	(%)	(%)	(%)	(%)
12"	300	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
6"	150	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3"	75	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
2"	50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1 1/2"	37.5	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1"	25.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3/4"	19.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1/2"	12.50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3/8"	9.50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
#4	4.75	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
#10	2.00	0.57	0.11	0.11	99.89	99,89
#20	0.850	2.41	0.48	0.59	99.41	99.41
#40	0.425	12.04	2.38	2.97	97.03	97.03
#60	0.250	67.76	13.42	16.39	83.61	83.61
#140	0.106	230.47	45.64	62.03	37.97	37.97
#200	0.075	77.33	15.31	77.35	22.65	22.65
Pan	¥.	114.38	22.65	100.00	i=)	

	Tested By	HL	Date	10/5/15	Checked By	KC	Date	10/12/15
page 2 of 2		DCN: CT-S3C D	ATE 3/20/13 REV	ISION: 3				1



SIEVE AND HYDROMETER ANALYSIS

ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

40115
401

Boring No.:B-5Depth (ft):6.0-7.5Sample No.:SS-3Soil Color:Gray



	USCS Summary	USCS Summary			
Sieve Sizes (mm)		Percentage			
Greater Than #4	Gravel	6.55			
#4 To #200	Sand	36.36			
Finer Than #200	Silt & Clay	57.09			
USCS Symbol:					
ml, ASSUMED					
USCS Classification:					
SANDY SILT					
page 1 of 4 DCN: CT-	S3A DATE: 3/18/13 REVISION: 11				



USDA CLASSIFICATION CHART

Client:	AECOM	Boring No.:	B-5
Client Reference:	Dynegy - Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115	Depth (ft):	6.0-7.5
Project No.:	2015-485-004	Sample No .:	SS-3
Lab ID:	2015-485-004-020	Soil Color:	Gray



PERCENT SAND

Particle Size	Percent Finer	USDA SUMMAR	RY Actual Percentage	Corrected % of Minus 2.0 mm material for USDA Classificat.
(mm)	(%)		(%)	(%)
		Gravel	14.99	0.00
2	85.01	Sand	34.80	40.93
0.05	50.21	Silt	45.40	53.40
0.002	4.82	Clay	4.82	5.66
		USDA Classification:	SILT LOAM	

page 2 of 4 DCN: CT-S3A DATE: 3/18/13 REVISION: 11



6.0-7.5

WASH SIEVE ANALYSIS

ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

Client:	AECOM	Boring No .:	B-5
Client Reference:	Dynegy - Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115	Depth (ft):	6.0-7
Project No.:	2015-485-004	Sample No .:	SS-3
Lab ID:	2015-485-004-020	Soil Color:	Gray

Moisture Content of Passing 3/4" Mat	eria	Water Content of Retained 3/4" Material		
Tare No.	889	Tare No.	NA	
Weight of Tare & Wet Sample (g)	470,70	Weight of Tare & Wet Sample (g)	NA	
Weight of Tare & Dry Sample (g)	399.92	Weight of Tare & Dry Sample (g)	NA	
Weight of Tare (g)	100.62	Weight of Tare (g)	NA	
Weight of Water (g)	70.78	Weight of Water (g)	NA	
Weight of Dry Sample (g)	299.30	Weight of Dry Sample (g)	NA	
Moisture Content (%)	23.6	Moisture Content (%)	NA	
Wet Weight of -3/4" Sample (g)	NA	Weight of the Dry Sample (g)	299.30	
Dry Weight of -3/4" Sample (g)	128.44	Weight of - #200 Material (g)	170.86	
Wet Weight of +3/4" Sample (g)	NA	Weight of + #200 Material (g)	128.44	
Dry Weight of +3/4" Sample (g)	0.00			
Total Dry Weight of Sample (g)	NA			

Sieve Size	Sieve Opening	Weight of Soil Retained	Percent Retained	Accumulated Percent Retained	Percent Finer	Accumulated Percent Finer
10000	(mm)	(g)	(%)	(%)	(%)	(%)
12"	300	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
6"	150	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3"	75	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
2"	50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1 1/2"	37.5	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1"	25.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3/4"	19.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1/2"	12.5	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3/8"	9.50	1.92	0.64	0.64	99.36	99.36
#4	4.75	17.69	5.91	6.55	93.45	93.45
#10	2.00	25.25	8.44	14.99	85.01	85.01
#20	0.85	22.24	7.43	22.42	77.58	77.58
#40	0.425	15.42	5.15	27.57	72.43	72.43
#60	0.250	11.29	3.77	31.34	68,66	68.66
#140	0.106	20.75	6.93	38.28	61.72	61.72
#200	0.075	13.88	4.64	42.91	57.09	57.09
Pan		170.86	57.09	100.00		

	Tested By	RAL	Date	10/8/15	Checked By	KC	Date	10/12/15
none 7 of 1	NI	automate mean						

page 3 of 4

DCN: CT-S3A DATE: 3/18/13 REVISION: 11



HYDROMETER ANALYSIS

ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

Client:	AECOM	Boring No.:	B-5
Client Reference:	Dynegy - Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115	Depth (ft):	6.0-7.5
Project No.:	2015-485-004	Sample No .:	SS-3
Lab ID:	2015-485-004-020	Soil Color:	Gray

Elapsed Time	R Measured	Temp.	Composite Correction	R Corrected	N	K Factor	Diameter	N
(min)		(°C)	1 main - 4 - 4	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	(%)		(mm)	(%)
0	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
2	41.0	22.5	6.18	34.8	71.3	0.01305	0.0286	40.7
5	34.5	22.5	6.18	28.3	58.0	0.01305	0.0190	33.1
16	25.5	22.5	6.18	19.3	39.6	0.01305	0.0114	22.6
30	20.5	22.5	6.18	14.3	29.3	0.01305	0.0086	16.7
60	16.5	22.4	6.22	10.3	21.1	0.01307	0.0062	12.0
250	11.5	22.5	6.18	5.3	10.9	0.01305	0.0031	6.2
1440	9.0	23	6.00	3.0	6.1	0.01297	0.0013	3.5

Soil Specimen Data		Other Corrections		
Tare No.	925			
Weight of Tare & Dry Material (g)	153.10	a - Factor	0.99	
Weight of Tare (g)	99.77			
Weight of Deflocculant (g)	5.0	Percent Finer than # 200	57.09	
Weight of Dry Material (g)	48.3			
		Specific Gravity	2.7	Assumed

Note: Hydrometer test is performed on - # 200 sieve material.

 Tested By
 TO
 Date
 10/8/15
 Checked By
 KC
 Date
 10/12/15

 page 4 of 4
 DCN: CT-S3A DATE: 3/18/13
 REVISION: 11
 S:Excel/Excel/QA\Spreadsheets\SieveHyd.xis



SIEVE ANALYSIS

ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

Client:	AECOM	Boring No .:	B-5
Client Reference:	Dynegy-Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115	Depth (ft):	38.5-40.0
Project No.:	2015-485-004	Sample No .:	SS-10
Lab ID:	2015-485-004-021	Soil Color:	Brown



544 Braddock Avenue • East Pittsburgh, PA 15112 • Phone (412) 823-7600 • Fax (412) 823-8999 • www.geotechnics.net

WASH SIEVE ANALYSIS

eotechnics

ASTM D 422-63 (2007)

Client:AECOMBoring No.: B-5Client Reference:Dynegy-Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115Depth (ft): 38.5-40.0Project No.:2015-485-004Sample No.: SS-10Lab ID:2015-485-004-021Soil Color: Brown

Moisture Content of Passing 3/4" Sa	ample	Water Content of Retained 3/4" Sample	- 11
Tare No.:	503	Tare No.:	NA
Wt. of Tare & Wet Sample (g):	659.90	Weight of Tare & Wet Sample (g):	NA
Wt. of Tare & Dry Sample (g):	544.20	Weight of Tare & Dry Sample (g):	NA
Weight of Tare (g):	93.31	Weight of Tare (g):	NA
Weight of Water (g):	115.70	Weight of Water (g):	NA
Weight of Dry Sample (g):	450.89	Weight of Dry Sample (g):	NA
Moisture Content (%):	25.7	Moisture Content (%):	NA
Wet Weight of -3/4" Sample (g):	NA	Weight of the Dry Sample (g):	450.89
Dry Weight of - 3/4" Sample (g):	117.0	Weight of - #200 Material (g):	333.94
Wet Weight of +3/4" Sample (g):	NA	Weight of + #200 Material (g):	116.95
Dry Weight of + 3/4" Sample (g):	0.00	the second s	
Total Dry Weight of Sample (g):	NA		

Sieve	Sieve	Weight of Soil	Percent	Accumulated	Percent	Accumulated
Size	Opening	Retained	Retained	Percent	Finer	Percent
				Retained		Finer
	(mm)	(g)	(%)	(%)	(%)	(%)
12"	300	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
6"	150	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3"	75	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
2"	50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1 1/2"	37.5	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
-1 ⁹	25.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3/4"	19.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
1/2"	12.50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
3/8"	9.50	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
#4	4.75	0.00	0.00	0.00	100.00	100.00
#10	2.00	0.12	0.03	0.03	99.97	99.97
#20	0.850	0.77	0.17	0.20	99.80	99.80
#40	0.425	1.63	0.36	0.56	99.44	99.44
#60	0.250	6.85	1.52	2.08	97.92	97.92
#140	0.106	64.39	14.28	16.36	83.64	83.64
#200	0.075	43.19	9.58	25.94	74.06	74.06
Pan	- A.	333.94	74.06	100.00	1	

	Tested By	HL	Date	10/5/15	Checked By	кс	Date	10/12/15
page 2 of 2		DCN: CT-S3C D	ATE 3/20/13 REV	ISION: 3			-	1.1.1.1

544 Braddock Avenue · East Pittsburgh, PA 15112 · Phone (412) 823-7600 · Fax (412) 823-8999 · www.geotechnics.net

SIEVE AND HYDROMETER ANALYSIS

ASTM D 422-63 (2007)



 Client:
 AECOM

 Client Reference:
 Dynegy - Wood River Pwr. Sta. 60440115

 Project No.:
 2015-485-004

 Lab ID:
 2015-485-004-022

Boring No.: B-5 Depth (ft): 55.0-55.5 Sample No.: ST-5 Soil Color: Gray



	USCS Summary		
Sieve Sizes (mm)	 Second Structure 	Percentage	
Greater Than #4	Gravel	0.00	
#4 To #200	Sand	1.68	
Finer Than #200	Silt & Clay	98.32	
USCS Symbol:			
USCS Symbol:			
CL, TESTED			
USCS Classification:			
LEAN CLAY			
page 1 of 4 DCN: CT	T-S3A DATE: 3/18/13 REVISION: 11		



USDA CLASSIFICATION CHART





PERCENT SAND

Particle Size	Percent Finer	USDA SUMMAR	Y Actual Percentage	Corrected % of Minus 2.0 mm material for USDA Classificat.
(mm)	(%)	Later A	(%)	(%)
100		Gravel	0.01	0.00
2	99.99	Sand	8.03	8.03
0.05	91.96	Silt	61.40	61.41
0.002	30,56	Clay	30.56	30.56
		USDA Classification:	SILTY CLAY LOAM	

page 2 of 4 DCN: CT-S3A DATE: 3/18/13 REVISION: 11

ATTACHMENT 2



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 = (217) 782-3397
BRUCE RAUNER, GOVERNOR
ALEC MESSINA, DIRECTOR

May 25, 2017

Attachment 2

Mr. Rick Diericx, Managing Director-Environmental Dynegy Midwest Generation, LLC 1500 Eastport Plaza Drive Collinsville, Illinois 62234-6135

Dear Mr. Diericx;

This transmittal responds to the Dynegy Midwest Generation, LLC (Dynegy) submissions regarding the closure and post-closure care plan for the Wood River West Ash Complex. The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency ("Agency") has reviewed Dynegy's Closure and Post-Closure Care Plan for the Wood River West Ash Complex, Parts I and II (Plan) dated November 28, 2016, Addenda to the Plan dated April 28, 2017 and the Revision to the Addenda dated May 18, 2017.

The Agency has reviewed the three documents referenced above as a whole, with later documents amending or clarifying only those specific parts addressed in those documents. The Agency approves the Plan as presented in these documents. The Agency also finds the closure and post-closure plan presented by Dynegy to be an adequate corrective action. Therefore, the groundwater management zone (GMZ) application presented in this Plan is approved pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 620.250. The Plan and GMZ described in the documents referenced above supersede and replace work plans and the GMZ previously approved by the Agency for the Wood River West Ash Complex.

Thank you for your attention to these matters. If you have any questions or concerns, please contact Lynn Dunaway of my staff or me at the letterhead address or 217/785-4787.

Sincerely,

Willian 7. Bisch

William E. Buscher, P.G. Supervisor, Hydogeology and Compliance Unit Groundwater Section Division of Public Water Supplies Bureau of Water

CC: Lynn Dunaway Darin LeCrone Records

4302 N. Main St., Rockford, IL 61103 (815)987-7760 595 S. State, Bgin, IL 60123 (847)608-3131 2125 S. First St., Champaign, IL 61820 (217)278-5800 2009 Mall St., Collinsville, IL 62234 (618)346-5120 9511 Harrison St., Des Plaines, IL 60016 (847)294-4000 412 SW Washington St., Suite D, Peoria, IL 61602 (309)671-3022 2309 W. Main St., Suite 116, Marian, IL 62959 (618)993-7200 100 W. Randolph, Suite 10-300, Chicago, IL 60601

PLEASE PRAIT ON RECYCLED PAPER

ATTACHMENT 3

Attachment 3

November 11, 2019

Partners, LLC

Mr. Lynn E. Dunaway Environmental Protection Specialist Groundwater Section Bureau of Water Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Re: Wood River Power Station Site Change of Ownership

Dear Mr. Dunaway:

Per our meeting on Tuesday, October 15th, 2019, this letter serves as notification that the Wood River Power Station Site located in East Alton Illinois was purchased and transferred from Dynegy Midwest Generation, LLC to CTI Development, LLC on August 30th, 2019. CTI Development, LLC is a subsidiary of Commercial Liability Partners (CLP), LLC.

ATON, LLC, an affiliate of Commercial Liability Partners, LLC, will serve as the Environmental and Engineering Consultant to CTI Development, LLC and CLP for the duration of this project.

As a result of the sale, Dynegy Midwest Generation, LLC has transferred to CTI Development, LLC the NPDES Permit, IL0000701, issued on July 31, 2015, and the associated Permit Modification Applications submitted on June 3, 2016 and October 23, 2017. CTI Development, LLC acknowledges all future responsibilities and compliance with the terms and conditions of the NPDES Permit, IL0000701.

Also, as result of the sale, Dynegy Midwest Generation, LLC has transferred to CTI Development, LLC the "*Closure and Post-Closure Care Plan for the Wood River West Ash Complex, Parts I and II*" (Plan) dated November 28, 2016, Addenda to the Plan dated April 28, 2017 and the Revision to the Addenda dated May 18, 2017. The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Agency) has reviewed the three documents and approved the Plan per a letter sent to Dynegy Midwest Generation, LLC on May 25, 2017. CTI Development, LLC acknowledges all future responsibilities and compliance with the terms and conditions of the Plan.

Please contact me at <u>rfroh@commercialliabilitypartners.com</u>, (314-227-8313) or <u>twubker@commercialliabilitypartners.com</u> (314-707-1587) should you have any questions regarding this transfer notification and ownership agreement.

Sincerely,

tarty St. Se

Ronald Froh President & CEO CTI Development, LLC

ATTACHMENT 4

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY



1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 · (217) 782-3397 JB Pritzker, Governor John J. Kim, Director

December 4, 2019

Attachment 4

Mr. Ronald Froh President & CEO CTI Development, LLC 2275 Cassens Drive, Suite 118 Fenton, Missouri 63026

Dear Mr. Froh;

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency ("Agency") is in receipt of a letter from CTI Development, LLC (CTI), a subsidiary of Commercial Liability Partners, LLC, confirming the purchase and transfer of the Dynegy Midwest Generation, LLC, Wood River Station to CTI as of August 30, 2019.

The Closure and Post-Closure Care Plan for the Wood River West Ash Complex, Parts I and II (Plan) dated November 28, 2016, Addenda to the Plan dated April 28, 2017, and the Revision to the Addenda dated May 18, 2017, were submitted by Dynegy, and approved by the Agency on May 25, 2017. A construction permit, pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code, Part 309 is required prior to commencing closure of the West Ash Complex.

All of the CCR surface impoundments at the Wood River Station are subject to the requirements of Section 22.59 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 55/1 et seq) ("Act"). Subsection 22.59(e) is applicable to the Agency-approved closure of the West Ash Complex. Please note that subsection 22.59(e) is not applicable to the East Ash Complex, because no closure plan was submitted before May 1, 2019. Therefore, CTI may close the West Ash Complex utilizing the approved closure plan, subject to the requirements and limitations of Section 22.59 of the Act.

Thank you for your attention to these matters. If you have any questions or concerns, please contact Lynn Dunaway of my staff or me at the letterhead address or 217/782-1020.

Sincerely,

Willia & Buscher

William E. Buscher, P.G. Supervisor, Hydogeology and Compliance Unit Groundwater Section Division of Public Water Supplies Bureau of Water

CC: Lynn Dunaway Darin LeCrone Records

4302 N. Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103 (815) 987-7760 595 S. State Street, Elgin, IL 60123 (847) 608-3131 2125 S. First Street, Champaign, IL 61820 (217) 278-5800 2009 Mall Street Collinsville, IL 62234 (618) 346-5120 9511 Harrison Street, Des Plaines, IL 60016 (847) 294-4000 412 SW Washington Street, Suite D, Peoria, IL 61602 (309) 671-3022 2309 W. Main Street, Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 (618) 993-7200 100 W. Randolph Street, Suite 4-500, Chicago, IL 60601

ATTACHMENT 5



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 · (217) 782-3397 JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR JOHN J. KIM, DIRECTOR

217/782-0610

April 15, 2020

Mr. Ronald Froh President & CEO CTI Development 2275 Cassens Drive, Suite 118 Fenton, Missouri 63026

Re: CTI Development, LLC Former Wood River Power Station Site NPDES Permit No. IL0000701 BOW ID: W1190200004 Modification of NPDES Permit

IEPA - DIVISION OF RECORDS MANAGEMENT OCT 14 2020

REVIEWER: JMR

Attachment 5

Mr. Froh:

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency has reviewed the request for modification of the above-referenced NPDES Permit and issued a public notice based on that request. The final decision of the Agency is to modify the Permit as follows:

1. Outfall 001: All discharges and sampling requirements have been removed.

2. Outfall 002: Units 1-5 Turbine Room and Boiler Room Drains were renamed Basement Bilge Water; Coal Pile Runoff was renamed Old Coal Pile Storage Runoff; Legacy Wastewater from Unwatering and Dewatering of the West Ash Pond was added as a contributory wastestream; Area Runoff remains; all other wastestreams were removed; TSS and Boron sampling was changed from 24-hour composite to grab; sample frequency was changed to when discharging; and flow was changed to intermittent.

- 3. Outfalls 003 and 004: All discharges and sampling requirements have been removed.
- 4. Outfall 005: Legacy Wastewater from Unwatering and Dewatering of the East Ash Pond was added as a contributory wastestream; Area Runoff remains; all other wastestreams have been removed; TSS and Boron sampling was changed from 24-hour composite to grab; sample frequency was changed to when discharging; and flow was changed to intermittent.
- 5. Special Conditions 3, 4, 10, 14, 15 and 16 were removed and the remaining conditions renumbered. The reference to outfall B01 was removed from Special Condition 2. The references to outfalls 003 and 004 were removed from renumbered Special Condition 10 and monitoring frequency was changed to annually. Renumbered Special Condition 4 was revised to reflect the new electronic reporting rule. New Special Condition 11 was added that allows the effluent limits and monitoring requirements on pages 2 and 3 of the permit, and the class K operator requirement to be suspended after the ash ponds have been closed and capped upon notice from the Agency. New Special Condition 12 was added.
- 6. Chromium (hexavalent) limit was removed from Outfall 005.

4302 N. Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103 (815) 987-7760 595 S. State Street, Elgin, IL 60123 (847) 608-3131 2125 S. First Street, Champaign, IL 61820 (217) 278-5800 2009 Mall Street Collinsville, IL 62234 (618) 346-5120 9511 Harrison Street, Des Plaines, IL 60016 (847) 294-4000 412 SW Washington Street, Suite D, Peoria, IL 61602 (309) 671-3022 2309 W. Main Street, Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 (618) 993-7200 100 W. Randolph Street, Suite 4-500, Chicago, IL 60601

- 7. Added twice per month monitoring of arsenic and selenium at Outfalls 002 and 005 during unwatering and dewatering activities.
- 8. The name and address of the permittee was corrected, to reflect the change in ownership.

Enclosed is a copy of the modified Permit. You have the right to appeal any condition of the Permit to the Illinois Pollution Control Board within a 35 day period following the issuance date.

Should you have questions concerning the Permit, please contact me at 217/782-0610.

Sincerely,

Darin E. LeCrone, P.E. Manager, Industrial Unit, Permit Section Division of Water Pollution Control

SAK:JML:17122901.docx

Attachments: Final Permit

cc:

Records Unit Billing Compliance Assurance Section Collinsville FOS SWIMRPC Missouri Dept. of Natural Resources

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Division of Water Pollution Control

1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM

Modified (NPDES) Permit

Expiration Date: July 31, 2020

Issue Date: July 31, 2015 Effective Date: August 1, 2015 Modification Date: April 15, 2020

Name and Address of Permittee:

CTI Development, LLC 2275 Cassens Drive, Suite 118 Fenton, Missouri 63026

Discharge Number and Name:

002 West Ash Pond 005 East Ash Pond Facility Name and Address:

CTI Development, LLC Wood River Site #1 Chessen Lane Alton, Illinois 60436 (Madison County)

Receiving Waters: Wood River Creek Wood River Creek

In compliance with the provisions of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, Title 35 of Ill. Adm. Code, Subtitle C and/or Subtitle D, Chapter 1, and the Clean Water Act (CWA), the above-named permittee is hereby authorized to discharge at the above location to the above-named receiving stream in accordance with the standard conditions and attachments herein.

Permittee is not authorized to discharge after the above expiration date. In order to receive authorization to discharge beyond the expiration date, the permittee shall submit the proper application as required by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) not later than 180 days prior to the expiration date.

Darin E. LeCrone, P.E. Manager, Industrial Unit, Permit Section Division of Water Pollution Control

DEL:JML:17122901.docx

Effluent Limitations and Monitoring

From the modification date of this permit until the expiration date, the effluent of the following discharge(s) shall be monitored and limited at all times as follows:

	LOAD LIM DAF	ITS lbs/day (DMF)		NTRATION	•	
PARAMETER	30 DAY AVERAGE	DAILY MAXIMUM	30 DAY AVERAGE	DAILY MAXIMUM	SAMPLE FREQUENCY	SAMPLE TYPE
Outfall 002: West Ash P	ond (Intermittent D	ischarge)			•	<i>.</i>
This discharge c	onsists of:			Approximate Flow	:	•
Basement Bilge Old Coal Pile sto Legacy Wastewa West Ash Ponds	Water orage Runoff ater from Unwateri s	ng and Dewaterin	ig of East and	Intermittent Intermittent Intermittent		
Flow (MGD)	See Special Con	dition 1			1/Week when Discharging	·
pH .	See Special Con	dition 2	Shall be in the ra	ge of 6.5 to 9.0 s.u.	1/Week when Discharging	Grab
Total Suspended Solids			30	50	1/Week when Discharging	Grab
Oil and Grease			. 15.0	20.0	2/Month when Discharging	Grab
Boron		· .	•	15	2/Month when Discharging	Grab
Arsenic	•		· Monit	tor Only	2/Month when Discharging	Grab
Selenium	• .		Monit	tor Only	2/Month when Discharging	Grab
Mercury*	, .		Moni	tor Only	1/Month when Discharging	Grab

* Mercury shall be monitored in accordance with USEPA Method 1631E and the digestion procedure described in Section 11.1.1.2 of 1631E. Compliance with the 12 ng/L (nanograms per liter) annual average concentration limit shall be determined on a rolling 12 month basis. The permittee shall report the monthly sample result each month. Beginning 12 months from August 1, 2015, the permittee shall report each month, the rolling 12 month annual average based on the preceding 12 months sample results.

Effluent Limitations and Monitoring

From the modification date of this permit until the expiration date, the effluent of the following discharge(s) shall be monitored and limited at all times as follows:

	LOAD LIMITS Ibs/day DAF (DMF)		CONCENTRATION LIMITS mg/I			·
PARAMETER	30 DAY AVERAGE	DAILY MAXIMUM	30 DAY . AVERAGE	DAILY MAXIMUM	SAMPLE FREQUENCY	SAMPLE TYPE
Outfall 005: East Ash P	ond (Intermittent Di	scharge)	· ·			•
This discharge consists of:			Approximate Flow:			
Area Runoff Legacy Wastew West Ash Ponds	ater from Unwateri s	ng and Dewatering	of East and	Intermittent Intermittent	•	•
Flow (MGD)	See Special Con	dition 1			1/Week when Discharging	•
рН	See Special Condition 2		Shall be in the range of 6.5 to 9.0 s.u.		1/Week when Discharging	Grab
Total Suspended Solids	• •		30	50	1/Week when Discharging	Grab
Oil and Grease			15.0	20.0	2/Month when Discharging	Grab
Boron			· · ·	. 15	2/Month when Discharging	Grab
Arsenic	· · · ·		Monitor Only		2/Month when Discharging	Grab
Selenium		•	Monito	2/Month when Discharging	Grab	
Mercury*	•	٠	12 ng/L annual average		1/Month when Discharging	Grab

*Mercury shall be monitored in accordance with USEPA Method 1631E and the digestion procedure described in Section 11.1.1.2 of 1631E. Compliance with the 12 ng/L (nanograms per liter) annual average concentration limit shall be determined on a rolling 12 month basis. The permittee shall report the monthly sample result each month. Beginning 12 months from August 1, 2015, the permittee shall report each month, the rolling 12 month annual average based on the preceding 12 months sample results.

Special Conditions

<u>SPECIAL CONDITION 1</u>. Flow shall be measured in units of Million Gallons per Day (MGD) and reported as a monthly average and a daily maximum value on the monthly Discharge Monitoring Report.

SPECIAL CONDITION 2. For outfalls 002 and 005 the pH shall be in the range 6.5 to 9.0. The monthly minimum and monthly maximum values shall be reported on the DMR form.

SPECIAL CONDITION 3. Samples taken in compliance with the effluent monitoring requirements shall be taken at a point representative of the discharge, but prior to entry into the receiving stream.

SPECIAL CONDITION 4. The Permittee shall record monitoring results on Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) electronic forms using one such form for each outfall each month.

In the event that an outfall does not discharge during a monthly reporting period, the DMR Form shall be submitted with no discharge indicated.

The Permittee is required to submit electronic DMRs (NetDMRs) instead of mailing paper DMRs to the IEPA unless a waiver has been granted by the Agency. More information, including registration information for the NetDMR program, can be obtained on the IEPA website, https://www2.illinois.gov/epa/topics-water-quality/surface-water/netdmr/Pages/quick-answer-guide.aspx.

The completed Discharge Monitoring Report forms shall be submitted to IEPA no later than the 25th day of the following month, unless otherwise specified by the permitting authority.

Permittees that have been granted a waiver shall mail Discharge Monitoring Reports with an original signature to the IEPA at the following address:

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency Division of Water Pollution Control Attention: Compliance Assurance Section, Mail Code # 19 1021 North Grand Avenue East Post Office Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

<u>SPECIAL CONDITION 5</u>. In the event that the permittee must request a change in the use of water treatment additives, the permittee must request a change in this permit in accordance with Standard Conditions - - Attachment H.

<u>SPECIAL CONDITION 6</u>. If an applicable effluent standard or limitation is promulgated under Sections 301(b)(2)(C) and (D), 304(b)(2), and 307(a)(2) of the Clean Water Act and that effluent standard or limitation is more stringent than any effluent limitation in the permit or controls a pollutant not limited in the NPDES Permit, the Agency shall revise or modify the permit in accordance with the more stringent standard or prohibition and shall so notify the permittee.

SPECIAL CONDITION 7. The use or operation of this facility shall be by or under the supervision of a Certified Class K operator.

<u>SPECIAL CONDITION 8</u>. There shall be no discharge of polychlorinated biphenyl compounds.

<u>SPECIAL CONDITION 9.</u> The Agency has determined that the effluent limitations for outfalls 002 and 005 constitute BAT/BCT for storm water which is treated in the existing treatment facilities for purposes of this permit reissuance, and no pollution prevention plan will be required for such storm water. In addition to the chemical specific monitoring required elsewhere in this permit, the permittee shall conduct an annual inspection of the facility site to identify areas contributing to a storm water discharge associated with industrial activity, and determine whether any facility modifications have occurred which result in previously-treated storm water discharges no longer receiving treatment. If any such discharges are identified the permittee shall request a modification of this permit within 30 days after the inspection. Records of the annual inspection shall be retained by the permittee for the term of this permit and be made available to the Agency on request.

<u>SPECIAL CONDITION 10</u>. The Permittee shall monitor the effluent from outfalls 002 and 005 for the following parameters on an annual basis. This Permit may be modified with public notice to establish effluent limitations if appropriate, based on information obtained through sampling. The sample shall be a 24-hour effluent composite except as otherwise specifically provided below and the results shall be submitted to the address in special condition 6 in June and December. The parameters to be sampled and the minimum reporting limits to be attained are as follows:

STORET <u>CODE</u> 01002 01007

PARAMETER Arsenic Barium Minimum reporting limit 0.05 mg/L 0.5 mg/L

Special Conditions

01027	Cadmium	0.001 mg/l
01027	Chlorido (outfolis 002 and 005)	1.0 mg/l
00940	Cinolide (outlans 002 and 003)	1.0 mg/L
01032	Chromium (hexavalent) (grab)	0.01 mg/L
01034	Chromium (total)	0.05 mg/L
01042	Copper	0.005 mg/L
00718	Cyanide (grab) (available*** or amendable to chlorination)	5.0 ug/L
00720	Cyanide (grab not to exceed 24 hours) (total)	5.0 ug/L
00951	Fluoride	0.1 mg/L
01045	Iron (total)	0.5 mg/L
01046	Iron (Dissolved)	0.5 mg/L
01051	Lead	0.05 mg/L
01055	Manganese	0.5 mg/L
71900	Mercury (grab)**	1.0 ng/L*
00630	Nitrate/Nitrite (outfalls 002 and 005)	1.0 mg/L
01067	Nickel	0.005 mg/L
00556	Oil (hexane soluble or equivalent) (Grab Sample only)	5.0 mg/L
32730	Phenols (grab)	0.005 mg/L
01.147	Selenium	0.005 mg/L
01077	Silver (total)	0.003 mg/L
01092	Zinc	0.025 mg/L

Unless otherwise indicated, concentrations refer to the total amount of the constituent present in all phases, whether solid, suspended or dissolved, elemental or combined, including all oxidation states.

The mercury sampling requirements of this special condition do not apply to outfalls 002 and 005, unless the monitoring requirements on pages 2 and 5 have been suspended in accordance with special condition 11. In that case outfalls 002 and 005 may be grab sampled, and mercury shall be monitored as specified in this condition.

*1.0 ng/L = 1 part per trillion.

Utilize USEPA Method 1631E and the digestion procedure described in Section 11.1.1.2 of 1631E. *USEPA Method OIA-1677.

<u>SPECIAL CONDITION 11</u>. After the East and West Ash Ponds are closed and capped the permittee may request to suspend the Class K operator requirement (special condition 7) and the effluent limits and monitoring requirements on pages 2 and 3. The Agency will review the request upon receipt and provide a written response of our decision.

SPECIAL CONDITION 12. The effluent, alone or in combination with other sources, shall not cause a violation of any applicable water quality standard outlined in 35 III. Adm. Code 302.

Attachment H

Standard Conditions

Definitions

Act means the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5 as Amended.

Agency means the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency.

Board means the Illinois Pollution Control Board.

Clean Water Act (formerly referred to as the Federal Water Pollution Control Act) means Pub. L 92-500, as amended. 33 U.S.C. 1251 et seq.

NPDES (National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System) means the national program for issuing, modifying, revoking and reissuing, terminating, monitoring and enforcing permits, and imposing and enforcing pretreatment requirements, under Sections 307, 402, 318 and 405 of the Clean Water Act.

USEPA means the United States Environmental Protection Agency.

Daily Discharge means the discharge of a pollutant measured during a calendar day or any 24-hour period that reasonably represents the calendar day for purposes of sampling. For pollutants with limitations expressed in units of mass, the "daily discharge" is calculated as the total mass of the pollutant discharged over the day. For pollutants with limitations expressed in other units of measurements, the "daily discharge" is calculated as the average measurement of the pollutant over the day.

Maximum Daily Discharge Limitation (daily maximum) means the highest allowable daily discharge.

Average Monthly Discharge Limitation (30 day average) means the highest allowable average of daily discharges over a calendar month, calculated as the sum of all daily discharges measured during a calendar month divided by the number of daily discharges measured during that month.

Average Weekly Discharge Limitation (7 day average) means the highest allowable average of daily discharges over a calendar week, calculated as the sum of all daily discharges measured during a calendar week divided by the number of daily discharges measured during that week.

Best Management Practices (BMPs) means schedules of activities, prohibitions of practices, maintenance procedures, and other management practices to prevent or reduce the pollution of waters of the State. BMPs also include treatment requirements, operating procedures, and practices to control plant site runoff, spillage or leaks, sludge or waste disposal, or drainage from raw material storage.

Aliquot means a sample of specified volume used to make up a total composite sample.

24-Hour Composite Sample means a combination of at least 8 sample aliquots of at least 100 milliliters, collected at periodic intervals during the operating hours of a facility over a 24-hour period.

8-Hour Composite Sample means a combination of at least 3 sample aliquots of at least 100 milliliters, collected at periodic intervals during the operating hours of a facility over an 8-hour period.

Flow Proportional Composite Sample means a combination of sample aliquots of at least 100 milliliters collected at periodic intervals such that either the time interval between each aliquot or the volume of each aliquot is proportional to either the stream flow at the time of sampling or the total stream flow since the collection of the previous aliquot.

- (1) Duty to comply. The permittee must comply with all conditions of this permit. Any permit noncompliance constitutes a violation of the Act and is grounds for enforcement action, permit termination, revocation and reissuance, modification, or for denial of a permit renewal application. The permittee shall comply with effluent standards or prohibitions established under Section 307(a) of the Clean Water Act for toxic pollutants within the time provided in the regulations that establish these standards or prohibitions, even if the permit has not yet been modified to incorporate the requirements.
- (2) Duty to reapply. If the permittee wishes to continue an activity regulated by this permit after the expiration date of this permit, the permittee must apply for and obtain a new permit. If the permittee submits a proper application as required by the Agency no later than 180 days prior to the expiration date, this permit shall continue in full force and effect until the final Agency decision on the application has been made.
- (3) Need to halt or reduce activity not a defense. It shall not be a defense for a permittee in an enforcement action that it would have been necessary to halt or reduce the permitted activity in order to maintain compliance with the conditions of this permit.
- (4) Duty to mitigate. The permittee shall take all reasonable steps to minimize or prevent any discharge in violation of this permit which has a reasonable likelihood of adversely affecting human health or the environment.
- (5) Proper operation and maintenance. The permittee shall at all times properly operate and maintain all facilities and systems of treatment and control (and related appurtenances) which are installed or used by the permittee to achieve compliance with conditions of this permit. Proper operation and maintenance includes effective performance, adequate funding, adequate operator staffing and training, and adequate laboratory and process controls, including appropriate quality assurance procedures. This provision requires the operation of back-up, or auxiliary facilities, or similar systems only when necessary to achieve compliance with the conditions of the permit.
- (6) Permit actions. This permit may be modified, revoked and reissued, or terminated for cause by the Agency pursuant to 40 CFR 122.62 and 40 CFR 122.63. The filing of a request by the permittee for a permit modification, revocation and reissuance, or termination, or a notification of planned changes or anticipated noncompliance, does not stay any permit condition.
- (7) **Property rights**. This permit does not convey any property rights of any sort, or any exclusive privilege.
- (8) Duty to provide information. The permittee shall furnish to the Agency within a reasonable time, any information which the Agency may request to determine whether cause exists for modifying, revoking and reissuing, or terminating this permit, or to determine compliance with the permit. The permittee shall also furnish to the Agency upon request, copies of records required to be kept by this permit.
- (9) Inspection and entry. The permittee shall allow an authorized representative of the Agency or USEPA (including an authorized contractor acting as a representative of the Agency or USEPA), upon the presentation of credentials and other documents as may be required by law, to:
 - (a) Enter upon the permittee's premises where a regulated facility or activity is located or conducted, or where records

Page 7

must be kept under the conditions of this permit;

- (b) Have access to and copy, at reasonable times, any records that must be kept under the conditions of this permit;
- (c) Inspect at reasonable times any facilities, equipment (including monitoring and control equipment), practices, or operations regulated or required under this permit; and
- (d) Sample or monitor at reasonable times, for the purpose of assuring permit compliance, or as otherwise authorized by the Act, any substances or parameters at any location.

(10) Monitoring and records.

- (a) Samples and measurements taken for the purpose of monitoring shall be representative of the monitored activity.
- (b) The permittee shall retain records of all monitoring information, including all calibration and maintenance records, and all original strip chart recordings for continuous monitoring instrumentation, copies of all reports required by this permit, and records of all data used to complete the application for this permit, for a period of at least 3 years from the date of this permit, measurement, report or application. Records related to the permittee's sewage sludge use and disposal activities shall be retained for a period of at least five years (or longer as required by 40 CFR Part 503). This period may be extended by request of the Agency or USEPA at any time.
- (c) Records of monitoring information shall include:
 - The date, exact place, and time of sampling or measurements;
 - (2) The individual(s) who performed the sampling or measurements;
 - (3) The date(s) analyses were performed;
 - (4) The individual(s) who performed the analyses;
 - (5) The analytical techniques or methods used; and
 - (6) The results of such analyses.
- (d) Monitoring must be conducted according to test procedures approved under 40 CFR Part 136, unless other test procedures have been specified in this permit. Where no
 - test procedure under 40 CFR Part 136 has been approved, the permittee must submit to the Agency a test method for approval. The permittee shall calibrate and perform maintenance procedures on all monitoring and analytical instrumentation at intervals to ensure accuracy of measurements.
- (11) **Signatory requirement**. All applications, reports or information submitted to the Agency shall be signed and certified.
 - (a) **Application**. All permit applications shall be signed as follows:
 - (1) For a corporation: by a principal executive officer of at least the level of vice president or a person or position having overall responsibility for environmental matters for the corporation:
 - (2) For a partnership or sole proprietorship: by a general partner or the proprietor, respectively; or
 - (3) For a municipality, State, Federal, or other public agency: by either a principal executive officer or ranking elected official.
 - (b) Reports. All reports required by permits, or other information requested by the Agency shall be signed by a person described in paragraph (a) or by a duly authorized representative of that person. A person is a duly authorized representative only if:
 - (1) The authorization is made in writing by a person described in paragraph (a); and
 - (2) The authorization specifies either an individual or a position responsible for the overall operation of the facility, from which the discharge originates, such as a plant manager, superintendent or person of equivalent responsibility; and
 - (3) The written authorization is submitted to the Agency.
 - (c) Changes of Authorization. If an authorization under (b)

is no longer accurate because a different individual or position has responsibility for the overall operation of the facility, a new authorization satisfying the requirements of (b) must be submitted to the Agency prior to or together with any reports, information, or applications to be signed by an authorized representative.

(d) Certification. Any person signing a document under paragraph (a) or (b) of this section shall make the following certification:

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

(12) Reporting requirements.

- (a) Planned changes. The permittee shall give notice to the Agency as soon as possible of any planned physical alterations or additions to the permitted facility. Notice is required when:
 - The alteration or addition to a permitted facility may meet one of the criteria for determining whether a facility is a new source pursuant to 40 CFR 122.29 (b); or
 - (2) The alteration or addition could significantly change the nature or increase the quantity of pollutants discharged. This notification applies to pollutants which are subject neither to effluent limitations in the permit, nor to notification requirements pursuant to 40 CFR 122.42 (a)(1).
 - (3) The alteration or addition results in a significant change in the permittee's sludge use or disposal practices, and such alteration, addition, or change may justify the application of permit conditions that are different from or absent in the existing permit, including notification of additional use or disposal sites not reported during the permit application process or not reported pursuant to an approved land application plan.
- (b) Anticipated noncompliance. The permittee shall give advance notice to the Agency of any planned changes in the permitted facility or activity which may result in noncompliance with permit requirements.
- (c) **Transfers**. This permit is not transferable to any person except after notice to the Agency.
- (d) Compliance schedules. Reports of compliance or noncompliance with, or any progress reports on, interim and final requirements contained in any compliance schedule of this permit shall be submitted no later than 14 days following each schedule date.
- (e) **Monitoring reports.** Monitoring results shall be reported at the intervals specified elsewhere in this permit.
 - (1) Monitoring results must be reported on a Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR).
 - (2) If the permittee monitors any pollutant more frequently than required by the permit, using test procedures approved under 40 CFR 136 or as specified in the permit, the results of this monitoring shall be included in the calculation and reporting of the data submitted in the DMR.
 - (3) Calculations for all limitations which require averaging of measurements shall utilize an arithmetic mean unless otherwise specified by the Agency in the permit.

- Twenty-four hour reporting. The permittee shall report (f) any noncompliance which may endanger health or the environment. Any information shall be provided orally within 24-hours from the time the permittee becomes aware of the circumstances. A written submission shall also be provided within 5 days of the time the permittee becomes aware of the circumstances. The written submission shall contain a description of the and noncompliance its cause; the period of noncompliance, including exact dates and time; and if the noncompliance has not been corrected, the anticipated time it is expected to continue; and steps taken or planned to reduce, eliminate, and prevent reoccurrence of the The following shall be included as noncompliance. information which must be reported within 24-hours:
 - (1) Any unanticipated bypass which exceeds any effluent limitation in the permit.
 - (2) Any upset which exceeds any effluent limitation in the permit.
 - (3) Violation of a maximum daily discharge limitation for any of the pollutants listed by the Agency in the permit or any pollutant which may endanger health or the environment.

The Agency may waive the written report on a caseby-case basis if the oral report has been received within 24-hours.

- (g) Other noncompliance. The permittee shall report all instances of noncompliance not reported under paragraphs (12) (d), (e), or (f), at the time monitoring reports are submitted. The reports shall contain the information listed in paragraph (12) (f).
- (h) Other information. Where the permittee becomes aware that it failed to submit any relevant facts in a permit application, or submitted incorrect information in a permit application, or in any report to the Agency, it shall promptly submit such facts or information.

(13) Bypass.

(a) Definitions.

- (1) Bypass means the intentional diversion of waste streams from any portion of a treatment facility.
- (2) Severe property damage means substantial physical damage to property, damage to the treatment facilities which causes them to become inoperable, or substantial and permanent loss of natural resources which can reasonably be expected to occur in the absence of a bypass. Severe property damage does not mean economic loss caused by delays in production.
- (b) Bypass not exceeding limitations. The permittee may allow any bypass to occur which does not cause effluent limitations to be exceeded, but only if it also is for essential maintenance to assure efficient operation. These bypasses are not subject to the provisions of paragraphs (13)(c) and (13)(d).
- (c) Notice.
 - (1) Anticipated bypass. If the permittee knows in advance of the need for a bypass, it shall submit prior notice, if possible at least ten days before the date of the bypass.
 - (2) Unanticipated bypass. The permittee shall submit notice of an unanticipated bypass as required in paragraph (12)(f) (24-hour notice).
- (d) Prohibition of bypass.
 - Bypass is prohibited, and the Agency may take enforcement action against a permittee for bypass, unless:

- Bypass was unavoidable to prevent loss of life, personal injury, or severe property damage;
- (ii) There were no feasible alternatives to the bypass, such as the use of auxiliary treatment facilities, retention of untreated wastes, or maintenance during normal periods of equipment downtime. This condition is not satisfied if adequate back-up equipment should have been installed in the exercise of reasonable engineering judgment to prevent a bypass which occurred during normal periods of downtime equipment or preventive maintenance; and
- (iii) The permittee submitted notices as required under paragraph (13)(c).
- (2) The Agency may approve an anticipated bypass, after considering its adverse effects, if the Agency determines that it will meet the three conditions listed above in paragraph (13)(d)(1).
- (14) Upset.
 - (a) Definition. Upset means an exceptional incident in which there is unintentional and temporary noncompliance with technology based permit effluent limitations because of factors beyond the reasonable control of the permittee. An upset does not include noncompliance to the extent caused by operational error, improperly designed treatment facilities, inadequate treatment facilities, lack of preventive maintenance, or careless or improper operation.
 - (b) Effect of an upset. An upset constitutes an affirmative defense to an action brought for noncompliance with such technology based permit effluent limitations if the requirements of paragraph (14)(c) are met. No determination made during administrative review of claims that noncompliance was caused by upset, and before an action for noncompliance, is final administrative action subject to judicial review.
 - (c) Conditions necessary for a demonstration of upset. A permittee who wishes to establish the affirmative defense of upset shall demonstrate, through properly signed, contemporaneous operating logs, or other relevant evidence that:
 - An upset occurred and that the permittee can identify the cause(s) of the upset;
 - (2) The permitted facility was at the time being properly operated; and
 - (3) The permittee submitted notice of the upset as required in paragraph (12)(f)(2) (24-hour notice).
 - (4) The permittee complied with any remedial measures required under paragraph (4).
 - (d) Burden of proof. In any enforcement proceeding the permittee seeking to establish the occurrence of an upset has the burden of proof.
- (15) **Transfer of permits**. Permits may be transferred by modification or automatic transfer as described below:
 - (a) Transfers by modification. Except as provided in paragraph (b), a permit may be transferred by the permittee to a new owner or operator only if the permit has been modified or revoked and reissued pursuant to 40 CFR 122.62 (b) (2), or a minor modification made pursuant to 40 CFR 122.63 (d), to identify the new permittee and incorporate such other requirements as may be necessary under the Clean Water Act.

ATTACHMENT 6



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 · (217) 782-3397 JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR JOHN J. KIM, DIRECTOR

217/782-9610

May 5, 2021

CTI Development, LLC 2275 Cassens Drive, Suite 118 Fenton, Missouri 63026

Re: CTI Development LLC Wood River Power Station NPDES Permit No. IL0000701 BOW ID# W1190200004 Final Permit

Gentlemen:

Attached is the final NPDES Permit for your discharge. The Permit as issued covers discharge limitations, monitoring, and reporting requirements. Failure to meet any portion of the Permit could result in civil and/or criminal penalties. The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency is ready and willing to assist you in interpreting any of the conditions of the Permit as they relate specifically to your discharge.

In response to your comment letter dated April 2, 2021, the Agency responses as the following:

- 1. Remove Basement Bilge Water from Outfall 002's list of discharge sources due to on-going demolition of the former power plant at the site.
- 2. The mercury limit has been corrected in the Public Notice Fact Sheet for the record.

Pursuant to the Final NPDES Electronic Reporting Rule, all permittees must report DMRs electronically unless a waiver has been granted by the Agency. The Agency utilizes NetDMR, a web based application, which allows the submittal of electronic Discharge Monitoring Reports instead of paper Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs). More information regarding NetDMR can be found on the Agency website, <u>https://www2.illinois.gov/epa/topics/water-quality/surface-water/netdmr/Pages/quick-answer-guide.aspx</u>. If your facility has received a waiver from the NetDMR program, a supply of preprinted paper DMR Forms will be sent to your facility. Additional information and instructions will accompany the preprinted DMRs. Please see the attachment regarding the electronic reporting rule.

The attached Permit is effective as of the date indicated on the first page of the Permit. Until the effective date of any re-issued Permit, the limitations and conditions of the previously-issued Permit remain in full effect. You have the right to appeal any condition of the Permit to the Illinois Pollution Control Board within a 35 day period following the issuance date.

Should you have questions concerning the Permit, please contact Shu-Mei Tsai at 217/782-0610.

Sincerely,

Darin E. LeCrone, P.E. Manager, Industrial Unit, Permit Section Division of Water Pollution Control

DEL:SMT:20081201.smt

Attachments: Final Permit

cc: Records Unit Compliance Assurance Section Collinsville FOS Fiscal Services SWIMRPC Missouri Deperatment of Natural Resources

2125 S. First Street, Champaign, IL 61820 (217) 278-5800 1101 Eastport Plaza Dr., Suite 100, Collinsville, IL 62234 (618) 346-5120 9511 Harrison Street, Des Plaines, IL 60016 (847) 294-4000 595 S. State Street, Elgin, IL 60123 (847) 608-3131

2309 W. Main Street, Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 (618) 993-7200 412 SW Washington Street, Suite D, Peoria, IL 61602 (309) 671-3022 4302 N. Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103 (815) 987-7760

Attachment 6
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Division of Water Pollution Control

1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM

Renewed (NPDES) Permit

Expiration Date: May 31, 2026

Issue Date: May 5, 2021 Effective Date: June 1, 2021

Name and Address of Permittee:

CTI Development, LLC 2275 Cassens Drive, Suite 118 Fenton, Missouri 63026

Discharge Number and Name:

002 West Ash Pond

005 East Ash Pond

Facility Name and Address:

CTI Development, LLC Wood River Site #1 Chessen Lane Alton, Illinois 60436 (Madison County)

Receiving Waters:

Wood River Creek

Wood River Creek

In compliance with the provisions of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, Title 35 of Ill. Adm. Code, Subtitle C and/or Subtitle D, Chapter 1, and the Clean Water Act (CWA), the above-named permittee is hereby authorized to discharge at the above location to the above-named receiving stream in accordance with the standard conditions and attachments herein.

Permittee is not authorized to discharge after the above expiration date. In order to receive authorization to discharge beyond the expiration date, the permittee shall submit the proper application as required by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) not later than 180 days prior to the expiration date.

Darin E. LeCrone, P.E. Manager, Industrial Unit, Permit Section Division of Water Pollution Control

DEL:SMT:20081201.smt

Effluent Limitations and Monitoring

From the effective date of this permit until the expiration date, the effluent of the following discharge(s) shall be monitored and limited at all times as follows:

Outfall 002: West Ash Pond (Intermittent Discharge)

	LOAD LIMITS lbs/day DAF (DMF)		CONCENTRATION LIMITS mg/L			
PARAMETER	30 DAY AVERAGE	DAILY MAXIMUM	30 DAY AVERAGE	DAILY MAXIMUM	SAMPLE FREQUENCY	SAMPLE TYPE
This discharge consists o	f:			Approximat	e Flow:	
Old Coal Pile storage Run Legacy Wastewater from	noff Unwatering and D	ewatering of Eas	t and West Ash Por	Intermittent nds Intermittent		
Flow (MGD)	See Special Cor	ndition 1			1/Week when Discharging	Measured or Calculated
рН	See Special Cor	ndition 2	6.5 to 9.0 s.u.		1/Week when Discharging	Grab
Total Suspended Solids			30	50	1/Week when Discharging	Grab
Oil and Grease			15.0	20.0	2/Month when Discharging	Grab
Boron				15	2/Month when Discharging	Grab
Arsenic			Monitor	Only	2/Month when Discharging	Grab
Selenium			Monitor	Only	2/Month when Discharging	Grab
Mercury*			Monitor	Only	1/Month when Discharging	Grab

* Mercury shall be monitored in accordance with USEPA Method 1631E and the digestion procedure described in Section 11.1.1.2 of 1631E. Compliance with the 12 ng/L (nanograms per liter) annual average concentration limit shall be determined on a rolling 12 month basis. The permittee shall report the monthly sample result each month. Beginning 12 months from the effective date, the permittee shall report each month, the rolling 12 month annual average based on the preceding 12 months sample results.

Effluent Limitations and Monitoring

From the effective date of this permit until the expiration date, the effluent of the following discharge(s) shall be monitored and limited at all times as follows:

Outfall 005: East Ash Pond (Intermittent Discharge)

	LOAD LIMITS Ibs/day DAF (DMF)		CONCENTRATION LIMITS mg/L			
PARAMETER	30 DAY AVERAGE	DAILY MAXIMUM	30 DAY AVERAGE	DAILY MAXIMUM	SAMPLE FREQUENCY	SAMPLE TYPE
This discharge consists of	:			Approximate Fl	low:	
Area Runoff Legacy Wastewater from U	Jnwatering and Dev	vatering of East and	d West Ash Ponds	Intermittent Intermittent		
Flow (MGD)	See Special Con	dition 1			1/Week when Discharging	Measured or Calculated
pH	See Special Con	dition 2	6.5 to 9.0 s.u.		1/Week when Discharging	Grab
Total Suspended Solids			30	50	1/Week when Discharging	Grab
Oil and Grease			15.0	20.0	2/Month when Discharging	Grab
Boron				15	2/Month when Discharging	Grab
Arsenic			Monitor	Only	2/Month when Discharging	Grab
Selenium			Monitor	Only	2/Month when Discharging	Grab
Mercury*			12 ng/L annu	ial average	1/Month when Discharging	Grab

*Mercury shall be monitored in accordance with USEPA Method 1631E and the digestion procedure described in Section 11.1.1.2 of 1631E. Compliance with the 12 ng/L (nanograms per liter) annual average concentration limit shall be determined on a rolling 12 month basis. The permittee shall report the monthly sample result each month. Beginning 12 months from the effective date, the permittee shall report each month, the rolling 12 month annual average based on the preceding 12 months sample results.

Special Conditions

<u>SPECIAL CONDITION.1</u>. Flow shall be measured or calculated in units of Million Gallons per Day (MGD) and reported as a monthly average and a daily maximum on the Discharge Monitoring Report. The monthly average shall consist of the summation of the daily flows divided by the number of days the facility discharged during that month.

<u>SPECIAL CONDITION 2</u>. The pH shall be in the range 6.5 to 9.0 from Outfalls 002, and 005. The monthly minimum and monthly maximum values shall be reported on the DMR form.

SPECIAL CONDITION 3. Samples taken in compliance with the effluent monitoring requirements shall be taken at a point representative of the discharge, but prior to entry into the receiving stream.

SPECIAL CONDITION 4. The Permittee shall record monitoring results on Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) electronic forms using one such form for each outfall each month.

In the event that an outfall does not discharge during a monthly reporting period, the DMR Form shall be submitted with no discharge indicated.

The Permittee is required to submit electronic DMRs (NetDMRs) instead of mailing paper DMRs to the IEPA unless a waiver has been granted by the Agency. More information, including registration information for the NetDMR program, can be obtained on the IEPA website, https://www2.illinois.gov/epa/topics-water-quality/surface-water/netdmr/Pages/quick-answer-guide.aspx.

The completed Discharge Monitoring Report forms shall be submitted to IEPA no later than the 25th day of the following month, unless otherwise specified by the permitting authority.

Permittees that have been granted a waiver shall mail Discharge Monitoring Reports with an original signature to the IEPA at the following address:

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency Division of Water Pollution Control Attention: Compliance Assurance Section, Mail Code # 19 1021 North Grand Avenue East Post Office Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

SPECIAL CONDITION 5. In the event that the permittee must request a change in the use of water treatment additives, the permittee must request a change in this permit in accordance with Standard Conditions - - Attachment H.

<u>SPECIAL CONDITION 6</u>. If an applicable effluent standard or limitation is promulgated under Sections 301(b)(2)(C) and (D), 304(b)(2), and 307(a)(2) of the Clean Water Act and that effluent standard or limitation is more stringent than any effluent limitation in the permit or controls a pollutant not limited in the NPDES Permit, the Agency shall revise or modify the permit in accordance with the more stringent standard or prohibition and shall so notify the permittee.

SPECIAL CONDITION 7. The use or operation of this facility shall be by or under the supervision of a Certified Class K operator.

SPECIAL CONDITION 8. There shall be no discharge of polychlorinated biphenyl compounds.

<u>SPECIAL CONDITION 9.</u> The Agency has determined that the effluent limitations for outfalls 002 and 005 constitute BAT/BCT for storm water which is treated in the existing treatment facilities for purposes of this permit reissuance, and no pollution prevention plan will be required for such storm water. In addition to the chemical specific monitoring required elsewhere in this permit, the permittee shall conduct an annual inspection of the facility site to identify areas contributing to a storm water discharge associated with industrial activity, and determine whether any facility modifications have occurred which result in previously-treated storm water discharges no longer receiving treatment. If any such discharges are identified the permittee shall request a modification of this permit within 30 days after the inspection. Records of the annual inspection shall be retained by the permittee for the term of this permit and be made available to the Agency on request.

<u>SPECIAL CONDITION 10</u>. The Permittee shall monitor the effluent from outfalls 002 and 005 for the following parameters on an annual basis. This Permit may be modified with public notice to establish effluent limitations if appropriate, based on information obtained through sampling. The sample shall be a 24-hour effluent composite except as otherwise specifically provided below and the results shall be submitted to the address in special condition 6 in June and December. The parameters to be sampled and the minimum reporting limits to be attained are as follows:

STORET CODE 01002

PARAMETER Arsenic Minimum reporting limit 0.05 mg/L

Special Conditions

01007		Barium	0.5 mg/L
01027		Cadmium	0.001 mg/L
00940		Chloride (outfalls 002 and 005)	1.0 mg/L
01032		Chromium (hexavalent) (grab)	0.01 mg/L
01034		Chromium (total)	0.05 mg/L
01042		Copper	0.005 rng/L
00718		Cyanide (grab) (available*** or amendable to chlorination)	5.0 ug/L
00720		Cyanide (grab not to exceed 24 hours) (total)	5.0 ug/L
00951		Fluoride	0.1 mg/L
01045		Iron (total)	0.5 mg/L
01046		Iron (Dissolved)	0.5 mg/L
01051		Lead	0.05 mg/L
01055		Manganese	0.5 mg/L
71900		Mercury (grab)**	1.0 ng/L*
00630		Nitrate/Nitrite (outfalls 002 and 005)	1.0 mg/L
01067		Nickel	0.005 mg/L
00556		Oil (hexane soluble or equivalent) (Grab Sample only)	5.0 mg/L
32730		Phenols (grab)	0.005 mg/L
01147		Selenium	0.005 mg/L
01077		Silver (total)	0.003 mg/L
01092		Zinc	0.025 mg/L

Unless otherwise indicated, concentrations refer to the total amount of the constituent present in all phases, whether solid, suspended or dissolved, elemental or combined, including all oxidation states.

The mercury sampling requirements of this special condition do not apply to outfalls 002 and 005, unless the monitoring requirements on pages 2 and 5 have been suspended in accordance with special condition 11. In that case outfalls 002 and 005 may be grab sampled, and mercury shall be monitored as specified in this condition.

*1.0 ng/L = 1 part per trillion.

Utilize USEPA Method 1631E and the digestion procedure described in Section 11.1.1.2 of 1631E. *USEPA Method OIA-1677.

SPECIAL CONDITION 11. After the East and West Ash Ponds are closed and capped the permittee may request to suspend the Class K operator requirement (special condition 7) and the effluent limits and monitoring requirements on pages 2 and 3. The Agency will review the request upon receipt and provide a written response of our decision.

SPECIAL CONDITION 12. The effluent, alone or in combination with other sources, shall not cause a violation of any applicable water quality standard outlined in 35 III. Adm. Code 302.

Attachment H

Standard Conditions

Definitions

Act means the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5 as Amended.

Agency means the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency.

Board means the Illinois Pollution Control Board.

Clean Water Act (formerly referred to as the Federal Water Pollution Control Act) means Pub. L 92-500, as amended. 33 U.S.C. 1251 et seq.

NPDES (National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System) means the national program for issuing, modifying, revoking and reissuing, terminating, monitoring and enforcing permits, and imposing and enforcing pretreatment requirements, under Sections 307, 402, 318 and 405 of the Clean Water Act.

USEPA means the United States Environmental Protection Agency.

Daily Discharge means the discharge of a pollutant measured during a calendar day or any 24-hour period that reasonably represents the calendar day for purposes of sampling. For pollutants with limitations expressed in units of mass, the "daily discharge" is calculated as the total mass of the pollutant discharged over the day. For pollutants with limitations expressed in other units of measurements, the "daily discharge" is calculated as the average measurement of the pollutant over the day.

Maximum Daily Discharge Limitation (daily maximum) means the highest allowable daily discharge.

Average Monthly Discharge Limitation (30 day average) means the highest allowable average of daily discharges over a calendar month, calculated as the sum of all daily discharges measured during a calendar month divided by the number of daily discharges measured during that month.

Average Weekly Discharge Limitation (7 day average) means the highest allowable average of daily discharges over a calendar week, calculated as the sum of all daily discharges measured during a calendar week divided by the number of daily discharges measured during that week.

Best Management Practices (BMPs) means schedules of activities, prohibitions of practices, maintenance procedures, and other management practices to prevent or reduce the pollution of waters of the State. BMPs also include treatment requirements, operating procedures, and practices to control plant site runoff, spillage or leaks, sludge or waste disposal, or drainage from raw material storage.

Aliquot means a sample of specified volume used to make up a total composite sample.

Grab Sample means an individual sample of at least 100 milliliters collected at a randomly-selected time over a period not exceeding 15 minutes.

24-Hour Composite Sample means a combination of at least 8 sample aliquots of at least 100 milliliters, collected at periodic intervals during the operating hours of a facility over a 24-hour period.

8-Hour Composite Sample means a combination of at least 3 sample aliquots of at least 100 milliliters, collected at periodic intervals during the operating hours of a facility over an 8-hour period.

Flow Proportional Composite Sample means a combination of sample aliquots of at least 100 milliliters collected at periodic intervals such that either the time interval between each aliquot or the volume of each aliquot is proportional to either the stream flow at the time of sampling or the total stream flow since the collection of the previous aliquot.

- (1) Duty to comply. The permittee must comply with all conditions of this permit. Any permit noncompliance constitutes a violation of the Act and is grounds for enforcement action, permit termination, revocation and reissuance, modification, or for denial of a permit renewal application. The permittee shall comply with effluent standards or prohibitions established under Section 307(a) of the Clean Water Act for toxic pollutants within the time provided in the regulations that establish these standards or prohibitions, even if the permit has not yet been modified to incorporate the requirements.
- (2) Duty to reapply. If the permittee wishes to continue an activity regulated by this permit after the expiration date of this permit, the permittee must apply for and obtain a new permit. If the permittee submits a proper application as required by the Agency no later than 180 days prior to the expiration date, this permit shall continue in full force and effect until the final Agency decision on the application has been made.
- (3) Need to halt or reduce activity not a defense. It shall not be a defense for a permittee in an enforcement action that it would have been necessary to halt or reduce the permitted activity in order to maintain compliance with the conditions of this permit.
- (4) **Duty to mitigate**. The permittee shall take all reasonable steps to minimize or prevent any discharge in violation of this permit which has a reasonable likelihood of adversely affecting human health or the environment.
- (5) Proper operation and maintenance. The permittee shall at all times properly operate and maintain all facilities and systems of treatment and control (and related appurtenances) which are installed or used by the permittee to achieve compliance with conditions of this permit. Proper operation and maintenance includes effective performance, adequate funding, adequate operator staffing and training, and adequate laboratory and process controls, including appropriate quality assurance procedures. This provision requires the operation of back-up, or auxiliary facilities, or similar systems only when necessary to achieve compliance with the conditions of the permit.
- (6) Permit actions. This permit may be modified, revoked and reissued, or terminated for cause by the Agency pursuant to 40 CFR 122.62 and 40 CFR 122.63. The filing of a request by the permittee for a permit modification, revocation and reissuance, or termination, or a notification of planned changes or anticipated noncompliance, does not stay any permit condition.
- (7) **Property rights.** This permit does not convey any property rights of any sort, or any exclusive privilege.
- (8) Duty to provide information. The permittee shall furnish to the Agency within a reasonable time, any information which the Agency may request to determine whether cause exists for modifying, revoking and reissuing, or terminating this permit, or to determine compliance with the permit. The permittee shall also furnish to the Agency upon request, copies of records required to be kept by this permit.
- (9) Inspection and entry. The permittee shall allow an authorized representative of the Agency or USEPA (including an authorized contractor acting as a representative of the Agency or USEPA), upon the presentation of credentials and other documents as may be required by law, to:
 - (a) Enter upon the permittee's premises where a regulated facility or activity is located or conducted, or where records

Page 7

must be kept under the conditions of this permit;

- (b) Have access to and copy, at reasonable times, any records that must be kept under the conditions of this permit;
- (c) Inspect at reasonable times any facilities, equipment (including monitoring and control equipment), practices, or operations regulated or required under this permit; and
- (d) Sample or monitor at reasonable times, for the purpose of assuring permit compliance, or as otherwise authorized by the Act, any substances or parameters at any location.

(10) Monitoring and records.

- (a) Samples and measurements taken for the purpose of monitoring shall be representative of the monitored activity.
- (b) The permittee shall retain records of all monitoring information, including all calibration and maintenance records, and all original strip chart recordings for continuous monitoring instrumentation, copies of all reports required by this permit, and records of all data used to complete the application for this permit, for a period of at least 3 years from the date of this permit, measurement, report or application. Records related to the permittee's sewage sludge use and disposal activities shall be retained for a period of at least five years (or longer as required by 40 CFR Part 503). This period may be extended by request of the Agency or USEPA at any time.
- (c) Records of monitoring information shall include:
 - The date, exact place, and time of sampling or measurements;
 - (2) The individual(s) who performed the sampling or measurements;
 - (3) The date(s) analyses were performed;
 - (4) The individual(s) who performed the analyses;
 - (5) The analytical techniques or methods used; and
 - (6) The results of such analyses.
- (d) Monitoring must be conducted according to test procedures approved under 40 CFR Part 136, unless other test procedures have been specified in this permit. Where no test procedure under 40 CFR Part 136 has been approved, the permittee must submit to the Agency a test method for approval. The permittee shall calibrate and perform maintenance procedures on all monitoring and analytical instrumentation at intervals to ensure accuracy of measurements.
- (11) Signatory requirement. All applications, reports or information submitted to the Agency shall be signed and certified.
 - (a) Application. All permit applications shall be signed as follows:
 - (1) For a corporation: by a principal executive officer of all least the level of vice president or a person or position having overall responsibility for environmental matters for the corporation:
 - (2) For a partnership or sole proprietorship: by a general partner or the proprietor, respectively; or
 - (3) For a municipality, State, Federal, or other public agency: by either a principal executive officer or ranking elected official.
 - (b) Reports. All reports required by permits, or other information requested by the Agency shall be signed by a person described in paragraph (a) or by a duly authorized representative of that person. A person is a duly authorized representative only if:
 - The authorization is made in writing by a person described in paragraph (a); and
 - (2) The authorization specifies either an individual or a position responsible for the overall operation of the facility, from which the discharge originates, such as a plant manager, superintendent or person of equivalent responsibility; and
 - (3) The written authorization is submitted to the Agency.
 - (c) Changes of Authorization. If an authorization under (b)

is no longer accurate because a different individual or position has responsibility for the overall operation of the facility, a new authorization satisfying the requirements of (b) must be submitted to the Agency prior to or together with any reports, information, or applications to be signed by an authorized representative.

(d) Certification. Any person signing a document under paragraph (a) or (b) of this section shall make the following certification:

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

(12) Reporting requirements.

- (a) Planned changes. The permittee shall give notice to the Agency as soon as possible of any planned physical alterations or additions to the permitted facility. Notice is required when:
 - The alteration or addition to a permitted facility may meet one of the criteria for determining whether a facility is a new source pursuant to 40 CFR 122.29 (b); or
 - (2) The alteration or addition could significantly change the nature or increase the quantity of pollutants discharged. This notification applies to pollutants which are subject neither to effluent limitations in the permit, nor to notification requirements pursuant to 40 CFR 122.42 (a)(1).
 - (3) The alteration or addition results in a significant change in the permittee's sludge use or disposal practices, and such alteration, addition, or change may justify the application of permit conditions that are different from or absent in the existing permit, including notification of additional use or disposal sites not reported during the permit application process or not reported pursuant to an approved land application plan.
- (b) Anticipated noncompliance. The permittee shall give advance notice to the Agency of any planned changes in the permitted facility or activity which may result in noncompliance with permit requirements.
- (c) Transfers. This permit is not transferable to any person except after notice to the Agency.
- (d) Compliance schedules. Reports of compliance or noncompliance with, or any progress reports on, interim and final requirements contained in any compliance schedule of this permit shall be submitted no later than 14 days following each schedule date.
- (e) Monitoring reports. Monitoring results shall be reported at the intervals specified elsewhere in this permit.
 - Monitoring results must be reported on a Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR).
 - (2) If the permittee monitors any pollutant more frequently than required by the permit, using test procedures approved under 40 CFR 136 or as specified in the permit, the results of this monitoring shall be included in the calculation and reporting of the data submitted in the DMR.
 - (3) Calculations for all limitations which require averaging of measurements shall utilize an arithmetic mean unless otherwise specified by the Agency in the permit.

(f)

- Twenty-four hour reporting. The permittee shall report any noncompliance which may endanger health or the environment. Any information shall be provided orally within 24-hours from the time the permittee becomes aware of the circumstances. A written submission shall also be provided within 5 days of the time the permittee becomes aware of the circumstances. The written submission shall contain a description of the noncompliance and its cause; the period of noncompliance, including exact dates and time; and if the noncompliance has not been corrected, the anticipated time it is expected to continue; and steps taken or planned to reduce, eliminate, and prevent reoccurrence of the noncompliance. The following shall be included as information which must be reported within 24-hours:
- Any unanticipated bypass which exceeds any effluent limitation in the permit.
- (2) Any upset which exceeds any effluent limitation in the permit.
- (3) Violation of a maximum daily discharge limitation for any of the pollutants listed by the Agency in the permit or any pollutant which may endanger health or the environment.

The Agency may waive the written report on a caseby-case basis if the oral report has been received within 24-hours.

- (g) Other noncompliance. The permittee shall report all instances of noncompliance not reported under paragraphs (12) (d), (e), or (f), at the time monitoring reports are submitted. The reports shall contain the information listed in paragraph (12) (f).
- (h) Other information. Where the permittee becomes aware that it failed to submit any relevant facts in a permit application, or submitted incorrect information in a permit application, or in any report to the Agency, it shall promptly submit such facts or information.

(13) Bypass.

(a) Definitions.

- (1) Bypass means the intentional diversion of waste streams from any portion of a treatment facility.
- (2) Severe property damage means substantial physical damage to property, damage to the treatment facilities which causes them to become inoperable, or substantial and permanent loss of natural resources which can reasonably be expected to occur in the absence of a bypass. Severe property damage does not mean economic loss caused by delays in production.
- (b) Bypass not exceeding limitations. The permittee may allow any bypass to occur which does not cause effluent limitations to be exceeded, but only if it also is for essential maintenance to assure efficient operation. These bypasses are not subject to the provisions of paragraphs (13)(c) and (13)(d).
- (c) Notice.
 - Anticipated bypass. If the permittee knows in advance of the need for a bypass, it shall submit prior notice, if possible at least ten days before the date of the bypass.
 - (2) Unanticipated bypass. The permittee shall submit notice of an unanticipated bypass as required in paragraph (12)(f) (24-hour notice).
- (d) Prohibition of bypass.
 - Bypass is prohibited, and the Agency may take enforcement action against a permittee for bypass, unless:

- Bypass was unavoidable to prevent loss of life, personal injury, or severe property damage;
- There were no feasible alternatives to the (ii) bypass, such as the use of auxiliary treatment facilities, retention of untreated wastes, or maintenance during normal periods of equipment downtime. This condition is not satisfied if adequate back-up equipment should have been installed in the exercise of reasonable engineering judgment to prevent a bypass which occurred during normal periods of downtime preventive equipment or maintenance; and
- (iii) The permittee submitted notices as required under paragraph (13)(c).
- (2) The Agency may approve an anticipated bypass, after considering its adverse effects, if the Agency determines that it will meet the three conditions listed above in paragraph (13)(d)(1).

(14) Upset.

- (a) Definition. Upset means an exceptional incident in which there is unintentional and temporary noncompliance with technology based permit effluent limitations because of factors beyond the reasonable control of the permittee. An upset does not include noncompliance to the extent caused by operational error, improperly designed treatment facilities, inadequate treatment facilities, lack of preventive maintenance, or careless or improper operation.
- (b) Effect of an upset. An upset constitutes an affirmative defense to an action brought for noncompliance with such technology based permit effluent limitations if the requirements of paragraph (14)(c) are met. No determination made during administrative review of claims that noncompliance was caused by upset, and before an action for noncompliance, is final administrative action subject to judicial review.
- (c) Conditions necessary for a demonstration of upset. A permittee who wishes to establish the affirmative defense of upset shall demonstrate, through properly signed, contemporaneous operating logs, or other relevant evidence that:
 - An upset occurred and that the permittee can identify the cause(s) of the upset;
 - (2) The permitted facility was at the time being properly operated; and
 - (3) The permittee submitted notice of the upset as required in paragraph (12)(f)(2) (24-hour notice).
 - (4) The permittee complied with any remedial measures required under paragraph (4).
- (d) Burden of proof. In any enforcement proceeding the permittee seeking to establish the occurrence of an upset has the burden of proof.
- (15) Transfer of permits. Permits may be transferred by modification or automatic transfer as described below:
 - (a) Transfers by modification. Except as provided in paragraph (b), a permit may be transferred by the permittee to a new owner or operator only if the permit has been modified or revoked and reissued pursuant to 40 CFR 122.62 (b) (2), or a minor modification made pursuant to 40 CFR 122.63 (d), to identify the new permittee and incorporate such other requirements as may be necessary under the Clean Water Act.

Page 9

- (b) Automatic transfers. As an alternative to transfers under paragraph (a), any NPDES permit may be automatically transferred to a new permittee if:
 - (1) The current permittee notifies the Agency at least 30 days in advance of the proposed transfer date;
 - (2) The notice includes a written agreement between the existing and new permittees containing a specified date for transfer of permit responsibility, coverage and liability between the existing and new permittees; and
 - (3) The Agency does not notify the existing permittee and the proposed new permittee of its intent to modify or revoke and reissue the permit. If this notice is not received, the transfer is effective on the date specified in the agreement.
- (16) All manufacturing, commercial, mining, and silvicultural dischargers must notify the Agency as soon as they know or have reason to believe:
 - (a) That any activity has occurred or will occur which would result in the discharge of any toxic pollutant identified under Section 307 of the Clean Water Act which is not limited in the permit, if that discharge will exceed the highest of the following notification levels:
 - (1) One hundred micrograms per liter (100 ug/l);
 - (2) Two hundred micrograms per liter (200 ug/l) for acrolein and acrylonitrile; five hundred micrograms per liter (500 ug/l) for 2,4-dinitrophenol and for 2methyl-4,6 dinitrophenol; and one milligram per liter (1 mg/l) for antimony.
 - (3) Five (5) times the maximum concentration value reported for that pollutant in the NPDES permit application; or
 - (4) The level established by the Agency in this permit.
 - (b) That they have begun or expect to begin to use or manufacture as an intermediate or final product or byproduct any toxic pollutant which was not reported in the NPDES permit application.
- (17) All Publicly Owned Treatment Works (POTWs) must provide adequate notice to the Agency of the following:
 - (a) Any new introduction of pollutants into that POTW from an indirect discharge which would be subject to Sections 301 or 306 of the Clean Water Act if it were directly discharging those pollutants; and
 - (b) Any substantial change in the volume or character of pollutants being introduced into that POTW by a source introducing pollutants into the POTW at the time of issuance of the permit.
 - (c) For purposes of this paragraph, adequate notice shall include information on (i) the quality and quantity of effluent introduced into the POTW, and (ii) any anticipated impact of the change on the quantity or quality of effluent to be discharged from the POTW.
- (18) If the permit is issued to a publicly owned or publicly regulated treatment works, the permittee shall require any industrial user of such treatment works to comply with federal requirements concerning:
 - (a) User charges pursuant to Section 204 (b) of the Clean Water Act, and applicable regulations appearing in 40 CFR 35;
 - (b) Toxic pollutant effluent standards and pretreatment standards pursuant to Section 307 of the Clean Water Act; and
 - (c) Inspection, monitoring and entry pursuant to Section 308 of the Clean Water Act.

- (19) If an applicable standard or limitation is promulgated under Section 301(b)(2)(C) and (D), 304(b)(2), or 307(a)(2) and that effluent standard or limitation is more stringent than any effluent limitation in the permit, or controls a pollutant not limited in the permit, the permit shall be promptly modified or revoked, and reissued to conform to that effluent standard or limitation.
- (20) Any authorization to construct issued to the permittee pursuant to 35 III. Adm. Code 309.154 is hereby incorporated by reference as a condition of this permit.
- (21) The permittee shall not make any false statement, representation or certification in any application, record, report, plan or other document submitted to the Agency or the USEPA, or required to be maintained under this permit.
- (22) The Clean Water Act provides that any person who violates a permit condition implementing Sections 301, 302, 306, 307, 308, 318, or 405 of the Clean Water Act is subject to a civil penalty not to exceed \$25,000 per day of such violation. Any person who willfully or negligently violates permit conditions implementing Sections 301, 302, 306, 307, 308, 318 or 405 of the Clean Water Act is subject to a fine of not less than \$2,500 nor more than \$25,000 per day of violation, or by imprisonment for not more than one year, or both. Additional penalties for violating these sections of the Clean Water Act are identified in 40 CFR 122.41 (a)(2) and (3).
- (23) The Clean Water Act provides that any person who falsifies, tampers with, or knowingly renders inaccurate any monitoring device or method required to be maintained under this permit shall, upon conviction, be punished by a fine of not more than \$10,000, or by imprisonment for not more than 2 years, or both. If a conviction of a person is for a violation committed after a first conviction of such person under this paragraph, punishment is a fine of not more than \$20,000 per day of violation, or by imprisonment of not more than 4 years, or both.
- (24) The Clean Water Act provides that any person who knowingly makes any false statement, representation, or certification in any record or other document submitted or required to be maintained under this permit, including monitoring reports or reports of compliance or non-compliance shall, upon conviction, be punished by a fine of not more than \$10,000 per violation, or by imprisonment for not more than 6 months per violation, or by both.
- (25) Collected screening, slurries, sludges, and other solids shall be disposed of in such a manner as to prevent entry of those wastes (or runoff from the wastes) into waters of the State. The proper authorization for such disposal shall be obtained from the Agency and is incorporated as part hereof by reference.
- (26) In case of conflict between these standard conditions and any other condition(s) included in this permit, the other condition(s) shall govern.
- (27) The permittee shall comply with, in addition to the requirements of the permit, all applicable provisions of 35 III. Adm. Code, Subtitle C, Subtitle D, Subtitle E, and all applicable orders of the Board or any court with jurisdiction.
- (28) The provisions of this permit are severable, and if any provision of this permit, or the application of any provision of this permit is held invalid, the remaining provisions of this permit shall continue in full force and effect.

ATTACHMENT 7

Attachment 7

CTI Development, L.L.C.

Former Wood River Power Station Site

National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit

Responsiveness Summary

Regarding

April 30, 2019 Public Hearing

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency Office of Community Relations April 15, 2020



CTI Development, L.L.C.

National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit Responsiveness Summary

CTI Development, L.L.C. National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit---Responsiveness Summary

Table of Contents

1

ILLINOIS EPA DECISION	3
PRE-HEARING PUBLIC OUTREACH	3
PUBLIC HEARING of April 30, 2019	1
BACKGROUND OF PROJECT	1
RESPONSES to COMMENTS, QUESTIONS and CONCERNS	5
NPDES Permit and General Issues	5
Anti-Degradation and Water Quality Standards Issues	L
Groundwater, Coal Ash Closure Plans and Other Issues Outside the Scope of the NPDES Permit	1
SELECT TERMS, ACRONYMS and INITIALS	3
DISTRIBUTION OF RESPONSIVENESS SUMMARY	F
WHO CAN ANSWER YOUR QUESTIONS	L

Final April 15, 2020

Dynegy Midwest Generation, L.L.C. Wood River Site NPDES Permit Permit Number IL0000701

ILLINOIS EPA DECISION

On April 15, 2020 the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Illinois EPA) modified a NPDES permit for Dynegy Midwest Generation, L.L.C., Wood River Site.

The following changes were made to the permit after the public notice of September 19, 2018:

- 1. Twice per month monitoring of arsenic and selenium was added to Outfalls 002 and 005.
- The name and address of the permittee were changed from Dynegy Midwest Generation, LLC to CTI Development, LLC following a change in ownership of the site.

PRE-HEARING PUBLIC OUTREACH

The draft modified NPDES permit was public noticed on September 19, 2018 and placed on the Illinois EPA website. The hearing notice was posted on the website on March 13, 2019. These documents can be accessed on the Illinois EPA website at: <u>https://www2.illinois.gov/epa/publicnotices/npdes-notices/Pages/default.aspx</u> (please enter "IL0000701" in the search box located above the "Posting Date").

The hearing notice was mailed or e-mailed to:

- a) Madison county officials;
- b) Municipal officials in Alton, Wood River, Roxana, Hartford, and East Alton;
- c) State and federal representatives and senators;
- d) Those requesting to be on the hearing officer's mailing list;
- e) Those on the NPDES mailing list; and,
- Those requesting a hearing or commenting on the draft NPDES permit public notice.

PUBLIC HEARING of April 30, 2019

Hearing Officer, Dean Studer, opened the hearing on April 30, 2019, at 6 p.m. at the RiverBend.com Community Center, 200 West Third Street, Alton. Illinois.

Comments were received from those in attendance.

Hearing Officer, Dean Studer, closed the hearing at approximately 7:10 p.m. on April 30, 2019.

Illinois EPA personnel were available before, during, and after the hearing to meet with attendees and to answer questions.

Approximately 35 persons representing local residents, environmental groups, and interested citizens participated in and/or attended the hearing. A court reporter prepared a transcript of the public hearing which was posted on the Illinois EPA website on May 15, 2019

The hearing record remained open through May 30, 2019.

BACKGROUND OF PROJECT

Dynegy Midwest Generation, L.L.C.-Wood River Site

NPDES Permit Modification

On June 9, 2016, the Illinois EPA Bureau of Water received a request to modify the existing NPDES permit for the Dynegy Midwest Generation, L.L.C.—Wood River Site due to the cessation of electric generation and to accommodate the dewatering of the east and west coal ash ponds. An antidegradation assessment was submitted to Illinois EPA on May 1, 2018. Illinois EPA drafted permit modifications and public-noticed those draft modifications on September 19, 2018.

The applicant is engaged in the maintenance of a former steam electric generating station (SIC 4911) which ceased operations on June 1, 2016. Wastewater is generated from legacy wastewaters from unwatering and dewatering of the east and west ash ponds, basement dewatering, and precipitation which contacts the site. Plant maintenance results in an intermittent discharge from the west ash pond at outfall 002 and an intermittent discharge from the east ash pond at outfall 005.

RESPONSES to COMMENTS, QUESTIONS and CONCERNS

Comments, Questions and Concerns in regular text Illinois EPA responses in bold text

NPDES Permit and General Issues

 The Wood River flows from this site directly into the Mississippi River to stream segment J-05, which is impaired for the uses of primary contact and fish consumption, with potential causes identified as fecal coliform, mercury, and PCBs. We are concerned about the impacts of the proposed discharge of coal ash-associated water and capping a coal ash pond in place next to the Mississippi River and Wood River. Both the Wood River and the Mississippi River are within the Community Water Supply Intake Zone 1 Protection Area for the Granite City/East St. Louis water supply intake¹.

Response: The Wood River Station has been operating since 1954. The Granite City intake was installed in approximately 1970. Drinking water monitoring required by the 1986 amendments to the Safe Drinking Water Act has demonstrated consistently safe drinking water has been produced by the Granite City/East St. Louis water system. Vistra Energy provided information in their west pond closure plan which indicates that migration of contaminants through groundwater would have a negligible effect on surface water quality. Information provided by Vistra Energy showed no detection of Mercury or PCB's in the groundwater onsite. This further indicates that the Wood River Station is not the source of the impaired surface water.

2. We are concerned about the potential harm this site could continue to cause to the surrounding community, which has been affected by pollution from this facility since it began operating over 60 years ago. Nearly 64% of the 14,348 households in a 3-mile radius of this facility earn an annual income of less than \$50,000. A total of 14,625 people in a 3-mile radius live below the poverty line². The surrounding community has been disproportionately impacted by environmental degradation and pollution from this and other facilities, and most of these families are not prepared to deal with the health care costs associated with contaminated air, land and water. This vulnerable community needs strong enforcement of environmental protections to minimize additional harm and ensure future economic development opportunities.

Response: The Illinois EPA considers the location of the source to be an area of Environmental Justice concern due to the percentage of low-income families in the community. The Illinois EPA is committed to enforcement of environmental laws and

¹ Illinois EPA Source Water Assessment Protection Program web mapping tool

² https://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110006402605

regulations applicable to the Dynegy Wood River site and throughout Illinois, which is reflected in the NPDES permit.

3. The public notice states that the unwatering of the ash ponds will take 60-90 days, and the dewatering of the ash ponds will take 80-120 days. The Antidegradation Assessment shows that the dewaters and potentially the unwaters contain elevated levels of arsenic, boron and selenium. Special Condition 10 only requires annual testing for a host of other pollutants including heavy metals found in coal ash. With annual testing, the unwatering and dewatering of the ponds is likely to be completed before any testing is done. We request that monitoring be conducted twice a month while the drawdown is underway for all the pollutants listed in Special Condition 10. This would be in line with the NPDES permit issued at the Meredosia Energy Center in October 2017.

Response: The Antidegradation Assessment showed dewaters may contain total arsenic, total boron, and total selenium above water quality standards. However, water quality standards for these parameters are expected to be met in the receiving stream. To address the comment, twice per month Boron monitoring is required at outfalls 002 and 005. Twice per month monitoring of arsenic and selenium has been added to the permit to ensure water quality standards are met in the receiving stream for outfalls 002 and 005.

4. This facility has a recent history of violating their NPDES permit, with violations reported in 10 of the past 12 quarters in the USEPA's Enforcement and Compliance History Online (ECHO) database³ Two violations of their pH limit have been reported since April 2018. In 2016, it was reported that the facility discharged hexavalent chromium at 63% over their permitted level. The new discharges in the draft NPDES permit have high levels of pH and may require treatment, as noted in the Antidegradation Assessment (Page 11). Given this recent history of violations, Illinois EPA must take precautions to ensure that all discharges from the site will meet water quality standards and protect the surrounding community.

Response: The June 2018 hexavalent chromium exceedance was during the last full month that the plant was in operation. Since plant shutdown, the facility has not had any additional hexavalent chromium permit limit exceedances. Since any wastestreams likely to contain hexavalent chromium have been eliminated, the facility does not expect to have any future hexavalent chromium violations.

The pH violations reported in April and July of 2018 were due to operational issues with the carbon dioxide feed system in the secondary treatment ponds. These issues have since been addressed and pH will be maintained at levels to ensure compliance with permit limits.

5. What is the rationale for eliminating the composite sample requirements for TSS and boron? How can the daily maximum be assessed from a single grab sample?

Response: The discharge of unwaters/dewaters will be intermittent and, therefore, will not always occur over a 24-hour period. Therefore, the facility will only be required to take grab samples of the discharge. Compliance with the daily maximum permit limit can be

^{*} https://echo.eps.gov/dolailed-fachty.rvport/fac-++000e002605

determined by comparing the daily maximum limit to the maximum value reported on the monthly discharge monitoring report.

6. Based on discharge monitoring reports (DMRs)⁴ for the facility, the proposed discharges could lead to an increase in pollutant load. The Antidegradation Assessment should consider the actual increase in load compared to current operation of the ponds. Using DMRs filed to comply with the current NPDES permit, we can show that the pollution loading in the dewaters is over five times as concentrated as the typical discharge when the plant was in operation.

The DMRs include the 24-hour composite daily maximum boron concentrations in mg/L and the average daily flow in million gallons per day (MGD). Multiplying these values together produces an overestimate⁵ of the average daily mass boron discharge per day. Running these numbers for DMRs from Wood River between 2014 and 2018, we found an average mass discharge of 2.8 lbs/day of boron from Outfall 2 and 8.3 lbs/day of boron at Outfall 5 over the last 4 years. Therefore, over a typical 80-day period, the outfalls discharge a combined total load of 888 lbs of boron.

The Antidegradation Assessment (Table 5) estimates that the proposed dewatering plan would discharge 5,196 lbs of boron over 80 days, which is over five times the typical boron load. The Antidegradation Assessment does include an estimate of the "Permitted Load." but it is not representative of the actual load that the plant was discharging, as we have estimated above. The Antidegradation Assessment calculates the "Permitted Load" using the unwater concentrations, but actual discharge concentrations from their outfalls as reported in the DMRs would be more appropriate to use and are far lower concentration than the unwater concentration.

Response: In accordance with 35 III. Adm. Code 302.105(c)(2), the Agency is required to assess any proposed increase in pollutant loading that necessitates a new, renewed or modified NPDES permit. There is no increase in loading of the "unwaters," since the "unwaters" are already permitted to be discharged. The unwaters will be pumped to the Pond 3 or the Secondary East Polishing Pond before discharging via Outfall 002 or 005, respectively. There is a short-term temporary increase in loading with the discharge of the "dewaters." The antidegradation analysis was performed to address the increase in loading that would be discharged due to the discharge of the "dewaters". The "dewaters" are the waters contained in the pore spaces of the deposited ash in the Ash Ponds (1, 2E, 2W) and Primary East Fly Ash Pond. Additionally, after the ash ponds are closed there will be a significant decrease in the loading, as there will not be any discharge of surface water that has come into contact with the ash.

7. Concentrations of contaminants in unwater and dewater for the West Ash Pond are higher than estimated in the Antidegradation Assessment which made the assumption that all of the dewaters are mixed together before discharging. The draft NPDES permit contains a different assumption. It assumes that West Ash Pond dewaters will be directed to Pond 3 and East Ash Pond dewaters

^{*} DMR reports downloaded from USEPA website with calculations by PRN:

https://drive.google.com/a/prairierivers.org/file/d/1Kal22XYOvP4647t1sHNSIC5O_JXBuorX/view?usp=sharing

⁵ Overestimate because the boron concentration is reported as a 24-hour composite daily maximum not a daily average.

will be directed to the Secondary East Polishing Pond. The Illinois EPA should use average contaminant levels for the West Ash Pond dewater and unwater and average contaminant levels for the East Ash Pond dewater and unwater when evaluating the impact of the proposed changes.

Using the values reported in the Antidegradation Assessment (Table 4), the average concentration of contaminants in West Ash Pond dewaters will be 28.6 mg/L for boron and 0.208 mg/L for arsenic. Both these concentrations are above the chronic water quality standard for surface water discharges. Additionally, the unwaters will have a concentration of 8.6 mg/L of boron, which is also above the chronic water quality standard. These higher concentrations should be included in Illinois EPA's evaluation of the permit.

Response: The short-term temporary discharge of the "dewaters" will not be discharged at the concentrations from the sampling of the pore water in Table 4 of the Antidegradation Assessment. The "dewaters" will go through settling in Pond 3 or the Secondary East Polishing Pond before discharging via Outfall 002 or 005, respectively, where the contaminants that can settle out will be settled out and all contaminants will be mixed with stormwater runoff and water already in the settling ponds. Additionally, after the ash ponds are closed, there will be a significant decrease in the loading. There will not be any discharge of surface water that has come into contact with the ash.

8. The proposed NPDES permit states that the dewaters and unwaters will receive "additional treatment" by passing the discharges through Pond 3 and the Secondary East Polishing Pond (for the West Ash Pond and East Ash Pond, respectively). However, the water quality and volume of Pond 3 and the Secondary East Polishing Pond are not reported, so it's unclear how effectively the ponds will dilute the unwaters and dewaters before they are discharged from the outfalls. An analysis of their dilution effectiveness should be done before issuance of the permit. If, for example, the volume of unwater and dewater is of similar scale to the storage volume of the ponds, we should expect pond effluent to eventually share the same concentration as contaminants, especially if the season is dry. In the case of the West Ash Pond dewater and unwater waste stream, this would violate surface water quality standards when discharged in Wood River. The Illinois EPA should consider the capacity for dilution in Pond 3 and the Secondary East Polishing Pond before approving them as treatment systems.

Response: The secondary treatment ponds contain sufficient volume to settle TSS present in the unwaters and dewaters.

For the West Ash Pond, the "unwaters" are approximately 6 million gallons and the "dewaters" are approximately 3 million gallons. For the Primary East Ash Pond, the "unwaters" are approximately 12.9 million gallons and the "dewaters" are approximately 28.6 million gallons.

The proposed activities include discharge of the "unwaters" through their normal flow path through Outfalls 002 via Pond 3 and 005 via the Secondary East Polishing Pond. The "dewaters" from waters in the West Fly Ash Ponds [1, 2E, 2W] will discharge via Pond 3 (Outfall 002) and the "dewaters" from Primary East Fly Ash Pond will discharge via the Secondary East Polishing Pond (Outfall 005). Pond 3 is approximately 41.3 million gallons, the Primary East Ash Pond is a pproximately 13.1 million gallons, and the Secondary East Ash Pond is approximately 3.9 million gallons. Dilution is available in the ponds (along with any precipitation) to ensure that water quality standards are met. If additional dilution is needed to meet the NPDES permit limits, the applicant can suspend the pumping of "unwaters" and "dewaters" until the effluent meets the NPDES permit limits.

9. Toxic metals in coal ash have been well documented as a health threat. Coal ash, coal slurry, and any coal product contain additional toxic substances. Coal has polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons. Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons are known by the acronym, PAHs. PAHs are a collection of compounds that are carcinogenic and unfortunately are not monitored on a routine basis. PAHs currently exist under the radar of health threats from coal ash. Are any PAHs monitored or regulated in this permit? Please recognize and act on the fact that there is serious damage to health if the coal ash is not handled in a protective and safe manner.

Response: The general characteristics of polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) are high melting and boiling points (therefore they are solid), low vapor pressure, and very low aqueous solubility. Once PAHs are incorporated into sediments they are somewhat immobile because their non-polar structures inhibit them from dissolving in water. The low aqueous solubility of PAHs limits their mobility in water. Therefore, the unwaters and dewaters are not expected to contain elevated PAHs levels. PAHs levels were tested and reported on Form 2C and were all found to be below laboratory detection limits.

10. The time for the unwatering and dewatering could be completed in a period in which no testing is performed according to this permit. To this I object and would recommend twice monthly testing during the drawdown.

Response: See response to number 3,

11. This plant was blatantly noncompliant of their previous NPDES permit. This trend must end with a new permit to ensure that future discharges from this site meet water quality standards and protect the health of our community.

Response: See response to number 4.

12. The proposed use of Pond 3 and the secondary pond for additional treatment when there is no reporting of the volume of water quality for these ponds is unacceptable. I object to this as it could potentially lead to increased pollutant loading of the discharge water.

Response: See response to numbers 7 and 8.

13. As these coal ash ponds are cleaned up, it offers a great learning opportunity for other communities who will go on to do the same. We need to collect realistic and useful data of the levels of contamination we are dealing with throughout this process. Special condition 10's

proposal of sampling for certain pollutants annually is simply not acceptable. These need to be monitored at least twice monthly. These samples also need to be taken in a composite manner, not as a grab sample as was recently proposed. This is the only way to get an accurate picture of the levels of contamination we are dealing with, which I hope is a goal and desire of the EPA as well.

Response: See response to number 3.

14. The Applicant, at best, is proposing a band-aid solution: discharging the toxic liquids and capping the ponds. If they proceed in this dewatering phase I would request that Illinois EPA monitor the liquid discharged daily for heavy metals and toxic chemicals

Response: Elevated levels of heavy metals will be required to be monitored for twice per month. Also see response to number 3.

15. The Applicant's plant has been in operation for almost 60 years, and they've put coal ash in temporary ponds. Trying to do a little bit of research on how much is there; I was trying to figure out the cubic yards, and for one person, it takes about 6,000 pounds of coal to produce electricity for one year. But when you burn 6,000 pounds of coal, you get about 1,000 pounds of ash. Doing the math, the ponds, would probably fill up Busch Stadium, and it would begin oozing over center field. How deep are these ponds? I've talked to one individual who used to work there, and his guesstimates were anywhere from 10 feet to 20 feet, and that will have a lot to tell you how much is there. Does Illinois EPA know what the depth of the coal ash is in these ponds?

Response: The depth of the ponds does vary. At the deepest point there is a small area that is approximately 25 feet deep, but the majority of the west pond system has an average ash depth of 15 feet.

16.1 am questioning the location of the coal ash pond monitoring sites and frequency of reporting, noting that monitoring is primarily around perimeters of the ponds and appears to exclude the middle areas of the ponds. From 1962-64, I served as an Officer on an Oceanographic - Hydrographic research vessel, out of Seattle, to conduct the first scientifically planned track lines to completely map the Pacific Ocean, from US West Coast to the Midway Islands, and south to the Equator and north to the Alaskan Archipelago, charting for water depth, oxygen content, salinity, gravity, and magnetic intensity. These track lines were over 10 miles apart and provided complete coverage throughout the area of responsibility. My point is that any monitoring or assessment of any body of water must be complete and appropriate to scale to be effective and accurate. Therefore, I ask the Illinois EPA to require enhanced and comprehensive sampling during the dewatering and unwatering processes of the Wood River coal ash ponds to ensure this process is done completely and correctly.

Response: Per the Antidegradation Assessment conducted by AMEC Foster Wheeler, dewatering samples were collected at a minimum of three locations per impoundment. Additional dewatering sampling attempts were made but these locations were found to be dry at depths of 10 feet from the surface and could not be sampled. For areas with open water, unwatering samples were collected at two locations per impoundment. The Illinois EPA found the location and frequency of monitoring to be adequate to establish contaminant levels in unwaters and dewaters of the impoundments. Monitoring of the elevated levels of contaminants in the effluent will be required to be tested twice per month during the discharge of unwaters and dewaters. Also, see response to numbers 3 and 29.

17. The zip code the Applicant on the Public Notice/Fact Sheet and on Page 1 of the draft permit is incorrect. The correct zip code is 62002.

Response: Thank you for letting the Agency know. In addition, the name and address of the permittee has been revised to reflect the change in ownership of the faci lity.

18. The Applicant requests that Special Condition 12 be removed from the final permit because: (1) it is inconsistent with the Clean Water Act and the United States Environmental Protection Agency's (USEPA) implementing NPDES regulations; (2) it fails to provide the Applicant with fair notice of the standards with which it must comply; and, (3) it eviscerates the permit shield provision of Section 402(k) of the CWA.

Response: The Illinois EPA has considered the October 19, 2018, comment regarding Special Condition 12, along with the corresponding attachment and dated October 19, 2018, and finds Special Condition 12 compliant with the US Constitution, federal and state statutes and regulations, and controlling case law. Therefore, the Illinois EPA declines to change Special Condition 12.

In addition to the authorities cited by the Applicant, Illinois EPA considered the following cases:

Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. Fola Coal Co., LLC, 845 F.3d 133, 138 (4th Cir. 2017); Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Metro. Water Reclamation Dist. of Greater Chicago, 175 F. Supp. 3d 1041 (N.D. III. 2016);

Sierra Club v. ICG Hazard, LLC, 781 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2015);

Southern Appalachian Mountain Stewards v. A&G Coal Corp., 758 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2014); Ohio Valley Environmental Coalition v. Marfolk Coal Co., 966 F. Supp. 2d 667 (S.D.W. Va. 2013);

Wisconsin Res. Prot. Council v. Flambeau Min. Co., 727 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2013); and

Piney Run Pres. Ass'n v. County Com'rs of Carroll County, MD, 268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001).

Anti-Degradation and Water Quality Standards Issues

19. To predict the average concentration of contaminants in the unwaters and dewaters, the Antidegradation Assessment simply averages all the values at test pits for which they took measurements. This methodology might underestimate contaminant levels. It does not account for either the spatial distribution of the test pits or the representative volume of dewraters for each pit. For example, the method can also be skewed by repeated test pits in low concernitation areas.

In fact, the vast majority of the pore water will have been deep in the ash and therefore have higher concentrations of contaminants. For the West Ash Pond, all of the pore water samples from test pits with greater than 4 feet of standing water had boron concentrations over 35 mg/L, while the drier test pits with less than 3 feet of standing water all had concentrations of 13 mg/L or less. That trend points to the majority of the water having a higher concentration of contaminants, meaning that these average estimates are likely too low.

Response: The short-term temporary discharge of the "dewaters" will not be discharged at the concentrations from the sampling of the pore water in Table 4 of the Antidegradation Assessment. The "dewaters" will go through settling in Pond 3 or the Secondary East Polishing Pond before discharging via Outfall 002 or 005, respectively, where the contaminants that can settle out will be settled out and all contaminants will be mixed with stormwater runoff and water already in the settling ponds. The permit also contains twice per month monitoring of boron, arsenic, selenium and once per month for mercury.

20. The Illinois EPA has made a finding that "this activity will benefit the community at large by...discontinuing the discharge of water that was been in contact with fly or bottom ash." However, the ash will likely continue to be saturated and therefore discharge water that is in contact with ash. For example, in the closure plan for the West Ash Pond (which did not go to public notice), we see that the base level of the ash in borings B021, B025 and B026 is around 407 feet. Stage data for the Mississippi River in the Groundwater Model Report (NRT, 2016) show monthly mean stages of the Mississippi are frequently higher than this base level of ash.

Recent groundwater monitoring shows elevated levels of arsenic, boron, lithium and molybdenum in the groundwater below the ash, which is migrating off site into Wood River and the Mississippi River; The lates! CCR rule groundwater monitoring shows that Wood River is currently in violation of groundwater standards, with boron as high as 70 mg/L. To our knowledge, Illinois EPA has not issued a notice of violation or any fines to the Applicant for non-compliance at this site.

Response: The approved cover system for the west ash pond system has not yet been constructed. Therefore, no improvement in groundwater quality is expected yet. Public Act 101-171 requires that a public hearing will be required prior to approval of a closure plan for the east ash pond system. The west ash pond system closure plan included modeling which predicts that even with periodic contact between groundwater and the ash left in the impoundment, Class I Potable Resource Groundwater standards will be met within the property boundary. Further, migrating contaminants from the west ash pond system will have a negligible effect on surface water.

The antidegradation assessment was evaluating the NPDES discharges and not the potential groundwater discharges.

21.fillinois EPA should require that a new Antidegradation Assessment be completed. This assessment should mention all known contaminants.

Response: The antidegradation assessment done by Amec Foster Wheeler Environment & Infrastructure, Inc. for the former Dynegy Wood River Power Station was compliant with the Illinois Pollution Control Board's regulations as found at 35 Ill. Adm. Code 302.105. The antidegradation assessment included data for arsenic, barium, boron, cadmium, chromium, chromium (hexavalent), copper, iron, lead, manganese, mercury, nickel, selenium, silver, zinc, oil & grease, chloride, fluoride, sulfate, phenolics, nitrogen, TDS, TSS, available cyanide, ammonia, and pH.

22. Many coal ash ponds across Illinois will be unwatered and dewatered in the coming years due to pond closures. Given that, Illinois EPA should be cautious and collect the data necessary to learn from this permit modification. In 2017, Illinois EPA approved a NPDES permit for the dewatering and unwatering at Meredosia power station. In public comments, Praine Rivers Network and partners called on the Illinois EPA to require that Ameren monitor the dewaters and unwaters twice a month, measuring the levels of the toxic contaminants they discharge into the Illinois River. Based on Discharge Monitoring Reports, the Meredosia power station must have undergone dewatering between April and June of 2018. The results of that monitoring is, frankly, disturbing. In May, arsenic in their discharge was measured at 80 milligrams per liter, over 200 times the acute surface water discharge standard and eight thousand times the drinking water standard. Other parameters like barium, boron, chromium, manganese and selenium all far exceeded standards as well. For the Wood River Site, the draft permit requires just annual sampling for these same toxic contaminants. This NPDES Permit MUST have sampling at least twice a month for the contaminants listed in Special Condition 10, and this should be the standard for dewatering and unwatering permits.

More frequent monitoring alone may not be enough. The results from Meredosia give me concern that more sampling will simply reveal a major problem long after it has occurred, and that this permit is not protective of surface water. A complete Antidegradation Assessment could help predict impact to the river, however, the Antidegradation Assessment included in the public notice fails to demonstrate that these calculations have been completed. The Antidegradation report submitted by the Applicant, only available to the public through FOIA, contains additional details, but also leaves many questions unanswered. I've already raised concerns in written comments. I ask that Illinois EPA produce a new Antidegradation Assessment that demonstrates that the river will be protected. This information should be in the public notice, not behind a FOIA.

Response: The Illinois EPA requested the laboratory results of the May (2018) DMR sampling results that reported arsenic at 80.3 mg/L from the Meredosia power station discharge. The laboratory results indicated that arsenic was actually reported from the laboratory at 80.3 micrograms/Liter (ug/L) and incorrectly reported as 80.3 mg/L. The actual result of 80.3 ug/L (0.0803 mg/L) is below the acute and chronic arsenic water quality standard. The company indicated that they have corrected the May DMR for arsenic. As part of our evaluation, the same issue has happened with barium, boron, chromium, manganese, and selenium. Barium, boron, chromium, manganese, and selenium. Barium, boron, chromium, manganese, and selenium.

In ug/L and the Applicant reported these on their DMRs as mg/L. The Applicant will be esked to correct this also.

The public noticed antidegradation assessment noted the antidegradation report by Amec Foster Wheeler Environment & Intrastructure, Inc. titled "Antidegradation Assessment Wood River Site" dated March 14, 2018.

See also response number 3.

23. The antidegradation assessment as currently written is fraught with disorepancies compared with the Applicant's proposed activities, leaves a lot of questions unanswered, and overall is woefully incomplete. We need an assessment that is able to more clearly delineate the plan including the specific contaminants that will be dealt with and the dilution levels that we can expect to see.

Response: The proposed activities include discharge of the "unwaters" through their normal path through Outfall 002 and 005 via Pond 3 and the Secondary East Pollshing Pond, respectively. The "dewaters" from waters in the West Fly Ash Ponds [1, 2E, 2W] will discharge via Pond 3 (Outfall 002) and the "dewaters" from Primary East Fly Ash Pond will discharge via the Secondary East Pollshing Pond (Outfall 005). Pond 3 is approximately 41.3 million gallons and the Primary East Ash Pond and the Secondary East Ash Pond are approximately 13.1 and 3.9 million gallons respectively. Dilution is available in the ponds (along with any precipitation) to ensure that water quality standards are met.

24 The antidegradation assessment in the public notice contained almost no detail regarding contaminant concentrations making it impossible to evaluate the impact of the proposed changes. It's been brought to my attention that the Illinois EPA's assessment does not even mention arsenic, boron, or other known contaminants. I do not believe that the magnitude of contamination now or in the event of groundwater leaching from flooding has clearly been determined. Illinois EPA accepted a cap justified by incomplete modeling that will leave ash to be continually rewet by groundwater. Therefore, I ask that a new antidegradation assessment should be completed.

Response: The antidegradation assessment that was public noticed did not mention arsenic, boron, or other known contaminants, however, the antidegradation assessment mentions metals. The antidegradation assessment provided by the applicant includes monitoring for arsenic, boron, and other contaminants. The antidegradation assessment, was evaluating the NPDES discharges and not the potential groundwater discharges. The Illinois Pollution Control Board's antidegradation regulations at 35 Ill. Adm. Code 302.105 require that any additional loading of pollutants in surface waters must be evaluated by the applicant in an antidegradation assessment. These regulations, however, do not require a similar assessment for groundwater. For additional information, please see response to numbers 26 and 27.

Coal Ash Closure Plans, Groundwater, and Other Issues Outside the Scope of the NPDES Permit

25. Illinois EPA should continue to monitor groundwater at the site.

Response: Groundwater monitoring is on-going during and after closure, and throughout the post closure care period which is required to be at least 30 years.

26. The Applicant is requesting a modification of the permit regarding their treatment of coal ash storage ponds. The coal ash ponds, as was repeatedly described, contain dangerous concentrations of such contaminants as arsenic, boron, lithium, molybdenum and sulfate, and pose a danger to human health. The coal ash ponds do not appear to be lined and groundwater data indicates that almost all of 22 of those sites leak harmful chemicals into the groundwater. The Applicant's plan, to discharge water from two ponds and to cap the East Ash pond in place, will not stop the ongoing flow of dangerous contamination into the groundwater. A coal ash pond located near the Mississippi River, which floods regularly (and currently) is not safe.

Response: Due to the extensive levee system, river flooding does not pose a significant hazard to either the west ash pond system or the east ash pond system. Due to the use of a synthetic and soil cover system, modeling for the west ash pond system predicts achievement of Class I: Potable Resource Groundwater standards within the property boundary. To date, Illinois EPA has not received a closure plan for the east ash pond system, therefore, the method of closure and any associated corrective actions have not been determined.

27.1 am concerned about the high levels of toxic materials found in the groundwater in the test wells around the ash ponds, reported by Prairie Rivers Network (PRN) on the map (see Figure 1.) These contaminants are in groundwater both inside and outside the boundaries of the Applicant's plant. Even with the caps that the Applicant proposes to put on the ash ponds, the contaminants will continue to enter groundwater through the unlined bottoms of the ash pits. When the Mississippi River is high, it backs up Wood River and almost certainly induces a flow under and through the levees from both rivers into the ash pits where the water picks up contaminants. When the rivers subsequently fall, the flow of contaminated groundwater will be from the ash pits into both rivers.

Also, there is most likely a continuous flow of contaminated groundwater into the adjacent wetland where the Wood River Drainage and Levee District maintains a ditch and pumping station. Because the ditch is maintained as the low point in the drainage system by pumping, the groundwater drains to this point, particularly when the rivers are high. The water is then pumped directly into the Mississippi. The wetland and ditch are part of the attraction of this area for people, including me, who use the adjacent Illinois Esplanade Recreation Area, the National Great Rivers Museum, and the Alton Riverfront Recreation Area. The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers classifies these areas, including the Confluence Field Station, as high-density recreation use areas. One of the prime attractions has been the bald eagles that have nested in the past in the wetlands around the pumping ditch. The same area attracts water birds and people who come to see and photograph them. The discharge of contaminated water into the Mississippi River adjacent to the Confluence Field Station, either through groundwater or pumping from the Drainage District, interferes with plans that were first developed while I was at National Great Rivers Research and

Education Center to pump raw Mississippi River water, containing plankton, into outdoor channels and an indoor wet lab for a variety of research projects.

The request [to modify the Applicant's NPDES permit] should not be granted, instead closer examination of the dangers posed is necessary, and a clearly delineated plan to close the ponds safely needs to be produced, carefully monitored by Illinois EPA. I am echoing the sentiments of the gathering in objecting to [the Applicant's] current plan. Please hold companies who have reaped the financial profits responsible for complete and well-supervised remediation of coal ash pollution sources, which pose a serious public health risk.



Figure 1. from Exhibit 16

Response: The cover system that is proposed will reduce the infiltration through the ponds to the maximum extent feasible. Even with the natural flow reversals, modeling for the west ash pond system predicts achievement of Class I: Potable Resource Groundwater standards in down gradient wells 25 years after closure completion. While this is a long period of time, it is shorter than the minimum required 30-year post closure care period. Groundwater monitoring is being conducted now and will continue throughout the post closure care period. Further, information was provided by the applicant demonstrating that contaminant migration through groundwater from the west ash pond system will not cause an exceedance of surface water quality standards.

28. When you walk across the Mississippi River at Lake Itasca you notice that at your feet are more minnows than you could count. The biological diversity of that area where the river begins is immense. And as an artist, traveling along the river, I really appreciate the beauty of the rushing water and the burnt riparian areas around it. So now the river comes down to us here. And instead of these little swimming minnows, we have boron and arsenic and molybdenum and all of these toxic chemicals that are in the river. And, as it's been mentioned before, at least 20 million people get their drinking water from these rivers from the groundwater. So, I am not a scientist, but having worked with a sponge in my hand, I know that when you fill up a sponge with too much water, it starts leaking out the bottom. So I'm sure that that's what's happening with the groundwater too. And if one were to take a sponge and just set it on the ground with no pond liner, whatever dirty stuff I've mopped up in the kitchen would be going into the ground below. And that's what's happening with these toxic chemicals.

Response: Following the same sponge analogy used by the commenter, a plastic cover will be put over the top of the sponge, thereby limiting the amount of water that can flow into the sponge and hence the amount of dirty water that can flow out of the sponge.

29. Coal ash contains many heavy metals that pose a threat to our drinking water and health such as mercury, arsenic and lead. These metals can lead to cancer, heart disease or cause neurological damage. The Applicant's coal ash ponds do not have the proper lining which allows these harmful toxins to seep into our groundwater and the Mississippi River. They plan to dewater these ponds and cap them, which still does not ensure protection of our groundwater. The Applicant's coal ash ponds also sit in a floodplain which is not a responsible location as flooding is inevitable, pollution will be as well. We need to hold the Applicant accountable for their actions as Wood River's groundwater is exceeding EPA thresholds. During this time of closure, we ask the Applicant and the EPA for support towards the communities who have been and will be affected downstream by this pollution.

Response: Please see response number 27.

30.1 do not believe that the magnitude of contamination now or in the event of groundwater leaching from flooding has clearly been determined. Illinois EPA accepted a cap justified by incomplete modeling that will leave ash to be continually rewet by groundwater.

Response: Please see response number 27.

31. The risk and costs from liquified coal ash chemical contamination from the shuttered Wood River coal power plant to us and fellow residents is unacceptable. I am particularly concerned about the risks associated with unsafe groundwater levels and concurrent elevated levels of arsenic, boron, lithlum, molybdenum, and sulfate to the Mississippi River and to our water supply.

Response: Please see response number 27.

32. We ask that Illinois EPA publish the closure plans so that they are easily accessible by the public and hold a public hearing to allow public participation and address questions and concerns of surrounding community members, regarding the changes to the NPDES permit and the closure process.

Response: Since the approval of the west ash pond system closure plan, Illinois EPA has Initiated a voluntary practice of posting closure plans on the Illinois EPA website. However, with the July 30, 2019, passage of the Coal Ash Pollution Prevention Act, Public Act 101-171, the owner of a coal combustion residual (CCR) surface impoundment must post all closure plans, permit applications, and supporting documentation, as well as any illinois EPA approval of the plans or applications on its publicly available website. See 415 ILCS 5/22.59(i).

33. Illinois EPA should require the clean-up and containment to be done in a timely manner. My concern is the release of toxic chemicals in the local area and the Mississippi River because of flooding. Flooding will increase the contamination to many more locations that are south on the Mississippi, creating a bigger problem.

Response: Please see response number 27.

34. While addressing the coal ash contamination in Illinois, I believe we should put in place standards that permanently stop all coal ash dumps. We need to ensure the public access to information and an opportunity to participate in meaningful decisions, and evaluation of compliance in the sites that still need to be cleaned up. Polluters should be held accountable. This would require owners of coal ash dumps to have money set aside to cleanup and rehabilitate the land and waters that they have damaged. I believe it is EPA's job to ensure a safe environment for us all

Response: 40 CFR Part 257 allows the operation of only properly constructed and lined CCR impoundments. Therefore, ash dumps, which are those CCR impoundments which are not properly constructed and lined, are being required to close. Even before the regulrements imposed by 40 CFR Part 257 took effect, Illinois EPA oversaw the closure of more than a dozen ash impoundments. With the July 30, 2019, passage of the Coal Ash Pollution Prevention Act, Public Act 101-171, owners of CCR surface impoundments must post all closure plans, permit applications, and supporting documentation, as well as any Illinois EPA approval of the plans or applications on its publicly available website, 415 ILCS 5/22.59(i). Additionally, the Illinois Pollution Control Board must now adopt rules that specify meaningful public participation procedures for the issuance of CCR surface Impoundment construction and operating permits, including, but not limited to, public notice of the submission of permit applications, an opportunity for the submission of public comments, an opportunity for a public hearing prior to permit issuance, and a summary and response of the comments prepared by the Illinois EPA. 415 ILCS 5/22.59(g)(6). Further, the Pollution Control Board must also adopt rules regarding financial assurance. 415 ILCS 5/22.59(g). The only acceptable forms of financial assurance are: a trust fund, a surety bond guaranteeing payment, a surety bond guaranteeing performance, or an irrevocable letter of credit. 415 ILCS 5/22.59(f). The Illinois EPA will continue its oversight of impoundment closures.

35 The Applicant should remove the accumulated, contaminated material in the ash ponds to a permanent dry site. Otherwise, they need to demonstrate, through much better sampling and groundwater flow measurements, that any other action would not leave a toxic legacy of contaminants that threaten adjacent sites.

Response: While removal and processing of ash for beneficial use may be practical in some instances, the benefits of removal must be balanced against increased air pollution from truck hauling, potential spills from trucks, dust and wear and tear on roads in the surrounding neighborhoods. In addition to those considerations, there must be a market for any processed material, or there must be a landfill willing to accept the large volume of waste, for which the local community in which the ash will be disposed, may have received none of the benefits. Response Number 27 provides further information regarding the selected closure method.

36. Please tighten the guidelines of this plan to clean up the coal ash ponds in Wood River to not only clean this up to the best of your ability but to also collect data that can be shared to do this clean up the best way and also to do it to set a precedent on how further coal ash ponds will be cleaned up in Illinois. Please consider also planting native plants to assist in the detoxification of our soil, and groundwater. Our region is currently suffering from a historic flood. I can only wonder how many toxins are leaching into the groundwater as I type.

Response: Groundwater quality at this site is being monitored and reported. The monitoring and reporting will continue for at least another 30 years. Monitoring data submitted to the Illinois EPA is available by submitting a Freedom of Information Act request at <u>https://external.epa.illinois.gov/FOIA</u>.

37. Because of where we are on the Mississippi, we're at the midpoint, the Illinois EPA has the opportunity to send clean water to the other half of the Mississippi River watershed, the southern half. And with this plan for the Wood River, the cleaner we can make that, the cleaner the rest of the river will be. And what a great model for the other areas in the state, as many as 25 plants that have these coal ash dumps, if we – if you can set a model for standards that will clean this water to maybe let those little fishes, not the boron, live in the water.

Response: Please see response number 27.

38, Prairie Rivers Network objects to the approved closure plan at this site. We would object to any closure plan that did not have public participation, public review, and we have significant concern with the groundwater model that was used to justify that plan. It left out a crucial pathway of contamination which is simply the groundwater itself. Only rainfall was allowed to be a contaminant transport pathway in that plan, and so you have a model that's not representing reality and is presenting a solution that it's essentially bias to support.

Response: Please see response number 27. Since the approval of the west ash pond system closure, Illinois EPA has initiated a voluntary posting of closure plans on its website. However, with the passage of Public Act 101-171 a formalized public participation

element will be added to CCR impoundment permitting, which would include modifications necessary to approve closure plans.

39. Illinois EPA must confirm that all the details provided by the Applicant in this closure plan are accurate and consistent, and that modeling takes into account the coal ash pond's location on the floodplain and the imminent threat to groundwater rise.

Response: Please see response number 27. Further, it must be noted that the proposed capping system has not been put in place. Therefore, no Improvement in groundwater quality would yet be expected.

40. The Applicant's closure plan ignores the fact that the Wood River ash ponds sit on a floodplain, where rising groundwater beneath the ponds has already caused monitoring to reveal high levels of contamination.

Response: Please see response number 39.

41. Public comment and open dialogue are only useful and meaningful if they are accompanied by honesty and transparency. While this hearing is about the Applicant's NPDES permit, we didn't have a chance to speak to the Applicant's plan to cap the coal ash in place, and I'd like to start by speaking to that. Capping in place and leaving the contaminated waste within the pit on a floodplain will not stop rising groundwater from seeping through the unlined or poorly-lined coal ash ponds and allowing the toxic stew within to seep out. So it's likely that the arsenic that exceeds safe levels set by the USEPA by six times; boron that exceeds EPA health thresholds by 23 times; molybdenum that is nearly nine times safe levels; and sulfate that is nearly double EPA's health threshold will follow the groundwater as it recedes and find its way into the rivers and streams that supply drinking water, recreation, and critical habitat for diverse ecosystems.

Response: Please see response numbers 27, 35, 36, 38, and 39.

42. Recently, I attended a workshop on ponds, bloswales and rain gardens. 80% of the runoff from an area can be captured in bioswales and rain gardens ponds, by using native plants. Chris Carl planted natives near three (3) superfund sites in Granite City. Using native plants, he successfully remediated an area. The University of Illinois then grew edible tomatoes on it. Native plants go down great distances into the soil, sequester the carbon, and draw up other pollutants. Pretty amazing! They stop most runoff, sequester carbon, and clean pollutants. Why aren't these natural remedies used at the Applicant's coal ash ponds? Bioremediation of Coal Ash Ponds use algae. fungi, planktonic bacteria and biofilm in use to clean coal sites. Some end products are used in agriculture. These techniques could reduce the cost of clean-up at Alton. The plan for remediation must be done now, with the greatest of care, with full disclosure, and an opportunity for public review. Our Mississippi Watershed depends on the integrity of this process.

Response: The Applicant evaluated alternatives in the antidegradation assessment done by AMEC Foster Wheeler Environment & Infrastructure, Inc. for the Dynegy former Wood River Power. The ash ponds are required to be closed. The short-term temporary discharge of "dewaters" and "unwaters" do not allow for bioswales to be effective. Additionally, once the final cover is on the ash ponds, the native vegetation will not be able to penetrate the cap to provide any additional benefit.

43. What I have learned in my research about this NPDES permit for the site leaves me with many concerns and objections. The first is capping these ponds after dewatering and unwatering will not protect the groundwater from toxins leaching through the soll. And that is not addressed in the permit.

Response: Please see response number 27.

44.1 ask Illinois EPA require a process that permanently stops pollution from all ash ponds whether operating or closed; prohibits dumping coal ash where it will come into contact with groundwater; ensure public process for closure, for plant closures and permitting; and hold polluters accountable to clean up toxic sites at their own expense and rehab polluted sites at their own expense too.

Response: On July 30, 2019, Governor JB Pritzker signed the Coal Ash Pollution Prevention Act prohibiting coal ash discharge in the environment and requiring owners and operators of coal combustion residual surface impoundments to, *inter alia*, obtain Illinois EPA's approval for permitting and closure of CCR impoundments. 2019 Ill. Legis. Serv. P.A. 101-171 (West). Additionally, the Illinois Pollution Control Board must adopt rules that specify meaningful public participation procedures for the issuance of CCR surface impoundment construction and operating permits, including, but not limited to, public notice of the submission of permit applications, an opportunity for the submission of public comments, an opportunity for a public hearing prior to permit issuance, and a summary and response of the comments prepared by the Illinois EPA. 415 ILCS 5/22.59(g)(6). Further, the Pollution Control Board must adopt rules regarding financial assurance. 415 ILCS 5/22.59(g). The only acceptable forms of financial assurance are: a trust fund, a surety bond guaranteeing payment, a surety bond guaranteeing performance, or an irrevocable letter of credit. 415 ILCS 5/22.59(f).

45.1 would propose the Illinois EPA use the Wood River site as a learning laboratory to create a plan to address 85 coal ash containment areas we have throughout the state of Illinois. Business as usual of sacrificing areas simply does not work any longer. We can and will do better. Safe drinking water, rivers and groundwater, we don't know what we've got until it's gone. Water unites us. Water is sacred for life. Let's us pledge to care for it for our own lives and also for those who come after us.

Response: The State of Illinois has a long-standing policy to restore, protect, and enhance the environment, including the purity of the air, land, and waters, including Illinois' groundwater. On July 30, 2019, Governor JB Pritzker signed the Coal Ash Pollution Prevention Act prohibiting coal ash discharges in the environment and requiring owners and operators of coal combustion residual surface impoundments to, *inter alia*, obtain Illinois EPA's approval for permitting and closure of CCR impoundments. 2019 Ill. Legis. Serv. P.A. 101-171 (West). The Coal Ash Pollution Prevention Act, one of the nation's first

of its kind, protects Illinois' groundwater and rivers from the toxic chemicals that can harm Illinois residents.

46. I did read the notice for tonight's hearing and what you're soliciting comments about. And I saw Wood River Creek mentioned in there as, you know, not being a creek of any, you know, neal biological habitat significance. And you got to ask why that is. How did it get to be that way? For me, only full remediation and complete removal of the coal ash is acceptable. I think that the Applicant hasn't been held accountable for removing the heavy metals, and that's why we're not just counting on the Illinois EPA, but we're wanting you to do your job. And I am angry that capping isn't addressed in this, in this hearing. It's not sufficient to throw a cap over the top of it, and that's not going to protect the groundwater. So only full remediation is the, ultimately the acceptable outcome here in removing all the ash.

Response: Please see response number 27.

47. It has been demonstrated that there's a clear fingerprint of coal ash contamination to the groundwater at Wood River. And now that groundwater is unsafe with dangerously elevated concentrations of arsenic, boron, lithium, molybdenum, and sulfate. Groundwater testing has revealed arsenic in concentrations nearly six times safe levels; boron, the concentrations as high as 23 times the health threshold and nearly 35 times illinois groundwater standard; molybdenum, the concentrations nearly nine times safe levels; and sulfate, the concentration 72 percent over the health threshold and more than double Illinois standards. What is going on here? Where was the Illinois EPA during the years when this situation was allowed to get this bad? And now the Applicant has submitted a plan to close all the ash ponds in place. I am aghast that the Illinois EPA would even consider allowing such a plan. A plan that would ensure the continued serious contamination of our groundwater and the water going into Wood River and the Mississippi, which provides drinking water, habitat, and recreational opportunities to thousands of area residents and thousands more downstream. What is going on? How is it that the public was not allowed to participate in the closure plan process? I object to the closure plan. It is dangerous to the public. and it is the job of the Illinois EPA to protect us from exactly this sort of industry recklessness. Again, I ask, what is going on here? And so the second reason I am here is to ask that this closure plan, as it is now, be stopped based on the fact that the modeling associated with it was clearly incomplete and inadequate. The plan does not solve the serious contamination problem but would allow II to get even worse. Moving forward with this plan is simply not acceptable.

Response: Please see response number 27.

48. It would seem to me that you all have a challenge here. And I'm challenging you to consider maybe making this project here in Wood River a model that could be used in other locations. I don't know. I've heard about the Duke power plant project, you know, the coal ash issue that they have there, and that there has been some success in cleaning. So I'm just challenging you to look to where success has taken place and maybe make this one a model that can be used for the state of Illinois.

Response: See response number 45.

SELECT TERMS, ACRONYMS and INITIALS

Agency, or Illinois EPA	Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Applicant	Dynegy Midwest Generation, L.L.C./Vistra
CCR	Coal combustion residual
CFR	Codified Federal Regulations
Dewaters	Waters contained in the pore spaces of the deposited ash in the ash ponds
DMR	Discharge Monitoring Report
ILCS	Illinois Compiled Statutes
mg/L	Milligrams per Liter
NPDES	National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
PAH	Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbon
TDS	Total Dissolved Solids
TSS	Total Suspended Solids
ug/L	Micrograms per Liter
Unwaters	Waters above the ash in the ash ponds

DISTRIBUTION OF RESPONSIVENESS SUMMARY

An announcement that a modified NPDES permit and the accompanying responsiveness summary are available on the Illinois EPA website was mailed or e-mailed to all who registered at the hearing and to all who submitted written or electronic comments. Printed copies of this responsiveness summary are available from Barb Lieberoff, Illinois EPA, Office of Community Relations, 217-524-3038, email: <u>barb.lieberoff@illinois.gov</u>

WHO CAN ANSWER YOUR QUESTIONS

Illinois EPA NPDES Permits:

Illinois EPA Technical Decisions:	Darin LeCrone	217-782-0610
Antidegradation Assessment	Scott Twait	217-558-2012
Stream Characterization	Scott Twait	.217-558-2012
Groundwater Issues	Lynn Dunaway	.217-782-1020
Legal Issues	Rex Gradeless	.217-782-5544
Public hearing of Mach 26, 2019	Office of Community	Relations 217-524-3038

The public notice, the hearing notice, the hearing transcript, the final modified permit, and the responsiveness summary are available on the Illinois EPA website (please enter "IL0000701" in the search box immediately above "Posting Date"): <u>https://www2.illinois.gov/epa/public-notices/Pages/NPDES-individual-notices.aspx.</u>

ATTACHMENT 8

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

CITI DEVELOPMENT, LLC,)	
)	
Petitioner,)	
)	
vs.)	PCB No. 21-110
)	
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL)	(Variance – Land)
PROTECTION AGENCY,)	
)	
Respondent.)	
vs. ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, Respondent.))))	PCB No. 21-110 (Variance – Land

AFFIDAVIT OF JESSE FROH

My name is Jesse Froh. I am an adult citizen of the Puerto Rico over twenty-

one years of age. I am of sound mind, have personal knowledge of the matters set forth in this affidavit, and am competent to give this affidavit.

- 1. I am the Vice President for CTI Development LLC.
- 2. The West Ash Complex is located at the former Wood River Power Station at #1

Chessen Lane in Alton, Illinois (Madison County).

- 3. The Wood River Power Station operated since 1954.
- 4. The West Ash Complex is made up of West Ash Ponds 1, 2W, and 2E.
- 5. The West Ash Complex was commissioned in 1997.
- 6. The Wood River Power Station is no longer operational and has been demolished.

Demolition was completed in July 2021.

7. There are no ongoing processes at the Power Station and thus no emissions or discharges associated with the facility.

8. The ash ponds comprising the West Ash Complex are inactive CCR surface impoundments separated by splitter dikes. West Ash Pond 2E contains a geomembrane liner
system and West Ash Ponds 1 and 2W are unlined. The amount of CCR being left in place in the West Ash Complex is approximately 950,000 cubic yards of CCR.

9. There is no relevant pollution control equipment for closure of the West Ash Complex.

10. No persons are currently employed at the Wood River Power Station.

11. The Wood River Power Station ceased operation on June 1, 2016.

12. Immediately South and Southwest of the facility is the Mississippi River (across Berm Highway). Immediately East of the facility is the Wood River. A privately-owned parking lot and former smelting facility is located North and Northwest of the facility, respectively.

13. In 2015 and 2016, Dynegy Midwest Generation, LLC ("Dynegy") submitted to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency ("Illinois EPA") notices of intent to close the ponds included in the West Ash Complex.

14. On June 9, 2016, Dynegy submitted a request to Illinois EPA for modification to its NPDES permit to dewater the West Ash Complex. Dewatering the ash ponds is the first step in the closure process.

15. In October 2016, April 2017, and May 2017, Dynegy submitted a Closure Plan, Addenda to the Closure Plan, and Revision to the Addenda, to the Illinois EPA (collectively "Closure Plan").

16. Illinois EPA approved the Closure Plan on May 25, 2017.

17. Neither Dynegy nor CTI were unable to begin dewatering of the West Ash Complex until Illinois EPA issued a modified NPDES permit. The draft NPDES permit modification went out to public notice in September
2018 and a public hearing was held in April 2019.

Dynegy transferred ownership of the Wood River Power Station to CTI
Development on August 30, 2019.

20. In September 2019, Dynegy notified Illinois EPA that ownership of the Wood River Power Station had been transferred to CTI.

21. Upon transfer of ownership, CTI began planning and administrative work necessary for moving the closure process forward.

22. CTI met with Illinois EPA on October 15, 2019 to discuss closure of the West Ash Complex.

23. CTI submitted a letter to Illinois EPA on November 11, 2019 documenting the transfer of ownership of the Wood River Power Station.

24. On December 4, 2019, Illinois EPA sent a letter to CTI, acknowledging the change in ownership and transfer of closure responsibility to CTI.

25. On April 15, 2020, Illinois EPA issued modified NPDES Permit No. IL0000701.

26. Immediately following the issuance of the modified NPDES permit, CTI began dewatering of the West Ash Complex.

27. CTI is currently in the process of closing the West Ash Complex by continuing to dewater the ponds and move material in construction of the subgrade.

28. To date, CTI has moved approximately 260,000 cubic yards of material for subgrade, with approximately 125,000 cubic yards left to complete the subgrade. The subgrade must be completed prior to installation of the synthetic liner and final soil cover.

29. CTI will be unable to fully close the West Ash Complex before July 30, 2021 due to the unanticipated and significant delay in issuance of the modified NPDES Permit.

On May 5, 2021, Illinois EPA issued to CTI renewed NPDES Permit No.
IL0000701.

31. To CTI's knowledge, neither CTI nor Dynegy, the prior owner of the Wood River Power Station, have been issued a prior variance regarding the relief that is similar to what is requested in the Amended Petition.

32. The West Ash Complex will be closed by leaving the CCR in place and using an alternative geomembrane cover system.

33. After closure activities are completed, post-closure activities, which include groundwater monitoring and maintenance of the final cover system, will occur over the 30-year post-closure period.

34. Per the Closure Plan, closure activities will include, but are not limited to, relocating and/or reshaping the existing CCR within the West Ash Complex to achieve acceptable grades for closure, as well as constructing a final cover system.

35. Removal of free water may be required prior to the relocation and grading of CCR and fill materials.

36. The final cover system will comply with the applicable design requirements of the federal CCR Rule, 40 CFR Part 257, including establishment of a vegetative cover to minimize long-term erosion.

37. The final cover system will be installed on all three ponds in the West Ash Complex and will consist of, from bottom to top, a 40-mil linear low-density polyethylene (LLDPE) geomembrane membrane, a geocomposite drainage layer, and a minimum 18-inch protective cover soil layer.

38. An erosion layer consisting of no less than 6 inches of earthen material capable of sustaining plant growth will be placed on top of the protective cover soil layer.

39. Wastewater will be generated from unwatering and dewatering the West Ash Complex as part of the closure process, and will be discharged in accordance with NPDES Permit No. IL0000701.

40. In order to meet the July 30, 2021 deadline, CTI would need to complete the subgrade and install the synthetic liner and the final soil cover. It is not possible with any amount of man-power or capital to complete this work by July 30, 2021.

41. The costs of obtaining a construction permit for closure under 35 Ill. Adm. Code Part 845 would exceed approximately \$150,000.00.

42. Obtaining a construction permit for the closure of the West Ash Complex under Part 845 would significantly delay the closure of the West Ash Complex.

43. CTI can complete the measures outlined in the Closure Plan by July 30, 2024.

44. CTI has begun pumping to remove surface water, dewatering of the CCR,

relocation and/or reshaping the existing CCR, and construction of drainage structures.

45. The estimated total cost to complete the measures outlined in the Closure Plan by July 30, 2024 is approximately \$2,600,000.00.

All

Jesse Froh

Dated: ___7/29/2021_____

County of

State of Missouri

Before me, the undersigned Notary Public in and for the State ______appeared Jesse Froh, who is known to me, and who being by me duly sworn, did state that the forgoing Affidavit is true and correct based on his personal knowledge and the records of CTI Development LLC.

Notary Public

My commission expires on: